Ocean County LBoard of Commissioners

OFFICE OF THE 101 Hooper Avenue

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS .
Toms River, New Jersey

Director Joseph H. Vicari 08754-2191
Deputy Director Gary Quinn Tel: (732)929-2005
Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea Fax: (732)505-1918

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

Board Meeting Agenda

Date: April 5, 2023 - 4:00 PM
Location: Administration Building
Room 119

101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TOORDER

B. ROLL CALL

C. STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

D. THEPLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAY ER

E. PROCLAMATIONS

1. Proclaiming Monday, April 17, 2023 as"Y om HaShoah Holocaust Remembrance
Day" in Ocean County.

2. Proclaiming April 2023 as " Autism Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING

1. 2023 County Budget with Index Rate Resolution.

G. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLSIN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 7.

H.  AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORSASLISTED
BELOW:

Page 1 of 10



1. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County Route 526)
(Apple Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Lakewood Township - Change
Order #4, E-$17,233.52, R-$0.00. (B2019-32E)

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal at James Street (CR
32) and Williams Street, Lakewood Township - Partial Estimate #3, $114,536.32.
(B2021-55E)

3. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brookside
Drive from NJ State Highway No. 37 East to Cedar Grove Road, Toms
River Township, No. II - Partial Estimate #2, $317,710.54. (B2022-107E)

4, BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions
of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019C, No. II - Change Order #3, E-$0.00, R-
$3,150.00. (B2021-198E)

5. BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions
of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019C, No. |l - Final Estimate #7, $61,408.22.
(B2021-198E)

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of
Certain County Roads, Contract 2020B - Partial Estimate #3, $146,820.75. (B2022-
108E)

RESOLUTIONS
1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Honoring Harry Bower — Lifetime Achievement in the Arts Award; Ralph Bertini —
Special Award of Merit; Paul Hartelius— Special Award for Advancement of the
Arts; Long Beach Island Historical Association — Ocean County Historic Preservation
Award; Gretchen Coyle— Pauline S. Miller Lifetime Achievement Award for Ocean
County History; and Emery’s Farm — Joseph H. Vicari Ocean County Tourism
Award, given by the Ocean County Cultural and Heritage Commission at their 2023
Salute to Ocean County: A Celebration of the Arts and Heritage.

3. Honoring Commissioner Barbara “Bobbi” Jo Crea— Woman of the Y ear Award,;
Assemblyman John Catalano — Man of the Y ear Award; and Anne Hammill-Pasqua—
Outstanding Achievement Award, given by the Ocean County Federation of
Republican Women.

4, Authorizing the execution of twenty-four (24) Tourism Promotional Grants, in an
amount not to exceed $107,739.00, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 12/31/2023.

5. Authorizing a Grant Pre-Application Worksheet to the New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection (NJDEP), New Jersey Clean Vessel Act (CVA) 2022
Reimbursement Program for Pumpout Boat Operation and Maintenance.

6. Authorizing the Ocean County Prosecutor's Office to execute and submit an online
Grant Application to the United States Department of Justice for the BJA FY 2023
Veterans Treatment Court Discretionary Grant Program.

Page 2 of 10



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22,

Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Little Egg
Harbor to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to
exceed $185,000.00, and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an
amount not to exceed $10,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2023 County
budget, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 12/31/2023.

Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the
FY 23 Traffic Enforcement Program Grant, for the period of 1/1/2023 through
9/30/2023.

Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-63)

Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-64)

Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-65)

Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-66)

Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-67)

Authorizing the approval of the Constitutional Officers Five-Y ear Plan (2023-2027).

Authorizing the Director of Management and Budget to proceed with the Scheduling
of an Online Auction on 4/25/2023 for the Disposal of Surplus Equipment. (QP2022-
142)

Authorizing a modification to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include
new participants, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2022-85)

Certifying the sum of $19,540,200.00, as the amount to be assessed and collected for
the year 2023 operation of the Ocean County Board of Health.

Supporting Senate Bill S-3732 providing additional State school aid to certain school
districtsin Ocean County.

Authorizing entrance into a Collective Negotiations Agreement with the Office and
Professional Employees International Union, Local 32 representing Juvenile
Detention Officers, for the period of 4/1/2022 through 3/31/2026.

Amending a Resolution adopted on 11/2/2022 authorizing the execution of a Grant
Application/Agreement to the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT)
for the program entitled FY2023 Capital Transportation Program, to reflect a revised
project list.

Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of
Beach Haven for Traffic Signal Improvements at three intersections in the Borough
of Beach Haven.

Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

MOTIONS

Page 3 of 10



Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 3/1/2023.
Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 3/8/2023.

Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for
Proposals, as follows: 1) Architectural Design Services for Various Projectsin Ocean
County.

Approving the Master Payroll paid on 3/29/2023 for the payroll period of 3/2/2023
through 3/15/2023, in the amount of $5,983,370.29.

Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Central Avenue and 28th Street Stormwater
Pump Station, Borough of Ship Bottom.

Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction of Cross Street, Route 626,
from Augusta Boulevard to State Highway Route 9, Township of Lakewood.

TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Authorizing arevision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #66
(Beaverson Boulevard)/County Road #54 (Shorrock Street) and Old Toms River
Road (BRK-34), Township of Brick.

2. Authorizing arevision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #12
(Route 549/Lanes Mill Road) and Stephan Road (BRK-59), Township of Brick.

3. Authorizing arevision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #2
(Mathistown Road) and County Road #103 (Center Street) (LEH-1), Township of
Little Egg Harbor.

BID AWARDS

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of AUTOMATED EXTERNAL
DEFIBRILLATORS AND SUPPLIES to LifeSavers, Inc., the lowest qualified
bidder. (B2023-47)

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CATIONIC ASPHALT
EMULSION to Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2023-48)

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CORRUGATED
POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE to Ferguson Ent., LLC, the lowest qualified
bidder. (B2023-49)

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of DUCTILE IRON CULVERT
PIPE to Ferguson Ent., LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-50)

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PRINTER CARTRIDGES to

CVR; Star Data; The Tree House, Inc.; Rasix Computer Center, Inc. dba Academic
Supplier; W.B. Mason Co., Inc. and Signs by Rama dba Signarama Freehold, the
lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-53)

Page 4 of 10



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PRINTING OF OCEAN
COUNTY BROCHURES to Courier Printing Corp. and Graphic Reproductions, Inc.
dba Graphic Press, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2023-54)

Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of STEEL CHANNEL POSTS
AND TIMBER FOR SIGN POSTS to Garden State Highway Products, Inc. and
Traffic Safety Services, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-55)

Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of WORK CLOTHES FOR
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to Dot Designing; Keyport Army Navy; Bob Barker

Company, Inc. and Mini Wing USA, the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were
received on Item Nos. 13 and 32. They will be rebid. (B2023-56)

Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of POLYETHYLENE LINERS,
BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS NO. II to United Sales USA Corp. and
Plastic Express, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-58)

Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MATERIAL HAULING
SERVICES to Mathis Construction Co., Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2023-59)

Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of VARIOUS ALUMINUM
BULKHEAD MATERIALS to CMI Limited Co., the sole qualified bidder. (B2023-
60)

Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of WELDING, METAL
FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES to BR Welding, Inc. and
Chappelle Mechanical, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-61)

Awarding a Contract for NEW LIBRARY FOR OCEAN COUNTY LIBRARY
SYSTEM STAFFORD BRANCH to Newport Construction Management Corp., the
lowest qualified bidder. (B2023-65A)

Awarding aone (1) year Contract extension for the continued furnishing and delivery
of VEHICLE TOWING AND ROADSIDE SERVICES to Freedom Towing &
Recovery, LLC and Incident Management Response Team, for the period of
4/20/2023 through 4/19/2024. (B2022-62)

Amending a Resolution adopted on 12/7/2022 awarding ASPHALT MATERIALS
NO. Il to The Walter R. Earle Corporation to extend their contract pricing to "County
Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants’. (B2022-165)

Rejecting the sole bid received for JAIL KITCHEN RENOVATIONS FOR OCEAN
COUNTY as unresponsive. It will be rebid.

CHANGE ORDERS

1.

Awarding Change Order No. 9 to Epic Management, Inc. for the project entitled
DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLEX,
a decrease to the contract in the amount of $3,042.49. (B2021-33CE)

CONTRACTS

Page 5 of 10



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Qualifying Max Spann Real Estate & Auction Co. as eligible to provide
Auctioneering Services for the Sale of Various Types of Real Property, on a project
specific basis, for the period of 4/5/2023 through 4/4/2024. (QP2023-61)

Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Robert J.
Pandina, M.D., Ph.D. to provide expert witness consultation and reporting for the OC
Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $4,200.00. (P2023-58)

Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Robert J.
Pandina, M.D., Ph.D. to provide expert witness consultation and reporting for the OC
Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $3,325.00. (P2023-62)

Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. R. Cohn
(Drugscan Inc.) to provide expert witness consultation and reporting for the OC
Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $1,950.00. (P2023-59)

Awarding a Purchase Order to DELL Marketing LP (NJ State Contract No. 20-
TELE-01510) to provide services for the OC Surrogate's Office existing Bluestone
Software, in an amount not to exceed $92,798.00.

Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International Corp. (NJ State Contract No. 20-
TELE-01195) to install redundant internet connections with new firewalls for the OC
Office of Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $350,514.00.

Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International Corp. (NJ State Contract No. 20-
TELE-01506) to install Cisco Catalyst Edge routing hardware for the OC Office of
Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $58,969.92.

Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International Corp. (New Jersey Cooperative
Purchasing Alliance No. CK04, Sub Contract No. 22-24) to install F5 load balancing
hardware for the OC Office of Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed
$591,862.70.

Awarding a Purchase Order to T& M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed
$2,000.00. (QP2022-111)

Awarding a Purchase Order to DuBois & Associates to provide Environmental
Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not
to exceed $3,000.00. (QP2022-111)

Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not
to exceed $12,489.00. (QP2023-49)

Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering, LLC to provide Land Surveying
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed
$45,865.00. (QP2023-49)

Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LL C to provide Engineering Design
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed
$42,500.00. (QP2022-125)

Awarding a Purchase Order to T& M Associates to provide Energy Consulting
Services for the Southern Animal Shelter HVAC Upgrade Project, in an amount not
to exceed $102,500.00. (QP2022-110)

Page 6 of 10



15. Awarding a Purchase Order to Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide
Engineering Design Services for the Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Permit at the
Barnegat Branch Trail, in an amount not to exceed $875.00. (QP2022-125)

16. Awarding a Professiona Services Contract to PFM Asset Management, LLC
(PFMAM) to provide Arbitrage Rebate Consulting Services, in an estimated amount
of $50,000.00, for the period of 4/21/2023 through 4/20/2024. (QP2023-60)

17. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with Educational Data Systems, Inc.

(EDSI) to provide One Stop Operation Management Services, an increase to the
contract in the amount of $7,400.00. (CC2022-104)

18. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to
provide additional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund
Program, an increase in the amount of $1,840.00. (QP2022-71)

19. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional
Environmental Consulting Services for the Ocean County Old Sheriff Building #21
Demolition, 118 Washington Street, Toms River, an increase in the amount of
$2,611.58. (QP2019-105)

20. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Massimo F. Yezzi, Jr., A.ILA., t/a Yezzi
Associates, LLC to provide additional Architect Services associated with the Design
and Construction of the Ocean County Library - Stafford Branch, an increase in the
amount of $9,967.00. (QP2022-3)

21. Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/18/2021 awarding an Agreement to
KNOWINK, LLC to provide Electronic Poll Books, Related Hardware, Software,
Licensing and Maintenance Support, to reflect additional funding sources. (PP2021-
95)

22.  Awarding a Purchase Order to Dynamic Traffic, LLC to provide On-Call Traffic
Engineering Professional Services for installation of a new Traffic Signal at the
Intersection of C.R. #21 (Route 625/0Ocean Gate Drive) and C.R. #2 (Mill Creek
Road) and C.R. #4 (Veeder Lane), Berkeley Township, in an amount not to exceed
$155,087.18. (QP2023-50)

23. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Professional
Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks at the Ocean County Lakewood
Garage, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $53,813.28. (QP2023-54)

APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Appointing Timothy Chamberlain, Point Pleasant Beach as an aternate member of
the OC SHADE TREE ADVISORY COMMISSION to fill the unexpired term of
Kenneth S. Fekete, term to expire 1/1/2024.

2. Appointing Peter A. Curatolo, Toms River as a member of the OC
TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AND
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES for an initial term to expire 10/23/2025.

3. Reappointing Captain David Schenk and Lieutenant Kevin J. Cooney to the position
of OC Deputy Coordinator of Emergency Management for aterm of three (3) years,
term to expire 4/15/2026.

Page 7 of 10



4.

Reappointing Elaine McCrystal, Lakewood as a member of the OC PLANNING
BOARD for aterm of three (3) years, term to expire 4/18/2026.

RECEIVED ITEMS

RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Borough of Pine Beach, Resolution No. 2023-27 calling for an immediate
moratorium of offshore wind energy development pending a thorough investigation
by independent scientists and agencies into the unprecedented death of whales.

Township of Lacey, Resolution No. 2023-132 supporting the Township's application
for Congressionally directed spending for the completion of the Railroad Avenue
Extension North and South Phase 2 and 3.

Township of Brick, Resolution No. 5-7 formalizing the Township's participation in
the New Jersey Coastal Coalition (NJCC).

OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 87(23) authorizing formal introduction of the
2023 Budget.

OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 105(23) recommending the appointments and
reappointments to the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse
(LACADA).

OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 106(23) proclaiming the month of May 2023 as
National Asthmaand Allergy Awareness Month.

OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 107(23) proclaiming the month of May 2023 as
High Blood Pressure Education Month.

OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 108(23) proclaiming the month of May 2023 as
National Stroke Month.

OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 109(23) proclaiming the month of May 2023 as
Melanoma/Skin Cancer Detection and Prevention Month.

OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 110(23) proclaiming May 1-7, 2023 as National
Hurricane Preparedness Week.

OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 111(23) proclaiming May 14-20, 2023 as
National Women's Health Week.

OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 112(23) proclaiming May 1-7, 2023 as National
Healthy and Safe Swimming Week.

OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 113(23) proclaiming May 6-12, 2023 as
National Nurse's Week.

OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 114(23) proclaiming May 10, 2023 as National
School Nurse Day.

OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2023-02-18 recognizing the month of
May 2023 as Mental Health Month.

Page 8 of 10



16.

17.

18.

OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2023-03-02 supporting the American
Public Health Association recognize April 3-9, 2023 as National Public Health Week.

OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2023-03-03 supporting the State of
New Jersey in proclaiming April 2023 as Child Abuse Prevention Month.

County of Sussex, Resolution dated 3/22/23 supporting Senate Bill S-3534 restricting
all ownership of agricultural land in State by foreign governments and persons.

MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Environmental Agency Meeting Minutes of 10/20/2022.

2. OC Menta Health Board Meeting Minutes of 2/13/2023.

3. OC Cultura & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/21/2023.

4, OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 2/23/2023.

5. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/27/2023.

6. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 3/1/2023.

7. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 3/1/2023.

8. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 2/28/2023.

9. OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 1/27/2022,
3/23/2022, 4/127/2022, 5/25/2022, 6/22/2022, 7/27/2022, 8/24/2022, 9/28/2022 and
11/30/2022.

10. OC Natura Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 1/25/2023
and 2/22/2023.

11. OC Tourism & Business Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 2/14/2022,
3/21/2022, 4/11/2022, 5/9/2022, 10/17/2022, 11/14/2022 and 12/12/2022.

12.  OC College Board of Trustees, 4/3/2023 Meeting Notice.

13.  OC Tourism & Business Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 3/13/2023.

14. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/21/2023.

REPORTS

1. OC Treasurer's Report, February 2023.

CORRESPONDENCE

1. New Jersey Turnpike Authority, Notice of Virtual Public Information Center in the

matter of proposed operational improvements to address safety and operational
deficiencies along the Garden State Parkway from Milepost 80 to 83.

Page 9 of 10



Assemblyman Alex Sauickie, letter dated 3/28/2023 regarding a fair and equitable
state school aid formula

Township of Ocean, letter of support dated 3/30/2023 for participation in a Dredge
Sediment Management Plan for Barnegat Bay.

Congressman Chris Smith, letter dated 3/29/2023 providing Bill H.R. 1688, the
Socia Security Cost of Living Increase Act of 2023 and co-sponsorship of the Social
Security Fairness Act, HR-82.

Britta Forsberg, Save Barnegat Bay, letter dated 4/3/2023 regarding the creation of a
Barnegat Bay Regional Dredge Management Plan.

VeoliaWater New Jersey, Inc., Notice of Public Filing in the matter of the petition
for approval to defer the costs related to the replacement of customer/property owner
side lead service lines and other related approvals, BPU Docket No. WR22060392.

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at thistime
with alimit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

ADJOURNMENT

Page 10 of 10



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



Office of the Eitettur_

roclamation

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the Holocaust was the state-sponsored, systematic
persecution and annthilation of Furopean Jewry by Nazi Germany and its
collaborators between 1933 and 1944; and

WHEREAS, six million people were targeted for destruction and
decimation for racial, ethnic, or national reasons and suffered grievous
oppression and death under Nazi tyranny; and

WHEREAS, the history of the Holocaust offers an opportunity to reflect
on the moral responsibilities of individuals, societies and governments; and

| WHEREAS, we should always remember the terrible events of the
Holocaust and remain vigilant against hatred, persecution and tyranny; and

WHERFEAS, we should actively rededicate ourselves to the principles of
mdmdual freedom In a just soctety; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Act of Congress on October 7, 1980, the
United States Holocaust Memorial Council designates the Day of
Remembrance known as Yorn HaShoah on April 17, 2028.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOSEPH H. VICARI, DIRECTOR of the
BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN,
STATE OF NEW JERSEY, on behalf of this Board, hereby join with
Congregation Ahavat Olam, Temple Beth Am Shalom, Congregation B’nai
Israel and Temple Beth Or on Monday, April 17, 2023 as they observe:

YOM HASHOAH HOLOCAUST REMEMBRANCE DAY

in Ocean County m memory of the victims of the Holocaust and in honor of
the survivors, rescuers and hberators and further reﬂect on the need for
respect of all peoples.

4 Mirector
Foseph B. Picari




Office of the Director

roclamation

April 5, 2093

WHEREAS, autism is a pervasive developmental disorder affecting the social,
communication and behavioral skills of those affected by it; and

WHEREAS, as health professionals become more proficient in diagnosing
autism, more children are being diagnosed on the autism spectrum, resulting in rates
as high as 1 1n 50 children nationally and 1 in 34 in New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, while there is no cure for autism, it 1s well documented that if
individuals with autism receive treatment early in their lives, it often is possible for
those individuals to lead significantly improved lives; and

WHEREAS, individuals with autism often require a lifetime of specialized and
community support services to ensure their health and safety and to support families’
resilience as they manage the psychological and financial burdens autism presents; and

WHEREAS, many organizations that are dedicated to helping individuals with
autism are leading an awareness effort in order to educate parents, professionals, and
the general public about autism and its effects; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of “Autism Awareness Month” in Ocean County
the Ocean County Library with sponsorship from the Ocean County  Library
Foundation is hosting virtual programs for families, caregivers and the public to inform
them of autism related organizations, practices, and experts along with entertainment.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOSEPH H. VICARI, DIRECTOR of the BOARD
OF COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, on behalf of this Board, do hereby proclaim the month of April 2023 as:

“AUTISM AWARENESS MONTH”

in Ocean County and urge all employees and residents to participate i our County’s
National Autism Awareness Month activities in order to become better informed and
educated on the subject of autism spectrum disorders.

Lo i

4 / BDirector
| Joseph B. Picari




No Associliated
Documents






2023 COUNTY DATA SHEET

{MUST ACCOMPANY 2023 BUDGET) ) : - CAP
COUNTY: OCEAN o oo
County Officials - ) . Board of County Commissioners

Michelle |, Gunther - Name ' . . Term Explres -
Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners )
County Finance Officer Gert No. < GaryQuinn ' 12/31/2024
Robert W. Allison : o 483 : . Barbara Jo Crea - 1213172024
Registered Municipal Accountant License No. - Virginia E. Haines 12/31/2025
John C. Sahradnik ' John £, Kelly o 12/31/2025
County-Counsel ' : '
Michael J. Fiure
County Executive or Admlmstrator _

Official Mailing Address of County

Ocean County Admin Bldg, Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue, PO Box 2191
Toms River, New Jersey 08754-2191

Fax #: 732-508-6129

Sheet A



DocuSign Envelope (D 110F2FF 7-2 110-428F - HDB-G24BI77167E3

2023
COUNTY BUDGET

County Budget of the "COUNTY of Ocean for the Fiscal Year 2023
1tis hereby certified that the Budget and Capital Budget annexed hereto and hereby made a part hereof [“UMR Lgwdld, v orn e
i a true copy of the Budget and Capital Budget approved by resolution of the Board of County Commissioners on the "Eltek 1o e Board of Caunty Commissioners
101 Hoopar Avenue, PG Box 2191
1st day of March . 2023 ‘ ddress
and that public advertisement will be made in accordance with the provisions of N..1.S.A. 40A:4-6 and Toms River, New Jersey 08754-2191
N.J.A.C. 5:30-4.4{d). Address
Certified by me, this 274 dayof March 2023 732-929-2127
: Phone Number
It ig hersby certified that the approved Budget annexed hereto and hereby made it is hereby certified that the approved Budget annexed hereto and hereby made
a part Is an exact copy of the original on file with the Clark of the Board of County Commissioners, a part is an exact copy of the original on flle with the Clerk of the Board of Caunty Commissioners,
that all additions are correc, all statements contained herein are in proof, and the total of that all additions are correcl, all statements centained herein are in proof, the total of anticipated
anticipated revenuss equals the total of appropriations, ravenuas equals the total of appropriations and the budget is in full campliance with the
Local Budget Law, N.J.S.A, 40A:4-1 et seq.
Certifiad by me, this  3rd day of March , 2023 J rch
st Certified by me, %" dayof  MAre , 2023
St B Mg - - 0 i 1985 Cedar Bridge avenue, suite 3 po—— —_—
Registered Municipal Accauntant Address @“j‘" Jeraik ! -
Lakewood, N 087017 . . 7327971333 7 ¢ . L. d Caunty Chief Firancial Otticer
. Address Phone Mumber
] DO NOT USE THESE SPACES ' !

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTED BUDGET
(Do not advertise this Certification form}
it is heretry certified that the amounts to be raised by taxation for Jocal purposes has beer
compared with the approved Budget praviousty certified by me and any changes required as a
condition to such approval have been made. The adopted budget is certitfied with regpoct to the

foregoing onby.

STATE OF NEVY JERSEY

Departmant of Community Affairs

Director of the Division of Local Government Services
Dated: . By:

Sheet 1



DocuSign Envelope D 110F2FF7-9110-42BF-91DB-624B377167E3
COUNTY BUBGET NOTICE
Section 1.

County Budget_ of the COUNTY of OCEAN for the Fiscal Year 2023

Be it Resolved, that the following statementis of revenues and appropriations shall constitute the County Budget for the year 2023;

Be it Further Resolved, that said Budget be published in the Asbury Park Press
in the issue of March 15 , 2023
The Board of County Commissioners of the County of OCEAN does hereby approve the following as the Budget for the year 2023:

RECORDED VOTE o Abstained| ' None
(Insart Jast name) _: MS Crea i ) . Coee T
’ _ . Ms.Haines -~ - . .
Ayes| . MrKelly .., Nays| " None
Mr. Quinp -~ . o
" Mr.Vicari. . ' SR _
C ' Absent]  ~ None.
Notice is hereby given that the Budget and Tax Resolution was approved by the COUNTY COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY
of OCEAN ,on March 1 , 2023,
A Hearing on the Budget and Tax Resolution will be held at Ocean County Admin Bldg, Reom 118, on April 5 , 2023 at

4:00  o'clock P.M. atwhich time and place chjections to said Budget and Tax Resolution for the year 2023 may be presented by taxpayers or other

interested persons.

Sheet 2



EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

SUMMARY OF CURRENT FUND SECTION OF APPROVED BUDGET.
. : ' YEAR 2023 YEAR 2022
XXXXXXXXXXXK XXKHXHKKXKHK
1. Total Appropriations : 552,420,663.00 | 501,783,026.00
2. Less: Anticipated Revenues Other Than Current Property Tax ] 123,739,013.00 [ 114,422,483.00
3. Difference: Amount to be Raised by Taxes - Cc;untm.urpcse Tax 428,681,650.00 | . 387360,543.00

Sheet 3




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

SUMMARY OF 2022 APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED AND CANCELED

General

__Budget

Utility

_Budget Appropriations - Adopted Budget -

479,916,286.00

Utitity

Budget Appropriations Added by N.J.5.A. 40A:4-87

21,866,740.00

Emergency Apprapriations

Total Appropriations

501,783,026.00

Expenditures:

Paid or Charged 479,113,230.63 -
Reserved 22,668,802.40 -
Unexpended Balances Canceled -

§92.97

Total Expenditures and Unexpended
Balances Canceled

Qverexpenditures *

501,783,026.00

Sheet 3a




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)
BUDGET MESSAGE

1977 CAP CALCULATION 1977 _CAP CALCULATION {cont.}
County Purpase Tax Lavy - Prior Year (2022] 387,380,543.00 Allowalle Counly Tax befare
Cap Base Adjusimant: Additional Exceptians par (N.J.5.A. 40A:4-45.4) 238,646,650,34
Adjusled County Purpose Tax Levy 367,360,543.00 : :
EXCEPTIONS {Less): ADDITIONS: ,
Debt Sérvice - Net of Dabl Service Revenues 45487 ,887.00 New Canstrugtion (Actual)’ " 4,085,433.63
Defened Charges 3.608,271.00 N Dbt Sepvice - Net of Deht Service Revenyes 47,020,988.60
Emargency Appropriations ) Deferred Chargas ) 13,043,805.00 .
Capilal Improvements (N, L.5.A. 40A8:2-2} 5§1,542,490.00 Emergancy Authorizations
Matching Funds for State and Federal Grants 1,184,186.00 . Capllal Improvements {N.J.S A. 405:2-2) 59,403,663,00 -
Authority - Shace of Costs MUA Maiehing Funds for Slate and Federal Granls 1.184,186.00
Board of Soclal Servicas - County Walfare Board 17,884 204.00 Board of Soclal Services - Gourty Welfare Board 17,889,454.00
Spacial Services Schoal District - Special Services Schoal District
Yacatienai Schoal 20,762,063.00 Vacatianal Schoal 21,746,628 00
Qut of County Vocational Schaal Qut aof Caunty Vocational School
- Nel Caunty Gollage 9,356,631.00 Net Gaunty College 10,018,856.,00 *
Net Out af County Callege Nel Out of County Collega :
Capilal Leasa Payments 911 Emergency Managemeri Services © §,022,758.00
411 Emergency Managemant Services 4,306,907.00 Health Insurance ) 7.101,418.04
Health Insurance 422,870.28
. TOTAL ADDITIONS 186,477,239.67
TOTAL EXCEPTIONS 154,535,516,28 : o _ .
o Subtatal (Levy Cap Determination Amount) 425,122,890.01
Arnaunt on Which CAP Iz Applied 232,825,024.72 .
2:5% CAF 5.820,625.62 2021 Cap Bank Ulilized 3,558,759.99
2022 Cap Bank Utllized :
Allpwable County Tax before COLA Increase Wlitized
Additional Exceptions per (N.J.5.A 40&445 4) 238,645,650.34 '
. : ALLOWABLE COUNTY PURPOSE TAX AFTER ALL EXCEPTIONS 4%8,681,650.00
: ' COUNTY LOCAL PURPOSE TAX PER BUDGET 428‘681'650.(]0
: Qver or (Under) 0.50
NQTE: Sheet 3b

MANDATORY WINIMUM BUDGET MESSAGE MUST INCLUDE A SUMMARY OF:
1. HOW THE "CAP" WAS CALCULATED. (Explain in words what the "CAPS" mean and show the figures.)
2. A SUMMARY BY FUNCTION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS THAT ARE SPREAD AMONG MORE THAN ONE OFFICIAL LINE ITEM
(e.g. if Sheriffs Office § & W appaars in the regular section and also under "Operation Excluded from “CAPS" secllon, combine the
figures for purposes-of citizen understanding.)



EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

B8UDGET MESSAGE

* NEW JERSEY 2010 LOCAL UNIT LEVY CAP LAW

Implementation of legistation updated through P.L. 2007,ch,249 and J.R. 16, requires the
calculation of an alterpate CAP known as the tax levy cap. The method that yields the

lower levy is the cap that must be usad,

SUMMARY LEVY CAP CALCULATICN

LEVY CAP CALCULATION

Prior Year Amount to be Raised by Taxation
.Cap Base Adjustment {+/-) ’
Less: Prior Year Deferred Charges: Emergency s Authorlzatlons
Less: Prior Year Deferred Charges to Future Taxation Unfunded
Less: Transfer of ServicefFunction
Less:
Less:

Net Prior Year Tax Levy for County Purpose Tax for CAP Calculation

Plus: 2% CAP Increase
ADJUSTED TAX LEVY
Plus: Assumption of Service/Function

ADJUSTED TAX LEVY PRIOR TO EXCLUSIONS

387,360,543.00

3.608,271.00

383,752,272.00

7,675,045.44

391.427,317.44

391,427,317.44

ADJUSTED TAX LEVY PRIOR TO EXCLUSIONS
Exclusions:
Allowable Shared Service Agreements Increase

Allowable Health Insurance Costs Increase -8,014,090.00
Allowable Pension Obligations Increases 2,743,637.00
Allowable Capital Improvements Increase 7.861,173.00
Allowable Debt Service and Capital Leases 1,534,104.00

Deferred Charge to Future Taxation Unfunded
Current Year Deferred Charges: Emergencies
Add Total Exclusions

13,043,805.00

Less: Cancelled or Unexpended Waivers
Less: Cancelled or Unexpended Exclusions

ADJUSTED TAX LEVY
Additions:
New Ratables - Increase for New Construction
“Amaounts approved by Referendum
Levy CAP Bank Applied

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATICON
AMQUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR COUNTY PURPOSES

OVER OR (UNDER}) 2% LEVY CAP
. {must be equal or under for Introduction}

391,427, 317.44

33,196,809.00

o

992.00

4,065,433.63

428,688,568.07

428,661,650.00

{6,918.07)

Sheet

3¢




~ ' BUDGET MESSAGE

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued}

"977" LEVY CAP BANKS:

2021 Maximum Allowable Amount to be Raised by Taxation 372,230,603
Amount to be Raised by Taxation for County Purpose 365,212,639
Amount Used in 2022 .
Awailable for Banking (CY 2023) 7.017,964
Amount Used in 2023 3,558,760
Balance to Expire 3,459,204
2022: Maximum Allowable Amount to be Ralsed by Taxation 388,572,767
Amount to be Raised by Taxation for County Purpose 387,360,543
Available for Banking {CY 2023 - CY 2024) ) 2,212,224
Amount Used in 2023 )

Balance to Camry Forward (CY 2024) - 2,212,224

. “2010" LEVY CAP BANKS:
202¢: Available for Banking (2023) :
Amaount Utilized - 2023 Budget
Balance Expiring -
2021: Available for Banking (2023-2024)
Amount Utilized - 2023 Budget .
Balance Available for 2024 -
2022; Available for Banking {(2023-2025) '
Amount Utilized - 2023 Budget .
Balance Available for 2024-2025 ; -
2023: Maximum Allowable Amaount to be Raised by Taxation

County Purpose Tax After All Exclusions 428,688,568.07
Amount to be Raised by Taxation - County Purpose Tax 428,581,850.00
Avallable for Banking {2024 - 2026)* 6,918.07

“Cap Bank available only if county is subject to 2010 Cap and has not yet implemented
Referendum provision of the law, in the Current Year,

RECAP OF GROUP INSURANCE APPROPRIATION

Following is a recap of the County’s Employee Group Insurance;

Estimated Group Insurance Costs - 2023: $ 51,231, 838.00

Estimatad Amaounts to be Conirlbuted by Employees: -

Contribution from all eligible employees: 6,671,503.00
54,560,335.00
" Budgeted Group Insurance 54,560,335.00
Budgeted Group [nsurance - Ulilities
Budgeted Group Instrance - Cther
TOTAL - 54,560,335.00
Instead of receiving Heaith Benefits, 11,00 employees
have elected an opt-out for 2023, This opt-out amount
Is budgeted separately,
Health Benefits Waiver
Salaries and Wages ’ 3 42,900.00

Sheet 3d




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Confinued)

BUDGET MESSAGE

2023 STATE OF NEW JERSEY PROPERTY TAX RELIEF PROGRAMS
The foliowing items of revenue and appropriation were formerly included within (he County budget,
This changed in 2017 and will now only show a8 a note within this budget message.

Mew Jersey Doparment of Children and Families Calendar Year 2023 estimate of the Counly's
amount to ba included in the 2023 Caunly Budget Messaga celated ta the various catagaries
covered by Public Law 1990, Chapter 73, amended by Public Law 1931, Chapter 63 for the
Property Tex Relief Program. .

Formerly Included as Anticipated Revenua:
State of New Jersey Social Service Reimbursement:

New Jersey Department of Human Services Calendar Year 2023 estimates of the County’s

revenue and expendiiures related ta the various Human Services categorles covered by FPublic Law,
Chapter 73, amended by Public Law 1991, Chapter 63 and-Public Law 2009, Chapier 88 for the
Property Tax Refief Program.

Formerly Includad as Anficipater] Revenue: .
State of New Jersey Soclal Service Rejmbursement:
Maintenance of Patlents in State Institutions for Mental Diseases
Malrilenance of Patienls in State (nstitutions for Developmental Disabilities
Total Revenue:

Formerly included as a Budgeted Approptiation:

Department-of Chitdren and Familles $ 4,045,713.00 Maintenance of Patlents - Mental Disoases
Maintenance of Patients - Developmentat Disabllities
Farmarly Included as a Budgat Appropriation: i ' Tatal Appropriations
Department of Chiidren and Familles - Clher Expenses $ 4,045,713.00

$  4,749,182.00
§  2,231217.00
T 6,083,599.00

$  6.766,462.00
$  2,234.217.00
“§ 9,000,679.00 |

Sheet 3Je




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

BUDGET MESSAGE

1t has always baen the palicy of the Board of County Commissioners ta provide quality

COUNTY REVENUES - EXCLUSIVE OF TAXATION

sefvices to theTesidents of the Counly while maintaining a stable tax rate far the {2019 - 2023)

taxpayers of the County. The 2023 County Budget has been developed with that theory

in mind along with fiscal cangervatism. : Miscallansaus Surplus
The formulation of the Budget was accomplished through a series of budget sessions Revenue Anticipated . Balance

with the assistance of the County Officials aver a three month periad. These sesslons Yaar {Including Surphss) {Surplus) . ag of 12131

included budgat conferences with varlous Depariments and Agenclas of the County. ’ ’ 2019 78,917,988 28,800,000 82,098,546

" With this 2023 Gounty Budget, tha Beatd of Caunty Gommissioners will decrease the tax 2020 84,257,025 36,800,000 76,746,173

rate to .302 cents per $100 of equalized property value. 2021 105,143,538 38,000,000 77.729.551
The budget totals $552,420,663, up $72.5 million. . : 2022 '82,585,743 38,500,000 75,992 307 {Unaudileq)
The amount to be raised in taxation iz $426,641,650, up 341,321,107, 2023 123,728,013 38,500,000

The County will use $38,500,000 from its surplus to support the 2023 Budgat, -
as it did in 2022, ' '

COUNTY VALUATION AND TAX RA;!'E

With the passage of Chapter 78 of the Laws of 2011, local government unils were required (2019 - 2023)
to inslitute specific formulas far the calaulation of employee health banefit contribution, The Amount to be Raised
formulas are based on the type of coverage, base salary and cost of coverage. The 2023 Year _Valuation Tax Rata ' by Taxation
County Budget includes and agpropriation for Group Insurance for Employees-in the amoaunt . 2019 - 103,230,840 549 ' 342 353,049,175
of $54,560,335. This amauntwas derlvad by subtracting the aslimaled employee contribution . 2020 107,281,019,171 337 361,628,722
te ba collected of $6,671,503 from the caloulated cost of $61,231,838. ' . 2021 110,003,903,298 332 ‘365,212,639
The followlng are the 2022 Budget raquirerngnts for revenue and apptopriation for Stata : 2022 120,298,414,009 322 387,360,542
assumated costs far Ocean County ' B (Est.) 2023 141,949 971 427 402 428,681,650
Agproprialion Revenue . .
Ghild Prolection and Permanency 4,045,713 4,045,713
Division of Developmental Disabilllies 2,234,217 2,234,217
Supplemental Sacurity Income 1,324 866 1,324,866
Temporary Aseistance to Neady Familities 190,926 -
Meantat Health and Addiction Services ' 6,766,462 4,749,182

Futgers University Behavioral Health Care
Division of Developmental Disabiliies Assessment - -

Sheet 3e(1)




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

BUDGET MESSAGE

Ay Fiscal Year End

B) Fiscal or Calendar Year
C) Calculation Date
Number of Months

ESTIMATE REVENLUE:

0) Base Year Revenue

E) Growth Rate
Countetlactual ravenue

F) ‘Actual Revenue

REDUCTION IN REVENUE:

Ravenue Redugtion
Revenug Reduction %

2020 ARPA REVENUE LOSS CALCULATION

BACKGRQUND INFORMATION.

Base Year Revenue Pariod

Decembear
123142019
Calandar
1213172020
12

442,724,342

5.20%
455,746,008
452,249,296

12,496,712
-2.90%

2020 AN 2021 AMERICAN RESCULE PLAN ACT - REVENUE REPLACEMENT CALCULATION

The County's revenue lgs was determmcd to be $13,496,712 and $26,491,681 in 2020 and 2021, respectively, as detailed below:

2021 ARPA REVENUE LOAS CALCULATION

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

A Fiscal Year End

. Base Year Revenue Period
B) Figcal or Calendar Year
G) Calculation Date

Number of Months

ESTIMATE REVENUE:

D) Base Year Ravenue

E) Growth Rate
Cauntesfactual ravenue

F}) _ Actual Revenue

REDUCTION IN REVENUE:

Hevenus Reduction
Revenug Reduction %

The SLFRF program estahli‘;hed saven (¥) Expendilure Categaries for which a recipient may allocate funds. Amonq these seven categaries is "Revenue Replacemenl”
The Gounty performed a revenue replacament cafcilation - as per tha (.5, Department of Treasury's Final Rule - for fiscal years 2020 and 2021, '
The County prepared the revenue foss documents in accordance with NJ Dapartment of Community Affairs in artler to arrive at the revenue loss figures for fiscal years 2020 and 2021,

-December

1243172013

Calendar
12/31/2021
24

442,724,342

5.20%
489,964,800
463,473,120

26,491,681
-5.40%

The American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) was signed inta law by President Joe Biden on March 11, 2021. Thie law astablished the Caronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovary Funds (SLFRF) program,
affording state, lacal, and Tribal governments {racipients) with ihe apparlunity to remediate the negative economic and puilic health impacts created and exacerbated by the COVID-19 pandemic,

NOTES:

FY¥ manth and

FY used for base year calculation

ARPA allows calendar ar fiscal year -
Date for end of period to caleulate loss
Months between base year and calo, date

Per Treasury "revenue” defintion

Per Treasury "counterfactual”™ growth rale
Esfimated revenue without Pandamic
Per Treasury “revenue"” definition

Base year less counterfactual
Percentage change

Sheet 3e(2)




COUNTY BUDGET MESSAGE
STRUCTURAL BUDGET IMBALANCES

]
] "‘; *
§/8/&
s 1§/ 5§
& & o -“§ g
¥ /88 £ F Line ltem.- _
Elasl & £ Pul"X* in cell to the left that Amount Comment/Explanation
/5 & £ corresponds 10 the type of imbatance. . )
s /& i & .
Efg [s) §
&/5)s
o 2 &
L & &'
& .
X Unknown | Thirteen labor conlracts afther have expired or will expire this year, The budgretary impaci of

Contractural Obligations -

Ihese panding contracts are forecasied at rales similar 1a vlher setfled County Jabor contracts.

Reserve to Pay Bands

§5.431,822.00

Resull of Ordinance cancellalian, which varies from year ta year, and is unpredictable. -

Capital Surplus

$722,359.00 |Result of Ordinance cancellation, which varles from year o year, and Is unprediclable,
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 - Revenue :
Replacement $7,550,000.00 |Based on Revenue Replacerment Calculation

Sheet 3F




COUNTY BUDGET MESSAGE
ACCUMULATED ABSENCE LIABILITY

Legal basis for benefit
(check applicable items)

Sheet 3g

Gross Days of Approved Individual
Organization/Individuals Eligible for Benefit Accumuiated Dollar Value of Compensated Labor Local Employment
Absences Ordinance
Absence : Agreement Agreement

Election Board 1.919.73 $530,374.42 .
Prosecutors Supetior Officers Agsoc. 7,230.08 $117,442.25
Prosecutars Clericals 2,299.43 - $27,885.31
Asst Fire Marghals 1,781.13 $18,030.63
|White Collar 13,7756.35 $163,632.36
Blue Collar 26.022.92 $303,0651.29
Detaclinvest (Prosecutors) 104.25 $2.782.15
| Corrections Officars 2,24563 356,565.81
Carrections Superior Officers 4,093.43 $96,782.38
Prosecutors Sergaants 4,376.68 " $79,799.98
While Callar Supervisors 10,360.47 $127.,051.36
Biue Collar Supervisors 19,552.02 $240,448.71
Confidentials 381983 $45,006.50
White Callar Canfidentials 2 68618 $34,881.05
Confidentials Managaerials 3.722.60 $54,492.71
Canfidentials Professionals 3,283.78 $67.100.07
Managerial Executives 31,254 .00 $425 588.68
Professionals 18,175.25 $285,489.95
Engineeting 362.78 $5,067.85
Sheriff's Superior Officers 3,747.47 $102,039.33
Sheriff's QOfficars 2,262.78 $49,728.86
Non-Union 759.99 $7.142.68
Assistant County Prosecutors 4,378.40 367 845.67
Supervising PST 2.52 $44.79
[Profassional PIT 591,83 $4.413.02
Data Processing 1.854.77 $36,900.60
Corrections Professionals 180.03 $3,173.25
Communications Qperators 1,812.05 $19127.77
Juvenile Detention 13.92 $178.15
Confidentials Supervisors 2358 $415.77
Page Totals 172,712.88 82 477,602.35




COUNTY BUDGET MESSAGE
ACCUMULATED ABSENCE LIABILITY

Legal basis for benefit
{check applicable items)

Gross Days of | . Approved _Individual
. .. .. . Dollar Value of Compensated Local
Organization/Individuals Eligible for Benefit Accumulated Labhor . Employment
: . - Absences Ordinance
Absence - Agreement . Agreement

Grand Totals 172,712.88

Total Funds Reserved as of end of 2022 $2.011.091.13

$2,477,602.35

Total Funds Appropriated in 2023

$466,511.00

Sheet 3g TOTAL




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES . FCOA 2023 2022 Cash in 2022
1. Surplus Anticipated . 08-101 38,500,000.00 -38,500,000.00 38,500,000.00
2. Surplus Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services 08-102 ' '
Total Surplus Anticipated ' 08-100 38,500,000.60 38,500,000.00 38,500,000.00
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues OO || X00CR000000K XIOOOKKKK perbesivedsd
County Clerk | 08-106 10,250,000.00 10,250,000.00 12,332,452.10
Register of Deeds " 08106
Surrogate ' 08117 - 530,000.00 520,000.00 502,307.54
- Sheriff 08-119 2,000,000.00 1.300;000:00 2,609,740.51
" . County Court Fines and Costs 08-110
Interest on Investments and Deposits . 08113 3,106,000.00 1,000,000.00 3.161,699.96
Data Processing Time Sharing Service 08-114 ' - 1,500.00 -
Road Qpening Permits 08-115 25,000.00 25,000.00 35,122.50
Copy Machines Fees-County Clerk 08-105 5,000.00 7,000.00 5,208.50
County Clerk - Notary Fees ' 08-105 25,000.00 . 25,000.00 38,025.00
County Clerk - Passport Fees . 68-105 700,0006.00 475.000.00 B65,770.00
Federal and State Contract Indirect Cost Allocation 08-116 ) 950,000.00 § 950,000.00 1,223,941.30
Sale of Plans and Specifications 0B-11¢ - 5,000.00 ' -
D8-180 1,798,327.00 1,807,114.00 1,807,114.11

College Debt Service Reimbursement

Sheet 4




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

o Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2023 2022 Cash in 2022
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues (continued) X000 [ XXIKOOHK XXX KKKKIXOO0K
Rent-Ocean County Air Park 08-120 80,000.00 75,000.00 201,569.33
Rent-Parks Picnic Areas 08124 20,000.00 | 10,000.00 31,900.00
State Reimbursement-inmates 08-122 700:000 .60 700,000.00 922,076.63
County Parks Non- Profit Program . 08-124 - 40,000.09 40,000.00 90,928.63
Agreements with Municipalities to perform shared sewices-Sch‘e'duIe"C" [Offset] Roads 11-100 ’ - 628,113.00 859,269.71
Agreements with Municipalitles to perform shared setvices-Schedule"C" [Offset] Enginearing 13109 - 6,300.00 10,184 68
Agreemients with Mu'niéipalllies to perform shared services-Schedule”C" [Offset] Vehicle Svs 11-103 .422,500.b0 999,500.00 773,657.97
Agreements with Municipalities to perform shared services-Schedule™C" [Offset] Planning Board 11-104 - 65,000,00 -
‘Atlantis Complex Revenues I . ' 08-125 ¥50,000.00 || 750,000.00 1,078,002,57
Farge FI’orld Galf Course Fees 08-126 450,000.00 450,000.00 731,157 87
Attantis Pro Shop . 08-127 30,000.00 2b.000.00 '61,019.10
Forge Pand Pro Shob 03—1'23I 30,000.00 ' 20,000.00 60,338.96
Reimbursement for Salary & Wages aof Mental Health Coordinatar 08-130 3,000.00 12,000.00 S,QG{}.OO '
Division.of Aging-State Distribution Center Reim bursement 0§-132 40,000.00 60,000.00 © 43,875.06

"Sheet 4a




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued) |

Realized'in _

- Anticipated
~ GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2023 2022 Cash in 2022
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues {continued) XO000C | X000000mKK JOQUXOOAXNX HOXNHKKXX KKK
s
Total Section A: Local Revenues 08-001 21,948,827.00 26,201,527.00 27,548,362.83

Sheet 4 TOTAL




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

: Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2023 2022 Cash in 2022
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section B: State Aid Without Offsetting Appropriations OO || X00000KXXN XIOCKXXKXNK YOUOOOOOK
' State Aid - County College Bonds {N.J.5.A. 18A:64A-22.6) 09-22I1. 2.594,339.00 2,568,277.00 2.568,277.78
_Permanent Disability - Patients in County institutions {N...5.A. 44:7-38 et seq.) 09-222 '
State Aid --County Vocational School Bonds (N.J.5.A. 18A:58-33.22) - 08-224 592,059-.00 593,351.00 593,351.00
Prosecutor's Salary Reimbursement ' | 08-136 100,164.00 96,239.00 - -.96,238‘47
State & Federal Reimbursement School Nutrition 05-138 30,000.00 16,000.00 .- 49.878.95
Library Pension Payment ' 08-137 2,546571.00 | 2,208256.00| 2.298.256.00]
HUD Pension Payment 63;13? 27,140.00 23,565.00 23,565.00
Caunty Clerk Salary Reimbursement " 08-136 14,766.00 12,215.00 42,215.01
Sheriff Salary Reimbursement 08-136 7,437.00 4,886.00 4,886.01
Surrogate Salary Reimbursement 08-136 18,882.00 17,331.00 17,331.01
09-001 5,630,120.00 5,663,999.23

5,832,358.00

Total Section B: State Aid Without Offsetfing Appropriations

Sheet 5




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

' _ Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA - 2023 2022 Cash in 2022
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section C: State Assumption of Costs of County Social and 00000 || 20000000000 XIOOOORNKK JOOOOCKXXXXX
Welfare Services and Psychiatric Facilities X000 || X00000000X X0OOCOL OOOKRNXXXK
' ' 000X || 30000000000 XOOHXHXXX XXXXURHXXXK
Social and Welfare Services (c.66, P.L. 1990} X000 || 30000000000 IOV KOO,
Aid to Families with Dependent Children 08-230 ]
Depariment of Children and Families 09-231 .
Supplemental Sccial Securitly Income 09-232 1,324,866.00 1,330,116.00 1,187,420.00
' 08-139 '
Psychiatric Facilities (¢.73. P.L. 1990} XO000K | XXXKXHXX000K HXKICOKHEX OO
Maintenance of Patients in State Institutions for Mental Diseases 09-236
Maintenance of Patients in State Institutions for Mentally Challenged 08-237
State Patients in County Psychiatric Hospitals 09-238
County Adjuster - State Psychiatric Hopsital Maintenance Recoveries 09-239
Division of Developmental Disabilities (DDD) Assessment Program 09-240
Total Section C: State Assumption of Costs of County Social and Welfare Services X000000C | 00000000 XXRKIXXHKHKX MOOXNKAX,
and Psychiatric Facilities 08-002 1,324,866.00 1,330,116.00 1,187.420.00

Sheet 6




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Cohtinued)-- o

_ S Anticipated : Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2023 2022 [ Cashin 2022
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated 00000 ] 200000000000 XXOOKKKXXX HOOOOKHXK XX
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and X000XX [ 200000000000 YOOQURNXNXK JOOUKXXNKNKX
~ Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations: 000K || 00000000 HOOOCICXXX HOOOOOKK XXX
' Ocean Area Plan Grant FY21 | j _ 10700 _ 11,193.00 11,193.00
Ocean Area Plan Grant' o ] o700 2,495167.00 §  2.476,484.00|  2,476,484.00
Ocean Area Plan Grant FY22. ' ' 1 to700 | 14,190.00 _ : -
Multi Jur Gang(Gun."Naré FY19 : _ ) 10-701 C ‘ : 136,975.00 136,975.00
Safe Housing & Transport - ) ' o702 || . gazsgon| - 84.289.00 84,289.00
Adult Protective Svg ’ 10-705 ' 451,670.00 451,670.00 451,670.00
Sr Gitizen/Persons wi Disab ' ) 10-704 2,295 839.00 1,657,504.0¢ 1,657,504.00
__Operation Ocean Surge . . 10-705 1344000 : ' -
- Hist Preserv - Cox House FY22 : ' o ' ] 10-706 - ) 518,645.00 518,645.00°
WIOA On the Job Training ) ) ) 10-707 . | 150,000.00 160,000.00
J ﬁvenile Detention Al {nit ' ' ' 10-708 420,000.00 1 - 120,000.00 120,000.00
Mallinckrodt Payment 1° - ' ' ' - 10-700 10432500 ' -
Perschal Asst Svcs Program ) 1 10-710 59,427.00 58,427.00
. Human Sves Advisory Sve : © 10711 . 64,397.00 64,397.00
Supp Aging Supportive Svcs ' 10712 232,634.00 232,634.00 232,634.00
State Health Ins Asst Prg ' - : ] 10-713 47,0600.00 47,000.00
Driving While Intoxicated - - 10715 |- 149.488.00 - -

Sh_eet 7




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

. Anticipated Realized in
™ GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2023 2022 Cash in 2022
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - SectionD: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated XIOOXXX || XXXNXAXKNXX XXXKKXXKKXK . XXHOKUK KKK
With Pripr Written Consent of Director of Lacal Government Services - Public and YOO0OX || XAOO00KKKX JOUOOOUXXXXX XXOKHXHAXX
Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations: MXXXXXX 0000000 KX NXKNKK - XOOOUUXXXX
NRCAG Taols & Tech ' 10717 _ 19,866.00 19,866.00 |
Program Management Fund 10718 90,000.00 §5,550.00 55,550.00
HUD Home Program Income 10-719 50,253.00 §0,253.00
State COLA Senior Sves 10720 390,461.00 390,461.00 390,461.00
" State Criminal Alien Asst 10-721 187,087.00 187,087.00
Veterans Transportation FY22 © 10725 30,000.00 30,000.00
State Faciltties Ed Act 10-726 \ 54,000.00 54,000.00
LATCF ' 10727 ©100,000.00 -
Warkforce Learning Link 10-729 ' 47.000.00 47,000.00
I USDA FY21 10-731. 694.00 $94.00
USDA 10-731 222,241.00 245,490.00 245,490.00
NJDOT/Mill Creek Trail 10732 ' 600,000.00 600,000.00
Div of Aging Servicles ARP 10-733 1,291,218.00 2,594.1 15.00 2,594,116.00
_ Medicaid Match ] 10-734 36,295.00. (36,523.00( 36,523.00
NJ Child Advocacy Center 22 10-741 ' 97,736.00 97,736.00
FAA Rehab Apron Const PH VI 10-743 150,000.60 150,000.00
FAA Rehab Apron Const PH IV 10-744 1,303,652.00 1,303;652.00

Sheet 7a




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

. Anticipated Realized in

GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2023 2022 Cash in 2022

3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D; Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated ) 000X || 2000000 X XXXXXO00CX XXKHXUKXXKX

With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and 3000000 | Xx000000000 HHOXUKARXKX - XXXIOODO0K
Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations: ' ' XXORKK [ 3000000 | XXKRXOKK || XRKKXXXKXXX
'CMQA - 10-745 . 23,810.00 - 23,810.00 23.810.00
Clean Cammunity 10-747 ' - 216,880,00 216,880.00
_Subregional Transportation 10-748 144,381.00 144,381.00
US Marshat Service - 10-749 30,000.00 30,000.00
Community Dev Blogk Grant 10-750 1423,325.00 | 1,423.325.00
Council of the Arts. 10-752 264,500.00 264,480.00 264,480.00
DRE Callout Program 10-754 110,000.00 110,000.00
ESSER ARP 10-756 4Q,000.0G 40,000.00
DHS Emerg Food & Shelter 10-758 964,780.00 964,780.00 964.780.00
Qpiold Treatment Prog.22 10-753 497,166.00 497,166.00
Opiold Treatmerit Installrﬁent 2 10-760 519,965'.00 518,965.00
MAT Inftiéti\r‘e Fy22 15-763 399,999,00 399,999.00
MAT Initiative Fy23‘ 10-764 399,899.00 399,999.00
HUD: HOME fnvest Partnership 10-765 1,487,7‘33.00 1,487,733.00
Personél Asst Svcs Program FY23 10-768 116,280.00 1'16.280.0_0
WorkFirst NJ 10770 1,456,126.00 1,456,126.00
Insura.nce Fraud Pragram 10-772 250,000.00 || 250,000.00 280,000.00

Sheet 7b




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUEIS ~ (Continued}

Anticipated Realized in

GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2023 2022 Cash in 2022

3. Miscelfaneous Revenues - Section D: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated [oRRHK || XXXKKXXKXKXK XHIODEXNKNNX XIOOOOXKXAX

With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Governmaent Services - Public and X0 || 2000000000 XICOOOOKK OO

Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations: ' XRXXXKX || KXXXXXXXXXX 0O XK “XXINXAXNNAX
Ed Byrne JAG . 10-774 14,372.0G 1 4‘372.90
Public Health Workforce 10-775 | 78,610.00 78,610.00
Law Enf Train & Equip $0-777 22.018.00 22,018.00
WIOA Plan 10-780 '3,342,165.00 3,342,165.60
NPS Battlefield F’reéerv 19-781 ) 148,864.00 148,864.00
NJ Co History F’arthership 10-782 " 134,320.00 119,422.00 ~118,422.00
NJ JARC 10-786 425,000.00 .4_25,000.00
Traumatic Loss Coalition 10-789 - 14,25_5.00 14,255.00
WIOA DRA 10-792 12,971.00 12,971.00
Program Service Fund 10-793 562,994.00 324,867.00 324,867.00
Area Pian [l E State FY21 10-794 393.00 383.00
- Area Plan |l E State 10-794 .106,958.00 125,624.00 125,624.0'0
Area Plan II-E Admin 10797 35,652.00 35,164.00 35.168.00
FAA ARPA-ARGP 10-738 59,000 .‘00 59,000.00
Janssen 2022 Part 1 . 10-801 182,455.00 182,455.00

State Homeland Security 10-802 233,695.00 Y -

Family Court Services 10-803 . 338,792.00 338,792.00 338,792.00

Sheet 7c




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued}

Anticipated Realized in

GENERAL REVENUES : FCOA 2023 2022 Cash in 2022

3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated WIOOOXHX || 30000a0K MOOOODOOOXKK MO KKK

With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and X000 || 20000000000 JOCOORODOXX W00

Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations: - XOOOOKX [ 3000000 00000 TOOODOKXX XX
Ocean Area Comprehensive 10-804 88.516.00 || . 223,652.00 223,652.00
Ocean Area Plan State FY21 : . _ 10-805 523.00 || - 523.00
Ocean Area Plan State I ' o 10-805 119,796.00 125,569.00 125,569.00
DCA: Home Delivered Meals - . ] 10-806 7174600 | 71,746.00 71,746.00
Subregional Intern Supp Prog . - 10807 | 15,000.00 ~ 15,000.00
MAT Initiative Fy19 ' 10-812 199,988.00 199,.998‘00
State Criminal Alien Asst FY21 . 10-821 197,316.00. 167,31 6.00
Communication Access Sves : ] . 10822 |- 75,000.00 . 75.000.00
Veterans Transporation ' - 1 10825 | - . 7.500.00 7,500.00
Multi Jur Gang/Gun/Narc FY18 ' 10-826 - 79,299.00 79,299.00
SAMHSA . ' ' 10-828 304,268.00 304,268.00
Traffic Enf Program : - 10-833 ' 84,000.00 72,000.00f . 72,000.00
Recycling Enhance Tax Ent : 10834 || 542,700.00 542,700.00
Child Inter-Ag Coord Coungi} 10835 | ° 39,418.00 39,418.00
S.AN.E. Grant : ' . 10-837 183,931.00 183,931.00
Victims of Crime Act . . 10-839 ' 618,397.00. 618,397.00
Hist Preserv - Cdx House 10840 || ?S0,0d0.0D . 750,000.00

Sheet 7d




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

o Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2023 - 2022 Cash in 2022
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special ltems‘of General Revenue Anticipated OO0 || XXXKOHXX MOCODOCKINK SOOI
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and XOO0OCK [| - XXXXXXXHXKXK HOOO0OOO000L OGO
Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations: XX | XOOUKRAXXX, MXOOOOXXHX XIOOOOONX
Promising Path to Success ' ) . . 10-841 £,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
Move Over Enf I 10-846 40,000.00 55,000.00 55,000.00
Emerg Mgmt Agency Asst . - 10-847 55,000.00 55,000.00
NJ Child Advocacy Center I 10-850 204,441.00 204.441.09
HUD CDBG Program.Income 10-854 18,000.00 124,577.00 124,5?7.0(5
- State Body Armor Corr : 10-856. 11,083.00 8,054.00 8,054.00
State Body Armor Pros : 10-857 4,046.00 3,042.00 3,042.00
State Body Armor Sheriff ' _ ' 10-858 8,558.00 5,947.00 5,947.00
Child Restraint Program . 10-859 62,000.00 62,000.00
Operation Helping Hand : : 10-865 52,632.00 52,632.00
Op Helping Hand State ' ] 10-868 41,270.00 123,810.00 123,810.00
Stop Violence/Women . a 10-882 55,903.00 55,903.00
'WIOA DRA FY22/23 10-883 12,971.00 12,971.00
Operation Helping Hand FY22/23 ' 10-885 - 50,000.00 50,000.00
Janssen 2022 Parf 2 ) ’ 10-896 ] 437,844.00 437,844 .00
ARPA-Hoﬂg & Homelessness " 10-736 7,452,576.00 -
ARPA-Benefits Navigator ) : ' 10-738 900,000.00 -

Sheet Te




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Realized in

. _ Anticipated

' GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2023 2022 Cash in 2022

3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special Itefns of General Revenue Anticipated. HRXORK OO FKXOOHKHX, JOO0O0O0K
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and Xx00000x || xoooo0o00ox ||+ 300000000 30000 X

Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations: 00O | - 200000000000 FOUCXKKNK JOOQOOOXKXK
ARPA-Aging & Disa'bimy' Prog ) 10-739 843,360.00 -
ARPA-On Point Expansion - - 10-740 550,000.00 -
ARPA-| egal Services Housing 10-753 318,000.00 ' -
AR;PA-ChiId & Adolescent Trauma _ 10-757 150,000.00 1. -

- ARPA-Chiid & Adolescent Grief 16-761 100,800.00 -
ARPA-Social Connections . ' . 10-762 67,500.00 :
ARPA-Admin Consulting 10-773 1,770,000.00 -

I ARPA—EméFgency Response 10-783 2,820,378.00 -
ARPA-Beach Haven Stormwa'[erl 10-788 2,332,731.00 -
ARPA-Ship Bottom Stormwater 10-795 44222500 -
ARPA-Vaccine & Testing Time 10-830 60,663.00 -

Sheet 7f




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated - Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2023 - 2022 Cash in 2022
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated JOOOKNKX || 30000000 pretedseidd XIXOOOKXX
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and 00000 || 30000000000 KXIOOOONX X0000000MX
Private Revenues Offset \v.'f'ith Appropriations (Continhed): X000 [ 20000000000 FOOUKXXXNKXK XOO0OO0OXNX
Total Section D: ‘Special ltem of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written JOOOUXK (| 0000000XX XXO0CO0DXK YXOOCOO0OCKX
Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and Private Revenues 10-001 30,239,084.00 30,239,084.00

29,307,016.00

Sheet 7-TOTAL




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

. Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES - FCOA 2023 2022 Cash in 2022
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section E: Special Items of General Revenue Anticipated XKKIOKK || XO00O0UXKRK XXKXEXXKKXX XX XHXKXXK
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Other- XO0000C [| - 3000000000 XIOOCOOKNNK XU
Special tems: ' 20000000 (| 300000000 OO, XN
Utility Operating Surplus of Prior Year 08-116
Vending Machine Commissions 08-143 -
Sample Baliots Postage 08-145 30,000.00 30,000.00 54,678.46
Printing Sample Ballots 08-148 15,000.00 15,000.00 34,715.15
Rent T-Hangars at Air Park 08-147 150,000.00 130,000.00 222,025,00
Subdivision and Site Plan Fees {Trust) 08-148 29,579.00 - 28,807.00 29.807.06
Trust Accouni-Molor Vehicle Fines 08-110 1,394,828.00 1,358,854.00 1,358,854.00
Reserve to Pay Bonds 0A-150 5,431,822.00 3,718,689.00 3,718,699.00
Capital Surplus 08-151 722,359.00 1,687,455.00 1,587,455.00
Recycling Reserve Trust 08-151 200,000.00 200G,000.00 © 200,000.00
Constitutional Officers Fees - Increased Fees {P.L. 2001, c. 370) '
County Clerk ' 08-155 5,000,000.00 5,250,000.00 5,103,343.60
-_Surrogate 08-156 495,000.¢0 485,000.00 - 555,876.11
Sheriff Fee _ 08-157 1,000,000.00 740,000.00 1,476,016.86
Public Health Pricrity Funding (N.J.S.A.26:2F-1) 08-158 2,000,000.00 1,840,000.00 - 3,855,657.58
Added & Omitted Taxes ’ 08-159 2,289,831.00 2,715,560.00 3,385,833.92
911 Service Agreements 0B-168 417.527.00 421,261.00 417,527,772
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 - Revenue Replacement 08-240 7,550,000.00 - -

Sheet B




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Realized in

: Anticipated
B GENERAL REVENUES _ FCOA 2023 2022 Cash in 2022
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section E: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated XOU0OXKX || X0000000GX XOOOKRXNXK |+ XHRXXXKXXXX
* With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Other JOOOKXK | X000 00000000XX_ [ 3000000000
Special Items: YOOOOKX || X000000KKXX YOOXKKIKIRK HOCXXHAXXK
Total Section E: Special items of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written 00000X || 200000000 prierededed previeesds o O
Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Other Special ltems 08-004 26,725,946.00 18,521,636.00 22,010,489.40

Sheet 8 TOTAL




.

CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - {Continued)

. Anticipated Realized in
‘GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2023 2022 Cash in 2022
- Summary of Revenues
1. Surplus Anticipated (Sheet 4, #1) 08-101 38,500,000.00 38,500,000.00 38,500,000.00
2. Surplus Antif:ipated with Priar Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services 08-102 - - -
3. Miscellaneous Revenues: 00X || 30000000000 J0COOOOUKNK JOOOOOOONX
Total Section A:  Local Revenues 08-001 21,948,827.00 20,201,527.00 | 27,548,363.83
Total Sectlon B:  Slate Aid 09-001 5,932,358.00 5,630,120.00 5,663,099.23
. . Slate Assumption of Costs of County Social-and Welfare Services and Psychiatric :
Total Section € ¢ ijies 08002 1,324,866.00 | - 1,330,116.00f  1,187,420.00
Total Section D- Speciat ltems of General Revenue Anticipated with Priar Written Consent of Dlrlclor of . ' '
" Local Govemmment Services - Public and Private Revenues 14-001 29.307,016.00 30,239,084,00 30,239,084.00
Total Section E: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior ertten Consent of Direclor of : - .
- " Local Government Services - Other Special ltemns 08-004 - 26,725,946.00 18,521,636.00 22,010,489.40
Total Miscellaneous Revenues _ 13-098 85,239,013.00 75,922 483.00 86,649,356.46
4, Receipts from Delinquent Taxes 15499 '
5. Subtotal General Revenues {items 1, 2, 3 and 4} 13-199 123,739,013.00 114,422,483.00 125,149,356.46
Total Amount 'to_be Raised by Taxes for Support of County Budget 07190 428,681,650.00 387,360,543.00 387,360,543.00
7. Total General Revenues | 13-299 552,420,683.00 501,783,026.00 512,509,899 46

Sheet 9




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Apbropriated Expended 2022
FCOA for 2022 By Total for 2022
(A} Operations for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Administration & Executlve - ' -
Board of Commissioners _ - -
Salaries & Wages 20-110 ] 1 547 .000.00 . 527 000,00 527,000.00 §525,891.72 1,108.28
Other Expenses 20-110{2 7,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 5,897.52 102.48
County Administrator - -
Salaries & Wéges 20-100] 1 1,637.933.00 1.487,099.00 1,487,098.00 1,402 466.45 84,632.55
Other Expenses 20-100| 2 91,800.00  91,800.00 91,800.00. 32,896.50 58.903.50
Management System & Budget Analysis ' - -
Salaries & Wages 20-100( 1 697,659.00 745,382.00 ) 745,382.00 722,553.93 22,828.07
) (jther Expenses 20-100] 2 122,650.00 122,650.00 122,650.08 87,230.75 35,419.25
Wireless Technologies Division - -
Other Expenses 20-10112 1,149,669.00 1,149,669.00'. 1,149,669.00 '1.05'1'412.03 98,256.97
Audit ' - ' .
' Other Expenses 20-1356] 2 = 185,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00 -
S-;;ecial Accounting Services ' - -
Other Expenses 20-136| 2 150,000,00 150,000.00 150,000.00 72,500.00 77.500.00
Legal Department ‘ - -
County Counsel - -
Other Expenses 20-155| 2 650,000,00 650;,000.00 650,000.00 453,860.34 -196,139.66-

§hee1.,- 10




8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

CURRENT FUND --APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriated 7 Expended 2022
FCOA for 2022 By Total for 2022
{A) Operations - (continued) for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
. ' Appropriation || All Transfers Charged
County Adjuster's Office - -
Salatles & Wages 20-155 240,171.00 238,377.00 238,377.00 228,564.93 9,812.07
Other Expenses 20-155 85,965.00 85,965.00 85,965.00 66,187.58 19,777.42
Depariment of Finance ) - -
Salaries & Wages 20-130 1,873,763.00 1,824,673.00 1,774,673.00 1,748,220.86 26,452.14
Qther Expenses 20-130 142,000.00 142,006.00 142,000.00 76,954.60 65.045 .40
Clerk of the Board - -
Salaries & Wages 20-110 1,195,174.00 1,131,078.00 1,131,678.00 1,077.406.15 53,672.85
Qther Expenses 20-110. 46,009.00 43,009.00 43,009.00 33,284.13 9,724.87
Business Development and Tourism - .
Other Expenses 20-102 242,348,00 226,000.00 226,000.00 225,992.89 711
Employee Relations . - -
Salaries & Wages 20-105 1,279,746.00 1,216,025.00 1,216,025.00 1,194,193.73 21,831.27
Other Expenses 20-1G8 17,800.00 13,500.00 13,500.00 10,267.87 3.232.13
Persannel Training Program - -
Other Expenses 20-105 38.350.00 35,150.40 35,150.00 15,227 .51 19,922.49
Labor Relations Consu_ltanl - -
Other Expenses [|20-105 212,000,00 205,000.00 205,000.00 162,853.45 42,146.55
Public Information/Outreach ' L~ -
Other Expenses 20-103 204,450.00 204,450.00 204,450,00 . 159,233.51 45,216.49
Sheet 11




5. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

CURR.ENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriated - Expended 2022
- FCOA for 2022 By || Total for 2022 S
(A} Operations - {cantinued} . for 2023 - for 2022 Emeargency As Maodified By Paid or Reserved
L ) Appropriation |- All Transfers Charged
County Connection _ ' - ' -
Other ’Expenses 20-104 16,795:00 16,795.00 16,795.00 13,652.38 3,142,682
Gounty Clerk A ' - _ -
Salaries &Wages [20-120 2,610,624.00 2,468,719.00 | 2,469,719.00 2,-3843301.49 84,917 .51
Other Expenses 20-120 419,100.00 416.300.00 - 389,795.00 382,352.31 7,442.689
Prosecutor's Progrr;lmé . - , -
Other Expenses 25-275 89,069.00 87,321.00 87,321.00 43,971.03' 43,349.97
Prosecutor E - ‘ o
Salaries & Wages 25-275 16,760,028.00 -16,45%.960.00 16,351,960.00 15,265,807.50 1,086,152.50
Other Expenges 25-275 6838,500.00 675,000.00 725,000.00 638,677.03 86,322.97
Gang Violence [nitiative | o . -
Salaries & Wage_sl | 25-275 616,555,080 581 946,00 : 631,948.,00 582,784,94 .49,161.06
Purchase Dapartrment ' |l ' . - I _ -
Salaries & Wages 20-100 §574,560.00 518,195.00 .518,195.00 500,468.84 17,726.16
Other Expenses : 2b-1(]0. '12,834.00 12,834.00 12,834 .00 12,255 22 5?8.7’8
Warehouse/Record Storage - -
Salaries & Wages 20-100 340,412.00 | 327,940.00 327,940.00 322.745.97 5,194.03
Other Expenses 20-100 4,239.00 4,239.00 4,239.00 I3,378.83 I 860.17

Sheet 12




8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIO'NS

- Expended 2022

Sheet 13

Appropriated ’ :
: < . : - FcoA | . N T for2022 By | Total for 2022 . -
{A} Operations. - {continued) - for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modified By | . Paidor . Reserved
- Apprapriation Alf Transfers |  Charged

. Buildings & Grounds _ | | - _' -
Salaries & Wages 26-310| 1]l 7,100,400:00 |  6,872,481.00" 6_,322,4'_91.00 6717,25474 | 10523626
Other Expenses 26:310] 2]l 3.202,189.00| ° 3,090,475.00 3,090,475.00 | 3,004,116.22 86,359.78

Insufance - -

Qcean County Insurance Commission _ |232t0]2] s8335668.00]  8,335658.00 8,335,658.00 |  8,335658.00) - -
Group Insurance Plan for Employees 232201 2| 54,560,335.00 | " 45,633 574.00 _ 45633,574.00 || 41,716,981.56 | 3,916,592.44
Health Benefit Waiver ' 232222 42_.900.00 42,900.00 4290000 38,300.00 3,600.00

Liability Self-Insurance (40A: 10-6) 232102 “ _ - . R -
Employee Physicals & Policy 23210 2 127,500.00 85,500.,00 85,500.00 75,436,00 10,064.00
Irisurance Consultant . 23-210|2 22500000 | 200,000.00 | 200,000.00 199,997.00 3.00,

Workmen's Gompensation Trust (40A: 10-6) 23-215|2| 2,008,842.00|  2,098,842.00 2,008,842.00 | 2,098,842.00 -

: _ 23210|2ff - ' - o -

Self insurance-Police Professionals | 23-210§ 2 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1.060;00 -

Self Insurance-Auto Liabiity 23210]2]  “1,000.00 1,000.00 1,006.0_0 ~1,000.00 || )

Self Insurance-Public Officials Trust 23210 2 ©1,000.00 1,000.00 || 1,000.00 1,000.00 -

Self Insurance-General Liability 2321012 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00° -

Property R 23.210| 2 ©1,000.00 1,000.00 || 1,000.00] 1,000.00 -

Self insurance-Unemployment.. l[23-210] 2 100,000.00 || 100,000.00 - 100,000,00 100,000.00 -




PRIATIONS

3. GENERAL APPR_ OPRIATIONS

CURRENT FUND - APPRO

~ Appropriated - _ Expended 2022
, . FCOA for 2022 By Total for 2022 | _ .

(A} Operatlons - (continued) for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
. _ Appropriation All Transfers Charged :
Siationery, Printing an.d Advertising ' . - . ' s
 Other expenses’ 20-101] 2 18,000.00 " 18,000,00 18,000:00 10,412.34 7,587.66
Postage . ' - - I -

Other Expenses 20-101] 2| 575,500.00 575,5G0.b0 57550000 255.575_.00 3 _9.925.00
.Oﬁiceoflnfﬁrmation Technology . ) _ ’ - ) _ | _

Salaries & W_éges 20-140] 1 3,589,:7'5.1 00 3,418,310.00. 3,418,31 Q.UD' ~3,344,591.51 73,71849

Otﬁer -Exbenses' - 20.-_1'4.0 2 5,253,642.00 5,3?4,837.00' 5,374,887.00 4,.859,'562.01 ~-5H15,324.99. |
Pﬁntilnb&lGrapﬁic Arts - - - . -

Salaries&ia_ges 2b;10-1 1 504,380,001 582,399.00 582,399.00 519,197.80_ ‘~ 63,201.20

Other Expenses " |l20-101] 2 - 256,000.00 266,000.00 256-,000_.06 212.493.‘95 ' _.43,508.04 .
-Security . - . - . ' S : 1 .

' Salari_e_s-'& Wages 25241 || 4,270,200.00 || 4,278,013:00 407801300  4.023.988.13 54,024.87
Other Expenses ll25-241}2 8080000 - 79,160.00 _ 79,160.00 - 79,105.01 54.99
;

Sheet 13a




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriated Exp_ended 2022
FCOA for 2022. By Total for 2022 : o
(A} Operations - (continued) for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modified By’ Paid or Reserved -
. : Appropriation || All Transfers " Charged )
JUDICIARY - -
Indigent Costs - -
_Other Expenses _ 20-155| 2 .25,000-.0_0‘ 25,000:0d 25,000.00 {| 3,013..48 21,986.52,
Uniform Interstate Family Support Act - I I . - - N
Other Expenses 20-155| 2 175,000.00.( "~ 175,000.00 175,000.00- 104,917.46 70,082.54
Couﬁty Surrcgate ' ' _ _ . - _ - _ -
Salaries & Wages. 20-160 1 1;22;5.287.00 a 1,198.654.00 1,%98,654.00' 1,101,142.28 9'7.51_1 72
Other Expensés 20-160( 2 27,758.00 27,788.00 27,788.00 25,358.54 2,429.46
Sheriffs Office (Judici%l Function) ' ' S - .
25270|2 79,50(_}.D0 79,500_.00

Other Expenées'

§1,000.00

 68,384.15

11,115.85

Sheet 13b .




PRIATIONS

_ L CURRENT FUND - APPRO | R
‘8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIQNS . I " Appropriated - Expended 2022
L S FCOA _ L for 2022 By Total for 2022 oo ' _
{A) Operations - {continued) for 2023 for 2022 Emergency [ As Modified B_y Paid or Reserved
. ‘ - Appropriation [ . All Transfers . ‘Charged
'REGULATION - ' -
Office of the Sheriff : - . -
_ Salaries & Wages {l25-270] 1 20,364,-055.-90 19,866,989.00 19,634,905.00 | - 18,449,104.14 | 1,185,800.86
_Othier Expenses lgsarol2f 671,000.00 ||  469,500.00 701,584.00 679,626.50 21,955.50
" Sheriffs/g11 System (40A:45.4(1)) - . . ' - | ' -
Salaries & Wages _ 25250} 11|~ 4,637,285.00 | . 4.132.168.00 4,132,168.00 || 3,800,246.64 322,921.36
_ Other Expenses 25:250 | 2 803,000.00 . 596,000.00 596,000.00 576,572.61 19,427.39
Shetiff-Communications & Operations Division o _ . ' - L -
- __ Other Expenses B 26:250|2| 212,5_@(5‘.00 ' 208,000.00 208,000.00- 183,270.17 24,729.83
Sheriff-Criminal Division - - L e -
Other Expenses - os270|2 41250000 | © 404,500.00 40450000 [ 402,545.45 1,954 55 |
_Paolice Acédemy . ' e o ' - _ .
Other Expenses 25-24142} 43,400.00 42,600.00 42,600.00 26,306.83 . 16,293.17
Board of Taxation. . B ' ' i - _ B .
Salarles & Wages 20-150 | 1 669,045.00 | 65558500 65558500 . e184se12|  37,098.88
Other Expenses _ 20-150 | 2 17,400.00. 17,400.00 17,400.00 6,468.91 10,931.09
Couniy Medical Examiner . B ' - L R
Salaries & Wages 25.242| 1| 1,083.724.00]  1,050,871.00 1,050,871.00 962,673.08 | ° 88,197.92
. Other Expenses 26.242| 2 2,'000_,'030.0'0_ 1,936,006-.0_0 1,936,000.00 1,428,661.81 507,338.19

Sheet 13c




B .
N B

'CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPﬁOEﬁiATIONS

Expended 2022

Appropriated
. ' FGoA - - T for2022 By | Totalfor2022 | : S
(A) Qperations - {continued) for 2023 for 2022 Emergency.’ | As Modified By Paid or Reserved .
5 L Appropriation All Transfers Charged :
Burial Expilndigent Dgp_en_dents' . ' . ' -
Other Expenses 95243 2 - 20,000,00 | 20,000,00 - 20,000.00
- Shade Tree Commission a L - . _
Salaries & Wages 26-310)1 120,131.00 115,049.00 . 115,049.00 114,672.20 376.80
Other Expenses . 26-310] 2 36,900.00 36,400.00 3640000  35736.39 663.61
Election Expense | . - : - -
Salaries & Wages: 20-104} 1 366,84000 [ 357,800.00 357,800.00 || '309,928.69 4787131
Othér Expenses 20-104] 2|l 1,305,276.00{ ~ 1,234,396.00 1,234,396.00 900,802.45 333,593.55
Eiection Board SW o ' | - ' :
- Salaries & Wages s0-104| 1] 262117400 |  2570.661.00 2,570,661.00 [ 2,183,195.05 387,465.95
Reant Uf‘F'-‘olling Places . ‘ -y -
Other Expenses Hoo10al2] ee.500.00 .98,500.00 " 96,500.00 . 78,300.00 18,200.00
Disirict Election Board Mermbers - ' | - . _ -
Other Expenses - ' 20-104| 2||  1.562,812.00  1,526,912.00 1,526,912.00 | 1,324,051.86/ 202,860.14
County Clerk-Election Expense _ _ ' - . -
Other Expenses 20-104 (2 1,230,000.00 775,000.00 1.151 ,505.00 1,146,030.07 -5,474.93
Sheriff—EmergencyServicé Division B - 5 ’ -
Other Expenses 25-252 | 2 81,800.001 - 80,200.00 80,200.00 70,389.38 9,810.62 |

Sheet 13d




CURRENT FUND APPROPRIATIONS

8. -GENE&AL APPROPRIATIONS i Appropriated - ' Expended 2022
: _ : - FCOA for 2022 By | Totfal for 2022 ,
(A) Operations - {continued) Co for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
: ) Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Couinty Planning Boird (RS 40-27-3) . | ' - ' -
Salaries & Wages . - .21-180 1 999,529.00 926,298'.00 -726,298.0b 657,196.19 39,101.81
Gther Expenses 121180 2 I‘121;150.00 121,150.00 121,150.00 86,902.56 |i, _. | 34,247.44
Consumer Affairs {N.J.5. 40:23-6.47) - _ . -
Salaries & Wages L 20-104 | 1 892,611.00 - 898,057.0C - 898,057.00 © 809,295.16 88,761.84
Other Expenses ' K 20-104| 2] 4,750.00 . _4,750.00 4,750.00. __130.07 4,619.93
Construction Board of Appeals (NJS 52: 2?D 127) - -
Other Expenses 20-104 | 2 605.00 605.00 605.00 _. __405.00 QOO.Dd
. Firamen's Assoc EOC-Contribut (NJS 40:23- B 13) R | - - | -
Other Expenses - 20-104} 2 2500000 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 -
Offica of the Fire Marshai (4DA:14-2) B - -
- Salaries & Wageé : ' ' '20-I10\4 q 993,623.00 928,476.00 || 928,476.00 -893,038.20 35,437.80 |
 Clean Vessel Act P.L.102-587 - . - -
) Othe_r Expenses . 21-180]2 .50,060.00 . SD,OO0.0b 50,000.00 _45,000.00 (| . 5,0‘..'}0.0.0

Sheet 13e




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS _ Appropriated : | Expended 2022
: . FCOA : T |} for2022 By Total for 2022 . '
(A) Operations - (continued) for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
' Appropriation |- All Transfers Charged
ROADS & BRIDGES L -

. Roads ' - -
Salaries & Wa_\ges 26-29011 10,616,402.00 | 10.240,458.00 10,240',468.0_0 10,.1-6_1 B97.23 78,57d.77
Other Expenses 126-290| 2| © 2,022,000.00 2,102,000.00 2,102,000.00 2,085,617.14 16,382.86 |

Vehicle Services ' ' _ - o . .
Salaries & Wages 2I6-315 1 3,692,418.00 3.491 ,123.00 3.361.123.00 | _3,29?,6'6&.52 63,461.48
Other Expenses - 26-31512 K 211,000.00 206,220.00 206,220.00 I 201,262.58 - 4,957.42

Engineering Departrhent . . B o ‘ _ S ' -

_ Salaries & Wages 20-1 65 .1 '6;395:1 09.00 ’ 5,.243,1 27.00 5.7%.,627.00 5,71 9,248.09‘ ©.36,378.91
Other Expenses 20185 2 323,541.00 317,541.00 317,541.00 2?9;978:60 ! 37,562.40
ﬁgach Erosion . . | - : : -
‘Other Expenses || 28-200 | 2|f . 17_5,'000:00 . 5?5,000.00 1.1 75’,000;00 31 ,.000.00 1,144,000.00
Transpbrtation Services ' ' - B _ - _ L
. Salares & W_agés . 26-315[ 1 3,488.641.00- ', 3,306,198.00 3,18;3',198.00 o 3,1 34,968.84 -5 ,289.16
Other Expenses 26-315|2|  '298,39500|  283,395.00 283,395.00 213,670.11 69,824.89

Schedule "C* Muh. Aid Roads O ' ' . - .
Salaries & Wages 26-290/ 1 _ - -
QOther Expenses - 1126-2901] 2 - 6528,113.00 6281 1'3,CI|0 474,971.89 _153,141 .01

Sheet 13f



OPRIATIONS

&.- GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

" CURRENT FUND - APPR

-Expended 2022

. Appropridted . ’ -
s o FCOA- - o for 2022 By Total for 2022 .
{A). Operations - (continued) for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modified By - Paid or Reserved
. " . e Appropriation’ || All Transfers Charged ’
Slci_iedt.i.ie “cr Enlginee.fing S . ' -
‘Salaries & Wages - 20-165 1 - _ -
__ Other Expeﬁées ' 1 20165 2{ : 6,300,00 [ 6,300.00 5,300,001 -
Schedule “C* Vehicle Services - -
_ Salaries & Wages 263151 | | - | ]
Olt'her Expenses: * . 26-315- 2 422.500 00| 99€9,500.QG 999,500.00 - 775,732.74 ' 223,?67.26 |
" Maintenance of Pumping Facility &__.Bridgés L . ' I . - . . -
Other Expen’seé ' | o 2b-1 65/ 2 204,500.00 259,50.0.00 - 269,500.00 ~ 162,507.43 96,992.57
Schedule "C" Planning Board ] “ _ | - - -
. __Other Expeﬂseé‘ - - _21«1-80 2 L. 6‘5,'_000.00 65,000.00 80,708.77. 4,281.23
Engineering/Hazard Tree Removal ' A . . | -
__ Other Expen-_e.;es‘ L _ 20:165| 2 100,000.00 100,000.00°) - 100,000.00 93,772.93] 622707
ARPA—R;evenuelReplaceménf Beach Replinishment - . - ' - - -
Other Expenses ) I 26-290 2 7.556,00ﬁ;00 j - -- - -
Bridges - ' ' - - .
Other Expenses '26-290 2 80,000.00. - - .' -

- Sheet 13g




PRIATIONS.

CURRENT FUND - APPRO

8. GENEIﬁﬁE K_‘P'PROPRIATIONS - Appropriated , " Expended 2022
: ' o FCOA : , for 2022 By . || Total for 2022 _
(A) Operations - (continued} . for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modified By |~  Paid or Reserved
) . Appropriation || All Transfers || . - Charged
CORRECTIONAL AND PENAL | . ' -
Department of Comecfions _ . . - e -
_ Salaries 8 Wages 25.280] 1] 23,571.095.00 22,487,126.00. 21,537,426.00 | 20,832,449.01 . 704,676.99
Other Expenses, ‘ [ 25-280] 2 "890,000.00 864,033.00 864,033.00 _ §45437.14 218,595.86
Corrections-Healthcare Services o ’ - - _ -
Other Expenses 1 25-280] 2 4,131,196.00 4,239,535.00 4,239,535.00 || - 3,872,011.35 367,523.65 |
* Corrections-Food > - , : - _ : —
Other Expenses 25-280) 2| 2.986,572.00|  2,563,300.00 - 256330000 2458028901  105,271.10

~Sheot 130




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS - Appropriated . - - Expended 2022
S . ‘FCOA . . for 2022 By | Total for 2022 _ B
(A): Dperation_s = {continued) for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
. : -~ Appropriation All Transfers Charged |
HEALTH&WELFARE . > B -
Aid/Visiting Homemakers Sty (N.J.S. 40:23- 8 11) 27-360| 2 88,590.00- 88,590.00 88,590.00 88,590.00 -
' Axd,’Prowdence House (N.J; S.A, 30 14~ -11} 2;(-360 2 67,440.00 67,440.00 67,440.00 67,440.00 -
Aid/Special Children Services (N.J.S.A. 40:13- 1) 27-360| 2 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 -
_Department of Human Services I _ _ - _ _ -
Salanes &Wages 27-360| 1 805,768.00 -_780,118.00 780,118.00 739,482.26 40,635.74
Other Expenses 27-360| 2| 465,076.00. 464,576.00 _464,576.00 | 422,720.37_ 41,85563 |
_ Aid fo Contact of Ocean County {N.J.S.A. 40:5-2. 9) | 27-360] 2 11 ,663.00 . 11,663.00 11.663.00 11.663.00 -
Mentai Health Program (N.J.S.A. 40:23.8.1) _ - | | : - - -
-Other Expenses. ' 27.360| 2l|  2,061,622.00 2,b10,023.00 2,010,023.00 | . 2,010,023.00 -
Aid to NJ Homeless Youth Act 1999, Ch. 224 ][ 27-360( 2 31,500.00 31,500.00 , 3150000 | 31,500.00 -
~ Aid to Dotfie’s House (N.J.S.A. 30:14-11) 27-360| 2 17,500.00 '1‘7',500.00' _17.500'.00 17,500.00 -
Aid to Uniform Fire Prevention 40:23-813 ll25-244] 2 8,100.00 . 8,100.00 8,100.00 - 8,100.00
Fire & 1st Aid Training Center - _ ‘ .
Salaries & Wages 25-245) 1 ' 429,944.00 409,148.00 | i 409,146,00 372,993.08 ' 36,152.02
Gther Expenses (252451 2 70,000.00  60,000.00 60,000.00 59,964.59 35.41
"O.C. First Aid Captain's Assn. (N.J.S. 40:5-2} 25-245| 2 2',50'0.00 2,500.00 ) . 2,500.00 - © 2,500.00
" Mosquito Extermination Comm (NJS 26:9-13 et seq.) |26-320|2|  2,370,2862.00{  2,323,806.00. 2,323,806.00 | 2,373.806.00 -
Aid/Alcohol & Addiction {NJSA 40:98-4) 27-360| 2 20,761.00 20,761.00 20,761.00 20,761.00 -
Patients/Mental Institutions 27-360| 2  2,017.280.00 ] .1,418,013.00 1,418,013.00 | 1,418,013.00 -

Sheet

13i




>

L _ : CURRENT. FUND - APPROPRIATIONS _ _
8. GENERAL APPROFRIATIONS = Appropriated Expended 2022
o ' FCOA - ' for2022 By | Total for 2022 -
(A} Operations. - (continued) ) for 2023 for 2022 " Emergency As Modified By ||. Paid or Reserved
- - ’ Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Maint. Patients O/T State Institutions’ 27-360] 2 110,000.00 1%0.060.00' 110,000.00 | - 62,736.79 47,263.21
Board of Social Services-Administration 27-345(2| 15227,295.00 § 15,387,100.00. 15,387,100.00 | 15,387,099.58 042
. Board of Social Sérvices-Services 27-345|2)  2,471,233.00 2,278,089.00_ 2,278,089.00 || 2,278,089.00 -
Board of Social Services-Supplemental Sec Income 27-345| 2| 1,324,866.00 [ 1,330,116.00 +,330,116.00 | 1,330,116.00'|} -
" Board.of Social Services-Emergency Shelter Aid_ 27-345) 2| - * 112371.00] - 112,371.00 - 112,371.00 112,371.00 -
Juvenile Services-Educational Program _ - — . -
Other Expenses - 25-280| 2 672,494.00 £98,328.00 698,328.00 640,696.97 57,631.03
Juv'en.il_e Services-State Housing . o . _ - | :
Other Expenses 125-280 | 2 30,171.00 20,580.00 29,580.00 27,187.90 2,392.10
Juvenile Services " . ' .. _ . -
Salaries & Wages 25-280 1] 3.668411.00 3,502,221.00 3,402,221.00 | 3,338,586.98 63,634.02
" Other Expenses || 25-280| 2 263,200.00 155,200.00 | - 25520000 | - 163,811.32 91,388.68
Juvenile Services: Non securs I _ o - ’ . L
" Other Expenses 25280 2| 240,000:00 240,000.00 '240,000.00 | . 161,229.20 78,770.80
Juveﬁiié Gang_l_niﬁatives - - ' ' ‘ - - -
. Other Expenses . 25-280| 2|l 22,500.00 22,500.00 22,500.00 8,650.39 15,849 61 '
Office of Senior Services B - - B -
_ Salaries & Wages 27-331] 1 856,694.00 | - 802,580.00 - 702,580.00 616,030.72 86,540.28
Other Expenses o7-331]2| 3420068000  3124,266.00 3,124,256.00 [  2,998,844.13 125,411.87
— - Sheet 13) : i ' i




CURRENT FUND -'APPROPR.I'AT[ONS "

8. GENERAL ﬁPROPRIATIONS

Expended 2022

. . Appropriated
S . ) FCOA | T R for 2022 By | Total for 2022 ‘ .
(A) -O'per_ationﬁ - (continued) - for 2023 for 2022 Emergency | As Modified By "Paid or . Reserved
' : _ , ¥ : Appropriation || All Transfers Charged
ArdfO.C.E.A.N. Tnc. (N.JS.A. 40:23-8 18- 49 | 27-380] 2 71,379.00_ ' 71,379.00 Ll 71,379.00 ' - 71,379.00 |
War Vet Burjal/Grave : - - -
Other Expenses 27.331 2 58,500.00 21,000.00 | 58,500.00 58,500.00 -
 Qcean Environ. Agency | 27.331| 2| 1,000.00 1,000.00. . 1,000.00 645.00 35500
*, Hazardous Havisehold Waste Program 26-305)2(  1.030,000.00 | 1,036,000.00 .1,030,000.00§4 - 781 869,47 248,130.53
l Solid Waste Manégement ' o - L -
_Safaries & Wages 26-305 | 1}]  2,601.596.00 |  2432,306.00 2,362,306.00 | 2,319.622.72 62,663.28
Other Experises 26-305| 2 790,000.0¢ 790,000.00° 790,000.00 760;350.84 29,649.16
Disability Aware/Education _ 27-360 2 - 22,500.00 22,500,00 22,500.00. -
Commission for Individuals with isabilies 2r-360 2 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 | 18220 1.017.80 |
wéﬁc'fort:é lovestment Board _ 27.360| 2 36,000.00 || 36,000.00 35,000.00 | 36,000.00 -
Qeean County Board of Soclal Semces . 2?.—36(]_ 2 . 32.408:0b '32,408.00 : 32,4(58.06 ' 32,408;00 -
AidfSt, Francis Comm. Center (N.LS.A. 40: 53-8, 14} 27-360 | 2 16,573.00 _15573.00) 16,673.00 15,573.00 -

' ' Div. Aging-5.D.G. Reirb. [ 27-360[ 2] - 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 -
Public Héalth Priority Fundmg Act 1977 (N JS.A 26 2F- 1) 27-330| 2 58885200 | 598,852.00 588,852.00 |  588,852.00 -
Child & Adult Disability Ser\nces 27-360 | 2 _267,500.00 173,359.00 - 173,359.00° 1?3.3'50:00 9.00
Aid to Families w/Dép Children 27‘-'345 2 190,926.00 219,015,007 219,015.00 219,015.00 .-
Ald to Animal Control NJAC 8:52 [ 27-340] 2 6,075.00 _ 6,075.00 6,075.00 | 6,075.00f -
Schoal Nutrition Prog Expense 27-331| 2 52,000.00 || £2,000.00 52,000.00 51,940.98 59,02

Shest 13k




5. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

fl '

“Expended 2022 -

. ) Appropriated .
S FGOA for 2022 By | Totalfor 2022 |
{A) Operations - {continued) for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modlfied By |f Paid or Res;erved.
. : : Appropriation [ All Transfers Charged

EDUCATIONAL __ | | - _ -
Office County Superintendent of Schaols _ o _ —_—
Salaries & Wageé | 20-104 307,223.00 I -, 290,380.00 '290,380.00I ~ 266,986.61 . 23,393.39
~_Other Exnenseé 20-104 11,500.00 11,500.00 11,50000{  6,737.53 4,762 47

Vocational School . - . \ - _ ' -

Other Expenses _ |20-400]2| 21746608.00] 20,762.063.00 20,762,063.00|  20,762,063.00 .

(;ouln'ty Extenslon Setrv-Farm and Homé Demanstration _ ' - : -
Salaries & Wages | i 29-302 37554200 418,241.00 418,241.00 | 402,554.35 15,686.65
Other Expenses || 29-392 24128000 . 2372840 23,728.00 | ©  20,085.92 2,772.78

Ruigers Ca-Op Extension. . - - -

Qther Expenses 29-392 192,749,060 188,247.00 188,247.00 iy 188,247.00 i -

County College. - _ 1 o T : . : .

_Othef Expenses [29-395 17,218,896.00 | 16.656,631.00 16,566,631.00 . 16,556,631:00 -

' . County Callege - Nursing Program o | L - ' -

Other E)Icpel‘l:?.lels ) 29-3856 ) 100.000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 | -

Relmbursement for Residents Aftending Qut-of-County . ' ' - -

Two-Year Colleges (N.J.S. 18A:64A-23) ' . 7 - - -
Other Expenses - ' 29-395 B 225,000.00 '325,000.00 | 325,000.00 150,309;62 174,690.38

.. Ocean County Heritaée Commission (N.J.S, 40:335-6) . ' - , . -
Other Expenses ' o | 20-175 43,500.00 43,500.00. 43,500.00 42,892,235 607.65

Sheet 13l




8. GENERKL APFﬁ; OPRIATIONS :

. CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Expended 2022 -

Appropriated. ~ - . -
S FCOA for 2022 By Total for 2022 :

{A) Operations - {continued) . far 2023 for 2022 Emergency | As Modified By Paid or Reserved

- : : . - Apprapriation || All Transfers Charged -

Ocean County Historical Sociaty ‘ o - _ -
«__'. Other Expenses 20-175]2 25,000.00 25,000.00 | 25,000.00 . 25,000.00 -
Aid to Performiing & Visual Arts {NJSA 40: 23-8:25) N ' L L - y -
Other Expenses. . 201752 2025000 20,250.00 | 20,250.00 20,250,00 S

Aid to Museums (N.J.S. 40:23-6,22) . | ' - 5 -
Other Experises 20-175) 2 26,325.00 | 26,325.00 26,325.00 20,250.00. 6,075.00

Sheet 13m




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS -

i

W - Appropriated Expencied 2022
. ) . o FCOA, ' o | for 2022 By Total for 2022 o o
{A) Operatlans. -h-(t:ontlnued) for 2023 for 2022 Emergency IAs' Modifiad By Paid or. Reserved
. ! Appropriation All Transfers Charged
RECREATIONAL , . -
Gounty Parks (N.J.5. 40; 32-2.4) | R - | -
Salaries & Wages 28-375|1||  7,215,826.00 6,680,801.00 6,589,80100 |  6467.052.74 . 122.748.26
Other Expenses 28-375[ 2 43245700  472.957.00 472 957.00 458,980.36 13,076.64
. Qouﬁw Parks-Non Profit Program ‘ _ - ' s
_ Qther Expenses | 28-370[ 2 196,006.00 || 186,006.00 186,006.00 183,654.20 2,351.80
Forge Pord Cnhplex ' . ) - \ e
Other Expenses 2875 | 2 131,609.00 [  '119,609.00 119,600.00 | * 118,579.17] 1,029'83
Atlantis Complex ‘ I ' - _ C-
._Other Expenses 28-375] 2 258,844.00 238,844.00 238,844.00 237,773.89 1,070.11
 Purchase/Rent/Lease Equiprment _ - . - L . :
Other Expenses ' 28-375 | 2 268,500.00 120,000,00 120,000.00 | 118,553.69 1,446.31
Atlantis Golf Course Pro-Shop 28-375| 2 61,770.00 " 49,770.00 .~ 49,770.00 48,103.29 1,666.71
Fofge Pond Golf Course Pro-Shap . 28-375] 2 44,932.00 34,932.00 34,932.00 33,608.89 1,323.11
Public Info-Fair Committee - ) 28370 2 9,500.00 5,034:00 . 8,034.00 8,034.00 -

Sheet 13n




- CURRENT FUND - APPRQO

' : PRIATIONS . :
‘8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS - . Appropriated Expended 2022
: FCOA for 2022 By Total for 2022 '
(A} Operations - (continued} for 2023 for 2022 Emiergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
: . Appropriation (| All Transfars Charged

Other Common Oparating Functions (Unclassified) Y0000 00000 20000000 XXX - xxxxn(xxn XXX, HHOUKKKK

. \ ' XXXXNRKIHX XKO00000K__|| 3000000000¢__|| - X100000000(_ || 3000000000 | XXKXO0KXKX

Ocean County Air Park ' ' N B -
Salaries, & Wages 30-410[ 1] 80,275.00 78,266.00 78,266.00 66.100.9?’ 10,165.03

Qther Expanses 30-410] 2 ©10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000,00 5,714.%8 4,086.22

Purchase of County Fleet _ \ - -
Other Expenses 30-411] 2 1,500,000.00 2,000,000.00 2.000,000.f10 1,987,182.81 12,817,189

Repairs & Malnténance-Couhty Vehiclas B ' -] o -
Other Expenses 30-429| 2 2,500,000..00 2,434,TSOBd 2,4‘34,?80.00 . 2,405,107 47 29,672.53

-Environmenttal Insurance Fuind | 5 - . -
Other Expenses 30-411] 2. 750,000.00 75I0.000‘00 '{50,000.00 177,671.33 572,328.67

Rent/Lease Office Premises ] C I ] - -
Qther Expenses 30-412| 2 1,300,000.00 | 1,'30@.000.00 1,300,000.00 1,193,010.98 106,989.02

Ocean County Public TrénSpoﬂatIon Program . - -

Qther Expenses 30-413] 2 '1,350.00 1,350.00 - 1,350.00 - 1,350.00 .

Purchase, Replacement, Repairs & Reﬁtal of Equipmenf | ! - -

Other Expenses || 30-415 | 2 214,200.00 214,200.00 . 214,200.00 & 76,860.69 | . 135,339.31

Sheet 14




PRIATIONS

GCURRENT FUND - APPRO

WWONS . Appropriated Expended 2022
: - FCOA ' . for 2022 By Total for 2022 Co :
(A) Operations - (continued) . . for 2023 for 2022 : Emergency - || As Modified By Pald or Reserved
: : " - Appropriation All Transfers Charged.
Other Common Operating Functions (Unélassified) XXX X0DOO000K, 3OO0O0MIXX XXOKKXK_ XRXXUXXXKX xm_xxxxxx L ooc0o000x
Veterans Service Bureau . - -
Salaries & Wages 30-429 1 536,573.00 452,845.00 | 452,845.00 438,070.44 14,774.56
- Other Expenses 30-42912 220,158.00 Jk 220,158.00 220,158.00 204,616.21 15.541.79
OC Police/Fire Assn (N.J.S. 40:23'8.9) 30-4291 2 2,500.00 - 2,500.00 2,500.00 - 2,500.00°
Settiements and Adjustments _ ' e -
Salariés & Wages ' " 130425 500,000.00 . 560,_000.06 500,000.00 || - 560,000.00
Accurtwlated Absences t Retirement 1 — : ' : : - 1 I -
,Salafies &_Wages 30-415| 466,511.00 400 430.00 [ 400,430.00 400,430.00 -
* Assodiation of Counties i | - _ ‘ -
Othér Expenses 30-414| 2 - 28,006.00  27,006.00 27,006.00 | 27.006.67° 0.33
. Special Projects ) B _I ' . ] - -
. Other Expenses It 30-414 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00 1,250,00000 [ 995.965.84 264,034.16 |
Physical Damage Vehicle _ - ' - . -
Other Expenses 30414 98,000.00 95,500.00 | 95,500.00 83,181,86 12,318.14

Sheet 14a




'CURRENT FUND - APPRO

PRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS - _ Appropriated — Expended 2072
: S FCOA . ' for2022 By [ Totat for 2022 . -
(A) Operations - (continued) - for 2023 for 2022 Emergency | As ModifiedBy | -Paidar . Reserved
e » Apprapriation All Transfers ~ Charged '
UNCLASSIFIED: oo || sooooooooo || xooooacaoe | soooooooc || sooonoc00 [+ xoooo00000¢ | 000000000k
Utiities: a | | _ | - -
Gasoline 314472} 331590000  2,390,900.00 I 330090000  3,389.362.90 | 1,537.10
Natural Gas s1446]2]  1900,000.00{ 140060000 - 1900,00000  147267856] 42742145
Heating O’ s1480]2]  26,800.00 26,800.00 26,800.00  9.984.78. 16.815.22
Water 1-445|2| - 43820000  438,20000 43820000 ' '308485.541 12971448
Telephane/Data Transmigsion 31440|2|  3500,000.00| 3722500000 3.225,000.00 | 3,.220512.55 4,487.45
Sewer 31455{2)  350,000.00 350,000,00 350,000.00 271,894.02 78,105.98
Trash Disposal 32465)2{  310,000.00 310.000.00 31000000 309613.19 366.81
Eleatricity 3i-430|2| 5145918.00]  2,850,000.00 | 3,480,000.00 | '2,852438.36) 627,561.64
Recycling Ya2465|2] 180000000 200000000 1,380,000.00 | 1,165,090.45 214,909.55
SUBTOTAL OPERATIONS | I 38198 | | 351,086,473.00 || 323,491 570.00 | _ {| 323.441,570.00 | 304,251,31577 | 19,190,254.23 |
Detail: . ) FRX I RINNK JHOKKFXIRH FIOOHRXNXK, FORIKI XX KRK JOUOCOOCKNX HKAIKXIHXK
Salaries & Wages | 30201 [ 1] 143,428,707.00 || . 137,895 591.00 . | 135,078.007.00| 129,075,000.90] 6.00%008.10
Othier Expenises a4-201 | 2] 207 657.766.00 | 185,505,979.00 . | 18836556300 | 175,176 31487 | 13.189.248.13
- Sheet 15 ' -




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APFROPRIATIONS ) Appropriated ; Expended 2002
o : ' - Fcoa ) - | for 2022 By || Total for 2022 - I
(A} QOperations - {continued) for 2023 - for 2022 Emergency [ As Modified By " Paid or Reserved
- ) h . : Appropriation- || Al Transfers . Charged
Publié and Private Programs Offset by Revenues _ I -
Matching Funds for Grants- - .- f41-809]2 - .- -
Future Grants_____. ' ~latsso |2l 10ss0m000) szszitee) L 37621100 -l . 375211.00
Local: DCA Home Delv Meals ~ latmoe |2 17.937.00 17.937.00 || . 17,937.00 | 17,937.00 -
Local: Hurman Sve Advisory ) : latsoe |2l 15,900.00 .' | tss0000] - 1590000 Lo
Locak SANE. - K * |lat-a9e |2 _ 45,983.00 ' 45.983.00 | -45983.00 -
Loeal: Supp Aging Supp Sve * | 41809 |2 5815000 - 58.150.00 - 68.150.00 5EABG.00Y - - -
Local: FAA Rehab Apron ConstPHII - . |la1-899 |2 16,667.00 || - . 16,667.00 | 16,667.00 |
Locat NJJARC o o lat-sgg |2 . 42500000 - _425_,0d0.00 42500000 .
Lulclal: Stop ViolenceWomen 1800 {2} 1863400 1 - teemon| . 1sms400 .
.Locafl: oloccmis -  larse | | - g - N
Local: Subregi_qn'alTranspurtatién‘ .I Lo i 41-899 .2‘ 36,096.00 » . I _' 36,096.00 ' 36,098.00 I . -
Local: SANEFY 2122 -~ —|l41-899 [ 2 0 . - S -
Local: Victims of Crime . la1-890 | 2|l . 154,599.00 : 15450900 . 1samescof - -
—Sheet 16



CURRENT FU ND APPROPRIATIONS

Bheet 16a

WWNS : - Appropriated . Expended 2022
, ' “FCOA . S for2022 By | Total for2022 |  ° 3 -
(A) Qparations - {continued) ' for 2023 for 2022 © Emergency As Modified By || * Paid or Reserved
- Appropriation | All Transfets - Charged :

-F'uhlic and Private ng_arns Offset by Revenues i _ ' .
Ocean Area Plan Grant FY21 41700 } 2 ‘ 11193.00 11,193.00' 11,193.00 |f -
Ocean Aréa Plan G_rant w1700 | ol 2495.167.00| 2,476 484.00 2476,484.00 || ' 2,476,484.00 -
Qoean Area Plan Grant FY22 41700 | 21 14,190.00. - - -
Multi Ju'rc_aangfeunmarc FYi9. . A1:701 | 2 136,975.00 |}. 136,975.00 | 136,975.00 | -
Safe'Houqing&Transport [a1-702 | 2 8428000 © B84,289.00 84,289.00 | 84,289.00 -
Adult Protective Svo 41703 | 2] . 451,670.00|  451,670.00 451,670.00| - 451,670.00] -
Sr Citizen/Persons wi Disab '4'1-?04 2 2,295,839.00 1;6@504.00 A 657,504.00 |f - '1,55_7.504.00 -
QOperatior Ocean Surge. 1705 |2 1344000 ‘. | I _ -
Hist Preserv - Cox House FY22 41-706 | 2 ‘ £18,645.00 518,645.00 518,645.00 -
 WIOA On the Job Tralning 41707 | 2| | 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000,00 | -
Juvenile Detention Alt It 1708 | 2| ' 12'0.000.00 . 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 -

 Mallinckrodt Payment 1 41-709 | 2]  104,325.00 ' - - -
'IPell*sona[ Aggt Svcs Program 41-710 .2 o 59,427.00 59,427.001 59,427.00 -
Human Svos Adylsory Svc 41711 2 _ ' 64,397.00 64,397.00 | 64,397.00 -
. Supp Aging Supportive Sves 41712 | 2 232,634.00 ' 232,634.00 232,634.00 232,634.00 -
State Health Ins Asst Prg 41-713 | 2 ' 47,000.00 47,000.00 47,000.00 .
Driving Whils Intoxicated 41-715 | 2 149,489.00 | - : -.




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Expended 2022

Sheet 16b

ﬁmﬂﬁﬁ Appropriated .

_ - o FCOA -for 2022 By Total for 2022 _ ,

(A) Operations - (continued) .. for 2023 for 2022 Emergency I As Modified By " Paid ar Reserved
. L ' Appropriation [| All Transfers . Charged :

' Public ﬁnd Private ﬁrogmmé Offset by Revenues . :
NRCAGC Todls & Tech, ' lat-z1z {2 - 19,866.00 _19,866.00 19,866.00 -
Program Managerent Fund errisf2)  -sooo000|  sss50.00 55,550.00 55,550.00 -
HUD Heme Program Income 11719 | 2] ' 60,253.00 60,263.00 ||~ 60,263.00 -
State COLA Senior Svcs 41720 | 2| 396,4}61.09 - 390,461.00 || © 390,461.00 390,461.00 -

. State Criminal Alien Asst 41721 | 2 . -'187,087.00 187,087.0Q | 187,087.00 -
Veterans Transportation FY22 41725 | 2 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 -
St Faclities Ed Act - 41706 [ 2f - 54,000.00 54,000.00 54,000.00 [ -
LATCF ) -~ mr27 {2} 10000000 : - - -
Workforce Leaming Link 1729 (2] - ' 47,000.00 47,000.,00 47,000.00: -
USDA FY21_. 41731 | 2 694.00 || 694.00 _694.00 -
USDA 41731 | 2] 222.241.00 245,490.00 __245,490.00 245,490.00 -
NJDOT/Mill Creek Trail 41732 | 2|1 ' 600,000.00 600,000.00 600,000.00 -
Div of Aging Services ARP 51733 1 2] 129121800 - 2.594,115.00 2,594,115.00 | 2,594,115.00 -
Medicaid Match _ :41-734 2l 36,295.00 36,523.00 _36,523.00 - 36,523.00 -
NJ Child Advocacy Genter 22 - 41741 | 2 - 97.736.00 97,736.00 _97,736.00 -
EAA Rehab Aprori Const PH i 41-743 | 2 150,000.00 | 150,000.00 150,000.00- -
FAA Rehab Apron Const PH IV | 41-744 | 2 1,303,652.00 1,303,652.00 1,303,652.00 -




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Sheet 16¢

Wﬁ Appropriated : _ Expended 2022
: FCOA . ) for 2022 By Total for 2022
(A} Operations - (continued) for 2023 for 2022 -Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
' : | Appropriation || All Transfers Charged

Public and Private Programs OQffsef by Revénues |

CMQA 41-745 | 2 23,810.00 23,819.00 23,810.00 23,810.00 -
Clean Community 41-747 | 2| 216,880.00 2186,880.00 216,880.00 -
Subregionat Transportafion 41-?48 2 144,381.00 144,381.00 144, 381.00 -
US Marshal Service | 41-749 | 2 *30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 -
Community Dev Block Grant Y 41I-750 2 1,423,325.00 | 1,-423,325.00 1.423,325.00 -
Council of the Aris 41-752 2 26450000 . 264,480.00 264,480,00 . 264,480.00 -
DRE Calldut Program 41-754 | 2 ' 110,.000.00 _110,000.00 110,000.09 -
ESSER ARP _ 41-756 | 2 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 -
DHS Emerg Food & Shelter I 41-758 | 2 984,7680.00 964,785.00 964,780.00 964,760.00 -
Opiocid Treatmant Prog 22 41—?59 2 . 497,165.00 497 ,166.00 497,166.00 -
Opicid Treatment_lnstéllment 2 41-760 | 2 519,965.00 519,965.00 519,965.00. -
MAT Initiative Fy22 41-763 [ Z 399,999.00 399,999.00 399,999.00 -
MAT Inftiative Fy23 41-?64 2 399,999.00 399,990.00 399,999.00 -
HUD: HOME Invest Partnership 41-765 | 2. 1,487,733.00 1,487,733,00 1,487,733.00 -
Persanal Asst Svcs Program FY23 41-769 | 2 116,280.00 . 116,280.00 116,280.00 -
WorkFirst NJ 41-770 | 2 1,456,126.00 1,456,126.00 1,456,126.00 -
Insuranée :Fraud@gr:am 41-772 | 2 250,000.00 26(,000,00 250,000.00 250‘000.00 -




\

'CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS . . — _ —— Appropriated

- Expended 2022
_ : FCOA T for 2022 By | Total for 2022
(A}, Operations - (continuad) for 2023 " for 2022 . Emergancy As Madified By ‘Paid or - Reserved
. . ! S . K Appropriation {|. All Transfers . Charged .

Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues . | _ _ _

Ed Byme JAG - 41-774 | 2 |14,372.00' ' 14372000 1437200 -
Public Health Workforce____ . latrs|a) 7861000 | 7861000 . 78et000) . -
La,le|1f"I"r:ainl&qu.lip ) ' _ 41777 | 2 22,018.00 | . 2201800 2'2?018.00 -
WIOA Plan L _ 41780 { 2 " 3,342,165.00 | | 834246500 | _ 3,342.165.00 _ -
NPS Battiefield Presory _ N EE) | 14886400 || ) | 148,86400 | 148,864.00 -
NJ Co Hig;:ory Partnership o agee | ol 1'34_,329.00 119,422.00 || _' 119,422.00 119,422.00 S
NJ JARC S . l4tres |2 ‘ 42600000 42500000 42500000 S
Traumatic Loss Coalition B 179 2| o 1426500) - Cl ta2ssoof  qa2ssoof - -
WIOADRA ' 417921 2] _ 1297100 _ 1zorool 1287180l :
Program Service Fund -~ ‘ . |t-res |2  s6299400) 324,867_.06-' o 32486700 324867.00 ; -
Area Pian NI E State FY21 . 41-794 | 2|1 I - e300 | 393,00 || 393,00 |- 5
AAi'ea‘P.lan lll E State e _|lat-7e4 |2 106,958.00 | '12\5,624.00 - . 125,624.00 125624.00 || -
Area Plan ifl-E Adein . 41797 | 2 3565200 3516000 35,169.00 sag000) . -
FAA ARPA-ARGP | ~ lar798 (2 _sopoog0f L. 5900000 . . §9,000.00
Janssen 2022 Part1 | 41-801 | 2 _ 18246600 | . 18245500 | 18245600 -
Statgho}neland Security o B atis02 |2 23368500 1 ] - -
_Family Court Services - - Jat-803 (2 338,792.00 338,792.00 ‘ 338,792.00 338,792.00 -

Sheet 16d



CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS o

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS . Appropriated . Expended 2022

o o . ' , FCOA " . for 2022 By | Totalfor2022 - = .. - -
(A) Opgrations - (continued). for 2023 | for 2022 Emergency [ As Modified By | FPaidor | Reserved
L - . : : . y Appropriation || All Transfers Charged
. Pubirc and Private Programs foset hy Revenues i _ N ' _ - .
Ocear Area Cotmiprehensive L 41-804 | 2 88,516.00 223,652.00 " |- zo3sse00| . 22385200 -
Ocean Area Plan State FY21 o 41-605.] 2 ' 523.00 | 523,00 s2300] -
Ocean Ared Plan State _ . |a-Bos 2, 119,796.00 . 125,569.00. : 125,569.00 125,560.00 -
DCA Home Deh\rered Meals l41-806 | 2 _ _71,74’6.06 ) 71,746.00 - - ‘ 71_,7_’{16.‘00' ?1‘,746.00 ' -
Subregional Infarn Supp Prog _ _'41—_807 2| 15.000.00 : I' 1 15,000.00 | 15,000.'00 - =
MAT Iniiative Fy19 larm1z [0 E 199:998.00 "' I 19989800 ' 199,998.00. - _
State Criminat Alien Asst FY21 N R 197,316.00 | - o 19731600 | 197,31600f -
Cémmunlbation Access Svos B _ . - 41-822 2 TQ,QGO.DQ' N | 7506000 |- 75,000.00 -
 Veterans Tfé’nsbanation _ _ 41-825 | 2 .7,'500,05 . __7500.00(. ' 750000 ] -
Muli Jur GanglGum’Naro FY18 _ U as2e 2 7929000 . 79,209.00 79,299.00
SAMHSA -  latafs a0426800) 30426800 | 30426800 -
Traffic Enf Program - _ . 4183312 8400000§ 7200000 . _72,000.00 72,000.00 || . -
- Recyl.;cilng Enhanige Tax Ent ] a 41-834 ] 2 | 542,700.00 ‘ . 54_2,?00.00' 542,700.00 -
Child lnter-Ag Coord Gounil o 41-a35 12 39,418.00 L 3941800  3eatsp0f . -
S.ANE. Grant B - : 41-837 | 2 183,931.00 - 183,931.(;0" : ':183,931.00 -
Victims of Crime Act. . - lar-a30 {2 618,307.00 o 618,307.00]  618,307.00 -
Hist Freserv - Cox House * 0 aasa0 |2 760,000.00 | 7soo0000f 7sop0000f -

Sheet 16e



PRIATIONS -

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

CURRENT FUND - APPRO

Expended 2022

Sheet

167

Appropriated .
. “FCOA for 2022 By Total for 2022 _
(A} Operdgtions - {continued) - for 2023 for 2022 Emergency [ As Modified By Paid or ‘.Reserved
. o Appropriation { All Transfers . Charged. .
Pu.blic and Private Programs Offset by Revenues ‘ ' I o
' Prcmfsing‘l.:'atlh to Success - - 41-841 {2 5,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,006.00 \ -
Move"c)\{er Enf 41-846 | 2] 40,000,000 55,90(].00 . 55,000.00 || ‘ 55,000.00 I -
Em_a'rg' Mgt Agency Agst 41-847 |2 ' 55,000.00 5500000 55,000.00 -
NJ Child Advocacy Center 41-850 | 2 , _ 204,441.00 204,441.00 | ' 204,441.00 -
HUD CDBG Program Income _lar-ssa|2| 1800000 - 124577.00 12457700 | 124577.00) -
State Body Armor Corr - Nla1-858 | 2 11,083.00 8,054.00 8,054.00 8,054.00 -
State Body Armor Pros ll41-857:[ 2. 4,046.00 3,042.00 ) 3,042.00 - 3,042.00 |} - -
State Body. Armor Sheriff 41-858 | 2] 8,556.00 i 5,947.00 [ §,947.00 _ 5,947.00 -
Child Restraint Program 41-859 | 2 sz,‘ooo.otj ez.qdo.oo | 62,000.00 -
Operatibn Helping Hand K 41-865I 2 _ 52';(5{32.00 52,-{?3‘2.00 52,632.00 -
Op Helping Hand State lla1-868 | 2 41,270.00 123,810.00 | 123,810.00 123.810.00 -
Stop VidlenceMamen 41-882 [ 2 55,903.00 55,903.00 55,903.00 -
WIOA DRA FY22/23 41-883 | 2 : 12&]71.00 _ 1_2,971 ..00 12,97']700 -
Operation Helping Hand FY22/23 41-885 | 2 50,000.00 50,000:00 50,000,00 -
Jansseh 2022 Part 2 | 41-896 | 2 , 437,844.00 437,844.00 437,6844.00. -
ARPA-Housing & Hotnelesshess - 141-736 | 2 7,4__52,5?6.66 ) . ' - ' = -
ARPA-Benefits Navigatar 41-738 | 2 900,000.00 ) : - - -
—= . v




3. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

-

1

" CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Exporded 2022

Appropriated
: FCOA . for 2022 By Total for 2022 - ,
(A) Operations - (continued) L for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modified By Paid or - Reserveq

' : . ) : Appropriation All Transfers Charged
'Fu_blllt':- and Privl.'ite Programs Offset by Révenuas ' ' .

. ARPAAgi'ng & Diégbility Prog 41-739 ) 21 843,360.00 ' - - -
ARPA-QOn Point Expansicn 41-740 | 2 550,000.00 - - -
ARPA-Legal Services Housing 41-753 | 2 318,000.00 ) ’ - - -
ARPA-Ghild & Adolescent Tratima 41757 | 2] 150,000.00 ] - - -
ARPA—ChiId & Adolescent Grigf Ja1-761 f2f . 100,800.00 - - -

- ARPA-Sodial Connections 41-762 | 2 67,500.00 || | - - -
. ARPA-Admin consulting'_ 412773 | 2 1,770,000.00 |- s - - -
A\%{PA-Emergenby Rqsponse- 41-783 | 2 . | _2.820.378.00. - - -

I_ARPA'-BéachI Haven Stormwater la-7ss p2f . 2'.332.731.90 - - -

ARPA-Ship Battorn Stormwater 41795 2 442,225 00 - - -
_ ARPA—Vaccine &.Testing Time .’ . ' 41-830 [ 2 60,663.00 - - -

Sheet 16g




- ~ CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS _
‘8. GENERAL APPRﬁPEIATI‘ONS ’ . v Appropriated _ Expended 2022
) . ' FCOA for 2022 By Total for 2022
{A) Operations - (continued) . for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modified By Paid or _Reserved
. . . : : : Appropriation All Transfers - Charged '
Bublic and Private Programs Offset by Revenuas (continuad) XIG00X. | X000000000K JOO0000G( HXHKHXKK XXHXXNHOOK MOCKKIOEXKHK XITO00000X
Totai Public and Private Programs Dffset by Rovenves 40-999 30,471,202.00 31,403,270.00 - 31-,403,27&03 3 ;02&,059.00 375,211.00
000 11+ 300000  XOOOKK KIKKKIKKKK. XXHXKHXKXX FAOCEKKNXKAK '-mmmmmaX'l
Total Opsrations | || 381,557,675.00 | 354,894,840.00 ' - || 354,844,840.00| 33527937477 1956546523
B. Cantingent 34-305 | 2 200,000.00 |  200,000.00 ||  X00000000X 200,000.00 - 19,139.22 180,860.78 |
Total Operations Including Gontingent . 381,757,675.00 || 355,004,840.00 - || 355,044,84000 | 335.208,513.99{ 19,746,326.01
Detall: . . '
' Salaries & Wages 34-305 | 1 143.428,707.00 137,895 .591.00 - 135,076,007 .00 || 129,075,000,20 6,001,006,1¢
Other Expenses 34-305 | 2| 238,328,968.00 { 217,199,2458.00 - 219,968,533.00'% 206,223,513.00 || 1.3,745,319_91

.Shee1_17




. CURRENT FUND APPROPRIATIONS

‘8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS - Appro priated ' . Expended 2022
L FCOA : . for 2022 By Tatal for 2022
(C) Capital Improvements’ for 2023 - for 2022 Emergency [ As Modified By I"Paid or Reserved.
o : - - -_Appropriation All Transfers Charged

_Down Payments on' Inl'lprr;vvements 44‘-902_ 3 - . . ' - ] -

Capital lmpg'ovem_ent' Fund || 44-901 31,211,000.00 25,161,000.00 xxxxxxxxxx 25,161,0_00.09 . 25,161,000.00 -

Structural Repairs and Additions to . i ' - . . . _ St -
Various Cotnty Buildings | 44-903| 2| . 486500000 |  4,865:000.00 4,865,000.00 _4.725.310.8%3 _ 136,680.12
Road Overfays and Reconstruction - Roads laa-03l2] 375000000 | 3775000000 3,750,000.00 | 3,319,352.39 430,647 81

,Road'by.erlays and Reconstruction - Engifeering || 44-903 | 2 1,020, 000 00 760,000.00 || - 750,000.00 | 750,000.00 .
Purchase of Data Processing Eq@_ent 44-903) 2 9017,683.00 ] 7,475.490.00 7.476,490.00 | 7,378,797.23 |t 97,692.77
Purchasea of Commumcatlon Equlpn‘lenl 44-903| 21 - . 500,000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 21 5,026_.9d T 284,973.10

'Purchase of Offige Equipment, Machlnery, 1 . _ . . . . - . o -
and Furniture L 44.008] 2| " 3,350,000.00 |  3,350,000:00 3,350,00000 | 2,088.22000 | 1.261.770.01
Purchase of Trucks _ 44-903 (2]l _4500.000.00 '4,'500,000.()0.' 4,500,000.00 | '4;416,785.97 _ 83,213.03
\Timekeeping Software amnd Equipment 44:«903 2 ) 155,000.00' ' \115'.000.'00 11 5,000.60 _ﬁ9,01 6.0G || 85,884.00
" Engineering Prg ojects-Design, Permits & Qther 44-903 | 2 - 200,000.00° QOQ:QOG.Oﬁ 200,0_(]_0.00 __ 197,999.38 2,000.62
Antenna and Microwave Bands ’ 44-9031 21 “150,000.G0 \_150.000.00I 150,000.00 || 84,284766‘ _ 65,??5.,34
Air Park-Upgrades 44-903| 2 75,000.00 . 75,000.00 75,000.00 72,118.92° 2,881.08

Roof Upgrades &Allteratldns 44-903] 2 250.000.00 : 250,000.00 '250;00_0.00 _250,000.00 11 ' -
Bamegat Branch Trall Upgrades_ |l44-003]2] . 40000000  a00.000.00 400,000.00 . 355,587.33 44,412.62°

Sheet 18




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS . Appropriated Expended 2022
ECOA - for 2022 By Total for 2022 -
{C) Capital Improvernents for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modified By Paic or Reserved '
- Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Publlc and Private Programs Offzet by Revenues: JOOKK, JOMIKAHKKNK JOOORKHNK JOOORNOKKK WOCBOKKAK XIIXKKKX HHRRIKHKNK
. New Jersey Transporiation Trust Fund Authotity Act 41-865 - -
- . Total Capital Improvements 44-999 59.4-03.663.00- 51,642,490.00 - §1,542,490.00 || 49,048,510.70 2,495,979.30

Sheet 18a




CU RRENT FUND APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriated — , Expended 2022
: _ FCOA . _ for 2022 By Total for 2022 ]
(D) CTounty Debt Service for 2023 for 2022 Emergency.. || As Maodified By Paid or Reservad
’ . Appropriation || All Transfers Charged

- 1. Paymant 0f=Bon:d Principal: HEAKK " . P ] JOOOO(XXXXX

(a)_uﬁty College Bonds | 45.920 ] 2 - _ - o HAO00K

{b} State Ald - County College Bondq {N. J 8.4, 18A644-22.68) 45920 | 2]  2,285,000.00 ' 2,335,000.00 2,335,000.00 2.335,00{).00 FORKAMXARKK

(c) Vocationgl School Bonds 45920 (2 . - o XXXKKRIKKK
(d) Cther Borids 45920 | 2 . 38,400,000.00 [ - 36,330 ,000.00 36,330,000.00 || 36,330,000.00 | XXXXOOXXK

' 2. Paymient of Bond Anticipation Notes: 45925 | 2 ' - N oooueex

3. Interest on Bonds: XXHXX - HRHXKHHRKK
(a)_aunty College Bonds I 45930 | 2 - JOOOOCRKAX _

(b) State Ald - County College Bands (N.JS.A 184 64A«22 6 45-9?9 2 309,340.00 933,278.00 233,978.00 233.277.78 | xa000000

{c) Vaocational Schaol Bonds . 45-!-;30 2 _ - ' xxxx)otxxxx

(d) Other Bonds I 45930 | 2| 16.942,671.00 | 1663800800 - 16,638,002.00 || 16,638,001:56 || xxxxxxo00x

4. Interast on Notes: 45935 |3 ' - _ I JOUKXRNHNKK

. - xxxxxxbcxx

N. J, Enviranmental lnfrastructuré Truyst Loans: - . XXX

Loan Principal 45.920 | 2 196,900.00 196,909.00 196,909.00 196,908.67 ||| XXHXXXKXXK

Loan (nlerest as930 |2| 2598400 29,594.00 29,604.00 28,6029 | 300000000

' ' i - ' XXXV

, - XHURNRO0K
- | .XXXXKJ(XK)O( :

Sheet 19 '




8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

PRIATIONS .

(D} County Debt Service

FCOA

CURRENT FUND - APPRO

Appro

priated’

for 2023

for 2022

for 2022 By
Emergency
Appropriation

Total for 2022
As Maodified By |
_A[l Transfers

~Expended 2022 -

Paid or
Charged -

Reserved

Green Trust Loan Progfam:

XXAUKKX

JODOOOXY

L 0OOOOCKX

HOO000XXX

W0OCAXXX

00000000

Loan Repaymenté fi)r Principal and Interest

1| 45-940

.

AN

s

Y000OOKXK

SO0

pteeeeosved

YOO

© XK,

OO0 K

OO0

X0

JOOOKXRHEX

HHXKNKKKKXK

XXNOXXRNX

HXOKHKEKK.

AKX

' 45.999

58,159,904.00

55,762,783.00 ||

- 65,761,790.99

pebesieveed

Total County Debt Service

55,762,783.00 ||
Sheet 19a :




8. GENERAL APPROPRIATION_S

v

CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Expended 2022 -

"Appropriated .
] . s . o 'FCOA R : for 2022 By Total for 2022 . . .
(E) Deferred Charges ‘dnd Statutory. Expenditures for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modified By Paid or. Reserved
. ) : Appropriation All Transfers Charged - o
(1) DEFERRED GHARGES: | oooox | xovoooooox [ xoooooooox || xooo00000x_ || 00000000k || 000000000 | X00K0GKKKKX
Emergency Authorizations 46-870 ' YOOUOOOIKK - ' | X0000000KK
. ©Specal Emergency AUonzaton - . . .
5 Years (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-55) _ 46-875 KOO0 . JOOOONKK,
————SpecRl EMeTGeTty ATTOTZaton = .
3 Years (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-55.1 & 46-871 - 3OO0DOOXXX - WOOOCOKK
Deferred Charges to Future Taxation-Unfunded ' | _  XHXXXKKXKX - XOKKROKXK _
21-03:Recon. & Resurf. Design ' 46-860 | 2f|  1,851,392:.00 YOOOOOOT - XOXKIOKIKX
=21-06:Trafﬁ'c Conirol Devices 46-860 1 2 1,800,000.00 FOOCKXAAXK - pereteisie g
21-09:Recon. & Resurf. _ || 46-86G | 2 1,425,060.00 XN ) - JOOOKX AKX
19-02:Morris Bivd Bridge 468602 . 691,058.00] XXKKOOKKK - - XX000000KX
19:22:Barnegat Branch Trail 46860 2 _ 950,000.00 " XI0OORKXXNA - | XOCKIOOKKHK
21.05:Railroad Avenue Bridge 45860 [ 2 927,253.00 _ XOXK000K || - | YOO00000KK
18-26:Energy Savings |m[ir Prog 46-860 | 2 ' ' - 3,108,271.00 || - KXJO_OO(XXXX 3,108,271.00 '3,108,271.00 | XXXIOOO0KHKK_
18-02:Eng,Rd,Bridges & Drainage A6-860 (2|  2,705,130:00 500,000.00 | xxo000000x || . 500,00000 | 500,000.00 |} * xx00000000K
21-26:Purchase Election_'Equip.- . 46-860 | 2 ' 456,472.00 | oooo0000x - . JOOOXXXXXNK
22-13:Clubhouse Culvert, MA agos0 |2 " 712,500.00 00000000 : XOOXXIOXXKK
'20-06:Design_ of County Fioads 4é-860' 2 1,425,000.00° XXX - SO0,
TOTAL THIS PAGE OO0 13,043,805.00 3,668,2?1._00. L RIDOCK, 3,608,271.00 ) . I3,60-8,271.00 YOOOOOO0EK,

Sheelt 20

o




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROFRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2022
, _ FCOA - far 2022 By Total for 2022 .
{E} Deferred Charges and Statutory Exnpenditures for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modified By Paid or ‘Reserved
. ] - Appropriation All Transfers Charged

leDE_FERRED CHARGES: JO0000L X000 X000 JOO0O0ONKX XXHKAKOOK XIOO0OXNKX 00COOO0ON
Pricr Year Biils 30410 | 2 - I 3,199.00 || XX:0000000C . 3,199.00 3,198.04 [ X000000GKKX
30410 | 2 ‘ XX)OOO(XXXX - . XXXKXXXXXX
3(_}-410 FOCXIIOCOKK - K000
XXOOXXKXX - XXOOOXK
KK XN - FOUOOORKAKX
FOOOKKKKX - JOOOKXXXEXX
xxxkxxxxxx - FOOOOOOX
K000 - xmxka
FOOOHAXXX - FOCCHCRIX
- JOD000KKINKX - JODOOO0XKX
FOUCOOXKX - JOORMHKIAKX
XXXXXXXXXX - FOUORAHAOKX,
J OO0 - XOO0OOO0XKX
FOOOOO0000 - 20000XKX
~ XX0OO0OI - - X30000000X
XXX - XIOODO00KK
XXXXOONK - XOOOOCKHNKK
TOTAL DEFERRED CHARGES MOAXHAX .13,043,805.0'0.' - 3,611,470.00 JOOTOXRKKHAXK ‘ 3.61 1,4?0.00 3,61. 1,469.04 JOOOOOKHKX

Sheet. 20a




PRIATIONS

" Sheet

. : : CURRENT FUND - APPRO _ L
8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ] R ' Appropriated ‘- - Expended 2022
: : FCOA T for 2022 By | Totalfor2022 | = ‘ T
(E). Déferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures for 2023 for 2022 Emergency .| As Modified By Paid or Reserved
) ) ) : o | Appropriation All Transfers Charged
(2) STATUTORY EXPENDITURES: xoooox | xoooooooox || oooooooox || soooooooix || xoocooooo || xooaooooox || xooooo000u
Contribution to; _ 2 XOO000K OOOOO00N . XORXHOTOXK xxxxxxxxxx X0OOCO0X YOOUOOOK
Public Employees’ Retirement System 36471 2|\ 15,687,618.00 | _13,861,616.00 ' 13,861,616.00 | - 13,861,616.00 -
Social Securlty System (O.AS.1) 36-472| 2| 10,580,000.00 10,18,0.000_.6_0 10,180,000.00 '_9,935,493.63 244,501.37.
Police and Fireman's Relirement Systerm 36.a74| 2}l 13,086,703.00] 11.457237.00 11457,237.00 | 11,457,237.00 -
) CotMensI;m and Retirament Fund 36;4?5 2 ' ) ) . .- _' S -
: -.Deﬁ_ned Contribution Refirement Plan (DGRP) 36-477!2 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 48,747.93 51,252.07
Othér Pension Liabiities ' 36-477{2|  200,000.00 100,000.00 || 150,000.00 75,774.10 74,225.90
New JelrseITemporary If)isabiliiy insurance 3647312 394,695.00 65,996.00 65,890.00 9,472.25 56,517.75
New Jersey Catastrapﬁic liness Fund' 36473_ 2 ' 2 - -
Right-To-Know - ' . 6,600.00 6,600.00 || 6,600.00 6,600.00 ]
Total Statutory Expenditures - County 46999 | | 40.055616.00 | 35,771,443.00 - 35,821,443,00 | 35,304,945.91 426,497.09
Total Deferred Charges and Statiutory Expehditures - County 53,099,421.00 || 39,382,913.00 - 30,432,913.00 | - 39,006,414.95 426,497.09
(F}.Judgmént.s (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-453cc) 37430 ' . - . v ! SOOI
" (G) Cash Deficit of Preceding Year " 45-885 ' ' XOOOOUOKK - | XXOKINNK
9, TOTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS 34300 | || 552,420663.00 | 501 783,026.00 - | 501,783,026.00 || 479,113,230.63 | 22,668,802.40
' j - 21




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

. Appropriated Expended 2022
- . FCOA : for 2022 By Total for 2022
Summary of Appropriations for 2023 for 2022 Emergency As Modifled By Paid or Reserved
) : : Appropriafion All Transfers Charged ]
(A) . Operatldns: )00000000( FOOCRXIANRK TOXKHINKKX, FRIHHXX XXX ANXK, 00000
Sﬁhtotal Qperations {Including (B) Contingent) XX0XX_ | 1 351,286,473.00 || 323,691,570.00 - 323,641,570.00 || 304,270,454.59 19,371,115.01
-~ Public and Private Programs Oﬁéet by Revenuesl 000X 3-0,471,202.00‘ 31,403,270.00 - .31,403,270.00 31,028,059.00 375,211.00 .
I Total Operations Including Contingent . 381 .757.6?5.00 355,094,840.00 - 355,044,840.00 | 335,298,513.99 19,746,326.01
{C} Capital Improvements ' 59,402,662.00 | 51,542,490.00 - 51.5'4.2,490.00 49,046,510.70 2,495,9?;9.30 '
{D) _County Debt Service 58,159,904.00 |  55,762,783.00 - 55,762,783.00 | 55,761,790.99 ||°  o0u0000ix
{E) {1) Fotal Deferred Charges 13,043,805.00 3,61 1,4.70.0(') JRO00000X 3,611,470.00 3,611,469.04 AT
{2) Total Statutary Expenditures 40,055,616.00 35,771 ,’443:00 - 35,821,443.00 35,394,945.91 426,497.09
. Total Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures 53,0'99,421 00| 39,382,913.00 - 39,432,913.00 | 39,008,414.95 426,497.09
(F} Judgements ' - - - - - 3000000
{G) Cash Deficit - - JOOXXXXEX - - OO
Total General Appropriations 34-499 [ 552,420,663.00 | 501,783,026.00 - 501,783,026.00 || 479,113,230.63 | 22,668,802.40

Sheet 22




Dedication by Rider -_'(N.J.S.A. 40A; 4-39) dedicated revenues anticipated during the year 2023 from:

Motor Vehrcle F:nes Solid Fuel Licenses and Poultry Llcanses

Bequest, Escheat; Unemployment Compensation Insurance; Reimbursement for Sale of Gaso!me to State Autornobiies Unlform Fire Safety Act (N J.8.A 52:270- 192],

‘Probate of Wills (N.J,8, 22A:2-30); County Surrogate Fees (P L. 1988,C. 108); Supervisory Treatment Procedures-Jurors Compensation Trust Fund {N...5. 2C:43-13);

Parsonal Aftendant Services Program (N.J.S.A. 30:4G-13); Victim Wilness Advocacy {N.J.8.A, 2C:43-3.1A(6}); County Library Tax; County Health Tax {Ch. 329, PL, 1975);

Workmen's Compensation Trust (N.J.5.A. 40A:10-12 et. seq. & 40A:10-13), Physical Damage {N.J.5.A. 40A:10-6 et. seq.); Tax Board Filing Fees (N.J.5.A. 54:3-21.3A);

__Forensic Laboratory-Fund {N.J.S_A. 2C:35-20); County Clerk Filing Fees {N.J.5. 22A:2-25 et. seq.); Self Insurance Police Professionals {N.4.5.A. 40A:10-6 et. seq.);

Inmate Work Program Trust {N.J.A.C. 10A:31-3.17 and CH. 115, P.L. 1972); Resource Recovery Investment Trust {N.J.5.A. 13:1E-149 AND 150 P.L. 1985, C.38); Construction Inspectlon

Trust {N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.17}, Law Enforcement Trust Fund for the Ocean County's Prosetufor's Office; . Special Law Enfofcement Trust Fund of the Geean County Prosecutor’s Office

{N.J.5. 2C:64-5); Oifice of the Sheriif Trust Fund-Forfeited Properiy (N.J.5.A. 2C:64.7); Disposal of Forfeited Property-Department of Corrections (P.L. 1986, Ch. 135);

Inmate Welfare Fund-Commissary Account {N.J.3. 30:4-15 and N.J.A.C. 10A:31-2.101a, 5); Sel Insurance General Liability (N.J.5.A. 40A:10-6); Special Sarvice Program Trust Fund

(Ch. 264, P.L: 1995}); Weights and Measures (N.J.A.C. 13:478-1.5); Audio Visual Aids-Commission (N.J.S.A. 18A:51-5), Self Insurance Generat Liability (N.J.S. 40A:10-6 et seq.);

Environmentaj Liability, Ocean County Naturai Lands Trust Fund (Operi Space, Recreation, Farm Preservation Trust} {Ch. 24, P.L.-1997}; Sheriff's Fees (N.J.5, 22A:2-29 (P.L, 2001 c. 3?0],

Snow Removal (P.L. 2001 ¢.138 per N.J.S.A. 404:4-39); Accumulated Absences {N.J.A.G. 5:30-15 per N..J.S.A. 40A:4-39}; Electronic Receipting Fees (N.J.A.C. 5:30-9 per N.J.S A, 40A:4-39);

ucc Cnde Enforcement Fee Regular {N.JL3.A. 52:27D-1248 N.J A C. 5:23-4.1 of seq); Qutside Employmant of Off-Duty County Officers (N.J.5.A. 40A:4-39)

W -
o

are hereby anficipated as revenue and are hereby appropriaied for the purpose to which said revenue is dedicated by statute or other legal requirement.

Sheet 26



APPENDIX TO BUDGET STATEMENT -

CURRENT FUND BALANGCE SHEET DECEMBER 3, 2022

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF CURRENT. FUND OPERATIONS AND
CHANGE IN CURRENT SURPLUS

2311700

37,492,306.61

Sheet 27

.. ASSETS I " YEAR 2022 YEAR 2021
Cash and Investments , 11 1_01 | 161,254,027 47 HSurpIu’s ‘Balance, January 1st 2310100 77,729,551,11 76,746,172.73
State Road Aid Allotments Recelvable 1111000 ' | 1lcURRENT REVENUE ON A CASH BASIS: 000K recerre g JOOKXXXKX
- Federal and State Grants Receivalﬁle 1110200 Cuent Taxes: *(Percantage Collested 2022 100%; 2001: 100%} 2310200 387,360,943.00 365.212.639.00 '
Recelvables with Offsetling Reserves: Y0000, 00000 [Tax Relief Fund (N.J.S.A. 22A:2-7) ‘ " | 23t0300 3 “
Taxes Receivable - Added and Omitted: | 1110300 2,289,831.12 ] lother Ravenues and Additions to Income 2310400 158,751,649.78 150,557,790.98
Other Receivables ' { 1110800 ' 5,6563,115.87 Total Funds ' 2310500 © §23,841,743.89 592,516,602.72
' EXPENDITURES AND TAX REQUIREMENTS: XO000X YOUODKXXX 0O
_ , _ Budget Apgropriafions 2310600 501,782,033.03 ‘511,735,519 .44
Defefred Charges Required to be jn 2023 Budget 1110700 Other Expend.itures and Deduciions from Income - Il 2311000 46,067,404,25 . 3.051 53217
Deferred Charges Required Io be In Budgets Subsequerit to 2023 11 1tl8tl_0 Changes in Interfund Balances 2311000
Total Assels 1110900 169,196,974.46
' LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND SURPLUS Total Expenditures and Tax Requiremants 2311100 547,840,437.28 || 514,767,051 61
*Cash Liabilities 11 2110100 - B5,261,720.86 Less: Expenditures to be Raised by Future Taxes 2311200 ) -
Reserves for Recelvables . 2110200 7 7.942,946.9% Total Adjusted.Expenditures and Tax Reqmrements 2311300 547 848,437 .28 514,787,051.61
.Surplus 2110300 75,992,306.61 Surplus Balance - December 315t 2311400 75,992.306.61 ' 77,729,551.11
. Total Liabilitles, RESENES and Surplus )OOOOO( 1 69,1 96,974.4 EI *Nearest oven percanlags may bo used i
' ' Proposed Use of Curvent Fund Surplus in 2023 Budget
8ufplus Balance December 31,2022 2311 SUO 75,992,308,61
Current Surplus Anticipated in 2023 Budget 2311600 38,500,000.00
| Surpius Balance Remaining .




' - 2023
CAPITAL BUDGET AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

This. section is included with the Annual Budget pursuant to NLJLAC, 5:304, It does not in itself confer any authonzatlon fo raise or expend
funds. Rather it is a document used as part of the local unit's planning and management program. Specific authorization to expend funds for purposes
described in this sectlon must bie granted elsewhere, by a separate bond ordinance, by inclusion of a line item in the Capltal I‘mprovement Section of this
budget by an ordinance taking the money from the Capital Improvement Fund or other lawful means. :

CAPITAL BUDGET a - A plan for all capital expendﬂures for the curvent f scal year.
: N . o If no Capital Budget is Included, chieck the re-ason why

D Total capital expendrtures this year da not exgesd $25,000, mc!udlng appropnatrons for Capltal Impro\fement Fund,
Capital Ling iterns and Down Payments on Improvements :

[] nNobond ordinancss are planned this year.

GAPITAL IMPROVEMENT . PROGRAM - A roulti-year list of planned capital projects, including the current'year.
. Check appropriate box for number of years coverad, Inciudmg current year

D 3 years. {Population under 10 ,000)
m & years. {Over 10,000 and all county governmenis)
D . years axceeding minimufm time period. _. : ' .

Check if county is under 10,00¢, has not expended more than $25,000 annuafly for capltal' purpases rn immediately
previous three years and is not adopting GIP.

Sheet 28 _ ' . . -




, COUNTYOF OCEAN
NARRATIVE FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

COUNTY OF OCEAN - 2023

' I
Il .

The Qcean Gounty Board of Commissionaers, w1th' the assistance of the County Administrator, Office af Management-and Bt}dgel County Enginaer, Gounty Planning Board and the County

Corptroller, has davaloped this six-year Capital Imprcvemenl Program and Budget The Capital impfovement F'rogram was developed with the cooperahon and consideration of recommendahons
of the various County Dapariments.

. [The County's oontir!umg growth requires that the Board of Commissionats anticlpates and plans far the [ncreasing demands for Gounty faciliies and services, The Capital Improvement
Program was prepared to gulde County investment in land, faciliies and equipment fhrough 2028. The Program and Budget will be ‘adjusted each year to reflect changing conditions
including new Federal-and State legistation, variations in the generat 2conomy, emerging demands of the public arid modifications in the growth rate wlhich may result in changes in

revenue patterns and demand for new facilities or services. The Capital Impm\.rement Program is realistic-and attainable within the financial capabilities of the Gounty and it
provides for the future needs of Gcean County res:‘dents .

Thea accompz‘mnying fonms which comprise the Capital Budget and six-year Capital Impﬁovem'ent Program have baen completed in accord with régulations adopted by the Local Finance Board
of the State of Mew Jersey pursuant ta pawers autharized by NJSA 52:27BB-10, NJSA 40A:4-43 ta 45. The Capital Budget forms list all projects scheduled for startup for the 2023 Budget
year and the souree af funding for sach praject. A summary of Anticipated Funding Sources and Amountsis aiso included, Please note that this summary shows funding needed for new

capital prajects, It does not include previous appropriations for projacts to e continued in 209‘3 For this reasan, the fundlng summary differs slightly from the total cost shawn for
tha Capital Program .

Tha total cost of all ‘Capital Improverment Projects over the six-year period is $3?4 750,372, Many af the prolects will be funded under State ancl Federal Grant ngmms or thraugh the
annual Budget on a“pay-ag-you-go" basis. The larger projects will be futided by short-term borrowing, Bonds will be Issied at the most advantageous timas to sacure low interest rates.

Sheet 29a




CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Y

: ear Action) - ‘ ‘
. , 2023 : o
Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
. - 1 L R Lo ' 6
y -1 2 3 . AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2023 10 BE
PRU.!ECT TITLE PROJECT] ESTIMATEDI RESERVED - ba . 5h . BT 5d be FUNDED IN
o NUMBER .TOTAL IN FRIOR 2023 Budget - Gapltal Capital Grants in Ald and Debt FUTURE
C COST YEARS Appropriations || Improvement Fund Surplus Other Funds Authorized YEARS
Englneering, Road, and Bridge Improvements 231 6,500,000.00 400,G09.00 ) 5,100,000.00 '
Reconstruction 3 R ing of Cerlain Counly Roads 23-2. E.ODDI.DUD,OD 300,000.00 5,700,000.00°
Ilnsta[l Mew and Upgrade Traffic Contral Dévtces Ty 233 3,000,600.00 200,000.00 2,800,000.00
Trafflc Signal al Route 571 and Beacon Strest, Manchester Townstip 234 2,000,000.00 ) 100,000.00 - 1,800,000.00 ||
.Underground Storags Tarks ' 238 1,500,000.00 | 1.500,000.00 -
Recon. & Resurf. of éerta[n County Rpads, Various Township {SA) 235 12,845,372.00 12,845,372.00 12,845.3?2_05 ) ,
Sl b Manaﬁemel:lt ' 237 3,000,000.00 ‘ 3,000,000.00
Acq. of Right-of-Way or E for Road, Bridge andfor Drai 23-8 ) 1,0H13,000.00¢ 1,000,000.00 _ .
Reconstriction and Resurfacing of Cartain County Roads - Design 239 1.000,000.00 ! 1,000,000.00 e
Rep of Hurricane Bridge {No. 1518-012), Manchester Twp (Loeal Bridge) . 2310 2,500,000.00° 208,398.00- 1,601,601.00 1,691,601.00
Bridge Avenue (West Lake Avenue to Glub Drive), Bay Head Borough 2341 ' 1,500,000.00 - | 7500000, 1,425,00000
Safely Imp at Hoaper Ave, Chirch Rd, and Kettle Graek Rd, e . -
Toms River Twp (Local Safaty) 2312 2,000,000.00 198.061.00 1.801.930.00 1,801,939.00
Herflickar élvoulevard, Toms River Township 23-13 . 1,500,000,00 100,000.00 ) 1,400,000 00 -
TOTAL - THIS PAGE xxm 44,345 372.00 - - £,681,460,00 - 16,3368,912.00 . 35,663,912.00 -




.. CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

o - - . ' 2023 _ : ’ o
; - _ . i ' Local Unit - - COUNTY OF OCEAN
: 1 ] o 2 .3 AMOUNTS 'PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2023 TO BE
PROJECT TITLE ' PROJECT]  ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a . 5b ’ 5c 5d ’ 5e ’ FUNDED IN
. NUMBER [ - TOTAL 1 PRIOR 2023 Budget ‘Capital Capital Grants in Aid and Debt FUTURE
) COST . YEARS Approprlations || Improvemant Fund Surplus Other Funds Authorized . YEARS
Sridge Rehatilitation and Management 241 1,000,000.00 : - ' - “ . 100000000
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Cetlalh County Roads - Design . 24-2 ' 1.000.,000‘00 ) ' Iy : - L ) 1,000,000.00
Engineering, Road, and Bridge Improvements B} i 243 . . S.DOU.UUd.'ﬁU ) B i B o . ' 5,000,000.00
" Storrwater Mer ¢ : . 24-4 + 4,000,000.00 - . ] ’ ' ] 4,000,000.00
Install New & Upgrads Trafflc Gentrol Devices ) ~ | 2as 3,000,600,00 _ _ ' _ 3,400,000.00
 Reconstruction & Rasurfabirlg.of Gertain County Roads 24-6 4,obo;uoo,nn . . . . - I : 4,000,000.00
Aioq. of Right-of-Way or E fts for Rd, Bridge andjor Drainage - || 247 1,000,000.00 - : ' o - o | " 1,000,000,00,
Undsrgraund Storage Tanks . | o2as [ 1,550,000.00 ) ' 1 : 1,500',000_00
Rep of Lakehurst Hanger Bridge (No_. 1518-003), Manchester Twp ] N 248 3.500,000.00 ) - |- - 3,500,000.00
Rep of Hooper Ave Culvert {No. 1506.012), Brick Twg 24-10 2,000,000.00 ' ' ' . 2,000,000.00
Recon and Widening of Cross 51 - Phase 2B, Lakewood Twp 2411 ' 4,000,000,00 : ' ] . ' : : - _4.0[50,006.00
Recon of Church Rd (Ol Fraehold RliHooper Ave) Toms River Twp 24-12 3,000,000.00 . - ) .  3,600,000.00
Can of TS at Whitesvills RA(C.R. 527)Faraday Ave, Jackson Twp 2413 2,000,000.00 ) ' ' . = ' 2,000,000.00
Caonslrucl 2 Modem Roundabo;lt North Hopa Chapel Ref . .
Mew Caniral Ave, Jackson Twp (FA) 24-14 ' 3..000.000,05 | o . 3,000,000,00
Coﬁ of GSF Interchange 83 fmp, Toms Rive.r Twp (FA) : . 24-15 . €,000,000.00 . - L i : ’ _. i 5,000,000.00
Recon & \l:\.fidening of .Nor'th Hdpa Chapel Road . . . .
(East Ve.terans Highway fo Lakewsod Twy Line), Jackson Twp . 24-16 2,000,004.00 ) N ) ) ) Z,UOD.DUD.DD
TOTAL - THIS PAGE® . XXX 46,000,000.00 = ' - ' - - - - 46.,000,000.00

_ c-3
Sheet 2901




CAPIT-AL' BUDGET.' {Current Year Action)

. 2023 ' '
. h . _ Local Unit . * COUNTY OF OGEAN
1 . : 2 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2023 TO BE
PROJECT TITLE . ) PROJECT||  ESTIMATED RESERYVED Sa 5b - " Be - ~6d 5e FUNDED IN
e . NUMBER| TOTAL N PRIOR 2023 Budget Capital | Capital Grants in Aid and Debt, FUTURE .
- ' COST Tt = YEARS - | Approarlations || Impravement Fund Surplus " Other Funds Autharized YEARS

Bridige Rehabilitatian and Management R = 200000000 || o B B B ' : 2,006,000,00
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Cena.‘l.n County Roads - Design il 22 . 1,000,000.00 . . o . . - ! 1,000,060.00
Eng-lneering, Road, and Bridge Improvements . 25-3 ) 3,000,000.00 - . B - L ' ) 3,000,000.00
Slommwater Managemant : : 254 5:000,000.00 _ . . 2,000,000.00
Reconstrucion & Resurfacing l;!f Certaln County Reads : 25-5 I_ 2.000,000.00 ] . . _. - 3 . i ) I . 2,000,000.06
Install New & Upgrade Traffic Control Devices 255 ﬁ,ﬂﬂﬂ,nﬂﬂ,ﬂﬁ . . - i ] - ] s ] . K 2 100,000.00
Acq. of ROWY 'n.r E 1ts far Ragd, Bridge andfor Dralnage 25-7 LUDU,U[}%J.U{} . - ' - ) R - ) 1,000,&]{1&00
Underground Storage Tanks . 258 || 1,503,000.00 ' ) ) 1,500,000.00
Recon of Mantoloking Fid!CedérBrldge Rd . . .
{GSPIAdemston Rd).'BrTcI; Twp ' - = ] A oss 2,600,660.00 - : . ' ﬁ,ﬁou,ﬂoo_uo
Recon of West Veterans Highway (South Stﬁmp-Tavern Rl | : X . R ) l - ) - C X
Hawkin Rd {CR 840}), Jackson Twp || 25-10 1,000,000.00 || ~ ' ' - -1,000,000.00
Rep Inward Thoroughfare Bridge (Chadwick Beach Istand Bridge) _ _

(NOI. 1507-007), Toms River Twp (FA) . : ) 25.-11 10,000,000.00 ! . I | 10,000,000.00
Rep Cailar Creak Bridge {No, 1512-020), Lacey Township .| 252 . 3,000,000.00 R ' L . : ' 3,000,000.00
Rep-Lérseﬁ Rd Culvert {No. 1511-003}, Jaicksor Twp ) 2513 " 1,500,000.00 . . | -. B . ' . : 1,508,000.00
RedbnfWidsning Whilesville Rd {Ridgeway Rd/79), Torns River Tup 25-14 8,000,008.00 L - ) ) i) 8,000,000.00
- Recon Cedarbridge Ave (Rt 88 fo GSP), Lakewood Twp 25-15% E,DbD.UUD,OD . ] .- ' ) S teo B,DDD,DDU.Uﬁ
TOTAL - THIS PAGE ) . : XXX 48,500,600.00 - . -1 - - . - 48,500,000.00

: c-3
Sheet 20b2




CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action) .

: ' 2023 . _
’ Local Unif COUNTY OF OCEAN
] r" i ] r . R ’ : 6
1 ’ - 2 3 AMOUNTS . PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2023 TQ BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJE ESTIMATED RESERVED Sa ) 5b. ) -1 - 5d : 5e FUNDED N
. . NUMBER TOTAL INPRIOR 2023 Budget . Capital Capital Grants in Aid and Debt FUTURE
: COST YEARS || Appropriations [ improvemant Fund Surplus Othier Funds Authorized YEARS
Bridge Rehablfilation and Management . 26-1 2,000,000, . ) - . 2,000,000.00 A
Reconstruction and Resurféi:ing of Certain Cn*:nunty Roads - Design . 26:2 ‘ 2,000,000.00 ) | - . 2,000,000:00
En'gineering.. Road, and_ Bridgs Impre Is ) _ i 26-3. A,008.000.00 . | ) . . L _3,000,000.00
Stormwaler Managemant ' 264 B 3,000,000:00 . . ) 3.000.600.00
Remnslruc.‘tiun & Resurl'acir_lg of Gertain County Roads 5 26-5 2,000,600.00 . ) i ) . - . '2..005.000.00
Install Mew & Upgrade Traffic Conlrof Devices 265 2,000,000,00 ' ' _ N ' " '2,000,000.00
Aoq, of ROV or Easements for Raad, Bridge andfﬁ'r.Drainage 267 2,000,000.00 . ] . . ) - . . i 2,000,000.00
Rep Stafford Forge Bridgs (N 1508-004), Eag) 1 Twp ) 265 3,060,000.00 - | B | soo060e00 ]
Rep Horicon Bridge {No. 1513-003), Lakehurst Borough ] 26-9 ' 2.500,000,00 i L . . ’ 2.500,000.00
Rep Sta. 26+25 Bridge(o. 1512-008), Lacey Twp 26-10- || - 1,500,000.00 ) . ) . - o 1,503,000.00
Rep Cedar Br[dg;a {Mo. _1533—003). Barnegat Twp . | 25—.11 1,000,000.00 ) . s o X - - . _1 ,000,000.00
Recon New Hampshire Avé(N. Map'ie AveTwp Line to Rt 88) ’ ) , - . _ . .
and (R1 88 1o Ridge Ave), Lakewood Twp ) - 2842 8,000,000.00 || ) ’ ' K 8,000,000.00
Rep Maulilus Dr Bridge (Mo, 1533-009), Barnegat Twp ) " 2613 3,000,000.00 ' : . . - 3,000,000.00
‘Rep Clubhouse Bridga (Mo, 1518-014), Mann;_f;ésler TW].;a L. I 28-14 3,000,000,00 ) . - 3 ) . . . 3,000,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE - ook || . 38,000,000.00 B . -, L - . 38,000,000.00
- = = K : j c-3

Sheet 20b3




. CAPITAL BUDGET {Current Year Action)

2023 _ _ .
Local Unit ) COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 ) 2 3 AMOUNTS | PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2023 - TO BE
PROJECT TITLE . . . |ProJECT}  ESTIMATED . _ RESERVED “Ba’ - " L . Be . 5d . L FUNDED IN
. NUMBER TOTAL *  INPRIOR 2023 Budget Capital Capital ' ' [|Grants in Aid and Dabt N FUTURE.
. _COST YEARS Appropriatiens || Improvernent Fund Surplus Other Funds Authorized YEARS .
Bridge Rehabilltation and Management: ) . . B i?-t . K 2,000,000,00 || . : L . ) . . ) 2,000,000.00
Reconstruction and Reéurfacigg af Certain County Reads - Design 272 I:_‘,ODU,ODD,DD ) % ) . L . ) ) 2 000,000.00
- Enginesring, Road, and Bridge fmprovements . o 27-3 3,000,000.00 ) " ] ) ) ] . I 3.000,000.00
1 ter Mar | . 274 | soog00e.00f - . : . - . L ] _ 3,000,000.00
- Reconstiuchion & Resurfacing of Certaln County Roads - 27-5 3,000,000.00 - - ’ - I . : ' - 3,000,000.00
Install Mew'& Upgrade Traffic Control Devices 276 ' 3,000,000.00 - - ' ) 3,000,000.00
Acg. of ROW arE 15 for Road, E{rldge andfer Drainage 277 - © 2.000,000.00 ) - ) . . . . - : 2,000,000.00
Rep Sta. 123+50 Bridga (No. 1512-007], Lacey Twp 278 || 1,500,000.00 ' ) . ) ;i B - " - 1,500,000.00
Rep Marsha Drive Bri.dge (M5, 1836-01 1), Stafford Twp i i 278 4,0b0,000.00 5 B . - 4,000,000.00
Recan Central AvefMew Egypt Rd Route 526 (Cross Stto Rt 9) . . .
Lakewgod Twp " ' _ : : | 2710 6,000,000.00 . . N : 6,000,000,00
Recen and Widening Gooks Brldga Rd : ' iR s
(Between N.Hope Chapel Rd and N County Ling R, Jagkson Twp 27-11 5,600,000.00 - ) ) i : . i ) 5 800,000.00
Recon Go Line Rd (Heathwood Ave to Ridge Ave), Lakewood Twp 2712 5,000,000.00 f © . C e - L *6,000,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE - ) x00x || 41,100,000.00 = o o - - - = " 41,100,000.00
: - - = : = . - = - R
! - , . Sheet 29b4 ' :




CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

2023 ) :
' Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
. . . -4 . i 6
) 1 2 3 AMQUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2023 TO BE
* PROJEGT TITLE. ) PROJECT] ESTIMATED . RESERVED Sa 5b 5c 5d Se FUNDED IN
NUMBER TOTAL INPRIOR 2023 Budget Capital - Capital Grants in Ald and . Debt -FUTURE
COSsT YEARS Appropriations || Imprevement Fund Surplus QOther Funds Authorized YEARS

Bridge Rehabililation and Management ) 2B-1 2,000, 004,00 I . ) . . 2.000,000.00

Recenstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads - Design 28.2 2,600,000.00 : 2,500,000.00

Engineering, Read, =nd Bridge Improvements 28-3 3,500,000.00 3 . - 3,500,000.00

Stormwater Management . t 254 3,060,000.00 ) 3,000,000.00

Reconstruction & Resurfacing of Certain County Roads 285 3,500,000.00 - i 3,500,000.00

Install Hew & Upgrade Trafle Conlral Devices 286 3,000,000.00 : . 3,000,000.00

Acq. of ROW or Easements for Road, Bridge andlor Drainage 28-7 2,000,000.00 I N 2,000,00{ 00
CR 548 {Hooper Ave/Brick Blvd.) Adapliva TS Design & Upgrades,

Toms River Twp . 288 2,000,000.00 ' . - i 2,000,000.00

Recon Hooper Ave(NJ Rt 37 1o Church Rd), Toms River Twp 1 =289 7.400,000.00 L ) | 7,400,000.00

" Rep Wright's Bridge (No, 1507-001), Tams River Twp 28-10. 4,D010,000.00 . . ] . 4,000,000.00

Rep Carter's Bridge (No. 1562-012}, Plumsled Twp 28-11 2,000,000.0:0 . ) - ) 2,000,000.00

TOTAL - THIS PAGE KIIOK, . 34,200,000.00 - - ’ - - - - - 34,900,000.00

.C-3

Sheet 29b5




CABITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

2023 _ :
Local Unit COUNTY OF QCEAN
4 . i ' [
1 2 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2023 TQ BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT| ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a Sb Sc 5d 5e FUNDED IN
NUMBER TOTAL IN PRIOR 2023 Budget Capital Capital Grants in Ald and Deht FUTURE
COST YEARS Appropriations || Improvement Fund Surplus Qther Funds Authorlzed YEARS
Buitdings and Grounds - .
Juvenile Detentlon Center Ph | - Roof Replace & HYAC-Equlpment 23-14 4,500,000.00 2,500,000,00 2,000,000.00
County Callage -
Ranovalions to Grunin Center Loy - Chapler 12 23-15 4,205,000.00 2,102,500.00 4.265,[!00.00
Ltrary
Renovations, Improvements and Upgradeas to Library Facilities 23-16 1,125,Dﬁ0.00 1.125,000.00
Parks
Cox House Restorations. Phase [l including Site Work 2317 2,000,000.00 . 2,000,000,00
Manchester Park Development, Phasa | - Site Preparation 23-18 12,000 000.00 2,lj00,000,00 10,000,300.00
Redevelopment of Varlous Parks and hMisc. Property Acqulsition 2319 2,000,000.00 2.000,000.00
Solid Wasle
Morthem Reyeyling Center - Floar Plans & Bathmom Reconshuction 2320 950,000,000 950,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE YEHXX, 26,780,060.00 - 8,575,000.00 - 4,102,500.00 16,205,000.00 -

Sheet 29b6




.

CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

Sheet 20b7 -

: 2023 : S
-Local Unit COUNTY.OF GCEAN
i N 4 | . H . g 5.
1 . | z 3 ) : AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR -- 2023 TQ B
PROJECT TITLE FROJE ESTIMATED " RESERVED 5a ~ 5b 5¢ - <. &d 5e FUNDED IN
NUMBER: TOTAL IN PRIOR 2023 Budget Capital Capital Grants in Aid and Debt FUTURE
COST YEARS Approprigtions | improvement Fund Surplus Other Funds Authorized YEARS
Pianning ] ) .
Construction of Box Hangar, Taxil Gbservation/Administration I
Area at R.). Miller Alrpark ' ) 23-21 4,500,000.00 1,000,000.00 3,500,000.00 |
Vocational Technicaf School
. Renovetlons, Improvements and Upgrades - Toms River & Waretown 23-22 1,425,000.00 1,426,000.00
Board of Health . 7 .
Renaovations, fmprovements and Upgrades - Various Health ' '
Departrent Faclilies 2333 1,600, 30000 1,600,000.00
. Mosquite Commission
CGenerator | Jation for Main Office; Shop and Heligor 23-24 250,000.00 250,000.00
Managémenl & Budget . I
Purchase of Voting Machines, Softwara and Othar Equipment ) 23-25 Tb;mu,nno,m- 525,060.00 4,575,000.00
Cunstruc{iqn of the Courthotiss Annex, Toms River 23-26 77,000,000.00 ) 7,000,000.00 T0,000,000.00
Sheriff Facility - Design 23-27 250, 000.00 250,000.00 L
TOTALL - THIS PAGE [ X000 85,125,000.00 - - 12,050,000,00 - - 83,075,000.00 -




CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Ysar Action)

2023 - .
Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
£ . : . )
1 H 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2023 TO BE
PRGJECT TITLE PROJECT| ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a 5h Sc LT ] . Be FUNDED IN
NUMBER TOTAL I PRIOR 2023 Budget GCapital Cagpltal Grants in Aid and Debt FUTURE
. COST YEARS Appropriations || Improvement Fund Surplus Other Funds Authorized YEARS
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS XK 374,750,372.00 - - 20,306,460.00 - 20,441,412,0.0 134,943,912.00 263,500,000.0[1
. ’ c-3
Sheet 29b - Totals




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 to 2028

ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQU]REMENTS

Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
o 2 a 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
’ PROJECT TITLE proJcT || ESTIMATED Esmated | 5a b Be 5d T "5
- } HUMBER TOTAL COST GCompletion 2023 2024_ 2025 2026 - . 2027 2028
L - Time . " }
Enginesring, Réad'. and Bﬁdga Improvemeants 234 6,500,000.00 || 1 year - ) E,SGG,UhU,DD
- Resonstruction & Restifacing of Cerfain County Roads 232" 5,000,000,00 |[ 1 year ﬁ,onb,oou_qu .

Install New and Upgrads Teafflc Control Devices 23-2 3,000,000.00 |t T year 3,000,0{]0,0_{]- i
Traffic Signal at Raute 5'.'1 and Beacen Street hanchester chwnshlp 234 . 2.600.000,0b_ 1 year 2,000,000.00
.Undergmund Storage Tanks ¢ 238 1,500,000,00 || 1 year 1,5G0,000,00
Recon. & Rasurf of Certain Cﬂunty Roads, Varous Tuwnshlp {SA) o 23-6 12,845.3-'!'2_;00 1 year 12,845 372.00
Stommwater Managernent ) | 237 3.000,000.00 || 1 year 3,000,000.00
Acg. of Rig,uh‘l-r.sl’-‘.hl’a;cr or Easements fur'Rnaﬂ, Bridge and/or Drainage- | 238 1.000,060,00 1 year ' 1,000,000.00
.Reconslrucllon and__Besﬁrfécing of Certain County Roads - Design 23-3 A ,non,dnn.uu 1 year 1,400 000.00 3
Rep of Hi Bridge {No. 1_51 8-012}, Manchester Twp (Lozal Bridge) 2‘3-10 i 2,500,000.00 || 1 year Z,SﬁD,OQD.UU
Bridga Avenus (West Lake Avérllus o Club Driva), Bay Head Borough 23-11 1,800,000.00 j; 1 year 1,600,000.00 )
Safelyl Imp at Hooper Ave, Church Rd, z:md Keille Creek Rd,l . - I
Toms River Twp {Local Safety) . 2312 2,000,000.00 |{ 1 yaar 2,000,000.00.
Herflicker Boulévard; Toma River Townaship 2313 1,500,000.00 [| 1 year = 1,500,000.00
TOTAL - THIS I;.i\IGE 2000 44,345372.00 || 2000000000( 44,345,372.00 - -

‘Sheet 29¢c




ANT[C!PATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 150 2028 o

_4

29¢c1

Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 2 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATED -Estimated 5a 5b” . be. . 5d " 5f
: NUMEER . TOTAL COST Cc:mpl_iation 2023 2024 2025 2026 : 2027 2028
Time . s .
Bridga Rehabilitation and Management 241 1,000,000.00 Z-years 1.000.000,b0
Reconstruction and Résuﬁaqlng of Certaln County Rua_ds - Dasign 24—2 1,000,000.00 | 2 years - i,mu,obc_ub
Enginesring, Road,\and Eridg:'e I‘n 1pro il 24-3 5,000,000,00 || 2 years 5,000,006.00
e St -Mgnagementl 244 4,000,000.(50’ 2 Qears . . 4,&100.000.00 . i '
instal New & Upgrade Trafflc Control Devices ' 245 ' 3,000,000.00 || 2 years aoonoo000] '
Reconstruction & Resurfacing of Cer_lain County Roads 24-8 4,000,000,00 || 2 years 4 000,000.00 i L
A, of.Righi-uf—Wa)lr at E; for Rd, Bridge and.for Drainage 24-7 1,C.I.'00,000,00 .2 Years 1,000.000.00
Underground Storags Tanks . . 248 B 1.500,1‘.]00,00 2 yoars 1,500,000.00
Fep of Lakehurst Ha|;1ger Bridge {Mo. 1518-003), Mancheéter Twp' 24-9 3;500,000.00 2 Years . . 3,'500‘000.00
Rep of Hooper Ave Culvert (Ho. 1506-012), Brick Twp 24-10 ] Z,OhD,OU0,0B 2 years - 2,000,000.00
Recon and Widering of Cross St - Phiase 2B, Lakew&_od Twp 241 4,000,000,00 || 2 years 4,008,000.00
Recon of Church Rd {Oid Frasl‘mld RdfHaoper fva) Toms River Twp. 24~12_ ] 3,!]00,0!)0:00 2 years 3.000,_000.60 ’
Con of TS'at:.Whibes‘vllle Rd(C.R_ 527]1'Faradéy Ave, Jackson Twp ‘24-13 2,000,000.60 || 2 years 2.000,000.00 _
Consiruet a Modam Rotmdabott Marth Hope Chapel R ' - ) -
New Central Ave, Ja'c.kson Twp (FA) 2414 3,000,000.00 2 yaars 3,000,000.00
Con of GSF Inlemhahge 83 Imp, Toma River Twp (FA) 2415 " 6,000,000,00 || 2 years 6,000,000.00 )
Recon & Widaning of P:orl‘h Hope Chapea! Rload . - -
{Enast Veterans Hiéhway o Lakewood Twp Line), Jackson Twp 24—‘i6 2,000,000.00 .2 ye.ars 2,DG|‘.!,(!U|‘.IL(]0
TOTAL - THIS PAGE - KKK 46,000,000.00 X)(XXXX]O(KX ) 46,000,000.00 ' - , - -
— : C-4
' Sheet




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 to 2028

ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQU[IREMENTS

Local Unit _COUNTY OF OCEAN
T 5 3 4 ' FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE FROJECT ESTIMATED Estimated - ba 5b 5c - 5d 58 5
) . HUMBER, TOTAL COST Completion 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
: - Time i .

Bridga Rehah'hlatlon and M '.: 25-1 200000000 | 3yseis 2,000,000.00 .

Reconsiniciion and Resudacing of Cerlain Cnunty Roads - Dasign éﬁ-& 1‘000,006,00 3 years 1,000,000.00

ﬂgiﬂeeﬁng‘ Road, and Eridge Improvements 25-3_ 3.000,000.08 -3 years 3,0060,000.00

Stortriwater Management . 264 2,000,000.00 a'years 2,600,000.00

Reconstruction & i?{esurfaclng of Cerlaiﬁ County Roads , 265 2,000,006.00 || 3 years 2.000,000:0'0

Install New & Upgrade Téaffic Cantro Devices 256 2,000,000.00 || 3 years 2,000,000,00 _

Acq of ROW or Easemens for Road, Eridge andfor Drainage 257 1,060.000.00 3 Qearg - 1,000,000.00 "

Undergrotind Starage Tanks 25.8 1,500,000.00 | 3'years '1,500.000.00'

Recon of Mantololdng RdiCedar Brldge Rd - i .

(GEP{Adamston Rd}, Bnck Twp 259 I 2,500‘0{_10.00 dyears 'Z,SUO,UUU.EIU I

Recon of Wesl Vet Highway (Seulh Stump Tavern Rdf ) - B )

Hawkir Rd {CR 8407, Jatkson Twp I , 25-10 K 1,000,000.00 |t 3 years ) 1,000,000.00

anam Thor;::ughfare' Bridge {éhadwlck Beach Island Bridge) -

_{No. 1507-D07), Toms Rivar Twp (FA) 25-11 10,000,000.00 |l 3 vears ) *10,000,000.00

Rep C.éd'ar_Creek Brir.llga {Nn, 1512.020), Lacey Townshlp . 2612 3,000,000.00 | 3 years 3,000-,00{1.00

Re‘p'Larsen Rd Culvert (No. 151 1'003); Jackson Twp 25-13 1,500,000.00 || 3.years 1,500,0(.}6.00

Recah/idening Whitesvile Rd (Ridgeway RA/78), Toms River Twp 25-14 5,000,000.00 ||.3'vears : 8,000,000.00
I Recon Cedarbridge Ave (R1 88 to GSP), Lakewnad Twp - 25-15 §,000,000.00 || 3 years .. B:UD0,0QO.I]G

TOTAL - THIS PAGE . XXX 48,500,000,00 30000000 48,500,Gﬂﬁ,00- - -

Shest 29c2




GYEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 to 2028
ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Sheet 29¢3

. Local Unit TOUNTY OF OCEAN
- 1 ’ 2 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
Vo PRDJECT TITLE- PROJECT ESTIMATED... Estimated Sa 5b .1 5d i Se . . af
" NUMBER TOTALCOST ‘|  Gompletion C 2023 2024 2025 2026 - 2027, 2028

' L Tima - i
Bridge Rehabilitation arid I'.\'Tar;agement 28-1 'ZODB.&GB.OU 4 ysarg’ . 2,000,000.00
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County RDeds Design 26.2 2‘000‘000,60 4 yaa.rs ‘2.000,000,00
Engmearlng. Road, and Eridge Imprcvements 263 3,000,000.00 | 4 years ] 5 ~ 3,000,000.00
Slormwaker Managemenl 264 3,060,000.00 || 4 years © 2,000,000.00 . :
Reconstruction & Resurfal:rng m' Certaln County Roads | _26-5 2,000,000.00 || 4 ysars' ) 2,060,000.00_ ) .
Install New & Upgrade Trafils Contrul Devices 26-5 ’ :é,.UUU,UUiJ.ODI 4years - ZUOO.ODD.DOI ' -
Acg. of ROW or Easemenls for Road, Bridge andfor Dra'inage 26-7 Z,ODO.ﬁU0.00 4 years ’ 2,000.050.00
Rep Stafford Forge Bridge_ {No 150&004)..E'agléswuod Twp 268 3,000,0(-30.00 4 years . - 3,000,000.00 -
Rep Hordeon Brdge {MNe. 1513-003), Lakehurst Borough _26-9 2,500:0[]0.00. 4 yoars ! 2.500,0.00.00.
Rep Sta, 26+25 Bridge{No. 1512006}, Lacey Twp ' 26-10 __1,500,000.00 || 4 years 1,500,000.00
Rep Cedar Bridgé (Ne. 155.a-onsj, Bamegat Twp 26-11 . 1,000,000.,00 || 4 years 1,000,000.00
Recon New Hampshh.'e AvétN Maple Ave.-Tw.p Llne to R Bé) . - - . . .
and (Rt 8B to- Rldge Ave), Lakawood Twp . . 2612 s.buo.uuo,oo. 4 )'vears - §,000,000.00
Rep Naubllus Dr Bridge (No. 1533-000); Barnegat Twp 26-11 3.000,000.00 | 4 vears 3,000,000.ﬁﬂ
Rep Clubhouse Bridge {Mo. 1518-014), Manchester Twp' ' 26-14 - 3,000,900.00 [{4 years S,OUO,GUD:ﬁO
TOTAL - THIS PAGE AR 3B,d00,000.00 YOO '35,[}00,000.00;’ ) - -

_ . : Ty



6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 to 2028

ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

GGQUNTY OF QCEAN

Local Unit
‘ " T, . Funbme AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR ,
PRCJECT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATEQ Estimated 5a Sh L . 5d o 5f
. NUMBER - | TOTAL COST Completion 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
i Time

Bridge Rahabilitatian and Mans t ] 271 2,000000.00 | years . - - . 2,000,000.00
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain Counly Raads - Design- 27-2 2,0010,000.00 || 5 yaats 2,000,000.00 I
Eqsingering, Road, and Brdge Improvements ' C 973 2,000,000.00 || 5 years _ 2,0100,600.00
Stormi Managernant 274 ! 3,000,000.00 || 5 yesrs ' 3,000,000.00
Recansiruction & Resurfaaing of Cartain Gounty Rogds 276 2,000,00000 [[Syears 2,000,000.00
Install Mew & Uparada Tralile Gontrol Davices 27 3.000.000.!50 5 yaars ' 3,(]00'0:00.00 )
Acq. of ROYW ar Easements for R;:ad. Br'rd.ge andfor Dirainage 277 2,000,000.00 || 5yaars 2,000,000.00
Rep Sin. 123+50 Bridge {No. 1512007}, Lagey Twp 278 1,500,000.40 || Syears ; . 1,500,000.0 [t
Rap Marsha Orive Brldlge {Me.1530-011), Slafford Twp . 27-8 4.000,000.00 || & years 4,000,000,00
Recan Central Ave/New Egypt Rel Roite 528 (Cross Stta Rt 9) - -
Lakewood Twp . 2710 6,000,000.00 || Syoars I sa0000000 -
Eacon and Widening Opﬂk\s'_dege Rd | I . - .
{Between N Hops Chapel Ftd and N Gounty Line d), Jagkson Twp 2711 5,600,000.00 || 5 veary 5,600,000.00. | -
Recun Ga Line Rd (Heathwood Ave to Fidge Ave), Lakewood Twp 2712 ' 8,000,00000 | 5 years “ 6,000,000.60
TOTAL * THIS PAGE X000 41,100,000.00 | XI000000KX ‘ - 41,100,000.00 -

Sheet 29c4



6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 to 2028

" ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Local Unit COUNTY OF QCEAN
1 . 3 ‘3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECTTITLE Prosject | ESTIMATED ‘Estimated 5a 5b R 5d 5e 51
NUMBER TOTAL COST Compflation 2023 . 2024 . 2025- 2026 2027 2028
) Time : .

) Bridge Rehabﬂimlion'and'Management 28-1 * 2,000,000,00 j| & yaars 2;000.000.00
Reconstrustion and Resurfaging of Certain County Roads - Design 28.2 K 2"5'00‘0?30.00 & ;fears B ) 2,500,000,00
Engingsring, Read, and Bridg_e improvements 28-3 3,50_0,050,00 & yaars ' N 3,600,000.00
Stortnwater Managemenit : 284 $.000.000.00 || 6 years . 3,000,000.00
Rewnsiructim_ & Reéurfacing of Certaln County Roads I i 255 . 3,500,000.00 || 6 yaaré . ) 3,500,600.00
Tnstall New & Upgrade Traffic Control Devices I ame 3,000,000.00 || & years 3,000,000.00
A, of ROW or Easements for Read, Bridge andfor Dréinage 28-7 2,000,000.00 || 6 years 2;000,000.00
CR 548 {Hoaper AvefBrick Bivd.} Adaptive TS Deslgn & Uy | - B
Toms Rlver Twp 2A-A 2,000,000.00 || 6 yaars ' 2,000,000.00
Recan Hooper Avé{h.J Rt 37 ta Church Rd), Toms Rivar Twp 28-3 ) ?,400.000,50.- B years ’ _ : ?.4ﬁﬁ,000.00
Fop Wright'é Bridge {No. 1507-001), Toms River Twp 28-10 4.000.00b.0[i § yoars 4;‘300;000.00
Rep Carer's Bridge {Mo. 162-012), Plumsted Twp 2811 2,000,600.00 {| 6 years L 2,000,600,00

2 - <
TOTAL - THIS PAGE XXAAX 34,900,000.00 OO0 - - 34,900;0:00,00'

Sheet 29c¢5

c-4




ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 to 2028

. Local Unit COUNTY QF QCEAN
1 2 a 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATED Estimatad 5a §h : §c 5d - af
NUMBER TOTAL COST Completion 2023 2024 - 2025 2026 : 2027 2028
Time
Bulidings and Grounds . - -
Juvenile Detention Cenlar Ph F - Foof Replace & HYAC Equipment 23-14 4,500,000,00 jf 1 yéar 4,500,000.00
Couhty Collegs _
Rernovatlons o Grunin Center Lobby - Chapter 12 23-15 4,205,000,00 | 1 year - 4,.205,000,00 .
Library -
Renayations, lmprovements and Upgradas to Ubrary Faciliies 231§ 1,126.000.00 || 1 yesar 1,126,000.00
Parks -
Cox Houge Restorations, Phage Il including. Site Work 2317 2.000,000,00 |1 1 year 2,000,000.00
Mancha'ster FPart; Davalopment, Phese | - 3ita Preparation © 2318 12,000,000.00 Jf 1 yaar 1:2,000,000.00 :
Radeovélopment of Yarous Park_s and Mise, Praparty Acquisiion 2319 2,000,000.00 || 1 year 2,000,000,00
Salid Waste - N
Nartharn Reyeyling Centar - Floor Plans & Bathraom Recor;shuc:tion ) 23-20 950,500.00 || 1 yaar 950,000.00
TOTAL - THlSI PAGE XHEHK 26, 780,000,00 XXX 28,780 00000 - - - -
. C-4
Sheat 29c6




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM -~ 2023 to 2028

ANTICIPATED PRQJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Local Unit COUNTY OF QCEAN
1 2 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATED Estimated 5a Sh 5¢c 5d He 5¢
NUMBER TOTAL COST Campletion 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
\ i : Time

Plarning . - :
Canstrustion of Box Hangar, Taxilane, ObservatioryAdministration -

Area at R.J. Miller Alrpark 2321 4,500,000.00 || 1 year 4.500,000.00

Vocatlonal Tachnical Schogl -

Ranovaliohs, Imprevements and Lipgradas - Toms River & Waretown 2322 1,425,000.00, |t 1 year - 1,426,000.00

Board of Health -

Renovations, (mprovements and Upgrades - Various Health - -

Departrent Facllities 23-23 1,600,000.00 || 1 year 1,600,600,00

tdasquite Camamission -

Generator Ingtallation for Main Qffice, Shop and Heliport. 23-24 - 260,000.00 |1 1 yadr . 260,000.00

Malnagemanl & Budgat - -

Purchage of Yoting Machines, Software and Other Equlprnent 23-24 . 10,100,000.00 || 1 year 10,100,009.00

Conatruction nr tha Courthogse Annex, Tams Flyer 2326 F7.000,000,00 | 1 yaar T7,000000.00

‘3I1er|'rf Facility - Daelgn 23-27 250,000.00 || 7 year 200,000,010

TDTAL THIS PAGE KANRK O6,126,000.00 || XGOK 95,125,000.00 - - -

Sheet

29c7




.

6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 to 2028
ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

COUNTY OF OCEAN -

Local Unit
J 1 . S U FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECTTILE PROJECT ESTIMATED . |  Estimated || S5a ~ 5b 1 5¢ ©  &d Be 5f
s NUMBER || TOTALCOST [ Complstion 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
' Time ) - '
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS | I XK 374.750,372.00 XN 1.56,250,3?2.00 46,000,000.00 48,500,000.00 38,000,000.00 41,100,000.00. 34,904,000,00 |

Sheet 29c -Totals

C-4




.

6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 to 2028
SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS L
COUNTY OF OCEAN

Sheet -25{151

Lacal Unit
1 L2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS a "8 T e BONDS AND NOTES
Project Title Estimated | || 38 b Gapital Capital Grants « in - Aid 7a 7b = 7d
Total Costs _ Curfent Year Future Years . p Surpl and Other . Genegal ~ Self Schoal
) ) 2023, Fund Funds Liquidating
Enginesfing, Roed, and BEdge I 6,500,000.50 400,000.00 . 6.100,000.00
Reconstruclion & Resurfacing of Gertaln County Roads" 6,000,000.00 . L 300,000.00 5,700.000.00
inistall Now and Upgrade Traffic Conlrel Deviees 5.000,000.00 zuu,luim..uu 2.800,000.00
TFrafiic signa! @t Route 571 and Beacon Street, Manchester T 2,000,000.00 100,000.00 4.900,000.00
Undergratind Storage Tanks 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 T )
Recon, & R:esurf. of Cerlaln County Roads, Varlgus T p (;’.A: 12,845, 372,00 12,A45,372.00 B 12.845.3?Zdﬂ I
" " 3,000,000.00 3,006,000,00 a
Acg. of Blghl—nl—w ay ur'_E_a.sements for Road, Bridge ;ami.l’or Drail 1,000,000.00 1..000.000.00
f ielion and Résurfacing of Centain County Roads - Besign 1,300,000.00 1,600,000.09
Rep of | Bridge {Na. 1518-042), Manchester Twp [Local Bridge} 2 500,000.60 808,399.00° 1,691,601,00 1,681,601.00
Bridge Avenue (WWast Lake A\rlenue to Club Drive), Bay Head Bordugh 1, 500.400.00 . '?5.000.6[! ] 1,425,H0.00
Safety tmp al Hooper Ave, Church Rd, and Kettle Ereek Rd,. -
. Torms Rivar Twp (Local Safely) 2,000,600.00 . 198,061.00 1,801,839.00 1,801,939.00
Herflicker Bovlgvard, Tams River Township i 1.5ﬁ0,000.00 100,000.00 1,400,000.00 )
TOTAL - THIS PAGE 4-4.345.3:!2'.00 - - .8,63.1,460.00 16,320,912.00 35,663 912.00 - -
= = C.5




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 to 2028

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

GCOUNTY OF OCEAN

e

Sheet 29d1

Local Unit
1 2 _BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS a s 6 BONDS AND NOTES
Project Title Estimated 3a 3b Capital Capltal Grants - in - Aid Ta Th ) Tc - Td
Tatal Costs Curre__nt Year ¢ Futiire Years Improvemsant Surplus and Othar Ganeral Self
Zp23 Fuod Funds Liguidating
Bridye Rehabilitetlon and Manz - - 1.0.00,000,00 i . 50,040.00 ) 950,000.00
Ramnslructlur! and Regurdasg g of Cerlain County Roads - Design 1,000,000.00 ' SU:UDO.U'D 860,000.00
Engineering, Road, and Brldﬁe b 5,000,000.00 250,000.00 4,750,000.00 !
A nent . 4,000,000,00 4,onu,onujnn
. Install Now & Upgrade Traffle Contral Devices. 3,000,008 ) 15000000 2,850,000.00 ||,
Reconstruckion & Resurfacing af Ceartaln Sounty Reoads 4, 000,000,00 200,000,00 3,800,0:0,00
*Acq. of R[g_r_n'-o!'-Wa_y orE le for R, Bridge andier Drainsg ) 1,000.600.00 50,000.00 ‘850,000,00 '
! q Starage Ténks 1,500,000.00 75,000.00 1,425,000.00
Fep of Lakehurst Hanger Bridge (No. 1518-003), k Twg: 3,506‘1:}00.00 175,000.00 " 3,325,000.00
Rep of Hotper Ave Culvert (Mo, 1506-012), Brick Twp * 2,000,000.00 '100,000.00 1,900,600.00
Recon and Widening uf Cruss 5t - Phase 28, Lakewoo.d Twp . 4,000,000,00 200,000.00 3,800,000.00" .
Recen of Church Rd {O1d Freehald ﬁdMuopsr Ave) Toms River Twp * 3,000,000.00 i50,000.00 2,850,000.00
Conof TS at Whilsevilla RO{C.R. 827} Faraday Ave, Jackson Twp 2,000,000.00 100,000.00 1,300,000.00 '
 Construct a Madarn Roundabaul North Hope Chape! Ref - i :
INaw Ceniral Ava, Jackson Twp (FA] . 3,000,000.00 2,000,000,00 5 000,000 00
Con of GSP Interchange &3 Imp, Tﬁms Rivar Top {FA) 8,000,000.00 -, & CHH0,000.00 . 5,000,000.00
Racon & of Horth Hope Chapel Raad . ' o . i
ﬁEest Valerans Highway to Lakewood Tm Line), Jackson Twp z.UUD,U'DD_._uU 1’00,000_,00 - 1.900,000.00
TATAL - THIZ PAGE ARG, 000,000,008 - - 8,650,000.00 - 5,000,000.00 440,350,000.00 - - -
- C-5




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 to 2028

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

Sheet 29d2

. Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
AT T 2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 5 6. ) BONDS AND NOTES
Project Titla - Estimaled 3a ib Capital'* Capital Grants « in - Aid Ta Th,. T o
’ R . Total Costs Current Yaar Fulure Years Improvemeant Surptus and Other General Self ' A Bchool
2023 Fund ' Funds Liguidating
Bridge Rehabllitation and M 2,000,040.00 || 100,000.00 . 1,800,000.00 : s .
Recanslnuction aqd‘Resuriai;-‘.ng of Certaln County Roads - Design 1,000,000.00 50,000,00 ' 950,000.60 )
Enginasi] Road, and Bridge Improvements _3,000,000.00 . 150,000.00 2,850,000.00
 Stormwater Management " 2,000,000.00 *2,000,000.00 .

Recs jion & R g of Certaln County Roads  2,099,000.00 -108,090.00 1,800,000.00 '
tnstall Néw_& Upgredé Traffic Confrol Devices_- 2,000,000,00 100,000.00 1,900,000.00 .
Acq. of ROW o Easements for Road, Bridge ahdfor Dminag 1,000,000.00 {,603,000.00
Undérgruund Storage Tanks ’ 1_5;00,0@.0[& - . 7500000 1‘425,050,00_
Racon of Man.lo!oklng FefCedar Bridge Rd N - ' r . - -
(GEPAdamsten-Rd), Brick Twp z,son,cdc.ou . 125,0130.06 L, 237500000 i '
Recaon.of Wast Valerans Highway (South Swmp Tavem Rdf ’ - ] _
Havkin Rd {CR.840}}, Jackson Twp : 1,000,000.00 5000000 | 950,000.60 ||
_Rep Inward Thoraug Bﬁdge (Chadmck Beach [sland Bnd‘ge} -
{No. 1507-007), Toms River Tup (FA} 10,000,000.00 || _40,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 ||

* Rep Cedar Greek Bridge (No. 1512-020), Lacey Township 3.000,000.00 150,000.00 2,850,000.00
Rep Larsan Rd Culvart ho. 1511-003), Jacksan Twp . 1,500.000.00 75,000,00 1,425,000.00 ||

., ReconWidening Y Rd (Ridgeway Rer70), Tems River Twp £,000,000.00 400,000.00 " 7,600,000.00 ' .
Recan Cedarbridgs Ava (RL88 to GSP), Lakevod Twp B.000,000.00 400.000.00 7.600,000.00
TOTAL -.THIS PAGE " 48,500,000.00 - - 4,775,000.00 10,000,000.00 | 43,725,00000 - -

C-5




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 to 2028

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

Local Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 - 2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 5 6 BONDS AND NOTES )
Project Titla Estimated 3a iy Capltal Capital Grants - in - Ald Ta 7b 7c d
' Total Costs Current Year Future Years p pl and Other General Self Assussment School
2023 Fund Funds Ligridati -
Bridgs Rehabilitation and K t 2.000,000.00 100,000.00 ] 1,500,000
F ; lon and Resurfacing of Gertaln County Roads - Doslgn 2 000,000.00 A109,000.00 1,800,800.00 d
Engineering, Foad, _an:l Bridge kmp 3,000,000.00 150,000,000 | 2,850,000.00
Stermavaler Manag i . i 3,000,000.00 3,000,500.00
Reconstruction & Resuifclng of Cedzin County Roads 2,000,000.00 100,000,040 1,900,000.00
Install New & Upgrade Trafflc Control Devices 2,000,000.00 1040,000.00 . 1,900,000,00
Arg. of ROW or E for Rozd, Bridge and'or Drﬁnage 2,000,000.00 2.000,000.00 I
Rep Stafford Forge Bridge (Mo 1508-004), Eagl A Tips - 3,000,000.00 150,000.00 2,850,000.00
Rep Horicon Bridgs (Mo. 1513-003), | Bumi.lg_h 2,500,000.00 125,000.00 2,375,000.00
Rap Sta, 26425 Bridge(No, 1512-006), Lacey Twp 1,500,000.00 75.000.00 1,425,000.00
Rep Cedar Bridge (Ne. 1533.003), Barmegat Tep 1,000,000.00 _ 50,000.00 9501,000.00
Recon Hew H hire AwetM. Mapla Ave-Twp Line to Rt ) -
and [Rt BE o Ridga Ava), Lakewsod Twp A,000,000.00 400,000,00 .7,600,000.00
Rop Nayiilus Dr Bridga {Mo. 1533-009), Bamegal Twy 3,000,000.00 150.500,00 2,850,000.00 .
Rep Cluibhouse Bridge (No. 1518014}, Mane! Twp 3,000,000.00 150,000,00 ' 2,850,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE 38,000,000.00 - 0.0:50.000.00 - 31,350,000,00 - -
: ’ c-5

Sheet 29d3




. ' ; 6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 to 2028 _ :
- : : SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SQURCES AND AMOUNTS

. ‘Local Unlt.- ~ COUNTY OF OCEAN
1, 2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS- |-° & - 5 s . ' BONDS AND NQTES
Project Titla Estimated % ab Capital Capital Gznts -in - Aid Ta . T 7c
s ' ' ) Total Costs Current Year FutureYears | bopr p and Other Ganeral . Belf . A
) - 2023 . . _Fund - Fundy Liguidating '
. Bridga Fehablilalion and : t - ) 2,000,000.60 . . 100.(!00,06 S - - 180,900,060 )

Recanstruction and R ing of Gertain County Floads-Design . 2,000,000.00 ' N E 1un,400.00 ' _ 1,500,000,00 ) L '
Engfnoering, Road, and Bridga (mpro - 3,000009.05 ) ' ' : 150,000.00 | . L 2,50,000.00

Stormwater Management . . _ 4,009,000.00 ’ 5,000,000.00 _ ]

Reconsluition & Reaureciiy of Certaln County Roads +_3,000,000.00 ) : : . 180:000.00 : 200000000

Wistall New & Upgrade Traffic Control Devlges ; . 5.um,ouu.uo - 150.000.06 SUR 2,850,000,00 [}

#wq. of ROV or Easenients for oad, Bridye andior Orginage * C 2,000,000.00 ‘ : . 200000000 | . '

Rop Sta. 123450 Bridga (No. 1512-007} Laeey Twp o 1,500.000.60 ' ) __ 7so0a00 ] . 142600000

Flop Metsha Drive Bridgs (N9,1530-011), Stallord Twp ) 4,000,000.0¢ L ' 200.000.00 1 3,600,000.00 .
Racon Gantral Avafblew Eqypt Rd Reuls 526 [Cragg tto Rte) . By o ) - I

| akewnod Twp ' B,000,000.00 on00000| . - 5,700,000.00 )

Fecan ard Widaning Cooks Bridge Rd - .

(Bt N Hape Chapol Rd and‘.N Caunly Ling &), Jacksan T\wnl - : S.Hﬂn,nl‘llo.ﬂc ) - ' 260,000,900 . . ] . 5,520,000.00 \

Racan ¢a Ling Rel (Heatinvogd Ave to Ridge Avs), Lakewaod Tog . 6.000,000.00 : ] 300,000.00 ) . ' £.700,000,00

| TOTAL - THIS PAGE 41,100,000.00 - - 6.005:000.00 o - 34,205,000.00 - - -
' Sheet 2904 ‘ ' ‘



~

N

.6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 to 2028 :
SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

Sheet 29d5

Logal Unit COUNTY OF OCEAN
1 ) 2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS . A B [ . BONDS AND- NOTES
Project Title ' Estimatad 3 ah - Capital Capltat Grants ~in - Al Ta Th 7 - 7d
. Tatal Costy Gurrent Year Fufitre Years Imipravement Surplus and Other Ge:}eral Salf A Hchool
. 2023 i Fund Funds Liguidating
‘rldge Réh'a;hn‘i!alfon and M t 2,000,0600,00 100,000.00 ) 1,900,000.00 '
Recanslruation snd F i of Cerlain cﬂ._ig Roads - Dastan_ 2,600,000.00 . 125,000.00 , 2,375,000.00
Engineering, Road, and Bridge Impravaments 3,500,008,00 175,000.00 || . 3,325,000 ||
Starmweatar Man t - . 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 ) L .
" Reconstuctiun & R Ing of Carlatn Cotnly Foads 3,500,600 17500080 ] 2,325,000.00
Install Mew & tipgrada Trakfie Conlrat Devices ) 3,000,000,00 ' 150,000,800 ‘z.asu,onu.uu'
. Aéq. of ROW or Easerents for Rand, Bidge andfor Dral 2,000,000,00. 2,000,000.00 :
CRR 548 {Haoper AvelBrick Blvd.} Adapilve TS Dasign &.qurudas‘ - -
,To.ma River Twp B 2,000,000.08 1010,600,00 |- . 1,900,000,00
Recon Haaper Ave{Nd Rt 37 to Church Rd, Toins River T 7,400.000.00 370,300,00 L. 7.000m.00 ' _
Rep Wright's Birdge (Mo, 1507-001}, Tums River Twp 400000000 200,000.00 - 3,600,000:00 . )
Rep Canar's Bridge (Ma. 152-0121 Plumsted Twp 2,000,000.00 100,000.00 1,900,000.00
TOTAL - THIG PAGE M.QUh.UDU.UU - .6.4%,0110,00 - - 28,405,0‘!]0,0’0 - -
= - C-5




5 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 to 2028

" SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

Lagcal LInit

COLINTY OF OCEAN

' ' 1 z 'BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 5. & , BONDS AND NOTES .
Projact Titla Estimated 3a 3h Capital Capital Grants - in - Ald Ta: Th FiL Td
Total Gosts Currant Year Futara Years Improveament Surplus . anid Gthor General Self - A hool
2023 : “Fund Funds LTquidatlng
Bulldings and d - ] .
Juvunile Deterition Center Ph t- Roaf Replace & HYAC E 4,500,000,00 ’ 2.\500.1100:00 2,0030,000.00
Counly Collegs : - '
Randavations 1o Grunin Center Lobby - Chapler 12 4,205,000.00 2,102.500.90 4,205,000.00 !
Library - : -
Rangvations, Improvements and Uparadas to Lli:rary Facilltios 1,125,000.00 _1,125,000.00 -
Parks i ' I
Coy Hoyaa Restiratlans, Phase [f hlclleff_N;ISIte Yiark 2,000,40:.00 2,00,000,00
T T N . v N 5 _
Manchustar Park Devaloprment, Phase | - Site Preparation 12,000,003,00 2,400,000.00 10,000,80.00 s .
Redevelapment of Various Parks and Mise, Propedy Acquisili ; . 200000000 2,000,000,00 <
Salld Wagte - f .
Narthem Reyeiting Center- Flagr Pians & Batrgor R lruct QISU.{JUO.CIO $50,000.00 '
TOTAL - THIS PAGE 26,780 000.00 ; ; 657500000 . 4,102,500,00 16,206 500,00 L .
. ' ' - ' C-8

r
‘Shaet 29d6




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 to 2028

SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

.COUNTY OF OCEAN

Local Unit
1 2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 5 5 BONDS -AND NOTES
Projact Title Estimated L] ’ S Capital Capital Grants - In.- Ald 7a b 7c 7d
' Total Costs Current Year Future Years Impravement Surptus and Other General Self A it © School
2023 Furtd Funds. ! Liguidatin

Planning - -
Construction of Box Hangar, Taxllana, Observation/Administration -
Area al R.J. Miller Alrpark 4,500,000.00 1,0H10,600.00 3,500,600,00
Vocational Technizl School - .
F fons, Imp  and Upgrades - Tome River & Waretown 1,425,000.0% 1,425,000.00 ! )
Board of Health -
Ranevations, tmprovemants and Upgradas - Yarfeus Health - -
Department Facilitiss 1,600.000.00 1:600,000.00
Wosquite Coemmission ) - - : -
3 1 lalion for Main Office, Shop and Helipart 250,000.00 250,000.00

g 1L & Budget -
Purchase of Voting Machines, & and Cther E 10,100,000.00 525 000,00 - 9,575,000.00
Construction af the Courthouse Annex, Toms River T7,000,000.00 7000, 03000 70,040,000,00
Sherff Facility - Design .250.000.00 250,000.00
TOTAL - THIS FAGE 95,125,000.00 - - 12,0560,000.00 - B3,075.600.00 - -

o C-5

Sheat 20d7




]
!

6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2023 {o 2028

. SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

Local Unit COUNTY OF OGEAN
1 2 BYDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 5 I3 BONDS AND NOTES
Project Title Estimatod 3a 3b . Capital Capital " Grands -in - A 7a LT 7c - 7d
Tatal Casts Current Year Future Years Improvement . Surplus and Diher General Saif . Assessment School
N ' Pk -Fund Funds . Liguiiating’
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS 374,750,272.00 - " 50.601,450.00 38,441,412.00 :513,0'53,912.00 - -

Sheet 29d - Totals




COUNTY OF OCEAN

OPEN SPACE, R'_ECREATION, FARMLAND AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION TRUST FUND

: _ _ y : Appropriated . Expended 2022
DEDICATED REVENUES FCOA Anticipated Realized In  |JAPPROPRIATIONS FCOA Paid or
FROM TRUST FUND : 2023 2022 |l - Cashinz022 |- ' for 2023 for 2022 Charged Reserved
Amountto be Ralsed ) | ' . Develapment of Lands far ] ] L : - ]
Hy Taxation A4-180 17,033,949 .00 - 44,435, 810.00 14,435,810.00 | Recreatton and Consersation: . L _KROUARKE, | XORKNKKRE KIKHHAKIHF, AKX
Added & Omitted Taxes ) 85,257 .50 98,382.62 124,270.85 & Wages 54-385-1 . i =
llltet:est lneaema 94-113 G237 37083 12,640.33 63737083 | Other Expanses 54-355-2 3,000,000,00) 3,000,000.00 247208215 527,007 85
B . - : Walntertaneo of Landa for - : v - o -
A Rucreation apd Consopmtion: KIOOHKHAKK fits iid iy OO0, preei iy
Reserve Funds: 54-101 50,381,250.48  54,212,017.69, 1,113,728.1% Saldrlas & Wages §4-375-1 200,000.00. 200,000,060 168,299.57 36,700.43
: L Other Expenses 43722 ) - ] -
Historic: Preservation: . KRIOUARXK ARXKKARIHA RIDOKKKK ROOUOUKXK
Salarius & Wages 54.175-1 . o -
Cither Exg S4-176-2 -~
“Acguisition of Lands for L
. . . . Rugraation apd Corngervition 54-915-2 -25,000,000.00 25,000,000.00 || 15,762,200.48 28,237,791.54
Total Trust Fund Revenues: 54-299 68,117,827.79 || 68,758, 850.64 16,311, 179.87 | Acquisition af Farmiland 54-316-2 ’ Y : -
. Sumniary of Program Déwn Faynents cn Impr 54-902-2 -
Year Referendum Paswﬁfhnplamented: o 198711908 Dahbt Servica; ' XXHXRK AL RIOOCOKNKK XEKXERKEKX NEKKOIRXK
: : i fate] . ) : - : i
Rate Assessed: . § 1.2 cents per $100- Paymment of Bond Prinzipal 54-830-2 KHRIEKIEKN,
. Payment of Bond Anticipation | )
Tatal Tax Collected to date: - $ 254.835,780.75 | Motas and Qapital Holes 54-925-2 XIOONKIRAK
Tatal Expended to date: . [ R 243,303,266.75 ] S o
Tatal Acreage Preserved to date: ) ~.. 25,976.2900 Inlgrast vn Gonds 54-930-2 RERIOOEAAK,
R . . ) {Acres)
Recreation land preserved in 2022 88.4400 Interast an Mates 54-9735-2 XXKAXKKNKK,
' (A . . .
theres) Resgrve for Future Usa 54-930-2 39,917 ,827.79 40,658 85064 40,558,060.64
Fanmland preserved in 2022: 195.6300 [ ’ ) ' .
L . {Acres) “Total Trust Fund Appropriations: 54-499 B8, 756,850.64 18,397 60018 || 50,361,250.46

_Sheet 37

.

. _B8117,827 78




Dacusigh Envelape |D: 110F2FF7-9110-42BF-81DB-624B377167E3

Annual List of Change Orders Approved
Pursuant to N.J-A.C. 5:30-11

Contracting Unit:  Countyof  Ocean Year Ending: December 31, 2022

The following is a complete list of all change orders which caused the originally awarded contract price to be exceeded by more than 20 percent, For regulatory detalls
pl consult N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 et seq. Please identify each change order by name of the project.

For each change order Ilsted above, submit with mlroduced budget a copy of the governlng dey resolutlon authonzmg the change order and an Afhdavﬂ of Publlcauon for
" the newspaper notice required by N.JA.C. 5:30-11. S(d). {Affidavit must include a copy of the newspaper notice. }
If you have not had a change order exceeding the 20 percént threshold for the year indicated above, please check here % and certify below,
-03/03/2023 -

m.sa.mw

Date . Clerk ofthe Board of County Commnssnoners

Sheet 33



"~ RESOLUTION

March 1, 2023
WHEREA_S, the Local Government Cap Law, N.J.S. 40A: 4-45.1 et seq., provides, that .in
the preparation of its annual budget, a County shall limit any increase in the tax levy to 2.5%. -
ugleés authorized by resolition to inoreés_e’ it to 3.5% over the previous year’s tax levy, subject to
certain exceptions; and _ . _ |
‘ WHEREAS, N.JS.A. 4OA 4-45,15a provides that a County may, when authorized by
| resolution, appropriate the difference between the amount of its actual tax levy and the 3.5%

percentage rate as an exception to its tax levy in either of the next two succeeding years; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ocean her¢by determines that
'_any amount authorized hereinabove that is not.appropriated as part of the ﬁnal-,brudget shall 'bo_

refained as an exception to the _ﬁnal" tax levy in either of the next'-ttvo"succeedjng years.

NOW, THEREF ORE, BE T RES OLVED by the Board of Comrmissioners of the County
of Ocean, a majority of the full authorized: members}up of this governing body afﬁnnatweiy'
concurrmg, that in the CY 2023 budget year, any amount authorized hereinabove that is not
appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to the final tax levy in
either of the next two succeeding years, and that the CY 2023 County budget for the County of]

Ocean be approved and adopted in accordanceé w1th this resolutlon, and -

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution as introduced be
filed with the Director of the Division of Local Govermment Services within 5 days of

introduction; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of t]:us rosolutmn be filed with the
- Director of the DIV]SIOH of Local Government Serv1ces within 5 days of adOptton

oertlfy tha foregol mbaa

o | o 'trueeopyoranesaiuuanw
the Board of Commissioners

ROLL CALL

(moved by Kelly, seconded by Quinn):

AYES: Crea, Haines, Kelly, Qulnn Vicari

NAYES: None .

© ABSENT: None - ! ) i . B K
ABSTAIN: None : : C . £




NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the foregoing Resolution was finally
passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Commissionets of the County of Ocean
held on April 5, 2023, '




BILL COMMITTEE REPORT
'COUNTY-OF QCEAN
SUMMARY OF VOUCHERS

SUMMARY OF BILLS , CERTIFICATE! 7
MASTER VOUCHER-CERTIFICATE FOR CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
HAVE EXAMINED THE VOUCHERS SUBMITTED HERE WITHIN FOR THE PURPOSE
OF RECOMMENDING TO THE OCEAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
PAYMENT THEREOF ON 04/05/2023,

I, HEREBY CERTIFY THESE VOUCHERS, IN THE TOTATL AMOQUNT OF $21,779,171.07
WHICH ARE CONTAINED IN THE ATTACHED REPORT, TO BE VALIDCLAINIS, AND [
RECOMMERD APPROVAL AND PAYMENT THEREOF.

APPROVED

GARY QUINN
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

JOEN P, KELLY JOSEPH H, VICARI
. COMMISSIONER DIRECTOR

VIRGINIA B BAINES ORDERED PAID
COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER CLERK OF THE BOARD
' BOQARD-OF COMMISSIONERS




RESOLUTION

APRIL 5, 2023

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OCEAN COUNTY BOARD OF

COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, THAT THE DIRECTOR 18

HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND INSTRUCTED TO EXECUTE MASTER
VOUCHER-CERTIFICATE#7 FOR CERTIFICATION OF S8AID MASTER VOUCHER
CONSISTING OF 105 P_-AGES WITH VOUCHERS TOTALING IN THE AMOUNT

OF $21,779,171.07 WHICH ARE-DEEMED TO BE VALID CLAIMS AS

RECOMMENDED BY THE DIRECTOR QF THE DEPARTMENT-OF ADMINISTRATION

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE COMPTROLLER OF THE COUNTY

OF OCEAN IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO PAY EACH AND EVERY
ONE OF THE AFORESAID BILLS ATTACHED TO THIS

MASTER VOUCHER-CERTIFICATE AND, UPON EXECUTION OF SAME BY SAID
DIRECTOR, IF AND WHEN FUND$ ARE AVAILABLE,



No Associliated
Documents



© CONTRACT NO. B2019-32E

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

_ WHEREAS, Contract No. B201%-32F was entered inteo on March 6,
2019 with C.J. Hesse, Inc., Contractor, for work and services in
relation to the Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County
Route 526) (Apple Sfreet to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Reocad,
Township of Lakewood, Qcean County, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, during the course of construction minor modifications
to contract quantities have become necessary to lmprove coriditions;
and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer of the County of Ocean has duly
filed with this Board a request for a Change Order stating the
facts involved and certifying that the proposed Change Order is
consistent with regulations for such Change Orders promulgated by
the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local
Government Services, under authority of N.J.S.A. 52:27BB-32; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has agreed to accept these changes to
the Contract pursuant to the provisions of Sections 104 and 109 of
the Standard Specifications; and

WHEREAS, adequate funds are available in Account No. 422-185-
X204-6800 in the amount of $17,233.52,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY 'OF OCEAN, in the STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that:

1. The County FEngineer 1is hereby authorized to issueg
Amendatory Contract and Change Order No. 4 to C.J. Hesse, Inc. as

follows: Extra Work Order in the amount of $17,233.52, in




CONTRACT NO. B2019-32E PAGE 2 April 5, 2023

2. The Director and Clerk of +this Board are hereby
authorized and directed to enter into an Amendatory Contract with
C.J. Hesse, Inc. to cover the Change Order No. 4.

3. A certified copy of this resélution shall be sent to the
County Engineer, the County Treasurer, the County Auditér 'and

C.J. Hesse, Inc.




CONTRACT NO. B2021-55E

R E S ¢ L U T I O N

April 5,. 2023

WHEREA S, the BOARD CF COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF
OCEAN entered into an agreement April 21, 2021 with the
Contractor, Earle Asphalt Company for work and services in
relation te the Construction of Traffic Signal at James Street
(CR 32)_and Williamé Street, Township of Lakewood, Ocean County,
New Jersey; aﬁd

WHEREA AS, the contract for the said project was let in
the name of the County of Ocean and the work was done pursuant to
said contract carried out under the direction and supervision of
the County Engineer; and

W-H E R E A 5, the County Engineer of the County of Ocean
has duly certified to this Board that the work covered by said
contract up te and including the extent shown on Partial Estimate
No. 3 dated A@ril 5, 2023 was finished in all respécts in
compliance with the plans and specifications, order and direction
and other details, all in conformity with the said contract; and

WHEREH RS, the Partial Estimate No. 3 shows:

Total Cost of Construction: $334,307.32
Less 2% of Total: . $6,686.15
Subtotal: 8327,621.17

Less Partial Estimate #1: $111,040.65
Less Partial Estimate #2: $102,044.20

Total Partial Payments Made to Date: $213,084.85

AMOUNT NOW DUE CONTRACTOR: $114,536.32




CONTRACT NO. B2021-55E PAGE 2 April 5, 2023

WHEZRTER A S8, the said Contractor has filed a sworn claim
with the Board in which it is declared that the amcunt due the
Contractor as stated above is true, fair, just and correct.

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, in the STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that:

1. The furnighed work under this contract, to the extent
covered by this resolution, be and the same is hereby accepted by
the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ocean. |

2. The Department of Finance 1s hereby -authorized and
directed to pay said Contractor the.amcunt of One hundred fourteen
thousand five hundred thirty six and 32/100 dollars ($114,536.32)
which is the amount herein before shown to be presently due to said
Contractor, in accordance with the certification thereof by the

County Engineer to this Board.




CONTRACT NC. BZ2022-107E

R E S 0 L U T I O N

April 5, 2023

WHEZREA S, the BOARD OF COMMISSTONERS of the COUNTY OF
OCEAN entered into an agreement July 20, 2022 with the
Contractor, Earle Asphalt Company for work and services in
{ relation to the.Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brookside Drive
From NJ State Highway No. 37 East to dedar Grove Road, Township
of Toms River, No. II, Ocean County, New Jersey; and

WHTER E'A-S, the contract for the said project was let iﬁ
the name of the County of Ocean and the work was done pursuant to
said contract carried out under the direction and supervision of
the County Engineer; and

W H_E R E A S, the Cbunty Engineer of the County cf Ocean
has duly certified to this Board that the work covered by said
contract up to and including the extent shown on Partial Estimate
No. 2 dated April 5, 2023 was finished in all respects in
compliance with the plans and specifications, order and direction

and other details, all in conformity with the said contract; and

WHEREARAS, the Partial Estimate No. 2 shows:

Total Cost of Construction: $462,289.58
Less 2% of Total: $9,245.78%
Subtotal: $453,043.79

Less Partial Estimate #1: $135,333.25

AMOUNT NOW DUE CONTRACTOR: $317,710.54




CONTRACT NO. B2022-107E PAGE 2 . April 5, 2023

WHEREA 5, the said Contractor has filed a sworn claim
with the Board.in which it is declared that the amount due the
Contractor as stated above is true, fair, just and correct. _

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, in the STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that:

1. The furnished work under this contract, to the extent
covefed by this resolution, be and the same is hereby accepted by
the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ocean. |

2. The Department of Finance is hereby authorized and
directed to pay salid Contractor the amount of Three hundred|
seventeen thousand sewven hundred ten and 54/100 dollars
($317,710.54) which 1s the amount herein before shown to be
presently due to said Contractor, in accordance with the

certification thereof by the County Engineer to this Board.




CONTRACT NO. B2021-198E

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, Contract No, B2(021-198E was entered into on November
17, 202i with Black Rock Enterprises, LLC, Contractor, for work and
services in relation Ito the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of
Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019C, No. II, Ocean
County, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, during the course of construction minor'modificatiﬁns
" to contract quantities have become necessary due to actual field
neasured conditions; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer of the County of Ocean has duly
filed with this Board a request for a Change Order stating the
facts involved and certifying that the proposed Change Order, is
consistent with regulations for such Change Orders promulgated by
the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local
Government Sefvices, under authority of N.J.S.A. 52:27BB-32; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has agreed to accept these changes to
~ the Contract pursuant to the provisions of Sections 104 and 109 of
the Standard Specifications; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY QOF OCEAN, in the STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that:

1, The County Engineer 1s hereby authorized to issue
‘Amendatory Contract and Change Order No. 3 to Black Rock
Enterprisesg, LLC as follows: Extra Work Order in the amount of
$0.00 and Reduction Order in the amount of $3,150.00, in connection
with the project Iknown as Reconstruction and Resurfacing of
Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2018C, No. II, Ocean

County, New Jersey.




CONTRACT NO. B2021-198E PAGE 2 April 5, 2023

2. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby
authorized and directed to enter into an Amendatory Contract with
Black Rock Enterprises, LLC to cover the Change Order No. 3.

3. A certified copy of this resclution shall be sent to the
County Engineer, the County Treasurer, the County Auditor and

Black Rock Enterprises, LLC.




CONTRACT NO. B2021-198E

R E _S 0O L U T I O N

April 5, 2023

WHEZREAS, the BOARD‘OF COMMISSTONERS of the COUNTY OF
OCEAN entered into an agreement November 17, 2021 with the
Contractor, Black Rock Enterprises, LLC fof work énd services in
relation to the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of
Certain County Roads, Contract 2019C, No. II, Ocean County, New
Jersey; and |

WHERTEAS, the contract for the said project was let in
the name of the County 6f Oééan_and the work was done pursuant to
said contract carried out under the direction and supervision of
the County Engineer; and

WHERER S, the County Engineer of the County of Ocean
has duly certified to this Board that the work covered by said
contract up to and including the extent shown on Final Estimate
No. 7 dated April 5, 2023 was finished in all respects in
compliance with the plans and specifications, order and direction

and other details, all in conformity with the said contract; and

WHEZREAS, the Final Estimate No. 7 shows:

Total Cost of Constructilon: $3,070,410,95

Less 2% of Total:

Subtotal: $3,070,410.95
Less Partial Estimate #1: $ 217,688.4606
Less Partial Estimate #2: 3 33,959.98
Less Partial Estimate #3: $1,157,300.67
Lesg Partial Estimate #4: § 583,497.66
Less Partial Estimate #5: & 626,946.51
Less Partial Estimate #6: $ 389,0609.45

Total Partial Payments Made to Date:

AMOUNT NOW DUE CONTRACTOR:

$3,008,002.73

$61,408,22




CONTRACT NO, B2021-198E PAGE 2 April 5, 2023

WHEZRTEBS A S, the sald Contractor has filed a sworn claim
with the Board in which it is declared that the amcunt due the
Contractor as stated above is true, fair, just and correct.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE TIT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COQUNTY OF QCEAN, in the STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that:

1. The furnished work under this contract, to the extent
covered by this resolution, be and thé same 1is hereby accepted by
the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ocean. |

2. The Department of Finance is hereby authorized and
directed to pay said Contractor the amount of Sixty one thousand
four hundred eight and 22/100 dollars "($61,408.22) which 1s the|
amount herein before shown to be presently due to said Contractor,
in accordance with the certification thereof by the County Engineer

to thlis Board.




CONTRACT NO. B2022-108E

R E 8§ ¢ L U T I C N

April 5, 2023

WHEREA AS, the BOARD CF COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF
OCEAN entered intoc an agreement July 20, 2022 with - the
Contractor, Earle Asphalt Company for work and services in
relation to the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of
Certain County Roads, Contract 2020B, Ocean County, New Jersey;
and

WHEREAS, the contract for the said project was let in
the name of the County of Ocean and the work was done pursuant .to
said contract carried out under the direction and supervision of
| the County Engineer; and

WHETREZAS, the County Engineer cf the County of Ocean
has duly certified to this Board that the work covered by said
contract up to and including the extent shown on Partial Estimate
No. 3 dated April 5, 2023 was finished in all respects in
compliance with the plans and specifications, order and direction
and other details, all in conformity with the said contract; and

WHEZREAS, the Partial Estimate No. 3 shows:

Total Cost-of Censtruction: $1,703,880.84
Less 2% of Total: $34,077.62
Subtotal: $1,669,803.22

Less Partial Estimate #1: $. 311,025.55
Less Partial Estimate #2: $1,211,5856.92

Tetal Partial Payments Made to Date: $1,522,982.47

AMOUNT NOW DUE CONTRACTOCR: $146,820.75




CONTRACT NO. B2022-108E - PAGE 2 April 5, 2023

WHETZRER® R2S, the said Contractor has filed a sworn claim
with the Board in which it is declared that the amount due the
Contractor as stated above is true, fair, just and correct.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSTIONERS
of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, in the STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that: -

1. The furnished work under this contract, to the extent
covered by this ;esolution; be and the same is hereby accepted by
the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ocean.

2. The Department of Finance 1s hereby authorized and
directed to pay said Contractor the amount of One hundred forty six
thousand eight hundred twenty and 75/100-dollars {$146,820.75)
which is the amount hefein before shown to be presently due to said
Contractor, in accordance with the certification thereof by the

County Engineer to this Board.




No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



Resolution
Gounty of Orean

Board df Commissioners
Abdministration Building
Toms Ritrer, Nefr Jersey
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Cultural & Hentage Commission was established by the Ocean

County Board of Commissioners on January 9, 1969 and is responsible for the promotion and
preservation of the County’s cultural and arts resources; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Cultural & Heritage Commission seeks to be the primary leader
and catalyst in promoting the arts and cultural heritage in Ocean County and has therefore created certain
awards to recognize the extraordinary achievements and contributions of those individuals and
organizations to the quality of life in Ocean County; and '

WHEREAS, HARRY BOWER has enriched the cultural fabric of Ocean County through his
dedication to the John F. Peto Studio Museum, his artistic achievements as a weaver and fiber artist, and
his contribution to arts education; and

WHEREAS, HARRY BOWER keeps his pulse on contemporary craft movements by attending
workshops around the world and maintains connections with the art community in the Tri-State area
contributing to the ever-improvement of his artistry, teaching, and curation; and

WHEREAS, HARRY BOWER taught in Toms River Schools for 29 years, earning Teacher of
the Yearfor both elementary and high school levels and earning the Art Educators of New Jersey's 2019
High School Art Educator of the Year and Distinguished Achievement Award, and

WHEREAS, HARRY BOWER was one of the first volunteers to take on the task of turning the
John F. Peto Studio Museum into one of the premier Ocean County cultural and arts institutions; and has
spent hlundreds of hours as the volunteer Curator and Board Member (Chair of Arts Committee}, curating
two or three first-rate museumn-quality contemporary art exhibits per year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
" COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY hereby honors HARRY BOWER as he receives
the 2023 Lifetime Achievement in the Arts in Ocean County Award at the 2023 Salute to Ocean County:
A Celebration of the Arts and Heritage.

Atest | M £ Vcar
t ! ‘ | : Jééph %'cmﬁ
Michelle I, Gunther | /: .

Clerk of the Board
Gary Quinn, Deputy Director

¢MJ a_

94]3 ard o

rea, omml ssi

/

ia . Haines, Commissioner

Ol Pt ls

John B/ Kelly, Commissioner




Resolution
Gounty of Grean

Board 8f Cammissioners
Abwinistration Building |
Tums River, Netr Jersey
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Cultural & Heritage Commission was established by the Ocean
County Board of Commissioners on January 9, 1969 and is resp0n51ble for the promotion and
preservation of the County’s cultural and arts resources; and

WHERFEAS, the Commission seeks to be the primary leader and catalyst in promoting the arts
and cultural heritage in Ocean County and has therefore created certain awards to recognize the
extraordinary achievements and contributions of those individuals and organizations to the quality of life
in Ocean County; and

WHFEREAS, RALPH BERTINT has spent over 40 years in broadcast television and has enriched
the cultural fabric of Ocean County through his impact on broadcast television, digital media, video
production in Ocean County and Ocean County’s sLudents whose reach has far exceeded regional bounds;
and

WHEREAS, RALPH BERTINI helped develop the curriculum and Television Studios for Lacey
High School and Ocean County College; and

_. WHEREAS, RALPH BERTINI inspired countless students as a teacher of television production
courses at Lacey High School and Ocean County College, putting students first to ensure they receive the
most comprehensive experience in television; and

WHEREAS, RALPH BERTINI fostered countywide community involvement and a gential
ongoing relationship between Ocean County and the Ocean County College TV facility, including having
produced programs for the Ocean County Prosecutor’s office and the Ocean County Cultural & Heritage
Comumission’s annual Salute to Ocean County: A Celebration of the Arts and Heritage brmdmst

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY hereby honors RALPH BERTINI as lie receives
the 2023 Special Award of Merit at the 2023 Salute to Ocean County: A Celebration of the Arts and
Heritage.

Attest:

. Oseph M. Vic;',wtctor
Michelle 1. Gunther . /&1
Clerk of the Board -
Gz?, Deputy Director

Baybarayo Crea, Commissioner

inia I, Haines, Commissioner

Kelly, Comfnissioner




Resalution
County of Orean

Board ¥ Commissioners
Abministeation Building
Toms Riwer, Ner Jersey
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Cuttural & Heritage Commission was established by the Ocean
. County Board of Commissioners on January 9, 1969 and is responsible for the promotion and
preservation of the County’s cultural and arts resources; and

WHEREAS, the Commission seeks to be the primary leader and catalyst in promoting the arts
and cultural heritage in Ocean County and has therefore created certain awards to recognize the
extraordinary achievernents and contributions of those individuals and organizations to the quality of hife
in Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, PAUL HARTELIUS has enriched the cultural fabric of Ocean County through his
dedication to the Pine Shores Art Association, the Tuckerton Seaport and Baymen's Museum, and the
people of chan County; and

WHEREAS, PAUL HARTELIUS has carried on the art traditions of his mother Marge Harteltus,
who wrote and illustrated children’s books, and his father Paul Hartelius, Jr., who was an art dxrcctor in
New York City, both having been founding members of Pine Shores Art Assocmnon and

WHEREAS, PAUL HARTELIUS joined the Tuckerton Seaport and Baymen’s Museum i 2014
as a volunteer, working with others on everything that needed doing including painting buildings, building
cabinets, painting various art projects, participating in the Old Time Barnegat Bay Decoy & Gunning Show,
and teaching {olk art to elementary school students; and

WHEREAS, PAUL HARTELIUS joined Pine Shores Art Association in 2011 where he served
as past president and is an indispensable volunteer organizing and hanging art shows throughout Ocean
County, writing grants, teaching art classes, and can be reliably counted on to contribute whatever 1s needed
to advance the impact of the arts in Ocean County through Pine Shores Art Association,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY hcreby honors PAUL HARTELIUS as he receives
the 2023 Special Award for Advancement of the Arts in Ocean County at the 2023 Salute to Ocean
County: A Celebration of the Arts and Hentage. \

Attest: ' / \
1 . Y & A } a.ri %ﬂctm‘ .
Michelle I. Gunther j _

Clerk of the Board

“Gary Quinn, Depury Director

bqra] o Qrea, éom issioner
e,

. = )
(@/& E. Haines, Commissioner

John P{ Kelly, COIlll"IllelOfler




* Michelle I. Gunther

Res vlution
Qounty of Grean

Board d omwissioners
Administration Building
Toms River, Nefs Jersey
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Cultural & Heritage Commission was established by the Ocean
County Board of Commissioners on January 9, 1969 ,and 1s responsible for the promotion and
preservation of the County’s cultural and arts resources; and

WHERFEAS, the Commission seeks to be the primary leader and catalyst in prc;moljng the arts
and cultural heritage in Ocean County and has therefore created certain awards to recognize the
extraordinary achievements and contributions of those individuals and orgamzahom to the quality of life
in Ocean County; and

‘WHEREAS, LONG BEACH ISLAND HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION has meticutously
renovated the Fisherman's Cottage in Beach Haven through a concerted, multi-year effort involving local
historians, builders, and interested members of the community; and

WHERFEAS, LONG BEACH ISLAND HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION’S Fisherman's Cottage,
originally built around 1880, 1s representative of a home of the baymen who played an integral part in the
carly development of Long Beach Island and is an historic bulding type that has nearly completely
disappeared from Long Beach Island; and

WHEREAS, LONG BEACH ISLAND HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION received well over
$300,000 of cash and in-kind donations from over 300 members of the communily to restore the cottage,
proving that "You can't rebuild a house without a community"; and

WHEREAS, LONG BEACH ISLAND HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION, with the help of the
community, completed the full interior and exterior renovation of the Fisherman's Cottage in the spring of
2022, ensuring the preservation of an 1mp0rt;1nl: chapter in Long Beach Island’s history for the benefit of
the public.

f

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY hereby honors LONG BEACH ISLAND
HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION as they receive the 2023 Ocean County Historic Preservatlon Award at
the 2023 Salute to Ocean County: A Celebration of the Arts and Hentage.

Attest:

"

Clerk of the Board.

' 7 ..
Jo . Kelly, Commissioner l




Resolution
Qounty of Grean

Board ¥ Qommizsioners
Abdministration Building
Tams River, Nefw Jerary
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Cultural & Heritage Commission was established by the Ocean
County Board of Commissioners on January 9, 1969 and is responsible for the promotion and
preservation of the County’s cultural and arts resources; and

WHEREAS, the Commission seeks to be the primary leader and catalyst in promoting the arts
and cultural heritage in Ocean County and has therefore created certain awards to recognize the
extraordinary achtevements and contributions of those individuals and organizations to the quality of life
in Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, GRETCHEN COYLE has enriched the cultural fabric of Ocean County through
her passion for sailing and dedication to maritime history and the people of Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, GRETCHEN COYLE is a graduate of the Baldwin School and Hollins University
whose passion for history has inspired Coyle’s extensive research of Long Beach Island, New Jersey, and
world history, shared with others in books, magazine articles, and museums; and

WHEREAS, GRETCHEN COYLE has written a booklet on Beaton's Bo.atyard in Mantoloking
with artist Katie Cutler, 100 Summers: Little Fgg Harbor Yacht Club 1912-2012, and Sunday columns for
the Asbury Park Press sharing research of shipwrecks, boat builders, and hidden history of New Jersey;
and

WHEREAS, GRETCHEN COYLE was a dedicated volunteer at the Tuckerton Seaport &
Baymen’s Museum and was instrumental in the financial survival and interpretation of that museum; and

WHERFEAS, GRETCHEN COYLE is an integral voluntcer with the New Jersey Maritime
Museum and has co-authored three books with Museum President Deborah C. Whitcraft, including:
Images of America: Tucker’s Island ; Images of America: Beélch Haven ; and Inferno at Sea: Stories of
Death and Survival Aboard the Morro Castle.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY hereby honors GRETCHEN COYLE as she
receives the 2023 Pauline S. Miller Lifetime Achievement Award for Ocean County History at the 2023
Salute to Ocean County: A Celebration of the Arts and Heritage.

Attest:

Michelle 1. Gunther
Clerk of the Board

Gary Qumn, Depul.y Director

LA

yé)_araj 0 _Orea, o1 1ss:onl(-:r
e

Virgihia E. Haines, Commissioner

Ol 1l

Joh KeHy, Commlssmner




Resolution
Caunty of Grean

?Bnarﬁ 3 Qommizsioners
Abministration Building
Toms River, New Jersey
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Tourism Business Advisory Council was established by
the Ocean County Board of Commissioners to identify, promote and support Ocean County’s
tourisim assets; and

WHEREAS, the Qcean County Tourism Business Advisory Council created an annual
award in the name of the tourism linison, Commissioner Joseph H. Vicari, to recognize an
individual or organization who significantly contributed to the growth of tourism tn Ocean County;
and

WHEREAS, EMERY’S FARM has been selling produce grown on the 50 acres
surrounding the country store and bakery for over 70 years.; and

WHEREAS, EMERY’S FARM is a family location of interest and part of the farm-to-table
movement with their U-pick blueberries and fall harvest events that attract people from across the
state for a day in the country; and

WHEREAS, the Joseph H. Vicari Ocean County Tourism Award is given annually to
honor the business, organization, or individual who made the greatest contribution to the $7
Billion annual Ocean County tourism industry and EMERY'S FARM has consistently contributed
to the agritourism of Ocean County,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY hereby honors EMERY’S FARM as
they receive the 2023 Joseph H. Vicari Ocean County Tourism Award by the Ocean County
Tourism and Business Advisory Council to be presented at the 2023 Salute to Ocean County: A
Celebration of the Arts and Hertage.

Attest:

. sephJ{ Vi i,cw-
Michelle [, Gunther . /éi; _

Clerk of the Board

- Gary Quinn, 'Deputyl Director

u/;ﬁ@w.

B}fé aJo Cyea, CéI;liSSiOnCr‘

aines, Comurmnissioner

n/j / C%Z/ A/M

Johﬁ Kelly, Commlsslonex




Resoalution
Qounty of Oresn

Board ¥ Commissioners
Abrministration Builying
Toms River, Nefr Jersey
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on Thursday, April 20, 2023, the Ocean County Federation of
Republican Women is holding their Annual Spring Gala at the Clarion Hotel & Conference
Center in Toms River, New Jersey in honor of:

COWISSIQNER BARBAI}A “BOBBI” JO CREA
as she receives the “OCFRW Woman of the Year” Award; and

WHEREAS, COMMISSIONER BOBBI JO CREA was sworn ihto her first term of

office on the Ocean County Board of Commissioners on January 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, as Chairwoman of Ocean County Human Services and the Board of
Social Services, COMMISSIONER CREA works closely with agencies and affiliated
partners in making certain programs and services are in place to help the most vulnerable
and needy citizens; and

WHEREAS, COMMISSIONER CREA also serves as liaison to the Department of
Solid Waste Management, overseeing the County’s award-winning recycling program as well
as liaison to the Planning Department which plays an integral role in the development of
Ocean County through its regional responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, COMMISSIONER CRFEA’S contributions have extended beyond
elected office. In 2020 when she was Mayor of Little Egg Harbor, she successfully
spearheaded and brought Interfaith Health and Support Services of Southern Ocean County
to Little Egg Harbor.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY join in
applauding, thanking and congratulating BARBARA “BOBBYI” JO CREA for her tireless
efforts and unselfish devotion to the citizens of Ocean County.

Artest:

Vicari, Director

g)]\}\\\_{-h;mp \. G\l wSho A, ' . |
Michelle I. Gunther

Clerk of the Board

Gary Quinn, Deputy Director

/z/wgzc‘,u

Aia . Haines, Commissioner

O({‘l///q} %///QM

John elly, Commlssmner




Resolution
@Inuﬁfg of Orean

Board df Commissioners
Abminisfration Building
Qoms River, Nefr Jersey
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on Thursday, April 20, 2023, the Ocean County Federation of
Republican Women is holding their Annual Spring Gala at the Clarion Hotel in Toms River,
New Jersey in honor of:

ASSEMBLYMAN JOHN CATALANO
as he receives the “OCFRW Man of the Year” Award; and

WHEREAS, ASSEMBLYMAN JOHN CATALANO and his family have called
Ocean County home for the last 40 years. Mr. Catalano served as a Brick Township
Councilman inn 2014, President of the Brick Township Regular Republican Club for 6 years,
Brick Planning Board, Brick Small Business Committee, Brick Township Housing
Authority and the Municipal Utlities Authority among others; and

WHEREAS, professionally, ASSEMBLYMAN CATALANO built his early career
with Bamberger’s Department Store before embarking on his ownership of several
businesses including the Country Store Deli, JB] Elizabeth, LLC, Advanced Marine
Contractors and the Country Store Jeweler; and

WHEREAS, ASSEMBLYMAN CATALANO was elected to the New Jersey
General Assembly to represent the 10" Legislative District in 2019 where his long history of
small business entrepreneurship has enabled him to serve on several committees where he
eagerly represents the shop owners and businessmen and women who are the backbone of
our local economy. '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BOARD OF
- COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY join in
applauding, thanking and congratulating ASSEMBLYMAN JOHN CATALANO for his
tireless efforts and unselfish devotion to the citizens of Ocean County.

Attest:
| . ' bsephdA. Vicari, Director
\Mkém \ iwgd ~
Michelle I. Gunther | /
Clerk of the Board V-

Gary Quinn, Deputy Director

QLQ@_«—

: arbam o Cred, C missioner .

@iaﬁl Pfaincs, Commissioner
ﬂn / CW %//%4

joh Kclly, Comm15510ner




Resalution
Qounty of Grean

Board M Commizsioners
Administration Building
Towms Riwer, New Jersey
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on Thursday, April 20, 2023, the Ocean County Federation of
Republican Women is holding their Annual Spring Gala at the Clarion Hotel & Conference
Center in Toms River, New Jersey in honor of:

ANNE HAMMILL-PASQUA
as she receives the “OCFRW Outstanding Achievement Award”; and

WHEREAS, ANNE HAMMILI-PASQUA serves as the President of Republicans
for Toms River since 2021 assisting in successful political campaigns for Toms River Council
Members as well as volunteering in the 2022 Ocean County primary race in support of
Sheriff Mastronardy, Commissioner Kelly and Commissioner Haines; and

WHEREAS, ANNE HAMMILL-PASQUA was elected to the Ocean County
Republican Municipal Committee in 2022 and currently serves on the Toms River Planning
Board. She has also volunteered on the Girl Scouts of the Jersey Shore Board of Directors,
QOcean County College 100 Women Campaign, Donovan Catholic PTA and the Toms River
Board of Adjustment; and

WHEREAS, ANNE HAMMILL-PASQUA received her BA from The College of
New Jersey and her Juris Doctor from Seton Hall Law School. She is a partner at Capehart
Scatchard where her practice focuses on the representation of employers, self-insured
conipanies, Insurance carriers in workers’ compensation defense matters as well as
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation matters,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY join in
applauding, thanking and congratulating ANNE HAMMILI-PASQUA for her tireless
efforts and unselfish devotion to the citizens of Ocean County.

Attest:

Michelle I. Gunther
Clerk of the Board

Gary Quinn, Deputy Director

.

Ve

/ ) ..
}aarbara Jo Crea, Commissioner

John/®. Kelly, Commissioner




RESOLUTION

April 35,2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Commislsioners' recognizes the importance
of the tourism industry to the economic health of Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, the promotion of tourism and tourist evcntq contribute to the success
of the tourism industry; and

WHEREAS, the involvement of non-profit organizations, including but not limited
to historical societies, Chambers.of Commerce and special event support groups, in
connection with tourism activities is critical to the success of such activities; and

WHEREAS, the contribution of funds in support of the tourism industry favorably
impacts the business in the County; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Toutism Advisory Couneil solicited Proposals for
grants from all municipalities in the County; and

WHEREAS, Ocean County desires to enter into an “Agreement” with each of the
Grantees settinig forth terms and conditions of the grants as specified; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Tourism Matching Graintees shall adhere to the terms
and conditions of the granits as set fotth in the 2023 Grant Application; and

WHERFEAS, the Ocean C‘ounty Tourism Matchmg Grantees shall sign, witness and
returm said “Agreement”. :

NOW THEREFOR]L BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMI\/I[E;E»[ONERS (,OUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

‘1. Twenty Four (24) (.rrants will be Awarded in the total amount of $107,739.00 as
listed on Annex A attached to this:Resolution.

2. Fundin.g shall be appropriated and encumbered from Account No 016-053-4015-
6900, at which time the Director of Finance will notify the appropriate County
Officials that said funds have become available.

3. Certified Copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the Diréctor of
Finance, County Auditor, the D1rect0r of Business Development and Tourism,
and each (erntee




ANNEX A

The Ocean County 2023 Tourism Promotional Matching Grants

Total of 24 Grants are awarded as follows to promote:

Bamegat Bay Decoy & Baymen's Museum
Beach Haven Charter Fishing Association
Beach Haven Marlin & Tuna Club_
Brick TWP
Friends of [sland Beach State Park
Jetty Rock Foundation |
Lighthouse International Film Festival
Long Beach [sland Foundation Arts & Sciences
Long Beach [sland Historical
Maximilian Drug Education Charity
Navy Lakehurst Historical Saciety
OC Bd of Agriculture
Ocean County Columbus Day Parade Committee
Ocsan Professional Theatre Co
Point Pleagant Beach Baro
Point Pleasant Beach Chamber of Commerce

" Rotary Club of Toms River
Seaéide Heights Business [mprovement Dist,
‘Beaside Heights Bo‘rofroufist Dev Commission
Seaside Park Historical Society
Ship Bottorn Boro
Toms River B_usiness Dev Corp.
Torms River Seaport Sociaty

Township of Plumsted

Tuckerton Seaport Find the Fun 2023
Fishing,dr Mate training.& Marine Habitat Impr.
a4t Whi.te Marlin Invitational
Brick Farmers Market
Friends of Island Beach Qutreach
2023 JRF Events
Mi& Atlantic Marketing Campaign
LBIF Year-Round Marketing Plan
LBIHA 2023 Seasoh
Annual Striped Bass Bash & Family Fish Fry
NLHS Marketing Program
QOcean County Fair
Italian Heritage & Culture Campaign
2023 OPTC/Surflight Marketing
PPB Town Events 2023
45" Annual Festival of the Sea
32 Annual Sailfest
Digital Advertising with Sccial Trepds
Digital Marketing: Social Media & Phlash Box TV
Borough of Seaside Park 125" Anniversary
Tourism Commercial
Desﬁnation; Downtown Tbms River
Summer Boat Festival

Plumsted Proud Marketing Project

$8,500.00
$3,641.00
$5,452.00 '
$2,948.00
$6,375.00
$750.00
$9,000.00
$6,500.00
$450.00
$525.00
$850.00
$5,200.00
$6,500.00
$9,000.00
$4,998.00
$4,500.00
$3,400.00

' $9,000.00

$9,000.00
$1,500.00
$2.250.00

$6,500.00

$150.00
$750.00

" Total Amount Awarded: §$ 107,739.00



RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2022, the County of Ocean executed Agreements with
the Borough of Seaside Park, the Township of Brick and the Barnegat Bay Decoy and
Baymen's Museum for the operation and maintenance of seven (7) sewage pumpout
vessels; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean agreed to reimburse each of the operators of the
seven (7) pumpout vessels boats for operational and maintenance costs incurred during the
2022 boating season in an amount per the Agreements; and

WHEREAS, the NI Department of Environmental Protection has notified the
County of Ocean that it would be directly eligible for additional grant funding to offset
specified eligible operational costs of the seven (7) pumpout vessels; and

WH’EREAS, the eligible operational costs for the 2022 boating season totaled
$88,622.90.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of
“ the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey that:

1, The Director and the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners are authorized
to execute a grant pre-application worksheet with the NJ Departinent of Environmental
Protection in an amount not to exceed $88,622.90.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director and the Clerk of the Board of
Commissioners are authorized .and directed to execute any necessary subsequent related
documents,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, copies of this resolution shall be made available
to the NJ Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Fish and Wildlife, the New
Jersey Clean Vessel Act Committee, the Ocean County Department of Finance and the
Ocean County Department of Planning.




RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Prosecutor has received notice from the United
States Department of Justice of the availability of funding for a grant entitled BJA FY 2023
Veterans Treatment Court Discretionary Grant Program.

WHEREAS, the purpose for this application will have a continuing direct impact
upon the physical and mental health treatment and care of candidates of the Special
Offenders Unit; and

WHEREAS, the purpose for this application will support the Ocean County Special
Offenders Unit continuing and expanding the Veterans Program; and

WHEREAS, funding is a one-time maximum of $2,500,000.00 and prdposals shall
demonstrate that the improvements to the Ocean County Special Offenders Unit shall be
completed or funding obligated by October 1, 2027.

NOVW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY that
the Director and the Clerk of the Board authorize the Ocean County Prosecutor’s Office to
submit an on-line application for the grant entitled BJA FY 2023 Veterans Treatment Court
Discretionary Grant Program. :

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director and the Clerk of the Board are
hereby authorized and directed to execute any necessary subsequent related documents.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
made available to the County Auditor, Department of Finance, Prosecutor’s Office.




RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has;created and established a program to assist
Local Governmental Units in the repair and maintenance of their streets and property in

addition to providing certain materials and supplies in connection therewith: and

WHEREAS, the Township of Little Egg Harbor has requested the County
to provide certain repair, maintenance services, road overlay, sweeping disposal materials

and supplies, not to exceed the sum of $1_9-5,00(_).00 to be disbursed as follows:

Road Department $185,000.00
Engineering Department $10,000.00

WHEREAS, the Township of Little Egg Harbor wishes to enter into an
Agreement with the County for the pr0v1s1on of these services:

NOW, THE REFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter into
and execute:an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Little Egg Harbor
for the prowsmonq of certain repair, maintenance, road overlay, sweepmg disposal, materials

and supplies, as more spec1fica11y set forth in the Agreement.

2. This Agreement shall take effect upon full execution by the parties and shall remain
in full force and effect thmugh January 1,2023 to December 31, 2023.

3. Sufficient funds are available pending adoption of the 2023 County Budget and state
approval of subséquent budget modifications under an ‘appropriation entitted “Municipal
Road Work, Schedulé “C” —~Roads account #016-170-4632 and Engineering account #016-
185-4633. - | | | - |

- 4. A copy of said Agreement shall be .kept on file and !a'va.ilable for public inspection in
the office of the Clerk of the Board.

5. Certified copies of this Resolﬁﬁon shall be made available to Township of Lif_tle Egg
Harbor, the Department of Finance, County Auditor, Ocean County Road Department and
Engineering Department.




RESOLUTION NO. 2023-057

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE
EGG HARBOR, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF
NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION
OF A SCHEDULE “C” AGREEEMENT WITH THE
COUNTY OF OCEAN FOR 2023

WHEREAS, the Shared Services and Consolidation Act, MSA 40A.:65-1
et seq., authorizes the Township of Little Egg Harbor to enter into a contract for the provision
of certain governmental services with the County of chan; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has recommended the following
roadways to be included in the work .undertakcn under the Agreement: Oak Leaf Drive and

- Spruce Drive; and

[

R ,,f_ WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-5 requires that such a contract be authorized by

A ]
" resolution; an

\ WHEREAS, it 15 the desire ofﬂ the Townéhip Committee to authorize the
' e{x_géuéi:(;h of a contract with the County of Ocean for the provision of services, materials and
equipment as set forth in Schedule “C” attached hereto.

'NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the

Township of Little Egg Harbor, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:
1. T]Eﬁt the Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to execute
a Schedule “C” agreement with the County of Ocean in accordance with the provision of the
law to include $185,000.00 for the Road Department and $10,000.00 for the Engineering
Department for a total sum not to exce.ed $195,000.00. A copy of said agreement is attached

hereto and made a part hereof as Scheduie “C”.




2. Thata 'c;ipy..of Schedulé- “Cv -reférence_d herein shall bekeﬁt on file a‘nd_l |
made available fﬁ;‘ III_)ubl'ic inspection at the .M_unici'pal'C-lerkl’.s office during nbn’na’l business. | '.
Rours. | - o

3 This zig_re_emcnt 1s f:ar the 'beribd Janﬁa-ry 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023,

4, | That a copy of this resolution shall be forwarded o the Cleik of the

- Ocean County Board of Cotirnissioriers, the Ocean County Road Departfﬁent and the Ocean

County Department of Finance. -

CERTIFICATION .

1, KELLY LETTERA RMC, Municipal Clerk of the Tovmslup of Little Egg .
Harbor do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted.by the TOWllShlp of
Little Egg Harbor Township Committee at a meeting hield opthe. 1i2“’ day of’ January, 2023

*-.lf"f
4§

i < 7 - -

T
KELLYVETTERA RMC -
Township CIeTk 7

Little Egg Harbor Townshlp




RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, in order to improve the safety of the motorists of QOcean
County, there is a need for Traffic Enforcement Programs in an effort to reduce the
amount of motor vehicle crashes in Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, funds for these services are available within the grant budgét
the appropriation entitled FY23 Traffic Enforcement Program Grant for services
provided January 1, 2023 through September 30, 2023.

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean wishes to enter into the Shared Services
Agreements, in pursuant to New Jersey State. Statute, known as the “Uniform
Shared Services and Consolidation Act”, N.J.S.A. Article 1 of P.L.2007, ¢.63
(C.40A:65-1 et al.); and

NOW, THEREF ORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, as follows: '

1. That the Director and the Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and
directed to execute the Shared Services Agreements for the FY23 Traffic

Enforcement Program (rant.

2. Participating Municipalities of Qcean County will enter into a Shared
Services Agreements as outlined in the Traffic Enforcement Program

Grant.

3. A copy of said Shared Services Agreements will be kept on file within the

Office of the Clerk of the Board.

4, The Municipalities of Ocean County participating int the grant program are

listed on Annex A attached to this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director and Clerk of the Board are

authorized and directed to execute any necessary subsequent related documents.




BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this Resolution
shall be made available to the Office of the Sheriff, County Auditor, Department of*

Finance, and the attached listing “Annex A” of participating Municipalities.




Annex A

Shared Service Agreements

FY23 Tratfic Enforcement Program Grant
Lacey Township
Little Egg Harbor Township

‘Plumsted Township




CONTRACT N, MUST BE ON ALL,
PARERLS, DOCUMENTS, INVQICES, VOUCHERS

C2023-03

RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has previously submitted a Consolidated Plan and
Annual Action Plan for funding; and

WHEREAS, said Plans have been approved for funding by the United States
Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean created and established the Ocean County CDBG
Housing Rehabilitation Program for the purpose of providing financial assistance to low and
moderate income households for the correction of health and safety violations and for
rehabilitation of qualified improvements to their principal place of residence; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Department of Planning is ¢harged with the
responsibility of overseeing the program; and

WHEREAS, the program guidelines provide that applicants approved for funding by
the Ocean County Department of Planning must exectte a Deferred Loan Agreement with the
Ocean County Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount of any deferred loan issued through the Ocean
County CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program shall not exceed $25,000.00 per dwelling unit;
and

WHEREAS, funding has been allocated to the Ocean County CDBG Housing
Rehabilitation Program for deferred loans.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as follows:

I. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter
into and execute a Deferred Toan Agreement on behalf of the Board with the following
individual(s) for the amount set forth below:

Recipient: DiBona, Joseph _
Account/Amount:  905-155-9206 $21,450.00
Total: $21,450.00

In the event unforescen conditions arise requiring additional work or reduction
in work contemplated under the construction agreement which is incorporated
in the approved deferred loan agreement and there is insufficient time to present
the matter directly to the Board, the Ocean County Planning Department shall
be authorized to approve said modifications to the deferred loan agreement(s)
approved above. In such cases, the modification to the deferred loan(s) shall be
reported promptly to the Board for approval at its next scheduled Board mecting.

2. The Board of Commissioners further accepts and approves the Construction
| Agreement executed between the individual/s set forth above and their selected contractor and
said construction agreement is made apart of each Deferred Loan Agreement,

3. The Board of Commissionets further authorizes the Director and Clerk of the
Board to execute legal instruments as required consummating the intent of this resolution.

4, Certified copies of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Ocean County
Department of Planning and the Ocean County Treasurer,




PAGE2

5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the appropriate County official is
hereby authorized to endorse and cancel the Mortgage Note on record upon receipt of
verification that the Deferred Loan has been satisfied.

6. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract.




CONTRACT NO, MUST SE ONALL
PAFEIS, DOCUMERTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

C 2023 b4

RESOLUTION
April 5,2023

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has previously submitted a Consolidated Plan and
Annual Aetion Plan for funding; and

WHEREAS, said Plans have been approved for funding by the United States
Department of Houging and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean created and established the Ocean County CDBG
Housing Rehabilitation Program for the purpose of providing financial assistance to low and
moderate income households for the correction of health and safety violations and for
rehabilitation of qualified improvements to their principal place of residence; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Depaitmerit of Planning is charged with the
responsibility of oversecing the program; and

WHEREAS, the program guidelines provide that applicants approved for funding by
the Ocean County Department of Planning must execute a Deferred Loan Agreement with the
Ocean County Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount of any deferred loan issued through the Ocean
County CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program shall not exceed $25,000.00 per dwelling unit;
and

WHEREAS, funding has been allocated to the Ocean County CDBG Housing

Rehabilitation Program for deferred loans.

NOW, THEREFORE BE [T RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as follows:

L. The Director and Cletk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter
into and execute a Deferred Loan Agreement on behalf of the Board with the following
individual(s) for the amount set forth below:

Recipient: Vanvaketis, Ines M. and J oseph
Account/Amount:  905-155-9206 $12,750.00
© Total: . $12,750.00

In the event unforeseen conditions arise requiring additional work or reduction
in work contemplated under the construction agreement which is incorporated
in the approved deferred loan agreement and there is insufficient time to present
the matter directly to the Board, the Ocean County Planning Department shall
be authorized to approve said modifications to the deferred loan agreement(s)
approved above, In such cases, the modification to the deferred loan(s) shall be
reported promptly to the Board for approval at its next scheduled Board meeting,.

2. The Board of Commissioners further -accepts and approves the Construction
Agreement executed between the individual/s set forth above and their selected contractor and
said construction agreement is made apart of each Deferred Loan Agreement.

3. The Board of Commissioners further authorizes the Director and Clerk of the
Board to execute legal instruments as required consummating the intent of this resolution.

4, Certified copies of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Ocean County
Departrent of Planning and the Ocean County Treasurer.




PAGE 2

s. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the appropriate County official is
hereby authorized to endorse and cancel the Mortgage Note on record upon receipt of
verification that the Deferred Loan has been satisfied.

6. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract.




GONTRACT NO. MUST BE ONALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUGHERS

o (2023-05

RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has previously submitted a Consolidated Plan and
Annual Action Plan for funding; and

WHEREAS, said Plans have been approved for funding by the United States
Department of Housing and Urban Development; arid

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean created and established the Ocean County CDBG
Housing Rehabilitation Program for the purpose of providing financial assistance to low and
moderate income households for the correction of health and safety violations and for
rehabilitation of qualified improvements to their principal place of residence; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Department of Planning is charged with the
responsibility of overseeing the program; and

WHEREAS, the program guidelines provide that applicants approved for funding by
the Ocean County Department of Planning must execute a Deferred Loati Agreement with the
Ocean County Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount of any deferred loan issued through the Ocean
County CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program shall not exceed $25,000.00 per dwelling unit;
and

WHEREAS, funding has been allocated to the Ocean County CDBG Housing
Rehabilitation Program for deferred loans.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter
into and execute a Deferred Loan Agreement on behalf of the Board with the following
individual(s) for the amount set forth below:

Recipient: Leonard, Madeleine
Account/Amount:  905-155-9206 _$17.450.00
Total: $17,450.00

In the event unforeseen conditions arise requiring additional work or reduction
in work contemplated under the construction agreement which is incorporated
in the approved deferred loan agreement and there is insufficient time to present
the matter directly to the Board, the Ocean County Planning Department shall
be authorized to approve said modifications to the deferred loan agreement(s)
approved above. In such cases, the modification to the deferred loan(s) shall be
reported promptly to the Board for approval at its next scheduled Board meeting.

2. The Board of Commissioners further accepts and approves the Construction
Agreement executed between the individual/s set forth above and their selected contractor and
said construction agreement is made apart of each Deferred Loan Agreement.

3. The Board of Commissioners further authorizes the Director and Cletk of the
Board to execute legal instruments as required consummating the intent of this resolution.

4, Certified copies of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Ocean County
Department of Planning and the Ocean County Treasurer.




PAGE 2

5. + BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the appropriate County official is
hereby authorized to endorse and.cancel the Mortgage Note on record upon receipt of
verification that the Deferred Loan has been-satisfied.

6. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract.




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUGHERS

NG.. C,?-OQ__% ""_@_Cﬂ

RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WEHEREAS, the County of Ocean has previously submitted a Consolidated Plan and
Annual Action Plan for funding; and

WHEREAS, said Plans have been approved for funding by the United States
Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean created and established the Ocean County CDBG
Housing Rehabilitation Program for the purpoese of providing financial assistance to low and
moderate income households for the correction of health and safety violations and for
rehabilitation of qualified improvements to their principal place of residetice; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Department of Planning is charged w1th the
respansibility of overseeing the program; and

WHEREAS, the program guidelines provide that applicants approved for funding by
the Ocean County Department of Planning must execute a Deferred Loan Agreement with the
Ocean County Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount of any deferred loan issued through the Ocean
County CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program shall not exceed $25,000. 00 per dwelling unit;
and

WHEREAS, funding has been allocated to the Ocean County CDBG Housing
Rehabilitation Program for deferred loans.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter
into and execute a Deferred Loan Agreement on behalf of the Board with the following
individual(s) for the amount set forth below:

Recipient: Gazzano, Anita
Account/Amount:  905-155-9206 _ $23,745.00
Total: $23,745.00

In the event unforeseen conditions arise requiring additional work or reduction
in work contemplated under the construction agreement which is incorporated
in the approved deferred loan agreement and there is insufficient time to present
the matter directly to the Board, the Ocean County Planning Department shall
be authorized to approve said modifications to the deferred loan agreement(s)
approved above. In such cases, the modification to the deferred loan(s) shall be
reported promptly to the Board for approval at its next scheduled Board meeting.

2. The Board of Commissioners further accepts and approves the Construction
Agreement executed between the individual/s set forth above and their selected contractor and
sald construction agreement is made apart of each Deferred Loan Agreement.

3. The Board of Commissioners further authorizes the Director and Clerk of the
Board to execute legal instruments as required consummating the intent of this resolution.

4. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Ocean County
Department of Planning and the Qcean County Treasurer. :




PAGE 2

5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the appropriate County official is
hereby authorized to endorse and cancel the Mortgage Note on record upon receipt of
verification that the Deferred Loan has been satisfied.

6. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract.




CORTRADT NO, MUST BE: ON AL
FAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOLICHENS

o C2023- b1

RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has previously submitted a Consolidated Plan and
Annual Action Plan for funding; and

WHEREAS, said Plans have been approved fot funding by the United States
Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean created and established the Ocean County HOME
Housing Rehabilitation Program for the purpose of providing financial assistance to low and
moderate income households for the correction of health and safety violations and for
rehabilitation of qualified improvements to their principal place of residence; and

‘WHEREAS, the Ocean County Department of Planning is charged with the
responsibility of overseeing the program; and

WHEREAS, the program guidelines provide that applicants approved for funding by
the Ocean County Department of Planning must execute a Deferred Loan Agreement with the
Ocean County Board of Commissioners and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount of any deferred loan for moderate and substantial
rehabititation through the Ocean County HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program shall not
exceed $50,000.00 per dwelling unit; and

WHEREAS, funding has been allocated to the Ocean County HOME Housing
Rehabilitation Program for deferred loans.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as follows:

L. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter
into and execute a ten-year (10) Deferred Loan Agreement on behalf of the Board with the
following individual(s) for the amount set forth below:

Recipient: Markevich, Phyllis and Stanley V.,
Account/Amount: 905-155-9210 . $25.300.00
Total: $25,300.00

In the event unforeseen conditions arise requiring additional work or reduction
in work conteniplated under the construction agreément which is incorporated
in the approved deferred loan agreement and there is insufficient time to present
the matter directly to the Board, the Ocean County Planning Department shall
be authorized to approve said modifications to the deferred loan agreement(s)
approved above. In such cases, the modification to the deferred loan(s) shall be
reported prompitly to the Board for approval at its next scheduled Board meeting.

2. The Board of Comuuissioners further accepts and approves the Construction
Agreement executed between the individual/s set forth above and their selected contractor and
said construction agreement is made apart of each Deferred Loan Agreement.

3. The Board of Commissioners further authorizes the Director and Clerk of the
Board to execute legal instruments as required consummating the intent of this resolution.

4. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Ocean County
| Department of Planning and the Ocean County Treasurer




PAGE 2

5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the appropriate County official is
hereby authorized to endorse and cancel the Mortgage Note on record upon receipt of
'~ verification that the Deferred Loan has been satisfied.

6. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to satd contract.




RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, in 2001 Title 22A of the New Jersey Statutes was amended to include
Chapter 370 concerning certain fees, salaries and various parts of statutory law of the County
Clerk, County Surrogate and County Sheriff; and

WHEREAS, as part of the amendments, C.22A:4-17.1 et. seq., established a fee to be
' collected by the constitutional officers and deposited by the County Treasurer into an interest |
bearing account for the purpose of modernizing and upgrading their services; and

WHEREAS, C.22A:2-51.1 further established that each constitutional officer shall
prepare and submit to the Board of Commissioners a five year capital plan setting forth the
capital purposes to which the check-off fee revenues are to be applied; and

WHEREAS, each constitutional officer of the County of Ocean has submitted a five year
capital plan in accordance with C.22A:2-51.1 for approval by the Board of Commissioners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, has
approved the five year capital plan submitted by the County Clerk, County Surrogate and County
Sheriff for the years 2023 - 2027,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made
available to the County Auditor, Department of Finance, County Clerk, County Sheriff and the

County Surrogate.




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ONALL

w_ QP2022- 142

April 5,2023

RESOLU]T

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ocean is desirous of
disposing of surplus equipment which is no longer needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-36, the surplus equipment can
be disposed of if the value exceeds $6,600.00.

WHEREAS, the County has determined that the value of the surplus equipment
exceeds $6,600.00; and

WHEREAS, under Contract Number QP2022-142, Auction Liquidation Services,
300 Commerce Drive, First Floor, Tinton Falls, NJ 07753, has been deemed qualified to
perform this work; and

WHEREAS, Online Auctions will be scheduled in 2023 by the Director of -
Management & Budget for the disposal of surplus equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Management & Budget has scheduled the following
Online Auction on April 25, 2023; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as

follows:

I. The Director of Management & Budget is hereby authorized and directed to
proceed with the scheduling of an Online Auction for April 25, 2023 for the
disposal of surplus equipment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution shall be sent
to Auction Liquidation Services, Department of Management & Budget, Department of
Finance, County Administrator, Vehicle Services, Parks Department, and Health
Department.




CONTRACT NO, MUST BE ON AL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

CL2022 -85

NO.

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board 6f Commissioners, by Resolution, dated
April 20, 2022, authorized the Director and the Cletk of the Board to execute the legal
instruments associated with 4 First Time Homebuyer Program; and

WHEREAS, a qualified applicant can use the First Time Homebuyer Program
subsidy for down payment and closing cost assistance for a total of $15,000.00; and

‘WHEREAS, qualified applicants who successfully complete all necessary
requirements are recommended for a grant award in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00
each; and

WHEREAS, the following participant(s) have successfully completed all necessary
requirements and have been deemed eligible to receive the subsidy:

1. Veronica Clark-Head
2, Victoris_a Marshall

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as
follows:

1. The Board-of Commissioners hereby authotizes the award of a grant subsidy in
an amount not to exceed $15,000,00 to the qualified program participant(s) listed
above.

2. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices, and

vouchers pertaining to said contract being number CC2022-85.

3. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the Ocean Courity
Auditor, Finance Department, Planning Department, Management and Budget
Department, County Counsel and O.C.E.A.N., Inc.




RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, Ocean County Board of Health has adopted their 2023 Health Budget; and

WHEREAS, within the 2023 Health Budget is an established amount to be raised by
taxation for operation of the Ocean County Board of Health.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that it hereby certifies the sum of
$19,540,200, as the amount to be assessed and collected for the year 2023, for the operation of
the Ocean County Board of Health, and shall be apportioned by the Ocean County Board of
Taxation among all municipalities enjoying the services of the Ocean County Board of Health.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made
available to the Ocean County Board of Taxation, County Auditor, County Finance Department

a4

and the Public Health Coordinator.




4 |
e e

RESOLUTION

March 22, 2023

87(23)

BE IT RESOLVED by the OCEAN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, State
of New Jersey, that this Board authorizes the formal introduction of the Budget.

1. The Budget for the operation of the Ocean County Health Department for

the year 2023 shall be as follows:

Appropriations:
Salary and Wages
Utilities
Special Services
Insurance and Fringe Benefits
Other Expenses
Capital Projects -
- State and Federal Grants

Total Appropriations

Revenue:

Ocean County Board of Commissioners

Permits and Fees

Taxation

Surplus ~ General Fund

Cash Receipts and Miscellaneous
State and Federal Grants

Total Revenue

Amount
10,096,200
612,400
1,719,900
8,007,000
1,964,500
2,000,000 -
15,719,448

40,119.44

Amount
684,613
640,000

19,540,200
3,000,000
535,187
15,719,448

40,119,448

2. The public hearing on the Budget shall be held on April 26, 2023 at 9:30
a.m. at the Board of Health, 175 Sunset Avenue, Toms River, NJ.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution shall
be sent Holman Frenia Allison, P.C., Auditors for the Ocean County Board of

L

i e
e T

P e, o
- -

Health.
Name Bacchione Gupia Hill Kubiel Laureigh Mancini Scaturro” "| *- Singer Mallon |
Ayes R ./ .- .. .. - ‘/._..._ - ‘/ e .‘\\'\\. . ':r’:.'. !".J‘/_z_. . .._/ -
— o
Abstain ..// gL s
Nays == 0 =
Absent _ o v I AN -2
-, Vg =

/ AssistagLS%'ér‘é.téirJ




RESOLUTION
April 5,2023

WHEREAS, many school districts throughout Ocean County and New Jersey have
had their state aid reduced by the New Jersey Department of Education for the 2023-2024
school year; and '

WHEREAS, legislation has passed both the Assembly and the Senate to restore $102
million to districts across the state slated to lose money this year; and

WHEREAS, Bill 83732 now goes to the desk Governor Phil Murphy for his signature;
and

WHEREAS, 16 Ocean County districts were originally included in the aid cuts,
including Toms River, which would see its state aid reduction drop from $14.4 million — the
most in Ocean County - to $5 million if this legislation is signed into law; and

WHEREAS, these school districts may be forced to cut important educational and
extracurricular programs due to lack of funds; and

WHEREAS, the proposed legislation would restore lost state aid for 2023-2024 based
on a formula equal to 66 percent of the difference between the amount of aid received in the
2022-2023 school year and the amount of aid proposed for the 2023-2024 school year; and

WHEREAS, this important change would at least temporarily reduce the impact of the
proposed cuts and ease the burden on local taxpayers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BQARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY asks
Governor Phil Murphy to sign into law $3732, which restores a portion of the state aid cuts to
public schools and also asks that Governor Murphy, the State Legislature and the Department
of Education revise the school funding formula to provide fair and balanced long-term funding
to all New Jersey School Districts.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
forwarded to Governor Phil Murphy, the 9%, 10%, 12%, 30" and 11" Legislative District
Offices, and the following school districts: Brick, Eagleswood, Jackson, Lacey, Lavallette,
Little Egg Harbor, Ocean Gate, Ocean, Plumsied, Point Pleasant, Point Pleasant Beach,
Secaside Heights, Seaside Park, Stafford, Toms River and Tuckerton.




RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING ENTRANCE INTO COLLECTIVE NEGOTIATIONS
AGREEMENT WITH OFFICE AND PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 32 (JUVENILE DETENTION
OFFICERS) FOR THE PERIOD OF APRIL 1, 2022
THROQUGH MARCH 31, 2026

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean is a party to a collective negotiations
agreement with the Office and Professional Employee International Union, Local 32
(OPEIU 32}, representing the juvenile detentions officers in Juvenile Services which
expired on March 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean, through its negotiations representative and
team, has engaged in negotiations with the OPEIU 32 negotiating team for a

successor agreement to the one that expired on March 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the negotiating teams of the parties have reached an
understanding, which has been approved by the membership of OPEIU 32:

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, on
this 5% day of April 2023, that the coliective negotiations agreement between the
County of Ocean and Office and Professional Employee Interational Union, Local 32',
representing juvenile detention officers, for the period of April 1, 2022 through March
31, 2026 is hereby approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Board of Commissioners
is hereby authorized and directed to execute a collective negotiations agreement
between County of Ocean and Office and Professional Employee International Union,

| Local 32, which encompasses the terms of the agreement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED that certified copies of this Resolution, and the
executed collective negotiations agreement, shall be sent to the County Administrator, |
Director of Employee Relations, Finance Department, Superintendent Juvenile
Detention Facility, and the appropriate officiais of Office and Professional Employee
International Union, Local 32. ' '




RESOLUTION

April 5,2023

WHEREAS, on November 2, 2022 the Ocean County Board of Commissioners
Iauthorized the execution and submission of a Grant Application/Agreement between the
County of Ocean and the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the program entitled
Fiscal Year 2023 Capital Transportation Program; and

WHEREAS, it is hereby necessary to amend the Fiscal Year 2023 Capital

Transportation Program Grant Application/Agreement to the following projects:

Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads

2. Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Lacey Road from the Garden State Parkway
to Route 9, Lacey Township

3.  Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Long Beach Boulevard (Bay Avenue) from
North Borough Line to South borough Line, Beach Haven Borough

4.  Replacement of Lake Shenandoah Bridge (Structure No. 1514-012), Park Road

Over the Shenandoah Spillway, Lakewood Township

f—

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE. OF NEW JERSEY that
certified copies of this Resolution be sent to the Ocean County Engineering Department,
County Counsel and the New Jersey Department of Transportation.




RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF
OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that the Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby
authorized and directed to execute a Shared Services Agreement between the County of Ocean
and the Borough of Beach Haven for traffic signal improvements at three intersections, as
follows:

I. Bay Avenue and Berkeley Avenue;

2. Bay Avenue and Engleside Avenue; and

3. Bay Avenue and Centre Street,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution be sent to the

Ocean County Engineering Department and the Borough of Beach Haven.




RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHERFEAS, the County Engineer has approved the release of bonds for road
opening permits, which b01I1ds were posted according to Resolution, adopted by the Board on
August 16, 1989.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that
the County Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to release the following bonds,

which bonds were posted the following road opening permits:

NAME P.EﬁBﬂT NO. ISSUED AMOUNT TYPE

124 Locust Developers, LLC 21-014 and

F0-20-098 12721 $8.777.00 Surety
Bond #5-888657 -
Aaron Pecker EO-19-049 730119 $1,666.00 Cash

Bond #9495
(Bond Payable to: AP Electric Technologies, L1.C, 730 Ridge Avenue, Lakewood,
NJ 08701)

Accurate Builders 21-051 4/19/21 $1,457.00 Cash
Bond #10325
HCR, LLC 21-280 5/24/21 $1,000.00 Cash
Bond #10877

(Bond Payable to: Handex Consulting & Remediation, LL.C, 2211 Lee Road, Suite
110, Winter Park, F1. 32789)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution
shall be made available to the Ocean County Finance Department and the Engineering

Department.




No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



MEMORANDUM

To: Members of the Board of Commissioners
From: Michael J. Fiure, County Administrat
Date: March 20, 2023

Subject: Summary of Pre-Board Meeting of March 8, 2023

Copies to: Michelle L. Gunther, Clerk of the Board
~ Tristin Collins, Assistant County Administrator
Robert Greitz, Director of Employee Relations

Director Joseph H. Vicari opened the meeting at 4:00 PM and read the Statement
of Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act. The Clerk of the Board called the rall.

Present:

Director Joseph H. Vicart
Deputy Director Gary Quinn
Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea
Commissioner John P. Kelly
Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Michael J. Fiure, County Administrator

Christine Allen, Recording Secretary
Michelle I, Gunther, Clerk of the Board
John C. Sahradnik, Jr., County Counsel

Commissioner Haines and Mr. Agliata discussed recommendations by the Natural
Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee. The first is for several inholding lots within the
Mill Creek Headwaters project area totaling 4.99-acres located in Berkeley Township. The
property owners accepted offers totaling $244,800.00. The second property is 7.21-acres
located on Wilbur Avenue and Renaissance Drive in Manchester Township. The property
owner accepted a negotiated offer of $612,000.00. The final 41.22-acre property is
located on Wrangle Brook Road and Manchester Boulevard in Manchester Township
adjacent to over 2,000 acres of NJDEP preserved fand housing endangered species such
as the Northern Pine Snake, Scarlet Bluet, and the Pine Barrens Tree Frog. The property
owner accepted a negotiated offer of $212,500.00.

Commissioner Haines spoke about the County Option Hospital Fee Program. The
purpose of the program is to permit participating counties to collect a fee from hospitals
to be used as State matching funds for the Medicaid program and to provide Federal
funding back to the hospitals and County, ensuring that they continue to provide services
to low-income citizens. Hospitals will be assessed a fee totaling approximately $22 miliion
to be used as State match funds for Medicaid. In return, local hospitals will receive
approximately $41 million dollars annually, almost twice the amount assessed. Mr. Fiure




-

Members of the Board of Commissioners

March 20, 2023

Summary of the Pre-Board meeting of March 8, 2023
Page 2 -

- said County Counsel will review the ordinance to adopt the program which will begin in

July.

Commissioner Crea told the Board that the County was allocated over $4.8 million
in HUD HOME American Rescue Plan Funding to provide affordable rental housing,
homelessness assistance, and supportive services through several eligible activities. The
Department of Planning met with community providers, a 15-day public comment period
followed, and a hearing was held on February 22, 2023. Funding will also provide for the
Developmernt of Affordable Rental Housing. Ocean County will be able to produce
approxnmately 14 two-bedroom apartments.

Commissioner Kelly _and Mr. Ernst reviewed the items listed on the attached
Engineering Department agenda which included the recommendation to advertise for two
projects. The first is for the replacement of the Otis Bog Bridge (Structure No. 1516-009)
QOtis Bog Road over Giffords Mill Branch of Tuckerton Creek, Township of Little Egg
Harbor. The second recommendation is for the Replacement of Clubhouse Culvert,
(Structure No. 1518-025) Morningside Street over the Union Branch of Toms River,
Manchester Township. Mr. Emst discussed recommendations to award two contracts to
Earle Asphalt Inc. from Farmingdale, N). The first is for Stormwater Management .
Contract 2022C in Various Townships in the amount of $1,203,613.13. The second is for

- Improvements to -Castlebuono Avenue from Hooper Avenue to Salerno Drive in Toms

River Township in the amount of $2,096,713.13, There were no questions or comments
and all items will be listed on the Board Agenda for the March 15, 2023 Board meeting.

Ms. Gunther reviewed the Clerk of the Board's agenda for the Board meeting of
March 15, 2023. There were no questions or comments,

Director Vicari asked the Board members for comments.

There were no additional comments.

Ms. Gunther read the resolution to move to closed session.

On a motion by Commissio'ner Crea, seconded by Commissioner Haines, the
meeting moved to Closed Session at 4:17pm for personnel discussion, appointments,
reappointments, property acquisition and possible litigation. The motion was unanimously
carried.

The meeting returned to Open Session at 4:26pm. There being no further

business, on a motion by Commissioner Kelly, seconded by Commissioner Quinn, the
meeting adjourned at 4:26pm.

MJF/ca




i

FINAL

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT AGENDA

Pre-Board Meeting of: March 8, 2023

For Board Meeting of: ) . March 15, 2023

RECOMMEND ADVERTISEMENT

1. Replacement of Otis Bog Bridge (Structure No. 1516-009) Otis Bog Road Over Giffords MlIl Branch of
Tuckerton Creek, Township Of Little Egg Harbor

2. Replacement of Clubhouse Culvert, Structure No. 1518-025, Morningside Street Over Union Branch of
Toms River, Manchester Township .

RECOMMEND AWARD

1. Stormwater Management Contract 2022C, Various Townships
Contractor: Earle Asphalt Company, Farmingdale, NJ
Amount: $1,203,613.13

2. Improvements to Castlebuono Avenue from Hooper Avenue to Salerno Drive, Toms River Township
Contractor: Earle Asphalt Company, Farmingdale, NJ
Amount: $2,096,713.13

MISCELLANEOUS

1. Bond Release Resolution.

2. Resolution authorizing the altering of the Speed Zones along County Road #22 (Cedar Grove Road) in the
Township of Toms River.

3. Resolution anthorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement between the County of Ocean and
the Township of Manchester for the relocation of the TownsHlip water main associated with the
Reconstruction of County Route 571, Ridgeway Road, Manchester Township.

4. New Professional Service Contract — Marchetti Bros., LLC - Control System Engineering Services for
Ocean County Movable Bridges — Not to Exceed: $115,151.00.

5.  Motion to acquire right-of~way and/or easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the

purpose.of road widening at both north and south intersections, Route 623, Old Freehold Road, Whitty
Road to Whitty Road, Toms River Township (one parcel).




"MOTION

March 8, 2023

BE [T RESOLVED, THAT A CLOSED SESSION WILL BE HELD AT THIS TIME TO

DISCUSS:

Personnel-

Appointments

Reappointments

Discussion

Leaves of absence, change of position, fitles and
updates on filing of posilions, promotional
appocintments and negotiations.

OC Emergency Management Coundil
OC Culiural & Heritage Commission
OC Human Services Advisory Council
OC Opioid Advisory Council

Cattus Island County Park Advisory Council
OC Board of Hedlth

- OC Human Services Advisory Council

OC Mosquito Extermination Commission

F’urchcxse. of Voting Machines
Orsted Letter of Non-cbjection

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE MINUTES OF THIS MEETING WILL BE MADE
AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC UPON FINAL ACTION BEING TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SAID LAW.



MOTION
April 5,2023
Motion approving the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for

Professional Services and/or Extraordinary Unspecifiable Services and approving the selection
criteria contained therein for the following projects in accordance with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.1.

Requésts for Proposals/Qualifications:

Architectural Design Services for Various Projects in Ocean County



COUNTY OF OCEAN

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

JULIE N. TARRANT CATHY A. ERNST
County Comptroiier & CFQ Assistant Compiroller

March 23, 2023

Board of Commissioners
Qcean County Administraiion Building
Toms River, New Jersey 08754

Dear Board Members:

Accompanying this letter, you will find a copy of the Master Payroll for the payment
of all employees of the County of Qcean, setting forth the amounts to be paid on March 29, 2023,
is for the payroll period of March 2, 2023, through March 15, 2023, All Elected Officials are
paid year to date. These payments were made in accordance with the Resolution passed by your

Board on June 21, 1972,

Julie N. [arrant
Comptroller

INT/mb &
Pay 23-07 Bz B .
i : P
Pd. 03/29/23 82 E m
e o~ 2
Bzt 3 W
%Hi ) e
s U om
| S W
. & o
2 N
. -

4

P.O. BOX 2191 % ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, TOMS RIVER, NEW JERSEY 08754-2191 % (732) 929-2127 & 1-800-722-0291 % FAX # (732) 508-5129



'COUNTY OF OCEAN, NJ
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
MASTER PAYROLL CERTIFICATION

03/23/23

AMCUNT _§ 5,983,370.29

PERIOD FROM:  March 2, 2623 TO: March 15, 2023 " Paid: March 29, 2023

Note: Elected Officials are paid year fo date.

FUND BANK # CHECK # AMOUNT

016 01 wire _ 5,177,578.91

020 _ 07 wire L 0.00
022 09 wire ' 0.00
905 % wire - 221854
209 67 wire ' 751,079.27

, 21.0 ' . 88 wire 30,442,22
211 62 wire | 14,879.1I9
225 97 transfer | 7,172.16

Julie N. Tarrant being duly sworn accor(_iing to law, upon her oath, depose and says 1hat

the within County Payroll has been examined by her and has approved the amount of wages for each

person as submitied by the various Department Heads.

ik N. Tarrant, Comptroiler

1

Received by the Board of Commissioners

Clerk of the Board



MOTION

April 5,2023

On motion duly made, seconded and carried, the plans and specifications for the Central
Avenue and 28th Street Stormwater Pump Station, Borough of Ship Bottom were approved and

" the proper officers of the Board were authorized and directed to advertise.




MOTION

April 5, 2023

On motion duly made, seconded and carried, the plans and specifications for the
Recoastruction of Cross Street, Route 626, From Augusta Boulevard to State Highway Route 9,
Township of Lakewood were approved and the proper officers of the Board were authorized and

directed to advertise.



No Associliated
Documents



RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, as a resultllof an engi’necrﬁlg and traffic investigation it is deemed |
necessary to revise tl}le' Treifﬁq Signal at the intersection of County Road #66 (Beaversoﬁ
Boulevard)/County Road #54 (Shorrock St;eet) and Old Toms R1ver Road (BRK-34) in the
Township of Brick. | - |

| NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF |
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS
FOLLOWS: "
Pursuant to tﬁe provisions of Public Law 2008, Chapter 110, the following location(s)

shall be controlled byzla traffic control signal based on the designated iraffic signal plan:

LOCATION DESIGNATED PLAN
(BRK-34) ' Plan #06 066 103

CR #66 (Beaverson Boulevard) Plan Sheet #1 of 1

and CR #54 (Shorrock Street) : Date July, 2021

and Old: Toms River Road Revised July, 2022

BEIT FU_'RT'IHERI RESOLVED that all former resolutions in conflict, or inconsistent
with the provisions of: this resolution are hereby regealed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution shall be
forwarded to the,Ocean County Engineering Department ﬁnd to the Clerk of the Township of

| Bricl_(.




RESOLUTION

April §5,2023

WHEREAS, as a result of an engineering and traffic investigation it is deemed
necessary to revise the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #12 (Route 549/Lanes
Mill Road) and Stephan Road (BRK-59) in the Township of Brick.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW .IIER'SEY,J AS
FOLLOWS:

Pursuant to the provisions of Public Law 2008, Chapter 110, the following location(s)

shall be controlled by a traffic control signal based on the designated tratfic signal plan;

LOCATION DESIGNATED PLAN
(BRK-59) Plan #06 012 108
CR #12 (Route 549/Lanes Mill Road) Plan Sheet #1 of 2
and Stephan Road Date March, 2023

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all former resolutions in conflict, or inconsistent
| with the provisions of this resolution are hereby repealed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution shall be
forwarded to the Ocean County Engineering Department and to the Clerk of the Township of

Brick.




RESOLUTION

© April 5,2023

WHEREAS, as a result of an engineering and traffic investigation it is deemed
necessary to revise the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #2 (Mathistown Road)
and County Road #163 (Center Street} (LEH-1) in the Township of Little Egg Harbor.

| NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF

COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS
FOLLOWS:

Pursuant to the provisions of Public Law 2008, Chapter 110, the following location(s)

shall be controlled by a traffic control signal based on the designated traffic signal plan:

LOCATION DESIGNATED PLAN
(LEH-1) _ Plan #17 002 102
CR #2 (Mathistown Road) Plan Sheet #1 of 2
and CR #103 (Center Street) Date March, 2023

BE IT FURTHER RESOQLVED that all former resolutions in conflict, or inconsistent
with the provisions of this resolution are hereby repealed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution shall be
forwarded to the Ocean County Engineering Department and to the Clerk of the Township of

Little Egg Harbor.




No Associliated
Documents



CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2023, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the furnishiﬁg and delivery of AUTOMATED EXTERNAL
DEFIBRILLATORS AND SUPPLIES for the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responscs were received from the

following bidders:
Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder
LifeSavers, Inc. Cintas Corporation No. 2
39 Plymouth Street 6800 Cintas Blvd.
Fairfield, NJ 07004 Mason, OH 45040
(973) 244-9111 (239) 634-8994
City Fire Equipment Company CPR Savers & First Aid Supply
733 Ridgedale Avenue 7904 E Chaparral Rd.
East Hanover, NJ 07936 Ste. A110-242
(973) 560-1600 Ext. 444 Scottsdale, AZ 85250
(800) 480-1277
DiaMedical USA Equipment LLC . First Aid & CPR; LLC
31440 Northwestern Hwy 7 Clinton Drive
Suite # 150 Manalapan, NJ 07726
Farmington Hills, MI 48334 (732) 580-9191
(248) 855-3966 )
Have Dummy Will Travel, Inc. ~ Henry Schein, Inc.
79 Chestnut Ave. 135 Duryea Rd.
Setauket, NY 11733 Melville, NY 11747
(631) 849-4978 (800) 845-3550
- Master Medical Equipment, LLC School Health Corporation
2345 DR F E Wright Drive 5600 Apollo Dr. .
Jackson, TN 38305 Rolling Meadows, IL. 60008
(731) 2656743 (866) 323-5465
Shock for Life Stryker Sales, LLC
6709 Woodbrooke Rd. 11811 Willows Rd. NE
Victor, NY 14564 Redmond, WA 98052
(585) 721-7114 (800) 442-1142
Supply Store Now LL.C TriState Industrial Supply, Inc.
22 English Heather PL Suite 100 154 Cooper Rd., Suite 1203
Spring, TX 77382 W Berlin, NJ 08091
(832) 888-0123 (856) 767-7540

; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing Agent
has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to specifications,
namely that of, LIFESAVERS, INC., be accepted.




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 APRIL 5, 2023

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF QCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract accepting the bid for the furnishing and delivery of Automated External
Defibrillators and Supplies, for the County of Ocean, for the contract period from date of
- award through April 4, 2024, a period of one (1) year or until delivery is complete unless
otherwise stated. The County reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13, as follows:

LIFESAVERS, INC. for ten (10) items, to wit:

ITEM NOS. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9and 10,

For a Total Lump Sum Award (Item #'s 1 - 10) of $121,870.00

This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative System Participants.

2. Payments for the materials to be acquired by this contract shall be made
upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance with the
requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of Corhmissioners
customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase Order issued by the
Ocean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations and needed guantities
shall be indicated.

3. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
v‘ouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2023-47.

4, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shéll
be made available to the County Auditor, County Department of Purchasing, Department of

Finance, Purchasing and Lifesavers, Inc., the successful bidder.




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT LIFESAVERS. INC.
Bid No. TBD o
AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS AND SUPPLIES

Line ltem Description ’ . Quan:ﬂw Unit of Unit Cost Total Comments:  Mfr./Make Delivery,
| Measure Madel: AR.O.:

Battery & 1
- set of adult
) Pads is
included
with each
K AED In Line
1

| . : ’ j .
\/ ) 1 Oefibtech Lifeline AED Model DOU-1004A, As Specified or Equal &0 EA $825.00 | 566,000.00 |5year

2 Defibtech Lifeline Battery DBP-1400, 5 Years of Standby Life, Must Fit AED Model DDU- 20 EA $149.95 511,996.00 (Llines 2 and
\/ 1004, As Spedified or Equal . 3are same
item DDP-
1400 is part
number for
battery..
DCF-2001s
how its sold
hattery &
9Y Battery
together

— .
3 Defibtech Lifeline Battery Pack DCF-200, 5-Year Battery Pack and 9V Lithiim battery 80 EA $149.95 $11,996.00
combination, provides eight {8) hours of continuous usage (125 shocks), Must Fit AED
Maodel DDU-1004, As Specified, or Equal

4 AED Cabinet 18" X 18" X 4", Capable of housing AED and Pads, As Specified or Equal 40 EA 599,00 $3,960.00 T

5 AED fnspection Record, As Specified or Equal .. 100 EA 1 $1.00 . $100.00 l
AED Window Decals, As Speciﬂed_ 100 EA $1.0E_J. - $100.00

7 DAC-100 Soft Carrying Case, As Specified or Equal ) 40 EA 555,00 $2,360.00

3 Réplacement Adult Pads, DDP-100, As Speciﬁ;d or Equal; fMust Fit Defibtech Lifeline 200 SET $38.75 57,750.00

AED Model DDU-1004

SN S NN

9 Replagement [nfant/Pediatric Pads DDP-200P, As Specified or Equal; Must Fit 200 SET $63.04 $12,608.00
Defibtech Lifeline AER Model DDU-100A

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - AUTOMATED EXTERMAL DEFIBRILLATORS AND SUPPLIES
Page & . :



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT : LITFESAVERS, INC.
Rid No. TRD
AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS AND SUPPLIES

Line Item . Description Quanltltv Unit of Linit Cost Total Comments:  Mfr./Make  Delivery,

; Measure Model: AR.DL:
' J 10 Responder KIt, DAC-420 Rescue Pack, {Shall include CPR Masks, Eye Shield, Nitrile 200 KIT 525.00 25,000.00 I
Gloves, Antimlcrablal Wipes, Towel, MEdlcal Pren Razar, Heavy-Duty Clothlng Shears,
BioHazard Bag), As Specified or Equal

\ TOTAL $121,870.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS AND SUPPLIES
Page 7 :




RACT NO MUST-BE ON ALL
PAPEH%OEECUMENTS, INVQICES, VOUCHERS

Lo

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2023, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
a sealed bid was received for the furnishing and delivery of CATIONIC ASPHALT
EMULSION for the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, one response was received from the

following bidder: _
- Name of Bidder Address of Bidder
Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc. PO Box 330
S Hammonton, NJ 08037
(609) 561-4161
s and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the sole qualified bid, according to
specifications, namely that of, ASPHALT PAVING SYSTEMS, INC, be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMIS SIONERS of the COUN TY QF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract accepting the bid for the furnishing and delivery of Cationic Asphalt
Emulsion for the County of Ocean, for the contract period from date of award through April
4, 2024, a period of one (1) year, OR until delivery is complete unless otherwise stated, The
County reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S. A, 40A:11-15,

as follows:




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 APRIL 35, 2023

ASPHALT PAVING SYSTEMS, INC. for one (1) item, to wit:

ITEM NO. 1.
For a Total Lump Sum Award (Item #1) of $105,000.,00.

This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

2. Payments for the materials to be acquired by these contracts shall be made
upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance with the
requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subjéct to the Board of Commissioners
customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Pﬁrchase Order issued by the
Ocean County Deparfment of Purchas;e, upon which delivery locations and needed quantities
shall be indicated.

3. Funds for the equipment shall be available within the following funding
Sources: Road Department O.E.
| 4. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2023-48,

5. Be it further resolved that,certiﬁed copies of this Resolution shall be made
available to the County Auditor, County Depaftment of Purchase, Department of Finance,
Road Department, and Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., the successful bidder.




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT ASPHALT PAVING SYSTEMS, INC.
Bid No. TBD _ .
CATIONIC ASPHALT EMULSION

8. Acknowledgement of Submission of Forms from Current Bid Package™*

Bidders shall complete all documents and acknowledge all terms included with the bid package. All documents should be from this bid
package as forms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided in this specification. The forms must not be dated or
executed prior to the date of advertising. Failure to follow these instructions is cause for rejection,

Confirmed

9. Submission of Bid Package*

By submittihg a response to this solicitation, thé Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicttation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that only ane {1) bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response.
Submitting a manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

PRICE TABLES
CATIONIC ASPHALT EMULSION

) . : i
Line [tern Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Lacation of Delivery, A.R.O. Comments
' Wepdor's Depot

Catlonic Asphalt $5.25 4105,000.00

Emulsion, As
Specifled

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - CATIONIC ASPHALT EMULSION
Page 5 ’




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

A9

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2023, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the fumnishing and delivery of CORRUGATED
POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE for the County of Océan; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the

following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder

Ferguson Ent. LLC Chemung Supply Corp.

507 Oak Glen Rd. 2420 Corning Rd.

Howell, NJ 07731 Elmira, NY 14903

(732) 901-5458 (607) 733-5506

Core & Main LP Technology International, Inc.
- 5142 West Hurley Pond Road 1331. S International Pkwy. Suite 2251

Farmingdale, NJ 07727 Lake Mary, FIL. 32746

(732) 938-6370 (407) 359-2373

Atlantic Plumbing Supply

702 Joline Ave,

Long Branch, NJ 07740

(732) 229-0334

;and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to
specifications, namely that of FERGUSON ENT. LLC.
| NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:
1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract for the furnishing and delivery of Corrugated Polyethylene Drainage Pipe
for the County of Ocean, for the contract period from date of award through April 4, 2024, a
period of one (1) year, or until delivery is complete unless otherwise stated. The County
reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13, as

follows:




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 APRIL 5, 2023

FERGUSON ENT., LI.C for seven (7) items, to wit:
ITEMS NO. 1,2,3,4,5,6and 7.

This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System
Participants.

2. Payments for the matérials to be acquired by this contract shall
be made upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance
- with the requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of
IComnllissioners customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase
Order issued by the Ocean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations
and needed quantities shall be indicated.

3. In the event of tie bids pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6.1(d), bids are

- awarded to the bidder(s) in closest distance to the Ocean County Administration Building,
101 Hooper Avenue, Toms River, NJ, using the address indicated on their bid
documentation.

4, The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents,
invoices and vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2023-49,

5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
Resolution shall be made available to the County Auditor, County Department of
Purchasing, Department of Finance, County Road Supervisor, anleerguson Ent, LLC the

successful bidder,




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT FERGUSON ENT. LLC

Bid No. TBD
CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE

8. Acknowledgement of Submission of Forms from Current Bid Package*

Bidders shall complete all documents and acknowledge all terms included with the bid package. All documents should be from this bid
package.as forms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided in this specification. The forms must not be dated or
executed prior to the date of advertising. Failure to follow these instructions is cause for rejection.

Confirmed

1

9. Submission of Bid Package®

By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that only one (1) bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response.
Submitting a manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

iy RICETABLE 2,

CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE

Description Quantity Unit of Unit Cost Total Cast No Bid Comments

Weasure
‘/_. 12" Corrugated High Density Pelyethylene Orainage Pipe, Tyge S . £34,050.00
/ 2 i5" Corrugate.d High Density Palyathylene Drainage Pipe, Type $ B ‘ 3,00'0 LF $14.85 544,550.00
J 3 148" Corrugateci High Density Polyet-h\,rlene Drainage Pipe, Type § ’ 3,000 LF $19.03 $57,270.00
\/( 4 24" Corrugated High Density Polyethylene Dralnage Pipe, Type & 2,000 I.F 53250 | $97,5Q0,00
J .5 3" Corrugat:gd High DensitQ Polyethylene Drainage Pipe, Type S : 1,000 LR 549,52 £49,520.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE
Page 5 )



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT FERGUSON ENT. LLC

Bid No. TBD '
- CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE

Line item Description Quantity Unit of Unit Cost Total Cost No Bid Carmments

MMeasure

\/ 6 136" Corrugated High Denstty Polyethylene Drainage:P“lpe, TypeS - 1,000 LF $68.28 $58,280.00 |

42" Corrugated High Density Polyethylene Drainage Pipe, Type 5 1,000 ) LF -572.21 $72,210.00

“

PROPCOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE
Page 6



CONTRACT NO. WUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

#

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

- WHEREAS, on February 28, 2023, pursuant to iegal advertisements therefor,

{ sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of DUCTILE IRON CULVERT

PIPE for the County of Ocean; and .
WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the

following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder
Ferguson Ent. LLC Core & Main LP

507 Qak Glen Rd. 5142 Hurley Pond Rd.
Howell, NJ 07731 . Farmingdale, NJ 07727

(732) 901-5458 (732) 938-6370

;and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to
specifications, in each instance, namely that of, FERGUSON ENT. LLC and CORE & MAIN
LP be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN , STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into contracts accepting bids for the furnishing and delivery of Ductile Iron Culvert Pipe
for the County of Ocean, for the contract period from date of award through April 4, 2024, a
period of one (1) year, or until delivery is complete unless otherwise stated, The County
reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15, as

follows:




- BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 APRIL 5, 2023

A, FERGUSON ENT. LLC for five (5) items, to wit:
ITEM NOS. 1,2, 4, 6 and 8.

This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

B. CORE & MAIN LP for three (3) items, to wit:

ITEM NOS. 3, 5and 7.

2. Payments for the materials to be acquired by this contract shall be made
upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidder in accordance with the
requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of Commissioners
customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase Order issued by the
Ocean C&;nty Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations and needed quantities
shall be indicated.

3. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2023-50.

4. Be it further resolved that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made
available to the County Auditor, Department of Purchasing, Department of Finance, County
Road Department and the successful bidders.




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT FERGUSON EN_T' LLC

Bid No. TBD
"DUCTILE IRON CULVYERT PIPE

8. Acknowledgement ‘of Submission of Forms from Current Bid Package*

Bidders shall complete all documents and acknowledge all terms included with the bid package All documents should be from thls bid
package as forms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided in this specification. The forms must not be dated or
executed prior to the date of advertising. Failure to follow these instructions is cause for rejection.

Confirmed

9. Submission of Bid Package*

By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that only one {1) bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response.
Submitting a manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid. -

Confirmed

PRICE TABLES
DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE

Line Item Description ' Quantity Unit of Unit Cost  Total Cost No Bid Comments:
i Measure
\/ 1 8" Dyctile [ron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 . 2,500 .LF 538.86 $97,150.00 .
" - - -
\/ 2 10" Ductlle lron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 . 2,500 LF '650.93 §127,325.00
3 12" Ductile Iron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 . 4,000 LF [ 564.14 | 5256,560.00
J 4 14" Ductile Iron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 . 1,500 LF $79.22 $118,330.00
5 16" Ductile Iron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 1,500 LF 592 30 5139,200.00

. PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE
Page 5



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT FERGUSON ENT. LLC
Bid No. TBD '
DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of Unit Cost  Total Cost No Bid Cammeants:

Measure
J g 18" Ductile iron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 1,000 {F $106.76 (5106, 760.00
v 24" Ductlle Iron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 ] 1,000 LF 5152.78 |5152,780.00
Fi .
F
_J B 36" Ductile Iron Culvert Plpe, Class 52 _ 1,000 LF $330013  [$330,130.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE
Page &



* PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT CORE & MAIN Lp

Bid' No. TBD
DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE

8. Acknowledgement of Submission of Forms from Current Bid Package*

Bidders shall compiete all documents and acknowledge all terms included with the bid package. All documents should be from this bid
package as forms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided in this specification. The forms must not be dated or
executed prior to th_e date of advertising. Failure to follow these instructions is cause for rejection.

Confirmed

9. Submission of Bid Package*

By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that only one (1)} bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response.
Submitting a manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

§ .
DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE
Ling‘ltam . Deseription J Quantity Unit. of Unit Cast  Total Cost No Bid Caomments:
. ] [ Measyra
8" Ductile Iron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 ' . \ 39. $99,000.00
2 10" Ductlle. Iron Cylvart Pipé, Class 52 2,500 LF £51.99 5129,975,00
Fi i - - -

\/ 3 12" Ductile Iron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 . ’ 4,000 LF 564,00 $256,000.00
4 114 Ductile ron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 1,500 LF $79.30  |5118,950.00

\/ 5 16" Buctile Iron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 1,500 LF $91.93 $137,8095.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE
Page b



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT CORE & MAIN P
Bid No. TBD
DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE

Line item Description Quantity Unit of Unit Cost Tatal Cost No Bid Cormments:

l[ Measure

18" Duictlle [ran Culvert Pipe, Class 52

$106.87 |$106,870.00
_\/. 7 24" Ductile tron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 1,000 LF $151.44 ' $151,440.00
g 36" Duetile Iron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 - 1,000 LF $333.61 |5333,610.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT.REPORT
Bid - DUCTILE [RON CULVERT PIPE
Page 6



CONTRACT NO. MUST BE OM ALL
PAPERS, DOGUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2023, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the furnishing and detivery of PRINTER CARTRIDGES for the
County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the

following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder

CVR ) Star Data Co.

_1606 S. Bowting Green Dr, PO Box 12

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003 Hewlett, NY 11557

(856) 857-0355 (201) 565-9876

The Tree House, Inc. Rasix Computer Center Inc. DBA

PO Box 413 Academic Supplier

Norwood, MA 02062 3519 Main St. Ste. 401

(800) 595-6651 Chula Vista, CA 91911
(800) 266-2892

W.B. Mason Co., Inc. Signs By Rama dba

59 Centre St. Signarama Freehold

Brockton, MA 02301 23 South Street

(888) 926-2766 Freehold, NJ 07728
(732) 536-7575

Ribbons Express Inc. DBA Superior Office Systems

RE Business Solutions 19 Gross Avenue

1980 Old Cuthbert Rd, Edison, NJ 08837

Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 (609) 454-1189

(800) 533-9949

K& C Innovation Solutions, LLC Focus Camera LLC

2034 W, Ute St. 905 McDonald Ave.

Tulsa, Ok 74127 Brooklyn, NY 11218

(540) 455-0395 (718) 431-7978

;and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest ‘qualified bid, according to
specifications, in each instance, be accepted, namely, CVR; STAR DATA CO.; THE'TREE
HOUSE, INC.; RASIX COMPUTER CENTER, INC., DBA ACADEMIC SUPPLIER; W.B.
MASON CO., INC. and SIGNS BY RAMA DBA SIGNARAMA FREEHOLD,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as follows:




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 APRIL 5, 2023

. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and
directed to enter into contracts, accepting bids for the furnishing of Printer Cartridges for the
County of Ocean, for the contract period from date of award through April 4, 2024, a period
of one (1) year, or until delivery is complete unless otherwise stated. The County reserves
the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15. The County
reserves the right to extend the term of the contract for one (1) additional year by mutual

agreement between the County and the Contractor with no increase in base price, as follows:

A. CVR for one hundred fifty three (153) items, to wit:
ITEM NOS. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 153, 154,
155, 156, 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 1685, 166, 167, 168, 169, 170, 171, 172, 173,
174,175,176,177, 178,179, 180, 181, 182, 183, 184, 185, 186, 187, 188, 189, 190, 191, 192,
193, 194, 195, 196, 197, 198, 199, 200, 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, 207, 208, 209, 210, 211,
212,213,214, 215,216, 217, 218, 219, 220, 221, 222,223, 224, 225,226,227, 228, 229, 230,
231,232, 233,234,235, 236, 237, 238, 239, 240, 241, 242, 243, 244, 245, 246, 247, 248, 249,
250,251,252, 253, 2|54, 255,256,257, 258, 259, 260, 261, 262, 263, 264, 265, 266, 267, 268,
269,270,271,272, 273,274, 2;?5, 276,277,278, 279, 280, 281, 282 and 283,
For a Total Lump Sum Award Section A (Item #'s 1 - 8) of $684.00. For a Total Lump Sum
Award Section B (Item #'s 9 - 22) of $2,686.00. For a Total Lump Sum Award Section_ G
(Item #'s 153 - 283) of $418,222.00.
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.
B. STAR DATA for twenty six (26) items, to wit:
ITEM NOS. 288, 289, 290, 291, 292, 293, 294, 295, 296, 297, 298, 299, 300, 301, 302, 304,
303, 3006, 308, 309, 310, 312, 313, 314, 315 and 316. For a Total Lump Sum Award Section
I (Item #'s 288 - 292) of $7,823.00. For a Total Lump Sum Award Section J (Iltem #'s 293 -
302) of $6,303.00.
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.
C. THE TREE HOQUSE, INC. for one hundred eleven (111} items, to wit:
ITEM NOS. 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54,
55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68,69, 70,71, 72,73, 74,75, 76, 77, 78,
79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101,
102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115,116, 117, 118, 119,
120, 121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135, 136, 137,
138, 139, 140, 141, 142, 143 and 144. |
For a Total Lump Sum Award Section D (Item #'s 34 - 144) of $69,985.10.
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.
D. RASIX COMPUTER CENTER, INC. DBA ACADEMIC SUPPLIER for

eleven (11) iterns, to wit:

ITEM NOS. 145, 146, 147, 148, 149, 150, 284, 285, 286, 287 and 311.

For a Total Lump Sum Award Section E (Item #'s 145 - 150) of $7,820.00. For a Total Lump
Sum Award Section H (Item #'s 284 - 287) of $2,506.35. '




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 3 APRIL 5, 2023

E. W.B. MASON COQ., INC. for thirteen (13) items, to wit:
ITEM NOS. 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 151 and 152,
For a Total Lump Sum Award Section C (Item #'s 23 - 33) of $7,375.85. For a Total Lump
Sum Award Section F (Item #'s 151 and 152) of $1,243.38. |
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.
F. SIGNS BY RAMA DBA SIGNARAMA FREEHOLD for two (2) items,

to wit:
ITEM NOS. 303 and 307.
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

2. Payments for the materials to be acquired by this contract shall be made
upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance with the
requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of Cdmmissioners
customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase Order issued by
the Ocean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations and needed
quantities shall b.e indicated.

3. In the event of tie bids pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6.1(d), bids are awarded
to the bidder(s) in ¢losest distance to the Ocean County Administration Building, 101 Hooper
Avenue, Toms River, NJ, using the address indicated on their bid documentation.

4, Funds for the materials shall be available within the following funding
Sources: All County Departments O.E.

5. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2023-53.

6. Be it further resolved that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made
available to the County Auditor, County Department of Purchasing, Department of Finance,
Adjuster’s, Board of Commissioners, Bridges, Buildings & Grounds, Business Development
& Tourism, Central Supply Warehouse, Clerk of the Board, Consumer Affairs, Corrections,
County Administrator, County Clerk, County Connection, County Counsel, Cultural &
Heritage, Election Board, Employee Relations, Engineering, Extension Service, Fire Marshal
(Lakewood), Fire/First Aid Training Center, Human Services, Information Technology, |
Juvenile Services, Library, Management and Budget, Medical Examiner, Parks Department,
Planning Board, Police Academy, Printing and Graphic Arts, Prosecutor, Public Information,
Risk Management, Roads, Security, Senior Services, Shade Tree Commission, Sheriff’s 911
Communications, Sheriff’s CIU, Sheriff’s Emergency Management, Sheriff's Office,
Sheriff’s Warrants Div., Solid Waste Management, Superintendent‘ of Schools, Surrogate,
Tax Board, Transportation Department, Vehicle Services, Veteran's Service Bureau, Wireless

Technology and the successful bidders.




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT - CVR
Bid No. TBD S
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

10. Submission of Bid Package*®

By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that only one (1) bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response.
Submitting a manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

.. o * "PRICETABLES "+ SN
SECTION A - INKIET CARTRIDGES AND VALUE PACKS - CANON (NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Comments: Mfr.fPkg: Delivery, A.R.Q.:

\[ { 1 CU221C-Cyan 5 EA $13.00 $E5.00
\/ 2 euzoim- 5 I EA $12.00 $60.00
Magenta

J 3 CLIZ21Y - Yellow ._ 5 EA $13.00 $65.00

/ 4 CLI2216Y - Gray 5 | EA $12.00 $és.oo
J 5 L 241 - Color 7 EA $22.00 $154.00.
J 6 PG! 220BK - Black 5 EA $12.00 560.00
J 7 PG 240XL- Black 7 EA $20.00 - $140.00

/ 8 PGI35-Black 5 _ EA 515.00 $75.00

TOTAL _ . $684.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 6



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT - CVR
Bid No. T8D
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

SECTION B - INKJIET CARTRIDGES - EPSON (NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total No Bid Comments: Mir./Pkg: Delivery, AR.O,.:

9 EPS T676XL120 -
Black

5 EA $25.00 5125.00

io EPS TG76X1220 - 5 EA 526.00 $130.00
Cyan

11 EPS TB76XL320 - 5 EA 52600 5130.00
Magenta ’

12 EPS TE7EXL420 - 5 EA 530.00 $150.00
Yellow

13 Epson 502, (3- 13 EA $35.00 $455.00
Pack: CMY '
Bottles)

{T502520-5)

14 Epson 502, Black 13 EA $20.00 $260.00
{T502120-5)

{T502220-5)

16 Epson 502, 10 EA 512_,00 $120.00
Magenta
{T502320-5}

17 Eprson 502, Yellow 1o EA §12.00 5120.00
{TS__DZ*IEO—S} o

18 Epson 7542, Black 13 EA $12.00 $156.00
Ink Bottle

J
Ve
/,
/.
J
/
\/ 15 Epson 502, Cyan 10 EA $12.00 $120.00
J
/
J
v

19 Epson T542, Cyan 10 ‘EA $22.00 $220.00
Ink Bottle

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 7



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT - CWVR
Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line [tem Description CQuantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Comments: Mir./Pkg: Delivery, A.R.O.:
20 Epson T542, ! 10 EA $22.00 522.0.00 .
\/ Magenta Ink
Bottle

21 Epson T542, 10 EA, $22.00 $220.00
: Yellow Ink Bottle

L

/ 22 Epson 7542, [3- 13 EA $20.00 52560.00
! Pack: CMY :
Bottles)
TOTAL $2,686.00

SECTION C- EPSON STYLUS 9900 INK CARTRIDGES {NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Line Item Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost - Mo Bid Cemments: wfr./Pke: Delivery, A.R.O.:
23 Photo Black, 5 EA $141.00 ° $705.00 ' '
TS558, 350ML
24 - Matte Black, 5 EA $141.00 3705.00
T596, 350ML
25 Light Black, T596, 5 EA $141.00 ’ $705.00
350ML [
26 Light Light Black, 5 EA $141.00 $705.00
TS96, 350ML
27 Cyan - T596, 5 EA $141.00 $705.00
350MmL
28 Light Cyan, T&95, 5 EA $141.00 §705.00
350ML
29 Vivid Magenta, 5 EA ) 5120.00 5600.06
T596, 350ML

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 8 .



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

- PRINTER CARTRIDGES

CVR

Line ltem

Description

CQuantity

Unit of Measure

Unit Cost

Camments:

Mfr.fPka:

Delivery, A.R.Q:

147 CEQL17A - Matte EA No Bid No Bid X
Black/Chromatic
Red

148 CED184 - EA No Bid No Bid X
Magenta/Yellow

149 CEO18A - Light .EA No Bid No Bid X
Magenta,/Light
Cyan

150 CEQ204 - Photo EA No Bid No Bid X
Black/Light Gray

TOTAL 50,00

SECTION F - LASER — TONER CARTRIDGES - CANON (NO SUBSTITUTIONS}

Unit of Measure

Line Item Description Quantity Unit Cost Commenis: tfr./Pka: Delivery, A.R.O.:
151 120- Black EA Mo Bid Mo Bid X
152 128 - Black EA No Bid Mo Bid X
TOTAL $0.00

Line {tem

Dascription

Quantity

Unit of Measure

Unit Cost

Ne Bid

SECTION G - LASER — TONER CARTRIDGES - HEWLETT PACKARD {NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Comments:

Mfr.fPke:

Dalivery, A.R.O.:

_/ 154

1{HP 8150)

153 CA129X - Black 2 EA $5.00 $10.00
\/ {HP 29%)
€4182X - Black 2 EA $5.00 $10.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Fage 19




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT CVR
Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line ltem Description

Quantity uUnit of Measure

Unit Cost

Comments: Mfr./Pke: Delivery, A.R.O.;

AL AN AN A KN A

155 C8061¥ - Black $5.00 $16.00
{HP 61X}
156 C9720A - Black. 2 EA ' $5.00 | $10.00
157 }co721A - Cyan 2 EA $5.00 - $10.00
158 €o722A - Yellow 2 A 45.00 510,00
15¢ C9723A - 2 EA $5.00 $10.00
- | Magenta -~
160 65400;\ ~Black 2 EA | $140.00 $280.00 -
161 CB401A - Cyan 2 EA $160.00 $320.00
162 CBAO2A - Yellow 2 EA $160.00 $320.00
163 CB402A - 2 : EA ' 5100.00 $200.00
Wagenta
164 CC364A - Black 5 ) EA £100.00 - 3500.00
165 CC5304 - Black 5 EA © $7000 $350,00
166 CC531A - Cyan 5 EA ' 460.00 $300.00
{ 167 CCS32A - Yellow | 5 EA - $50.00 s;aso.od
168 CCS33A- 5 EA $40.00 $200.00
Magenta
1689 CE90X - Black 25 EA $160.00 $4,000.00. \
{High vteld)
170 CE2504 - Black 2 EA $100.00 $200.00
171 [CE251A - Cyan 2 EA $175.00 '$350.00

SAL A S A

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 20



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

PRINTER CARTRIDGES

CVR

Line |tem

Description

Cuantity

Unit of Measure

Unit Cost

J 172 CE252A - Yeliow 2 EA $175.00 $350.00
\/ 173 " |CE253A - 2 EA 3200.00 $400.00
agenta
\/ 174 . CE255A - Black 15 EA $140.00 | $2,100.00
_ / 175 CE255X - Black 7 EA 31.60.00 $1,120.00
{Hlgh Yield)
_ _/ 176 | CE260A - Black 2 EA $130.00 $260.00
‘/ 177 CE261A - Cyan 2 EA $170.00 $340.00
,/ 178 CE262A - ‘r’ellow. 2 EA $180.00 $360.00
J 179 CE263A - 2 EA $200.00 $400.00
k Magenta
) \/ 182) CE270A - Black 5 EA $229.00 51,1453[5
\/ 181 CEZ71A - Cyan 5 EA $370,00 $1,850.00
_ \/ 182 CE272A - Yellow 5. EA $375.00 51,575.00
\/ _ 183 CE273A - 5 EA 53?5;00 $1,875.00
’ Magenta
\/ 124 CE285A - Black 2 EA $60.00 5120.00
\/ 185 CE3904 - Black 2 EA | $160.00 $320.00
/ 186 CEAQQA - Black 10 EA $120.00 $1,200.00
\/ 187 CE401A - Cyan 5 EA $170.00 5855.00
\/ 188 CE402A - Yellow _ | 5 EA $180.00 $900.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Page 21

Delivery, A.R.O.:




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT ‘ - CVR
Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Ling Itern Description Quantity

Unit of Measure Unlt Cost No 8id Comments: Mr./Pke: Dellvery, ARQO.:

J 189 CEA03A - 5 EA $185.00 $925,00
: MWagenta
_ J 190 CE410A - Black 25 EA $79.00 31,975.00
\/ 191, CE410X - Black 13 EA 588,00 51,144.00
: {High Yield}
/ 192 CEAT1A - Cyan 25 EA $102.00 $2,550.00
] \/ - 193 CE4124 - Yellow 25 EA $103.00 52,575.00
\/ ' 194 CEAL3A - 25 EA 510400 $2,600.00
- Magenta
/ 195 CES054 - Black 13 EA $76.00 3988.00
‘/ 196 CES05Y - Black 5 EA $120.00 $600,00
{High Yield)
\/ 197 CE7404 - Black 13 A 5141.00 ‘ 51,833.00
/ 198 CE741A - Cyan 13 EA $249.00 $3,237.00
. / 199 CE742A - Yellow 13 EA 5249.00 43,237.00
/ 200 CE743A - 13 EA $240,00 $3,237.00
k hWagents
/ 201 CF2264 - Black 13 EA $110.00 $1,430.00
, / 302 CF230A - Black 150 EA $48.00 $7,200.00
\/ 203 CF230X - Black 3g FA 488,00 $3,344.00
’ {High Yteld)
/ 204 CF232A - Black 13 EA $80.00 $1,040.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPQRT

Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Page 22




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT CVR
Bid No. TBD |
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line Item Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Comments: Mfr./Pkg: Delivery, A.R.Q.:

Qb S S LA A NS N

205 CF2374 - Black 25 EA $161.00 $4,025.00

205 CF237X - Black 25 EA 5252.00 $6,300.00
{High Yield}

07 CF251AM - {3- 3] EA $300.00 $1,800.00
Pack: CMY)

208 CF258A - Black £ EA $95.00 $475.00

208 CF281A - Black 38 £A $150.00 §5,700.00

210 CF281)( -Black 13 Ea $200.00 $2,600.00
(High Yield)

211 CF287X - Black 13 EA $276.00 $3,588.00
[High Yiald)

212 CF360A - Black 25 EA $144.00 43,600.00

213 CF360X - Black 33 EA §202.00 $6,666.00

) {High Yield) '

214 CF361A - Cyan ’ 15 ) EA $165.00 $2,475.00

215 CF361X - Cyan 33 EA $273.00 $9,207.00
{High Yield)

216 CF362A - Yellow 15 EA $82.00 $1,230.00

217 CF362X - Yellow 33 EA $288.00 59,504.00
{High Yield)

218 CF3R34 - 15 EA $165.00 $2,475.00
WMagenta

219 CF363X% - Magenta 33 EA . $255.00 i $8,415.00
{High Yield)

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 23



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

PRINTER CARTRIDGES

CVR

Ling Iltem

Description

Quantity

Unit af Measure

Unit Cost

Mo Bid

Commeants;

Mfr./Pke:

Dellvery, AR.O.:

\/ 220 CF4104 - Black 15 EA $80.00 $1,200,00
221 CF410X - Black 33 EA 413400 $4,422.00 -
{High Yield)
222 CFA10MD - [2- 15 EA $240.00 $3,600,00
] / Pack: High Yiald ’
Black)
\/ 223 CF411A - Cyan 15 EA " 490.00 $1,350,00
224 CF411X ~Cyan 33 EA $200.00 $6,500.00
. {High Yield)
} / 225 CFA12A- Yellow 15 EA $95.00 $1,425.00
226 CF412% - Yellow 33 EA $177.00 55,841.00
- {High Yleld)
_ / 227 CF413A- Magenta | 15 EA $80,00 $1,200.00 .
228 CF413¥% - Magenta 33 EA $140.00 $4,620.00
/ {High Yield)
/ 229 CF4G0X - {High 13 EA $290.00 $3,770.00
R Yield: Black) (HP
656%)
\/ 230 CF461X - (High 13 EA $400.00 45,200.00
) Yield: Cifan] {HP
656X)
\/ 231 CFA62X - {High 13 EA $400.00 $5,200.00
Yield: Yellow) (HP .
656X)
\/ 232 CFA63X - [High 13 EA $420.00 $5,460,00
Yield: Magenta)
{HP 656X)

PROPOSAL DGCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Page 24




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT \ CVR
" Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line item Description Quant|ty Unit of Measure Linit Cost Camments: Mfr. /Pke:

Delivery, AR.0.:

\/ 233 CF500A-Black 10 EA £76.00 : $760.00
_ 234 CF500X - {High 33 EA $89,00 $2,937.00
\/ Yiald: Black) {HP
' 202X)
J 235 CFS014 - Cyan ' 10 EA $76.00 $760.00
236 CF501X - {High 33 EA $78.00 $2,574,00 ' L
Yield: Cyan) (HP
202X}
J 237 | cF5024 - vellow 10 EA . $77.00 $770.00
238 CF502¥ - (High 33 EA $80.00 $2,640,00
/ Yield: Yallow) (HP
202X]
\/ ; 239 CF503A- Magenta 10 EA 566.00 T $660.00
\/ 240 CF303% - {High 33 EA $85.00 © $2,805.00
Yield: Magenta)
{HP 202X
! 241 Q13384 - Black 5 EA $15.00 $75.00
: : {HP 38A) |
\/ 242 Q26104 - Black [ EA $10.00 450.00
. {HP 104}
] / . 242 Q26124 - Black 5 EA $66.00 $330,00
(HP 12A)
. \/ 244 Q59424 — Black 5 £A $200,00 | s100000
{HP 427}
J 245 015942X - (high 5 | EA $259.00 $1,295.00
fleld; Black) {HP |
42X
|

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 25




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT CVR

Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line item Utascription Quantity Unit of Measure Unlt Cost Tatal No Bid Commenis: Mfr./Pka: Delivery, AR.G.:

CACSS A LA S AU A SN LS

246 (5950A - Black 5 ! EA 510000 $500.00
247 Q5951A - Cyan 5 EA $100.00 $500.00
248 059524 - Yellow 5 _ EA $150.00 5750.00
249 * |osss3a- 5 EA $200.00 | $1,000,d0
iMagenta
250 QB000A - Black 10 EA $5.00 $50.00
251 Q6001A - Cyan 5 EA 8500 $2500 .
452 QB002A - Yellow 5 " EA $5.00 $25.00
253 Q60024 - 5 EA . £100.00 $500.00
Magenta
254 QG470A - Black 5 | EA 550,00 $250.00
255 75534 - Black 7. EA §7000 | $490.00
256 Q758LA- Cyan 5 | EA 520,00 £100.00
257 Q75824 - Yellow 5 EA $20.00 $100.00
258 Qa75834 - 5 EA - $20,00 $100.00
Magenta
259 W1120A - Black 13 EA $216.00 $2,808.00
260 W2020A Black 75 EA $73.00 $5,475.00
261 W2020X {High | 113 EA $140.00 $15,820.00
Yiald: Black] .
262 W2021A Cyan 75 EA $80.00 . $6,000.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPQORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 26



A

SN S S A RS SIS S

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

PRINTER CARTRIDGES

CVR

Line [tem

Quantity

Unit of Measure

Descrlption Unlt Cast Comments: Mfr. fPkg: Delivery, AR.Q.:

263 W2021X - (High 113 EA $202.00 $22,826,00
Yeld: Cyan)

W4 |W2022A Yellow 75 EA $94.00 $7,050.00

205 W2022% - (High 113 EA $201.00 422,713.00 .
Yield; Yellow)

266 W2023A Magenta 75 EA $84.00 $6,300.00

N |

267 W2023X - (High 113 EA $202.00 $22,826.00
Yield: Magenta)

268 \W2060A - Black 5 EA $50.00 $250.00

269 W2061A - Cyan 5 EA $50.00 $250.00

270 W20624 - Yellow 5 EA $50.00 $250,00

271 W20634 - 5 EA $50.00 © $250.00
Magenta

272 W2110A - Black 25 EA $60,00 $1,500.00
{HP 206A)

273 W2111A - Cyan 25 EA $66.00 $1,650.00
{HP 206A)

274 W21124 - Yellow 25 EA $66.00 $1,650.00
(HP 206A)

275 W2113A - 25 EA 466.00 $1,650.00
Magenta {HP -
2064)

276 W2120X - {{High 90 EA $209.00 $18,810.00
¥lefd: Black)

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Page 27




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT CVR
Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line [tem Description CQuantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Comments: MIfr./Pka: Pelivery, AR.C.:

277 W2121X - [High 50 EA $295.00 $26,550.00
Yield: Cyan)

278 W2122X - (High - 90 EA $280.00 $25,200.00
Yield: Yellow)

273 |W2123% - (High 30 EA $295.00 $26,550.00

Yield: Magenta)

LRSS S

280 W2310A - Black 10 '_ EA $66.00 $660.00
281 W2311A - Cyan 10 ' EA $49.00 $490.00
282 W2312A - Yellow 10 EA $19.00 . $490.00
283 W2313A - 10 EA $49.00 $490.00
agenta
TOTAL _ ' - $418,222.00

SECTION H - HEWLETT PACKARD - PAGEWIDE PRINTER CARTRIDGES {NO SUBSTITUTIONS

Line ltem Description Cuantity Unit of Measurs Unlt Cost Commerts: Mifr./Pkg.: Delivery, AR.C.:

284 FoT84AN - Black EA No Bid Ma Bid . ’ X
(HP 972X}

285 LORSBAN - Cyan EA Mo Bid Mo Bid X
{HP 972X .

286 LOSOIAN - EA Ma Bid No Bid X
Magenta {HP
972%)

287 LOSOAAN - Yellow EA No Bld Na Bid X
{HP 972X)

PROPOSAL DOCUMERNT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 28



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT - STAR DATA
Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line ltem Cescription Cuantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Camments: Mfr./Pkg.: Delivery, A.R.O.:

$2,856,00

SECTION | - XEROX {NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Line Iterm Description Quantity nit of Measure Unit Cost

Mfr./Pkg.: Delivery, AR.Q.:

Comments:
-«/ 288 113R00719 - Cyan EA : 5135.00 $1,807.00
289 113R00720 - 13 EA $139.00 51,807.00
\/ Magenta )
\/ 290 112R00721 - 13 EA $139.00 $1,807.00
Yellow ’ :
\/ 291 112R00722 - 13 . EA 5134.00 $1,742.00
Black :
\/’ 292 113R00726 - High 3 EA £220.00 $660.00
Yield Black
TOTAL - ' - 47,823.00

SECTION J - BROTHER {NO SUBSTITUTIONS) "

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of hMeasure Unit Cost _ Total Mo Bid Comiments: Mfr./Pkg.: Delivery, AR.O.;

\/ TN 350 - Black $420.00
\/ | 294 TN 430- Black 7 A $54.00 $378.00
, \/ 205 TN 450 - High | 10 EA $48.00 - $480.00
Yield Black B
\/ 296 TN 460 - Black 25 EA $75.00 $1,375.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 25



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

STAR DATA

line [tem Description Quantity Unit of Measure Linit Cost Comments: Mfr./Pke.: Delivery, A.R.O.:

\/ 297 TN 580-Black | 2 EA $103.00 $206.00 : -
\/ 298 TN 720 - Black 5 _ EA $57,00 $285.00
) / 299 DR-350- Drum Kit 2 EA $105.00 $210.00
/ | 300 DR-400 - Drum Kit 10 EA $149.00 $1,450.00
‘ \/ 301 |DR-420-Drum Kt 2 EA - 7000 $140.00
_ / ' 302 DR-720 - Orum Kit 7 EA $117.00 | $819.00
TOTAL ' | ~ $6,303.00 IR

SECTION K - OCE - LARGE FORMAT PRINTER

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Totaf Camments:

W /Pkg.: Delivery, A.R.O.:

Toner
#10700663806, 2
Bottles, 1 Waste
Contalner, NO

SUBSTITUTIONS

LroTAL ' “$0.00

SECTION L - NEW ITEMS

Line [tem ' Description Unit of Unit Cost Commenis:
Measure

|Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Brother — Discount Off the Current List Price

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 30



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT | STAR DATA

Bid No. TBD

PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line Item

Comments:

Descriptiaon Unit of Unit Cost MNa Bid
Measura
\/ 305 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Canon - Inklat and Value Packs - Discount Off % $39.00
the Current List Price
\/ 306 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Canon - Laser Toner Cartridges - Discount Off % 542,00
the Current List Price
307 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Dell - Laser Toner Cartndges Discount Off the % $7.00
Current List Price
| 308 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Epson - Inklet and Value Packs - Discaunt Off % .$40.00
\/ the Current Uist Price '
/ " 309 Furchase of New Printer Cartridges - Hewlett Packard - lnkJet.and Value Packs - % 545.00
' Discount OFff the Current List Price
\/ 310 \Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Hewlatt Packard - Printhiead Cartridges - % 541.00
Discount Off the Current List Price
311 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Hewlett Packard — Discount Off the Current List % 543,00
Price
\/ 312 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Konica Minolta — Discount Off the Current List % $43.00
Price '
J 313 Purchase of New Printer Cariridges - Lexmark — Discaunt Off the Current List Price % $42.00
\/ 314 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Okidata — Discount Off the Current List Price % $42.00
\/ . 315 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Ricoh — Discount Off the Current List Price % 543.00
\/ 316 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Xerox — Discount Off the Current List Price % $42.00

. PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Page 31




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

THE TREE HOUSE, INC.

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Comments: Mfr.fPke: Delivery, A.R.O.:
30 vivid Light 5 - - EA $137.80 $689.00 '
‘ Magenta, T596, )

350ML

31 YEIIDVLr, T596, 5 EA $137.80 $639.00
350ML

32 'Sreen, T596, . E EA $137.80 $659.00
350ML

33 Orange, T596; 5 EA 5137.80 I $689.00
350ML .

TOTAL - $7,579.00

SECTION D - INKIET CARTRII_)GES AND VALUE PACKS - HEWLETT PACKARD {NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Comments: MAfr./Pkg: Delivery, A.R.O.:

34 3JAQOANHE140 - -11] EA $29.60 ’ $1,480.00
Cyan {HP 962XL)

35 3JACLANEL40 - 50 EA 529.60 $1,480.00
Magenta (HP
862%L)

Yellow {HP 962XL}. |

37 3JA03ANH140 - 50 - EA $37.00 . 1,850.00
Black {HP 962XL}

/ 36 BIAO2ANHL140 - 50 EA - 529.60 $1,480.00

38 IYQZOANHLA0 - 7 EA $45.60 5319.20
{4-Pacl: CMYK)
{HP 910)

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page S



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

PRINTER CARTRIDGES

THE TREE HOUSE, INC.

Line ltem Description Quantity Unlt of Measure Unit Cost Delivery, A.R.O.:

\/ 39 516454 - Black 7 EA 549.45 $346,15
{HP 45}

40 B3B32FN - {3- 7 EA SZ,UD_ $14.00

. Pacl: CMY) {HP
933)

\/ 41 | BEY15A - Matte 13 EA $275.00 $3,575.00
Black (HP 7714}

’ 42 BEY16A - Red {HP 7 EA §275.00 $1,925.00

- . 771A) .

\/ 43 BOYL7A - 7 EA 5275.00 $1,925.0Q
Magenta {HP '
771A)

44 ‘BEY18A - Yellow 7 EA . $275.00 $1,925.00
{HP 771A)

/ 45 BEY19A - Lt. 7 EA $275.00 $1,925.00

- Magenta [HP S
7714)

\/ 46 BEY20A - Lt. Cyan 7 EA $275.00 $1,925.00
(HP 771A}

j 47 B&Y214A - Photo 7 EA $275.00 $1,925.00

| Black {HP 7714}

\/ 48 BEY22A - Lt. Grey 6 EA 5275.00 $1,650.00
{HP 771A)

\/ 49 C1823D - (Tri- 5 EA $2.00 $10.00

; Color: CMY) {HP
23}

J 50 | C2POSAN - Black 25 EA $36.85 $921.25
{HP 62XL}

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Page 10




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT THE TREE HOUSE, INC.

Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line ltem Description Cuantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Comments: Mfr./Pkg: Delivery, A.R.O.
51 C2POTAN - {Tri- 25 EA $38.45 $961.25 '

Color: CMY} {HP
62%L)

52 |C2P23AN - Black 13 EA $32.00 $416.00
{HP 934XL) (High
Yield}

53 C2P24AN - Cyan 12 EA $20.00 $240.00
{HP $35%L} : : .

54 C2P25AM - 13 EA $20.00 $260.00
Magenta {HP
935XL)

55 C2P26AN - Yellow 13 EA $20.00 $260.00
{HP 935xXL} - '

o6 CA9024N - Black 13 EA 52.00 ] $26.00
{HP 940}

57 CA903AN - Cyan 7 EA $2.00 ) $14.00
{HP 840}

58 CAI04AN - 7 EA $2.00 $14.00
Magenta (HP 940)

59 CASOSAN - Yellow 7 £A $2.00 $14.00
" |(HP 940}

60 CE6578A - (Tri- 5 EA $2.00 510.00
Colar: CMY) [HP :
78%L)

AL AN AS AN S A

61 CEETRAN - [Tri- 5 ' EA $2.00 $10.00
Color: CMY) [HP
78X1) (High Yiald)

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 11



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

THE TREE HOUSE, INC..

Line Itam Description Qurantity Unlt of Weasura Unit Cost Na 8ld Camments: Mfr./Pka: Delivary, ARCL:

52 C6578D - {Tri- 5 EA $2.00 $10,00
’ Colar: CMY) {HP
78)
63 CESTRON - {Trl- _ 5 A $2.00 $10.00
Color: TMY) (HP .
73] {High Yieid)
54 C6615A - Black 5 EA $2.00 410.00
{HP 17)
65 CE615DN - Black 5 EA ° $2.00 $10.00
{(HP 1S}
56 C6625A - (Tri 5 EA $2.00 | $10.00
Color: CMY] (HP
17)
67 C6656A - Black 20 . EA $32.55 $651.00
{HP 56}
68 CEE56AN - Black 30 y EA $32.55 $976.50
{HP 56) {High
Yield)
69 C6657A - {Tri- 15 EA $54.50 $817.50
- Color: CMY) (HP :
57}
70 CB657AN - {Trl- 25 EA 4$54.50 $1,362.50
- Colar: ChY) {HP ) :
57
j 71 |ca7aiwN - Black 13 EA $2.00 $26.00
{HP 02)
, J 72 CA765WN — Black 10 EA $33.30 $333.00
(HP 94} '

. PROFOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 12




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

PRINTER CARTRIDGES

' THE TREE HOUSE, INC.

Line [tem

Descriptian

Quantity

Unit of Measurs

Unit Cost

No Bid Camments: Mfr./Pka:

Dalivery, A.R.CL:

\/ |
/
d
J
/
/
/
J
J
/
vi
/

73 CR766WN - {Tri- 10 EA $40.00 $400.00
Calor: CMY) {HP
35)

74 1 CRTETWN — Black 18 EA £3.00 436.00

: (HP 96)

75 'C8771WN - Cyan 5 EA $2.00 410,00
(HP 02}

76 CBTTIWN - 5 EA $2.00 $10.00
Magenta (HP 02)

77 CATTIWN - 5 EA $2.00 $10.00
Yellow {(HP 02)

78 CB7/4WN - Light 5 EA $2.00 $10.00
Cyan (HP 02) -

79 CBTTIWN - Light 5 EA $2.00 $10.00
Magenta (HP 02}

30 C9353EN - [2- 20 EA 3,00 $40.00
Pack: CMYEK} {HP
96 Black & HP 97
Tri-Color}

81 CO363WN - Color 18 EA $54.50 $981.00
{HP 7}

) CI364WN - Black 13 EA 432,55 $423.15
{HP 98}

83 C9385AN - Black 10 EA $2.00 $20.00
(HP 88)

84 C9386AN - Cyan 5 EA $2.00 $10.00

{HP 82)

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REFORT

Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 13




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT THE TREE HOUSE, INC.

Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line tem Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unlt Cost No Bid Comments: Mfr./Pkg: Delivery, A.R.O.:

' g5 C9387AN = 5 EA $2.00 $10.00
; Magenta (HF 88} :
/ 86 C9388AN - Yellow 5 EA ' $2.00 $10.00
E (HP 88}
87 C9391AN - Cyan 5 EA $2.00 $10.00
) (HP 28XL) : .
28 C9392AN - 5 EA $2.00 $10.00
. Magenta (HP ' I
: g3xL)
[ .
/ 89 C9292AN - Yellow 5 EA $2.00 £10.00
‘ {HP 88XL)
90 {€9396AN - Black S £A $2.00 $10.00
[HP 88XL)
91 CEQ374A - Matte 2 EA ' $2.00 $4.00

Black Ink Tank

92 | CEQ38A - Red Ink 2 EA $2.00 $4.00 .
- Tank
93 CED35A - 2 EA $2.00 54.00

Magenta Ink Tank

94 [ CECA0A - Yellow . 2 EA $2.00 $4.00
Ink Tank
95 CED41A - Light 2 EA $2.00 : $4.00

Magenta Ink Tank

96 CEO42A - Light 2 EA $2.00 $4.00
CyarvInk Tank

97 CEQ43A - Photo 2 ’ EA 5_2.00 . 54,00
Black Ink Tank

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
- Page 14



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT THE TREE HOUSE, INC.,

Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line Itern Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Comments: Mfr. /Pkg: Delivery, AR.O.:

98 CED44A - Light 2 - EA $2.00 54.00
Gray Ink Tank

a9 CHS61WH - Black 2 EA $17.90 $35.80
(HP 61} :

100 CH562 - {Tri- 2 EA 524.05 $48.10
Color: CMY) {HP :
61)

101 CHB444, 7 EA $68.85 $481.95
Malntenance
Cartridge {HP 771}

102 CNO4SAN - Black ( 20 EA - $15.00 $300.00
HP950 ¥1) '

103 CNO46AN - Cyan 20 EA $12.00 $240.00
{HP 951 XL) .

104 CNO47AN - 20 EA $12.00 $240.00
Magenta {HP 951
XU

105 CHNDABAN - Yellow 20 EA 512,00 $240.00
{HP 951 XL} :

106 CNO4SAN - Black 2 EA $26.65 $53.30
{HP 950)

107 CNOS0AN - Cyan 7 EA 519,00 $133.00
{HP 951)

108 CNO51 - Magenta 13 EA ) 519.00 S247.00
{HP 951 XL } :

Cbl S Sl b 4l AUt Ll N

109 JCNOS1AN - 13 EA $19.00 $247.00
Magenta (HP 951) ‘

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
"Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 15



PROPQOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

PRINTER CARTRIDGES

THE TREE HOUSE, INC.

Line [tem

Description

Quantity

Unit of Measure

Unit Cost

Total . Comments: Mfr./Pkg: Delivery, A.R.O.:

Al b Alhla SN el & e LA

110 CNOS2AN - Yellow 13 EA $19.00 5:247.00
{HP 951

111 CNDS3AN - Black 25 EA $34.40 $860.00 N
{HP 932 XL) ’

112 CNOS4AN - Cyan 25 EA $16.80 5420.00
{HP 533X01)

113 CMOS55AM - 25 EA 516.80 $420.00
Magenta (HP
9331}

114 CNOSBAN - Yellow 25 EA '516.80 5420.00
[HP_933XL)

115 CNOB7AN - Black 13 EA $19.50 $253.50
{(HP 932)

116 - CMNOGBAN - Cyan 5 EA 52.00. 510.00
{HP 933)

117 CMOS2AN - 5 EA $2.00 510.00
Magenta

118 CNOGDAN - Yellow 10 EA $2.00 $20.00
{HP 933} :

119 CNE26AM - Black 20 EA 5110.85 §2,217.00

120 CNE27AM - 20 . EA $110.85 $2,217.00
Magenta

121 |CN628AM - 20 EA $110.85 $2,217.00
Yellow ) : -

122 CHNE25AM - Cyan 20 EA $110.85 $2,217.00

123 CZ1320A - Cyan 13 EA $26.90 $349.70

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Page 16



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT . THE TREE HOUSE, INC.

Bid No. TBD '
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line item Descriptian Quantity Unit of Measurs Unit Cost Na Bld Comments: Wifr./Pkg: Delivery, AR.O.

124 czA- 13 A $26.90 $349.70 -
' Magenta
125 CZ132A - Yellow 13 B $26.90 $349.70
126 CZ133A - Black 13 EA . $52.40 $681.20
127 FEULSAN - Black 113 EA $815 | 43,8095
{HP 952)
128 LOSAOANH140- | 113 EA $19.80 $2,237.40

Cyan {HP 952)

129 LOSS2ANH14Q - 113 EA - - $19.80 42,237.40
Magenta {HP 352)

130 LOSS5ANH140 - 113 EA 519,30 52,.23?.40
Yellow (HP 952)

131 NOHES5EN - (3- 3g EA $2.00 $76.00
Pack: CMY) (HP
935}

132 NOKZTAN - (3- 50 ' EA $59.45 $2,972.50

Pack: CMY) {HP
952 {High Yield)

R N N N L PN

133 PIVESA - Cyan 5 EA 4135.65 $678.25

184 PIVEIA- s . EA $135.65 678,25
Magenta . '

135 | P2V70A- Yellow 5 EA $135.65 567825 °

136 |P2v71a - Matte 5 EA $135.65 $678.25
Black )

137 PIVI2A-Gray 5 EA $135.65 $678.25

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 17




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

THE TREE HOUSE, INC.

PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line [tem

Descriptlon

Quantity

Lnit of Measura

Unit Cast

Camments: Mfr./Pke: Delivery, AR.CL:

L0 AR A AL~

133 P2VI3A - Photo 5 EA 513565 - $678.25
Black
139 TOAIGAN - (4- 13 EA $34.30 $444.60
Pack: CMYK) {HP
| 902) :
149 - TEMO2AN {HP 5 EA $21.60 - $108.00
902 ¥L) - Cyan
141 TTSMOGAN {HP 5 EA $21.60 $108.00
902 XL} - Magenta
142 |TBMI0AM{HP 5 EA $21.60 $108.00
902 ¥L) - Yellow
143 TEM14AN (HP 5 EA $36.80 518400
902%L} - Mack '
144 A4EQTAN - {4- 38 EA $87.55 £3,326.30
Pack: CMYK] [HP
952]
TOTAL $69,985.10

Lire [tem

SECTION E - PRINTHEAD CARTRIDGES AND CLEANERS - HEWLETT PACKARD {NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Description

Cfl-éOOA -
Black/vellow

Quantity

Unit of Measure

Unit Cost

Ne Bid Mfr./Pke;

Comments: Dellvery, AR.O:

146

CA901A -
tagenta/Cyan

EA

$2.00

$10.00

PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Page 18




Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line ltemn Pescription Quantity Unit of Measure Lnlt Cost No Bid Comments: MFr./Pkg: Delivery, A.R.O.:

138 P2V73A - Photo 5 EA $136.00 SER0.00
Black )

139 ;J'OABQAN - {4- 13 . EA 571.00 $673.00
Pack: CMYK) (HP
503)

140 TBMO2AN {HP S EA $2200 - $110.00
902 XL} - Cyan

i 141 TEMOGAN (HP 5 EA $22.00 . 5110.00

902 XL} - Magenta

142 TEM1OAN (HP . 5 EA $22.00 5110.00

502'XL} - Yellow
143 TEM14AN (HP 5 EA $37.00 $185.00
502XL} - Black .
144 | X4EO7ANM - {4- 38 EA - 488,00 $3,344.00
| Pack: CMYK) {HP
952)
TOTAL __ - : $76,255.00

“SECTION E - PRINTHEAD CARTRIDGES AND CLEANERS - HEWLETT PACKARD (NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Line tem Description CQuantity Unit of easure Unit Cost Comments: MFr./Pke: Delivery, A.R.O:
_ / 145 CA9Q0A - 5 ) EA CS2.000 $10.00 ' ' ’ '
| Black/Yellow
J' .
\/ 146 C4901A - 5 EA $2.00 $10.00 -
Magenta/Cyan . :

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Pa_ge 18



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD

PRINTER CARTRIDGES

RASIX COMPUTER CENTER INT. DBA ACADEMIC SUPPLIER

Description

CQuarntlty Unit of Measure

Unlt Cost

Total

Comments:

Line [tem

MIr./Pkg:

Delivery, AR.C:

147 CEOLTA - Matte 10 : EA $195.00 $1,950.00
\/ . Black/Chrormatic .
Red
\/' 143 CEQL134A - 10 EA $195.00 $1,950.00
Magenta/Yellow
' 149 CEQ194 - Light 10 - EA $185.00 51,950.00
J Magentaflight
: Cyan
/ 150 CEQZ0A - Phato 10 EA $195.00 $1,950‘00
‘ Black/light Gray
TOTAL $7,820,00

Description

SECTION F - LASER — TONER CARTRIDGES - CANON (NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Line ltem Quantity Unlt of Measure Unlit Cost No Bid Comments; MIr./Pkg: Delivary, A.R.Q.;
151 120 - Black & EA 5173.69 $1,042.14
152 123 - Black 3] EA, $84.91 5509.46
TOTAL $1,551.60

Line Item

SECTION G ~LASER — TONER CARTRIDGES - HEWLETT PACKARD {NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Unit of Measure

Description Quantity Unit Cast o 8id Comrents: Mfr./Pkg: Delivery, A.R.O.:
153 €4129% - Black 2 - EA $5.00 310,00
{HP 29X) .
154 C4182% - Black 2 EA 55,00 510.00
' {HP 8150)

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT -
. Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Page 19




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT RASIX COMPUTER CENTER INT. DBA ACADEMIC SUPPLIER

Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Lire Item Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Comments: Mfr./Pka: Delivary, ARG
277 W2121% - {High. 90 ' EA [ 795.00 [ 426,550.00
Yield: Cyan)
2?3 W2122¥ - {High 20 EA $295.00 526_,550,00
Yield: Yellow] ' '
278 W2123X - (High 90 ) EA $295.00 $26,550.00

Yield: Magenta}

280 W2310A-Black | 10 EA $47.51 $475.10

281 W2311A - Cyan 10 EA 55089 - $508.90
2832 " W2312A - Yellow 10 - EX $50.89 $508.90 \
283 | W2313A - 10 EA $50.89 $504.90
tMagenia
TOTAL _ $421,415.53

SECTION H - HEWLETT PACKARD - PAGEWIDE PRINTER CARTRIDGES (NO SUBSTITUTIONS

Line itam Description Cuantity Unit of Measure Unit Cast Total Mo Bid Comments: Mifr /Pl Deflvery, A.R.0.:

284 FETBAAN - Black 7 EA $121.59 485113
A {HP 972%)

285 | LORIEAN - Cyan .5 EA $5118.23 591,15
{HP 872X)

246 LOSOLTAN - 5 EA 5118.23 4591.15
Magenta {HP
972x)

LN

287 LOSDAAN - Yeilow 4 EA 3118.23 - 547292
{HP 972X

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 28




Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Line ltem Description Unit of Unit Cost No Bid Comments:

Measure

Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Canon - Inklet and Value Packs - Discount Off
the Current List Price

306 Purchase of Mew Printer Cartridges - Canon - Laser Toner Cartridges - Discount Off % $30,00
the Current List Price’ ) '
307 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Dell - Laser Toner Cartridges - Discount Off the % $5.00
Current List Price '

308 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Epson - Inklét and Value Packs - Discount Off % $20.00
the Current List Price ’

309 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Hewlett Paékard - Inklet and Value Packs - % $36.00
Discount Off the Current List Price

310 |Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Hawlett Packard - Printhead Cartridges - % $36.00
Discount Off the Current List Price -
\/ 311 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Hewlett Packard — Discount Off the Current List % $46.00
’ Price
312 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Konica Min-f\olta -- Discount Off the Current List "% $30.00
Price :
313 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Lexmark — Discount Off the Current List Price % $42.00
314 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Okidata — Discount Off the Current List Price % - $30.00
315 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Ricoh — Discount Off the Current List Price % 530.00
316 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Xerox — Discount Off the Current List Price % Sé0.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 31



PROPOSAL DOCUMENIT REPORT

Bid Na. TBD

PRINTER CARTRIDGES

W.B. MASON CO., INC.

Line Item

Description

Quantity

Unit of Maasure

Unit Cost

No gid Comments:

Mfr./Pkg:

Delivery, AR.O.

puli] Epson T542, 10 EA $21.43 5.214.30 EPSTS423205 1-3 days
Magenta Ink
Bottle

21 Epson T542, 14 EA 521.43 52.14.30 ERSTS424205 1-3 days
Yellow Ink Bottla '

22 Epson 7542, (3~ 13 EA $64.28 4823564 |EPSTS425208 1-3 days
Pack: ChY
Hottles)

TOTAL $3,526,46

Line Item

Description

Ouantity

Unit of Measure

Unit Cost

SECT I'OI'\I C - EPSON STYLUS 9900 INK CARTRIDGES (NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Comments:

Mifrr./Pke:

Delivery, A.R.Q.:

23 Photo Black, 5 £A $133.48 $667.40 VEpsTs96100 1-3 days
7596, 350ML
\/ 24 Matte Black, 5 EA 4133 48 667,40 EPSTS96200 1-3 days
T596, 350ML
J 25 Light Black, T596, 5 EA $133.48 $667.40 EPSTS96700 1-3 days
: 350ML
\/ 26 Light Light Black, 5 EA 4133.48 $667.40 EPSTS96900 1-3 days
: T596, 350ML
‘ / 27 Cyan - T596, 5 EA $133 48 $667.40 EPSTS96200 | 1-3 days
350ML ’
J 23 Light Cyan, T596, 5 EA $140.37 $70L.85 |EPSTS596500 1-3 days
: 350ML"
; E
S 29 Vivid Magenta, 5 £A $133.48 $667.40 EPST596300 1-3 days
) T596, 350ML

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Page 8



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

" W.B. MASON CO., INC.

L

Line ltem Dascription Cluantity Unit of Measura Unit Cost Comments: MIT./Pkg: Delivery, A.R.O.:

30 Vivid Light . 5 EA $133.48 $667.40 . EPSTS96600 1-3 days
Magenta, T596,
350ML ,

321 Yellow, T596, 5 EA $132.48 $667.40 - EPSTR96400 1-3 days
350M1 i

32 - . |Green, T5986, 5 EA $133.48 S667.40 . EPSTS96B0O0 1-3 days
350ML

33 Orange, T596, 5 EA £133.48 $667.40 - _ EPSTSS6A00 1-3.days
350ML

TOTAL $7,375.85

SECTION D - INKIET CARTRIDGES-AND VALUE PACKS - HEWLETT PACKARD (NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Line ftem Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Comments: Mfr./Pke: Delivery, AR.O.;

34 3JADOANH140 - 50 EA $30.21 §1,510.50 ) HEW3JAD0AN 1-3 days
Cyan (HP 962XL}

35 ’ 3JADLANHILAOD - 50 EA : $30.21 $1,510.50 - HEW3JAO1AN 1-3 days
Magenta (HP
962X%L)

36 A2 ANHELAD - T 50 EA $30.21 $1,510.50 HEW3JAD2AN 1-3 days
Yellow {(HP 962X} 1

37 JACIANELA0 - 50 EA 538.38 $1,519.00 HEW3IAOIAN 1-3 days
Biack {(HP 962X1) :

BT IYOZEANS140 - EA Ne Bld No Bid X

{4-Pack: CMYK} '
{HP 910}

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 9



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT : W.B. MASON CO., INC.

Bid No. TBD
PRINTER.CARTRIDGES

Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Comments: Mfr./Pke: Delivery, A.R.Q:
147 CEQ17A - Matte 10 . EA . 5203.68 . $2,036.80 . HEWCEOL7A 1-3 days
Black/Chromatic . 1
Red - ' ’

148 CEO18A - 10 EA $203.70 $2,027.00 HEWCEOL18A 1-3 days
Magenta/Yellow . -

1489 CEO19A - Light 10 EA $203.68 $2,026.80 _ HEWCEQ19A 1-3 days
Magenta/Light
Cyan

150 CEQ20A - Photo 10 EA $203.70 $2,037.00 . HEWCEDZOA 1-3 days

Black/Light Gray

TOTAL $8,147.60

SECTION F - LASER — TONER CARTRIDGES - CANON (NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Delivery, A.R.Q.:

Mfr.fekg:

Line ltem Descripticn Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Mo 8id Comments:

/ 151 120 - Black B EA $130.94 $785.64 o CNM26178001 | 1-3 days
\/ 152 128 - Black 6 EA $76.29 $457.74 CNM3500BQ01AA | 1-3 days
TOTAL . 41,243.38

SECTION G - LASER — TONER CARTRIDGES - HEWLETT PACKARD {NO SUBSTITUTIONS)

Line Item Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost No Bid Comments: Mfr./Pkg: Delivery, A.R.Q.:
153 CA129X - Black | : EA No Bid NoBid _ | X
{HP 28X
154 C4182% - Black EA Mo Bid - No Bid e
{HP 8150

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 19



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT SIGNS BY RAMA DBA SIGNARAMA FREEHOLD

Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

Lina Item Description Quantity Unit of Measure Lnit Cost a Comments: Mfr.fPkg.: Delivery, .R.O.:
293 © TN 350 - Black 7 EA $78.00 $546.00 " |erother | within 45 Bus
Days
294 TN 430 - Black 7 A $64.00 $448.00 ‘ " B E
295 TN 456 - High 10 EA 36300 $630.00 X ' "
Yield Black
296, TN 460 - Black 25 EA $91.00 $2,275.00 " "
297 TN 580 - Black 2 EA $108.00 $216.00 " "
298 720 -Black | 5 EA $70.00 35000 _ " "
289 . DA-350 - Drum Kit 2 EA $59.00 . $:198.00 ’ " "
300 DR-400 - Drum Kt 10 EA $127.99 $1,275.90 n "
301 DR-420 - Drum kit 2 £ . $5000 $180.00 B o
302 _|DR-720- Drum Kit 7 EA $144.99  $1,014.93 | S
TC‘TAL- | $7,137.83

SECTION K - OCE - LARGE FORMAT PRINTER

Lire ttem

J 303

Description Quianidty

Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Mo Hid Commenits: Mfe/Pkg.:
$260.00 $2,08000

Delivery, AR.O.:

Within 4- 5 Bus
Days

Toner
#1070066386, 2
Bottles, 1 Waste
"| Container, NO

SUBSTITUTIONS

EA Oce' Plotwave

TOTAL : _ $2,080.00
L

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 30




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD
PRINTER CARTRIDGES

SIGNS BY RAMA DBA SIGNARAMA FREEHOLD

SECTION L - NEW ITEMS

Line item Description

Unit of

Unit Cost

No Bid

Comments:

Measure
304 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Brother — Discount Off the Current List Price % $10.00 All ltems 10% |
. off MSRP

305  |Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Canon - Inklet and Value Packs - Discount Off % $10.00 "
the Current List Price

306 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Canon - Laser Toner Cartridges - Discount Off % $10.00 "
the Current List Price :

307 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Dell - Laser Toner Cartridges - Discount Off the % 510.60° !
Current List Price

368 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Epson - Inklet and Value Packs - Discount Off % $10.00 "
the Current List Price

309 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Hewlett Packard - Inklet and Value Packs - % $10.00 "
Discount OFf the Current List Price

310 Purchase of New Printer Cartridg‘es - Hewlett Packard - Printhead Cartridges - % $10,00 "
Discount Off the Current List Price :

311 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Hewlett Packard — Discount Off the Current List % $10.00 "

Price

312 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Konica Minolta — Discount Off.the Current List % 510.00 "

Price
A
313 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Lexmark — Discount Off the Current List Price % $10.00 "
314 Purchase of New Printer Cartridges - Okidata — Discount Off the Current List Price % $10.00 "

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTER CARTRIDGES
Page 31




CONTRACT NO. UST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOIGES, VOUCHERS

RESOLUTION

Aptil 5,2023

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2023, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
scaled bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of PRINTING OF ‘OCE-AN
COUNTY BROCHURES — BROCHURE AND NEWSLETTER for the County of Qcean;
and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responges were received from the

following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder, Name and Address of Bidder
Courier Printing Corp. Graphic Reproductions, Inc.
24 Laurel Bank Ave. DBA Graphic Press

Deposit, NY 13754 , 2214-B Garden Street

(607) 467-2191 - - Titusville, FL 32796

(321) 267-1111

Graphic Image, Ine.
561 Boston Post Road
Milford, CT 06460
(203) 877-8787

; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualiﬁed. bid, according to
specifications, in each instance be accepted; namely, COURIER PRINTING CORP. and
GRAPHIC REPRODUC_TIONS, INC. DBA GRAPHIC PRESS.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:
1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into contracts, accepting the bid for the furnishing and-delivery of Printing of Ocean
County Brochures — Brochure and Newsletter for the County of Ocean, for the contract period
from date of award through April 4, 2024, a period of one (1) year, OR uniil delivery is
complete unless otherwise stated, The County reserves the right to extend the term of the
contract pursuant to N.J.S.A, 40A:11-15. The County reserves the right to extend the contract
- for one (1) additional year by mutual agreement between the County and the Contractor with

no increase in base price, as follows:




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE?2 APRIL 5, 2023

A COURIER PRINTING CORP. for one (1) item, to wit:

ITEMNO., 1. |
For a Total Lump Sum Award (Item # 1) of $18,992.25,

B.  GRAPHIC REPRODUCTIONS, INC. DBA GRAPHIC PRESS for
two (2) items, to wit: '
ITEM NOS. 2 and 2a.
For a Total Lump Sum Award (ftem #s 2 and 2a) of $53,200.00.

2. Payments for the materials and services to be acquired by this contract shall
be made upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance
with the requitements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of
Commissioners customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upbn receipt of a Purchase
Order issued by the Ocean Cbunty Department ot Purchase, upon which delivery Iocatioﬁs
and needed quantities shall be indicated.

3. Funds for the materials shall be available within the following funding
Sources: Parks Department-O.E. | _

4, The cbntfact number must be placed on all papers, docﬁménts, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2023-54.

5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified cop'ies of this Resolution
shall be made available to the County Auditor, Departent of Purchasing, Depactment of
Finance, Parks Department, and the successful bidders.




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT - - COURIER PRINTING_CORP'

" Bid No. TBD S ,,
- PRINTING OF OCEAN COUNTY PUBLICATIONS — BROCHURE AND NEWSLETTER

Quantity " Unitof Unit Cost: Tatal No Bid Comments:
Medfstjre

Desctiption

Line Item

Printing and Delivery of Out & About Ocean County: A News Gulde to‘Arts and Leisure Events, As.

30.8{_141 $18,992.25
Speclfied

\ TOTAL ' o ' $186,992.75

PRINTING AND DELIVERY OF OCEAN COUNTY PARKS & RECREATION NEWSLETTER IN BROCHURE FORMAT

' . ¢ .
Line: [tem Ouscrlption ] Cuantity Unit of Unit Cost Tutal Mo Bid Comments:

i Megsuie
2 Printing and Delivery of Ocean County Parks and Recreation Newsletter in Brochure Format, As EACH No Bid o Bird X
Spaclfied : ’
Za Printing and Delivery of Gcean County Parks and Recreation Newsletter in Brochure Format, EACH Mo Bid Mo Bid X

Premium Paper Optlon, As Specified

"TOTAL ' , : 50,00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - PRINTING OF QCEAN COUNTY PUBLICATIONS — BROCHURE AND NEWSLETTER -
Page G _ . : '




'PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT ~ GRAPHIC REPRODUCTIONS, INC. DBA GRAPHIC PRESS
Bid No. TBD ' B _ -
~ PRINTING OF OCEAN COUNTY PUBLICATIONS — BROCHURE AND NEWSLETTER

i . .
Line itam Description . - Quantlty Unit of Unit Cost Total No Bld Comments:
Measure

$20,479.50

PRINTING AND DELIVERY OF OCEAN COUNTY PARKS & RECREATION NEWSLETTER IN BROCHURE FORMAT

Quantity Unit of Unlt Cost Total Mo Bid Comments:
Meaasure

| Line ltem Description

oo e smic s

\/ Printing and Dellvery of Ocean County Parks and Recreatian Mewsletter in Brochure Farmat, As - 70,000 EACH . §n.28 $19,600.00
) Specifled :
\/ 2a Printing and Delivery of Ocean County Parks and Recreatlon Newslettar in Brochura Format, 70,000 EACH $0.48 533,600.00

Premium Paper Optian, As Specified

L

TOTAL o ) $53,200.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPCRT _ _
Bid - PRINTING OF OCEAN COUNTY PUBLICATIONS —~ BROCHURE AND NEWSLETTER
Page 6 '




"~ CONTRACT NO. MUST B ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUGHERS

B2033 - 55

RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2023, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of STEEL CHANNEL POSTS AND
TIMBER FOR SIGN POSTS for the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the

following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder
Garden State Highway Products, Inc. ' Traffic Safety Service, L1.C
301 Riverside Drive 601 Hadley Road

Millyille, NJ (8332 South Plainfield, NJ 07080
(856) 692-7572 (908) 561-4800

Signarama Freehold

23 South St.

Freehold, NJ 07728

(732) 536-7575

; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to
specifications, in each instance be accepted, namely, GARDEN STATE HIGHWAY
PRODUCTS, INC. and TRAFFIC SAFETY SERVICE, LLC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into contracts, accepting the bids for the furnishing and delivery of Steel Channel Posts
and Timber for Sign Posts for the County of Ocean, for the contract period from date of award
through April 4, 2024, a period of one (1) year, or until delivery is completé unless otherwise
stated. The County reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A.
40A:11-15, as follows:




BID AWARD RESOLUTION ~ PAGE2 APRIL 5, 2023

A. GARDEN STATE HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, INC. for twenty eight (28)

items, to wit:

ITEM NGOS. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27,
28,29, 32 and 33.

B. TRAFFIC SAFETY SERVICE, LLC for five (5) items, to wit:
ITEM NOS. 18, 20, 22, 30 and 31.

This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

2. Payments for the materials to be acquired by this contract shall be made
upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidder in accordance with the
requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of Commissioners
custdmary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase Order issued by the
Ocean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations énd needed quantities
shall be indicated. '

3. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
.vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2023-55.

4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution
shall be made available to the County Auditor, Department of Purchasing, Department of

Finance, County Engineer and the successful bidders.




PROPOSALDOCUVENT RepoRT  GARDEN STATE HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, INC.

Bid No. TBD
STEEL CHANNEL POSTS AND TIMBER FOR SIGN POSTS

8. Acknowledgement of Submission of Forms from Current Bid Package*®

Biddears shall complete all documents and acknowledge all terms included with the bid package. All documents should be from this bid
package as forms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided in this spemficatlon The forms must not be dated or
executed prior to the date of advertising. Failure to follow these instructions is cause for rejection.

Confirmed

9. Submission of Bid Package*

By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that alf reqwred documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that only one (1) bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid responsé.
Submitting a manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

" PRICE TABLES
STEEL CHANNEL POSTS AND TIMBER FOR SIGN POSTE_';

Ling Itern Description ’ ) . Ouantit;; Uit of Unit Cost Mo Bid Comments:

Measura

1 Timber for Sign Posts: 4" x 6" x 14' . 6 EA $92.20 5553.20

L

3 Galvarized U-Channel Steel Delineatar Posts: 6' long, 24" wide, %" hales on 1" centers, 1.12 Ibs.ffoot 300 EA 510,64 $32,192.00

\/ 2 Timber for Slgn Posts: 4" % 4% x 12" o EA $37.74 | $754.80

4 Nu-Cor Galvanlzed, Rib-Bak U-Channel Steel Sign Posts: 3.5' lang, 3%" wide, %" holesan 1" centers 4 | 1,200 EA $18.09 521,703.%}0
lbs ffaot to match with €', 8', 10" and 12' Galvanized posts (Beveled 3.5" on one end for insertion in
ground] NO SUBSTITUTIONS

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - STEEL CHANNEL POSTS AND TIMBER FOR SIGN POSTS
Page 5



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

'Bid No. TBD
STEEL CHANNEL POSTS AND TIMBER FOR SIGN POSTS

GARDEN STATE HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, INC.

Line ltem

Drescription

Quantjty

Unit of

Unit Cost

Total

Mo Bid

Comments:

. Measure
\/ 5 WNu-Cor Galvanlzed, Rib-Bak U-Channel Steel Sign Posts: &' lang, 3-1/16" wide, %" holes on 1° centers 400 $19.91 $7,964.00
(2.50 |bs.ffoot NG SUBSTITUTIONS
\/ B Mu-Car Galvanized, Rib-Bak U-Channel Steel Sign Posts: 8"Iong, 3—1{1.5" wide, %" holes on 1° cénters 400 EA $26.55 410,620.00
| ' 2.50 lbs ffoot MO SUBSTITUTIONS
7 Nu-Cor Galvanized, Rib-Bak U-Channel Steel Sign Posts: 10" lang, 3-1/16" wide, %" holes on 1" 1,200 EA 533.19 ° | $39,828.00
/ centers 2.50 [bs./foot NG SUBSTITUTIONS
/ 2 Mu-Cor Galvanized, Rib‘Bak U-Channel Steel Sigh Posts: 12' long, 3-1/16" wide, %" holeson 1" 100 EA $39.83 $3,983.00
centers 2.50 [bs./foot NO SUBSTITUTIONS
J ] Nu-Cor Lap Splice U-Channel Breakawray System: Spacer Bar %" wide % %" thick % 5" long; twa [2) 1 %" 2,400 EA 44,19 $10,056.00
’ grade 8 balts and self-locking flange nuts; two (2) grade 9 cut washers NO SUBSTITUTIONS
/ 10 5/16-18 x 1" Stainless Steel Bolt {100 per Bax) 1 X $22.66 ' %22 66
_ J 11 |5/16-18 x 1/2" Stainess Steel Bolt {100 per Boy) 5 BX $1557 $77.85
/ 12 15/16-18 % LX¥" Stalnless Steel Bolt {100 per Box) 2 BX $33.80 567.60
\/ 13 5/16-18 » 214" Stainless Steel Balt {100 per Box) All Thread 150 B 540,86 $6,179.00 _
\/ 14 5/16-18 x 3" Stalnless Stee! Balt (100 per Box) All Thread 10 BX S61.49 $614.90
\/ 15 5/16-18 x 314" Stainiess Steel Bolt {100 per Box) All Thread 1 BX 66,98 . $66.98
\/ 18 5/16 x 14" Tap Bolt Grade 9 (for Lap Spllca System) {100 per Bax} 5 BX 539.64 519820
\/ 17 5/16-18 Stalnless Steel Hex Nut {100 per Box) 150 - BX $6.92 $1,038.00
12 5/16 Flange Nut, Self Locking; Grade 9 {for Lap Splice System) {100 per Box) 50 BY §17.64 $842.00
7 5
J 19 5/16-18 Stainless Steel Flat Washer {100 per Box) 150 BY 54,59 £635.50
20 5/16-13 Stalnless Steel Lock Washer {100 per Box} 150 BX., 54.30 S645.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - STEEL CHANNEL POQSTS AND TIMBER FOR 5IGN PQSTS

Page &




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD :
STEEL CHANNEL POSTS AND TIMBER FOR SIGN PQSTS

GARDEN STATE HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, INC.

> agi e (A 0
J 21 5/16 x 14" Slahnless Steel Fender Washer {25 per Package) 2 PKG $6.60 $13.20
2 Cut Washer, Grade 5 (for Lap Splice Systern) {100 per Box} 5 BX §11.21 556,05
J 23 5716 %18 x 2 1/2" Tamper-Proof-Balts, steel, zincplated carriage bolt with squara nack {100 per bax) 2 ax $23.86 $47.72
J 24 5/18 Aluminum Braak Away Nut Use wrench to tighten the nut. When nut is tight, cantinue twisting 2 BX 5671.80 5123.60
| firmly and hex head breaks oft leaving conical shaped vandal praof portion of nut. {100 per box)
— -
J 25 .| Galvanized Steal L Bracket for mounting signs on a 90 angle to U-channel past; T 4" W x 4/5" Ly 14" 150 EA . 56.50 $975.00
b thigk, Hole pattern: 2 ea. %" hale centered on the 1 %" dimension, 2 %" fram end, both legs
26 Galvanized Steel L Bracket for mounting signs on a 45° degree angle ta U-channel post: 14" W x 4/5" 100 EA 56.50 5650.00
/ i L% %" thick, Hole pattarn: 2 ea, 3" hole centered an the 14" dimension, 2-3%" from end, hoth légs
/ 27 Twist Bracket T-18 Galvanized Steel for installing Gne Way signs on the top of a U channel post at 50 EA §1221 $610.50
90° angle
\/ 28 Chevron Bracket: CABL Aluminum Bracket 18%" long that allows for two (2} chevrons to be installed, M0 EA 555.46 $2,218.40
on a single u-channel post. Brackets must allow for the alignment of the chevrons (for 12" 18" and
18" x 24" signs)
[ 29 Chevron Bracket: CARZ Aluminum Bracket 242" long thar allows for two {2) chevrons to be Installed, 40 EA 563.37 $2,542.80
_/ on a single U-channel post. Brackets must allow far the alignment of the chevrons (for 18" x 24" and
24" % 30" signs)
an Impact Recoveiy Systems # 165 Lag Kit for instailation of # 254-R1-6-P and # 254-R1-65CH-P NO 20 EA $11.50 $230.00
SUBSTITUTIONS - .
31 Impact Racovary Systams # 101N5S Fixed Base for Installation of # I54-R1-6-P and # 254-R1-65CH-P 20 EA 518.35 $367.00
lf) SUBSTITUTIONS '
J 32 Impact Recovery Systems # 254-R1-65CH-P Schoal State Law Stop For Pedestrlans within Crasswalk 20 EA . $241.80 $4,836.00
MO SUBSTITUTIONS
L -
3\/ 33 Impact Recovery Systems # 254-R1-6-P State Stop For Pedestrlans within Crosswalk NO 20 EA $241,80 34,836,00
SUBSTITUTIONS '

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT -
Bid - STEEL CHANNEL POSTS AND TIMBER FOR SIGN POSTS

Page 7




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT TRATFFIC SAFETY SERVICE, LLC

Bid No. TBD
STEEL CHANNEL POSTS AND T[MBER FOR S[(zN POSTS

Unit of
Measure:

Descriptio}i Quantlty

Line Item Unit Cost. Total No Bid Coamments:

| Nu-Cor Galvanized, Rib-Bak LI-Channel Steel Sign Posts: €' long, 3-1/16" wide, #" hales on 1" centars
12.50 ths oot MO SUBSTITUTIONS

& Mu-Cor Galvanized, Rib-Bak U-Channel Steel Sign Posts: 8' long, 3-1/16" wide, %" holes on 1" centers . EA Ma Bid Na Bld X

2.501hs./faot NO SUBSTITUTIONS
7 Nu-Cor Galvanlzed, Rib-Bal U-Channel Steel 3ign Posts; 10' long, 3-1/16" wide, %" holes on 1" EA Mg Bid NoBld | X

centers 2.50 1bs./foot NO SUBSTITUTIONS

- S——

2 Nu-Cor Galvanized, Rib-Bak U-Channel Steel: S|gn Pasts: 12" long, 3- 1/16" wide, %” holes on 1" EA Mo Bld . Mo Bid X

centers 2.50 |bs. Jfoat NO SUBSTITUTIONS
9 Nu-Cor Lap Spllee U-Channel Braakaway System: Spacer Bar 78" wide x %" thick x 5" long; two (2] 1 %" 2,400 EA $5.77 $13,8458.00 ' .

grade 9 bolts and self-locking flange nuts; bwo [2) grade 9 cut washers NO SUBSTITUTIONS :
10 5/16-18 x 1" Stalnless Steel Dolt {100 per Box) L BX 1$29.7'l 329,71 )
11 |5/16-18 x 1/2" Stainkess Steel Bolt (100 per Box) 5 . BX 2729 | $111.45
12 5/16-18 x 1%" Stalnless Steel Balt (100 per Box) 2 Bx 540.71 '$81.424_‘
13 5/16-18 x 2%" Stalnless Steel Bolt (100 per Box) All Thread . 150 BX $60.14 $9,021.00
14 5/16-18 x 3" Stainless Steal Bolt {100 per Box) All Thread 10 . BX 569,71 5697.10
1% 5/16 -18 x 3%" Stainless Steel Bolt {100 per Box) &ll Thread i BX 579.43 $§79.43
16 5716 x 11" Tap Bolt Grade 9 (for Lap Splice Systemi (100 par Box) ’ : i 5 BY S40.00 5200.00
17 5/16-18 Stainless Steel Hex Nut {100 per Box) o : 150 BX §7.14 $1,071.00 B

\/ 18 S/16 Flange Nut, Self Locking, Grade 9 {for Lap Spitce System) (100 per Box) . ) 50 BX 512,86 5643.00
: —

19 5/16-18 Stainless Stee| Flat Washer (100 per Box) ' 150 BX 56,29 $943.50
20 5/16-18 Stain-]_ess Steel Lock Washer (100 per Box) 150 - B¥ 44.29 $643.50

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - STEEL CHANNEL POSTS AND TIMBER FOR SIGN POSTS
Page 6



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT TRAFFIC SAFETY .SERVICE_, LLC
Bid No. TBD : ‘
STEEL CHANNEL POSTS AND TIMBER FOR SIGN POSTS

Line ltem Description " Quantity Unit of Unit Cost Total NoBid  Comments:
) Measura

2L 5/16 % 1%" Stainless Steel Fender Washer (25

per Package) . 2 PKG $6.90 513.80

_\/ 22 Cut Washer, Grade 9 (for Laﬁ Splice System) {100 per Box) | IS BX $10.37 551.85
23 5/16 %18 ¥ 2 1/2" Tamper-Proof-Bolts, steel, zincplated carriage bolt with sguare neck {100 per box} . 2 BX 533,00 $66.00
24 5/16 Aluminum Break Away Nlut Use wrench to tighten.the nut. When nut is tight, continue twisting 2 BX $70.00 $140.00

firmly and hex head breaks off leaving conical shaped vandal proof portion of nut. (100 per box)

25 Galvanized Steel L Bracket for mounting stgns on 3 207 angle to U-channel post: 1 %" W 4/2" Ly %" 150 _ EA 3369 $1,303.50
| thick, Hole pattern: 2 ea. %" hole centered on the 1 %" dimension, 2 %" from end, both legs

26 Galvariized Steel L Bracket for maounting signs an a 45° degree angle to U-channel post: 1%" W x 4/5" 100 EA $8.69 $869.00
L x %" thick, Hole pattern: 2 ea. %" hole centered on the 14" dimension, 2-%" frorn end, both legs :

27 Twist Bracket T-18 Galvantzed Steel for installing @ne Way sighs on the top of a U-channel past at FA No Bid No Bid X
' 50" angle .
2_8 Chevron Bracket: CARL Aluminum Bracket 18%" long that allows for two {2) chevrons tg ba Installed, EA Mo Bid Mo Bld X

on a sligle u-channel post, Brackets must allow for the alignment of the chevrons {for 13" x 18" and
18" x 24" slgns)

29 Chevron Bracket: CAB2Z Aluminum Bracket 2424" long that allows for two {2) chavrons to be installed, EA No Bid Mo Bid X,
on a single U-~channel post, Brackets must allow for the alighment of the chevrans (for 18" x 24" and
24" % 30" signs)

30 |Impact Recovery Systems # 165 Lag Kit for installation of # 254-R1-6-P and # 254-R1-6SCH-P NO 20 EA 5857 17140
SYBSTITUTIONS - '

a1 Impact Recovery Systems # LO1NS Fixed Base for Installation of # 254-R1-6-P and # 254-R1-63CH-P 23 EA $15.00 $300.00
J : NO SUBSTITUTIONS
32 Impact Recovery Systems # 254-R1-65CH-P School State Law Stop For Peclestrians within Crasswalk | . 20 EA 5265.80 $5,316.00
NO SUBSTITUTIONS
33 Impact Recovery Systems # 254-R1-6-P State Stop Far Pedestrians within Crosswallc NO 20 EA - $265.80 55,316.00

SUBSTITUTIONS . ’

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT .
8id - STEEL CHANNEL POSTS AND TIMBER FOR SIGN POSTS
Page 7




ONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PN"EH%. DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

NO.

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2023, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received f01; the furnishing and delivery of WORK CLOTHES FOR
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS for the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the

following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder _ -Name and Address of Bidder
Dot Designing Keyport Army Navy

242 Possum Hollow Road PO Box 985

Meonroe Township, NJ 08831 Brick, NJ 08723

(732) 656-1100 (732) 673-5356

Bob Barker Company, Inc. Mini Wing USA

7925 Purfoy Road 2516 Via Tejon Suite 216
Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526 _ PVE, CA 90274

(919) 346-2154 (424) 558-3867

Brewer & Associates LLC Zak’s Monogramming, Ine.
PO Box 24084 516 Warren Ave,
Lexington, KY 40524 Spring Lake, NJ 07762
(872) 529-6001 (732) 449-4922

;and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, in each instance be
accepted, namely that of, DOT DESIGNING; KEYPORT ARMY NAVY; BOB BARKER
COMPANY, INC. and MINI WING USA. No bids were received on Item Nos. 13 and 32,
they will be rebid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into contracts, accepting bids, for the furnishing and delivery of Work Clothes For
Various Departments for the County of Ocean, for the contract period from date of award
through April 4, 2024, a period of one (1) year, OR until delivery is complete unless otherwise
stated, The County reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A.
40A:11-15, as follows:




BID AWARD RESOLUTION _ PAGE2 APRIL 5, 2023
A.  DOT DESIGNING for sixty four (64) items, to wit: ' '
ITEM NOS. 6a, 6b, 6¢, 6d, 26, 27, 28, 47, 48a, 48b, 48c, 48d, 48e, 49, 50, 51, 52a, 52b, 53,
54, 55, 56a, 56b, 57,. 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63a, 63b, 64, 67, 68, 69a, 69b, 70, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82,
83, 84, 85, 87, 94, 95, 96, 97,98, 99,-100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110
and 125. | '_ -
For a Total Lump Sum Award Section IX (Ttem #'s 94 - 110) of $8,510.50. |
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.
B.  KEYPORT ARMY NAVY for forty eight (48) items, to wit:

ITEMSNO.1,2,3,4,5,7,8,9, 10a, 10]5, 11a, 11b, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, -
24,29, 30, 33, 34, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 86, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93 and
125. S ‘ :

For a Total Lump Sum Award Section VIII (Item #'s 88 - 93) of $1,805.00.

This vendor has éxtended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

‘ C BOB BARKER COMPANY, INC. for twenty two (22) items, to wit:
ITEMS NO.. 43a, 43b, 43¢, 43d, 44, 45, 46, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120,
121,122,123, 124 and 125. '-
For a Total Lump Sum Award Section X (Ttem #'s 111 - 124) of $5,924.30.
This vendor has ektcnded this contract to Cdunty Cooperative Contract System Participants.

‘D.. MINI WING USA for seven (7) items, to wit: ' |

- ITEMS NO. 25, 31, 35, 36, 37, 65 and 66. ' _\
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

2. Payments for the materials fo be acquired by this contract shall be made
‘| upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance with the
requirements of the Board of Cbmmissioners and subject to the Board of Commissioners
customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a .Pur'chase Order issued by the
Ocean County'pepértmcnfof i’urchase, upon which delivery locations and needed quantities
- shall be indicated. : .
3. In the event of tie bids pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6.1(d), bids are awarded
to the biddex(s) in closest distance to the 6cean County Administration Building, 101 Hooper
Avenlie, Toms River, NJ, using the address indicated on their bidldocumentation.

4. Funds for the materials shall be available within the following Funding
Sources: Central Supply Warehouse, Qonecﬁons, Juvenile Se_fvi_ces, Parks Department,
Roads, Solid Waste Management, Transportation Department, Vehicle Services OE __

_ 5. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and

vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2023-56.

6. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution -
| shall be made available to the County Auditor, Cbunty Diljector of Purchase, Deparﬁnent of

Finance, and the successful bidders.




DOT DESIGNING
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIQUS DEPARTMENTS

Line ftem Descriptian Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Cost Mo Bid Manufacturer Style Delivery, A R.Q. Comments

3 Trousers, As EA Mo Bid Mo Bid X
: Specitied, or
Equgll

4 Work Pants, As PR No Bid Nm Bid . X
Specified, or
Equal

5 Carpenter PR No Bld No Bid X
: Pants, Men's, As

spectfied (MO
EXCEPTIONS)

6a “I" Shirt, Shart 150 EA $4.95 $742.50 JERZEES 29M
Sleeve, As
Specifiad, or
Equal

éb T shirt, Short | . SO EA $5.80 $290.00 JERZEES 29M
\/ sleeve, Screen ’
Printed, As
Specifled, or : -
Equal

sl "T" Shirt, Lang 5 [ EA 57.49 - 53745 JERZEES pielng
Sleeve, As :

Specifled, or
Equal

~

ad *T" Shirt, Long 5 EA 57.69 538.45 JERZEES 2315
Slaevea, Screan )
Printed, As
Specified, or
Equal

«

7 Insulated © EA No Bld Mo Bid X
Coveralls, As
Specifiad, ot -
Equal

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIQUS DEPARTM!ENTS
Page &




DOT DESIGNING
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT |
Bid No. TBD

WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line ltem Description  ~ Quantity Unit of Measure Unlt Cost Total Cost Na Bid Manufacturer Style Delivery, A.R.O, Comments

SECTION Il - SAFETY CLOTHING

22 Cooling Towel, . - EA No Bid ! No Bid X
As Specified ar
Equal

23 Safety Back Belt, CASE No Bid No Bid X
As Specified or
Equal

24 Class It Mesh &5 EA $16.00 51,040.00 PETRA ROC Lv3-CB1
Surveyor's

| safety Garment,
As Specified, ar
Equal

25 Class i 50 EA $45.00 $2,250.00 . PETRA ROC LWB-C3
Waterproof : . '
Jacket, As
specified, or
Equal

26 Class Ill Short 20 EA $15.00 $300.00 PETRA ROC- LST3
J Sleeve T-Shirt,

As Spechited, or
Equal

Sleeve T-Shirt,
As Specified, or
Equal

\/ 27 . |Class il Long 20 EA $16.00 $320.00 PETRA ROC 15TL3

Traffic Safaty
Vest, As
Specified or
Equal

\/ 28 Class [l Mesh 375 EA 512.50 $4,687.50 PETRA RDC Tvmszz

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 9



DOT DESIGNING
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line Itern Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Cost Ma Bid Manufacturer Style Delivery, AR.Q. Comments

43c Shirt for Two (2) EA ‘Mo Bid No Bid X
Plece Inmate
Suit, As
Specifiad, ar
Equal

43d Shirt for Two {2} EA No Bid No Bid : X
Piece Inmate '
Suit, As
Specified, or
Equal

SECTION IV - UNDER GARMENTS

44 Women's Doz Mo Bid No Bid X
Panties, As .
Specified, or
Equal, Sold by
the Dozen

45 Tragttional Style EA Ne Bid Na Bid X
Bra, As
Specified, or
Equal

46 Cotton Brief DOz Ne Bid Mo Bid X
Underwear,, .

Men As
Specified, or
Egual, Sold by
the Dozen

SECTION V - ATHLETIC UNIFORMS )

/ 47 "T" shirt, Long 75 EA $6.60 5495.00 JERZEES 2915
- Sleeve As

Specifled, or
Equal

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 12



DOT DESIGNING
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT - _ :
Bid No. TBD o
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Cost Mo Bid Manufacturer Style Dellvery, A.R.O. Camments

48z "T" Shirt, Short ' 400 EA £3.95 $1,580.00 HAMES 5170
Sleeve, As '
Specifled, or
Equal

428b "T" Shirt, Short 300 EA $3.85 $1,185.00 HANES 5170
Sleeve, As [
Specified, or
Equal

48¢c "T" Shirt, Short 75 EA 53.95 $296.25 HAMES 5170
Sleeve, As
Specified, or
Equal

48d e Shirt, Short &0 EA $3.95 $316.00 HANES 5170
Sleeve, As ' ’

specified, or
Equal

48a "T" Shirt, Short 75 EA 53.85 5296.25 HANES - | 5170

Sleeve, As '
Specified, or
Equal

49~ |"T"shirt, Short " 200 EA $3.95 $790.00 JERZEES 295
Sleave As 1
Specified, or
Equal

50 Ladié's Polo 25 EA $11.60 $290.00 PORT & CO.
Shirt {(Must be
Pique) As
Specified or
Equal

N &_xa&_«

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORIK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 13



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD

DOT DESIGNING

WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS BEPARTMENTS

Unit of Measure Unit Cost

Line ltem

Description

Quantity

Ladie's Long 25 . EA
Sleeve Silk
Touch Polo, As
Specified ar
Equal

$17.95

\/ 51

Total Cost
S$448.75

No Bid

Manufacturer

PORT & CO

Style
LsooLs

Delivery, A.R.O.

Comments

52a Golf Shirt, Short 50 . EA $7.75
/ ‘Sleeve (No :
Pocket}, As

Specified, or
Equal

$387.50

JERZEES

52k Golf Shirt, Short S0 EA 57.75,

\/ : Sleave {No

Pocket), As
Specified or
Equal

$387.50

JERZEES

53 Golf Shirt with 150 EA
/ Packet, Short
- Sleeve, As
Specified, or
Equal

$14.50

$2,175.00

PORT & CO.

54 Golf Shirt, 150 EA

\/ WMens, As

Specified, or
Egual

£13.20

$1,980.00

ULTRA CLUB

$17.95
Sleeve, As
Specified, or
Equal

\/ 55 Staff Shirt, Long 50 . - EA -

$897.50

ULTRA CLUB |

Long Sleeve 25 ] EA
Classic Pigue
Polo, Men’s, As
Specified or
Equal

517.95

\/ Sea

544875

ULTRA CLUB

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 14 )



DOT DESIGNING
PRCPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

_Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line Item Deseription Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Tatal Cost Mo Bid Manufacturar Style Delivary, A.R.O. Comments

56b Long Sleave 25 EA . 517.95 448,75 ULTRA CLUB
\/ Classic Pique

Palo, Men's, As '
Specified or :
Equal

57 Polo Shirt, 20 Ca $25.00 $500.00 DEVON JOMES
Men's [NO
EXCEPTIONS)

58 Crew Neck 25 EA $10.30 $257.50 IERZEES
\/ Sweatshirt,
: JMens, As
Specified, or
Equal

59 Wind Shirt, | &0 EA 524.00 $1,440.00 ) UETRA CLUB
: Wen's, As
Specified or
Equal

20 Sweatpants, As 25 EA $11.30 $282.50 JERZEES
: Specified, or
£aual

&6l Lifeguard Tank 25 EA $6.85 5171.25 ’ GILDAN
‘/ Top Shirt As -
Specified, or
Equal

62 . ."Su per Sweats", 65 PR $17.00 $1,105.00 ) JERZEES o | 4997
As Specified, or
Equal

53a Cadet Collar 35 _ EA $15.90 $556,50 IERZEES 995
Sweatshirt, As
Specifted, or
Equal

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 15



: DOT DESIGNING
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT -

Bid No. TBD |
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line Item Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Cost Manufacturer Style Delivery, A.R.O. Comments

63b Cadet Collar 25 EA $15.90 " $397.50 ] JERZEES 995M
\/ Sweatshirt, As ’

Specified, or
Equal

G4 lacket, As 25 EA . 523.00 $575.00 ULTRA CLUB 8925
. : Specified, or .
Equal

€5 Hooded Jacket, A - No Bid No Bid X
As Specified, or i
Equal

55 Bib Pant, As PR Mo 8id No 8id X
Specified, Or
Equal

67 Camouflage ! 25 EA i 57.75 $193.75 XC CAPS
Cap, As
Specified, or
Equal

63 Camouflage Hat, 150 . EA 58.75 $1,312.50 DRI-DUCK
As Specifiad, or
Equal

693 Hat, As 1400 EA $7.00 $700.00 HITWEAR
Specified or : ’
Equal

69b Hat, As 25 EA $7.00 $175.00 HITWEAR
Specified, or .
Equal

NENLNENEN

70 Sparts 30 EA $9.50 ) 52_85.00 " |HITWEAR
Performance '
Cap, As
Specified, or
Equal

PROPOSALDOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 16 :



DOT DESIGNING
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT |

Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unlt Cost Total Cost Nea Bld Manufacturer Style Dalivery, A.R.Q. Comments

it Cargo Shorts, 4 PR $27.00 $108.00
Men, As .
Specified or
cqual

RED KAP

.

75 Jacket, Unisex, 10 EA $34,00 $340.00 PORT
' | As Specified or AUTHORITY
Equal

80 - lLongSleeve 20 . EA $23.35 - $465.00 ' EOWARDS

Shirt, Men's, As |
Speclfied, ar
Equal

81 Long Sleeve 20 EA 423,25 $465.00 ED'WARDS

Shirt, Woman's, : ’
As Spedified, or
Equal

a2 Shart Sleeve 25 . E& 522.50 5562.50 : EDWARDS
Shirt, Men's, 4s
Specified, or
Equal

23 short Sleeve ) 25 | EA $22.50 $562.50 EDWARDS
shirt, Women's, B

As Specified, or
Equal -

84 Sweatshirt, 15 EA $20.00 ' $300.00 JERZEES
Unisex, As )
Specifled, or
Equal

P U N S S N

85 Golf shirt, As 25 | EA $14.25 - 356,25 GILDAN
Specified or
Equal

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIQUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 18 '




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

DOT DESIGNING

Line [tem

26

Drescription

Trousers, Mens,

Equal

As Specified, or

Quantity

15

PR

Unit of Measura

Unit Cost

$25.00

Total Cost Na Bid

$375.00

Manufacturer

REDKAP

FT20

Style Delivery, AR.O.

Comments

\/ . 87

Trousers,
Women's, As
Specified, or
Equal

15

PR

525.00

$375.00

REDKAP

PT21

Line tem

38

Deseription

|smock Top, As

Specified or
Equal

SECTION VIII - BUILDINGS & GROUNDS DEPARTMENT & ROAD DEPARTMENT

Quantity

Unit of Measure

EA

Unit Cost

No Bid

Total Cost No Bid

Mo Bid X

tManufacturer

Style

Deliver, AR.O.

Comments

89

Scrub Pants, As
Specified, or
Equal

PR

Mo Bid

No.Bid X

80

Front Pockets,
As Specified, or
Equal

Scrub Top with |

EA

No Bid

Mo Bid X

91

Carpenter
Pants, As
Specified (NO
EXCEPTIONS)

PR

No Bid

Mo Bid X

92

Jacket, Az
Specified, ar
Equal

EA

No Bid

No Bid X

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Page 19



DOT DESIGNING
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line ltem Description CQuantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost - Total Cost No Bid Manufacturer Style Deliver, ARO. Comments

93’ Long Sle_e\re
Jersey Shirt, As
Specified, or
Equal
TOTAL $0.00

SECTION IX - FIRE & FIRST AID TRAINING CENTER, ROADS, SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AND VEHICLE SERVICES DEPARTMENTS

Line ltern Description Quantlty Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Cost No Bid Manufacturer Style Delfivery, A.R.O. Comments

\/ 94 Grew Neck, 5 EA - $8.00 $40.00 SPORTEK
Long Sleeve | .

Shirt, As
specified (NG
EXCEPTIONS)

95 Crow Neck, 5 EA $7.00 $35.00 SPORTTEK
: - Short Sleeve

Shirt, As
| Specified {(NO
EXCEPTIONS)

j 96 "T"-Shirt, Short 450 EA §385 51,777.50 HANES
: Sleave (NO
EXCEPTIONS)

97 "T" Shirt, Long 30 EA 56.60 5198.00 JERZEES -
\/ Sleave, As

Spacified or
Equal

\/ 98 Titan Twill 5 EA §20.00 - $100.00 DEVON JONES
* | Button Down :

Shirt, Men {NO
EXCEPTIONMS)

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT, REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIQUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 20



DOT DESIGNING
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD |
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line item Descripticn CQuantity Unlt of Measura tinit Cost Total Cost No Bid Manufacturer Style Delivery, A.R.O. Comments

99 Palo Shirt, Men 15 : EA $19.00 $285.00 © | DEVON JONES
{NO ’ . ™,
EXCEPTIONS)

100 Pole Shirt, As 5 EA $17.00 $85.00 SFORTEK
Specified, or )
Equal

1M Piped Pala Shirt,” =) ) EA 517.00 $85.00 SPORTEK
As Specified, or
Equal

102 Shoit Sleeve 5 EA $16.00 $80.00 SPORTEK
Polo Shirt,
Men's, As
Specified, or
Equal

NAL AL A

103 Short Sleeve i 5 EA $16.00 580.00 SPORTEK
Polo Shirt,
YWomen's, As
Specified, ar
Equal

104 Pola Shirt, Short 30 EA . 57.85 $235.50 GILDAN
Sleeve, As
Specified, or
Equal

Cwver Sweatshirt,
As Spe_c'lfied, or
Equal

106 Fleece Hoodie, 5 EA 517.50 587.50 DISTRICT
: As Specified (NO

EXCEPTIONS)

\/ 105. Hooded Pull- 10 EA 51350 ’ $135.00 IERZEES

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 21



. | - DOT DESIGNING
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD

WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS .

Line ltem Description CQuantity Linit of Measure Unit Cost Total Cost Manufacturer Style Delivery, A.R.O. Comments

107 Wind Breaker, .10 EA ’ $25.50 525600 LILTRA CLILIB
As Specified or
| Ecual

108 Cadet Collar 5 EA $16.40 $82.00 JERZEES
Sweatshirt, As : -

Specified or
-Equal

108 Ztp Up 75 EA S63.00 54,725.00 CARHARTT
Swaatshirt, As :
Specified or
Erqual

110 Zip Up Training 5 EA ’ $45.00 $225.00 MIKE
Top, As ]

Specified, (NO

EXCEPTIONS)

NN AN A

TOTAL ) $8,510.50

SECTION X - CORRECTIONS WORK CREW -

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Cost No Bid tAanufacturer Style Delivery, A.R.O. Comments

111 Jeans, Men's, As PR Mo Bid Nao Bid - X
Specified, or )
Equal

112 Beit, As EA No'Bid No Bid I X
Specified, or
Equal

113 T-Shirt, Man's, EA No Bid Mo Bid X
As Specified, or : ’ '
Equal

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIQUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 22’



DOT DESIGNING
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT .

Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line ltemn Description Quantity Unit of Measura Unit Cost Total Cast Manufacturer Style Delivery, A.R.O. Comments

132 Thermal EA Mo Bid " NoBid X

Underwear, ) 1 ’
Tops, As
Specified, or
Equal

123 Rain Poncho, As EA Mo Bid Mo Bid X
Specified, or
Equal

124 Crew Socks, As noz Mo Bid MNa Bid X
Specified, or 1
Equal

TOTAL 50.00

SECTION XI - DISCOUNT RATE FOR ITEMS NOT LISTED HEREIN

Line ltem Description Unit of Percentage No Bid Commeants

Measure

125 Discount Percentage (%) Tor Work Clothes and Uniforms (NOT LESS THAN) As % 12%
Specified

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT -
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 24



KEYPORT ARMY NAVY
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid' No. TBD :
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

8. Acknowledgement of Submission of Forms from Current Bid Package*

Bidders shall complete all documents and acknowledge all terms included with the bid package. All documents should be from this bid
package as forms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided in this specification. The forms must not be dated or
executed prior to the date of advertising. Failure to follow thease instructions is ceuse for rejection.

Canfirmed

9, Submission of Bid Package*

By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that anly one {1) bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response.
Submitting a manual response in addition to the electronic respanse is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

Ckesn i PRICETABLES, et
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line item Description Cuantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Tatal Cost No Bid Manufacturer Style

Delivery, AR.O. Comments
SECTION |~ MALE ARPAREL '

/ T 1 shirt, Lang _ 150 EA $22.00 $3,300.00 Diclkies 574 30 days in stock
T Sleeve As . :

Specified, or
Equal

\/ 2 Shirt, Shart 125 EA 419.00 $2,375.00 Dickies 1574 30 days-in stock
Sleeyve As .

Specified, or.
Equal

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR YARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 5




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

KEYPORT ARMY NAVY

/

Description

Quantity

Unit of Measure

Unit Cost

Total Cost

Delivery, A.R.C.

Line item

-3

Trousers, As
Specified, or
Equal

150

EA

$23.00

$3,450.00

Mo Bid

Manufacturer

Dickies

874

30 days In stock

Camments

Work Pants, As
Specified, or
Equal

65

PR

$44.00

$2,860.00

Carhartt

B136

30.da\;s in stock

Carpenter
Pants, Men's, As
Specified [NO

| EXCEPTIONS)

13

PR

533.00

5485.00

Dickies

1938

30 days in stock

6a

"7 Shirt, Shart
Sleeve, As
Specified, ar
Equal

130

EA

$6.95

5‘:1,042.50

Gildan

5000

30 days in stock

6b

"T™" Shirt, Short
Sleeve, Screen
Printed, As’
Specified, or
Equal

50

EA

$7.95

$397.50

Gildan

5000,

30 days in stock

. 6e

"T" Shirt, Long
Sleeve, As
Speciﬁed, or
Equal

EA

59.95

$49.75

Gildan

5400

30 days in stock

6d

“T" Shirt, Long
Sleeve, Screen
Printed, As
Specified, or
Equal

EA

51095

554.75

Gildan

5400

30 days in stock

Insulated
Coveralls, As
Specified, or
Equal

EA

568.95

334475

Red Kap

CT30

30 days in stock

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS -

Page 6




E KEYPORT ARMY NAVY
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARICUS DEPARTMENTS

Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Cost Mo Bid Manufacturer

Line ltem Description Quantity

g 1 Snow Overalls, 4 EA $98.00 $392.00 | Carhartt
As Specified, or
Equal

Style
105470

Delivery, A.R.C.

30 days in stock

Comments

] Thermal Zip Up . 5 EA $48.00 $240.00 Cornerstone
Sweatshirt, As :

Specified, or
Equal

€S20

30 days in stock

10a Heavywelght . 85 EA $47.00 L $3,595.00 i Carhartt
Heoded
Sweatshirt, As
Specified, or
Equal

| 100815

30 days in stack

10b Heavyweight 5Q EA - $47.00 $2,350.00 Carhartt
' Hooded ’
Sweatshirt, As
|Specified, or
Equal

100615 -

30 days in stock

1la Hooded 25 - EA ' 54300 $1,075.00 Carhartt
Sweatshirt,
Zipper Front,
Midweight As
Specified, or
Egual

K222

30 days in stock

11b ‘Hooded S0 EA $43.00 52,150.00 | Carhartt
Sweatshirt,
Zipper Front,
Midweight As
Specified, or
Egual

K123

30 days in stock

A AL A S AL S

12 Zip Up 75 EA $48.00 §3,600.00 Cornerstone
Sweatshirt, with : :
Embroidery, As
Specified or
Equal

CS620

30 days in stock

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REFPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 7




_ KEYPORT ARMY NAVY
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line ltem

12

Description

Knee Boots,
Rubbet As

| specified, or

Equal

Cluantity

Unit of Measure

PR

Unit Cost

Mo Bid

Total Cost

Mo Bid

Manufacturer

Delivery, A.R.C.

Comments

14

Slush Boots, As
Specified, or
Equal

12

PR

530.00

$360.00

WF

B79

30 days in stock

15

Hip Boots, As
specified, or
Equal

PR

$98.00

$588.00

Onguard

86055

30 days in stock

16

Hip Boots, As
Specified, or
Equal

R

$67.00

5402.00

Waork force

B78

30 days in stock

17

Hip Waders, As
Specifled, or
Equal

PR

$110.00

$660.00

Frogg Toggs

2716248

30 days In stock

NS AL S S

18

\Work Gloves
[NO
EXCEPTIONS)

FR

§7.95

$3,180.00

Renegaae

2200

30 days in stock

19

Rainwear, As

Specified, or

Equal

EA

517.95

- 5268.25

WF

608-8005

30 days in stock

S

20

Rainsuit, Two -

{2} Piece, [NO
EXCEPTIONS)

a0

EA

$26.75

$2,407.50

Frogg Toges

UL12104-08

30 days in stock

~

21

Rain Wear,
Comfort-Brite
Suit, As
Specified, or
Equal

i5

. EA

$72.00

51,080.00

WE

G5M1351IBP

| 30 days in stock

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Page 8




KEYPORT ARMY NAVY
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD :
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line lterm Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Cost Manufacturer Delivery, A.R.O. Camments
SECTION 11 SAFETY CLOTHING '

22 Coollng Towel, 100 . EA 57.95 $795.00 Qccunomix 931 30 days In stock
As Speclfled ar
Equal

23 Safety Back Belt, 10 CASE $360,00 $360000 | WF ASB 30 days in stock
As Specified or
Equal

A

24 Class IIl Mesh 65 EA 316,00 $1,040.00 WF 8312M2Z 30 days in stock
Surveyor's
Safety Garrhent,
As Specified, or
Equal

K’

25 Class 11| 50 EA 455,00 §2,750.00 2w 750C-3 30 days In stock
. Waterproof ’

lacket, As
Specifled, or
Equal

6 Class 11l Short 20 EA $15.50 4$310.00 WE 240 30 days in staik

Sleave T-Shirt, ) '
As Specified, or
Equal

27 CiassIHI Long 20 . EA 517.50 5350.00 WF 2342 30 days In stock
Sleeve T-Shirt, :

As Specifled, or
Egual

28 Class Il Mesh 375 EA 51400 $5,250.00 \WE 2336M7 |30 days In stock

Traffic Safety )
Vest, As
Speclfied ar
Equal

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 9




- KEYPORT ARMY NAVY
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line ltem Description CQuantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Cost No Bid Manufacturer

Delivery, A.R.Q.

29 Hooded Pullover © 10 EA $37.00 $370.00 WF 83668
. Sweatshirt, As )

Specified, or
Equal

30 days in stock

Camments

\/ 30 Hard Hat (NO 60 . EA $13.50 $810.00 WF GSHP46141
| EXCEPTIONS)

30 days in stock

31 Hard Hat Liner Fitl EA %7.00 $4‘30.00 ’ Qcocuhomix RO3201
As Spedified, or | RQ301
£qual :

30 days in stock

32 Brow Pad, As EA No Bid No Bid X
Spacified ar
Equal

33 Neck Gaiter, As 150 EA 57.75 51,162.50 Oceunomix TDEOD
Specifiad or
Equal

£

30 days In stock

34 Mechanic's Style 100 PR $36,00 $3,600.§JO 1 Mechanlx Wear | MPT-52-009
Gloves, As .

Specified, (NO i
EXCEPTIONS) :

30 days in stock

357 Protective Work a5 FR $37.00 $2,295.00 Ironclad EXO2-MIG
Gloves, (NO
EXCEPTIONS)

30 days in stock

36 Hi-Vis Work | 40 PR $29.00 £1,160.00 ’ lronclad EXO2-1Z1
Gloves, ([ND

EXCEPTIONS)

30 days in stock

37 Mechanix Hi-Vis 50 PR $42.00 52,100.00 Mechanix Wear | SMP-91
Wwork Gloves,
(NO

EXCEPTIONS)

30 days in stock

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIQUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 10




_ - KEYPORT ARMY NAVY
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of Measure Linit Cost Total Cost No Bid Manufacturer

38 Work Gloves, As 10 PR $17.00 . $170.00 MCR 917
specifiedor
Equal

Delivery, AR.Q.

30 days in stock

Comments

29 Knit Summer 250 PR $5.25 $1,312.50 Broner 31-350
Work Gloves, As : "
specified or
Equal

30 days in stock

40 Prerﬁ':um 15 PR S7.00 $105.00 WF 37GK
Goatskin

Leather Driver's
Glovas, As
Specified, or
Equal

30 days in stock

41 Work Gloves, 20 PR 5795 $159.00 WF 75004
Leather Palm,
Split Side As
Specified, or
Equal

30 days in stock

42 Jersey Gloves, a5 PR ) $2.00 $50.00 ) WE G5C50041
As Specified or
Equal

~NOA A S S

30 days in stock

5ECT!0N I11 - PENAL CLOTHING

43a Pants for Two PR Mo Bid - NoBid X
{2] Piece Inmate

[ Sult As
Specified, or
Equal

43b Pants far Two PR No Bid No Bid X
{2} Piece Inmate
Suit, As
Specified, or
Equal

PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPORT _
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS:
Page 11




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

KEYPORT ARMY NAVY

“~

~

SN S AL

“_

Line ltem

Description

Quantity

Unit of Measure

Unit Cost

SECTION VI - WADERS AND BOOTS

Total Cost

Manufacturer

Delivery, A.R.0.

Comments

71

Waders,
Women's, As
Specified, or
Equal

15

PR

$150.00

$2,850.00

Cabela's

2641464

30 days in stock

72

Waders, Men's
As Specified, or
Equal

15

PR

$210.00

$3,150.00

Frogg Toggs 1

2713661

30 days In stock

73

Chast Waders,
As Specified, or
Equal

15

PR

5220.00

$3,300.00

Lacrosse

191200/908250

30 days in stock

74

Cleated
Bootfoot Chest
Waders Unisex,
As Specified,
NO

IEXCEPTIONS)

15

PR

$195.00

$2,925.00

Frogg Toges

2713243

30 days in stock

75

| Boots, Men's,

Short, As
Specified, or
Equal

75

PR

530.00

$2,250.00

Sea Gear

Value

30 days in stock

7a

Deck Boc;ts, As
Specified or
Equal

25

PR

$155.00

$3,875.00

Xtratuff

AIMR300

30 days in stock

77

Work Boots, As
Specifled, or
Equal

25

PR

5110.00

$2,750.00

Muck

CHHOO0A

30 days in stock

SECTION V11 - TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT -

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Page 17




. KEYPORT ARMY NAVY
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line item Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Cost No Bid Manufacturer Delivery, A.R.C. Comments

86 Trousers, Mens, 15 ’ ' $375.00 Red Kap PT20 30 days in stock |
’ As Specified, or

Equal

87 Trousers, 15 PR 526.00 $390.00 red Kap PT21 30 days in stock

Waomen's, As ' ’
Specified, or
Equal

SECTION VIt - BUILDINGS & GROUNDS DEPARTMENT & ROAD DEPARTMENT

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Cost Manufacturer Deliver, AR.C. Comments

a5 smock Top, As 10 ' EA $25.00 ) $250.00 ' Red Kap TP31 30 daysin stock |
Specified or . . .
Equal

83 Serub Pants, As 10 PR $14.00 $140.00 Dicktes 83006 30 days in stock.
Specifled, or :
Equal -

a0 Serub Top with 10 EA $14.00 $140.00 Dlckies © 183706 30 days in stock

Front Pockets, -

As Specified, or
Equal

a1 - Carpenter 10 PR $35.00 ~$350.00 Dickles 1939 30 days in stock
Pants, As . . i :

Specified (NG
EXCEFTIONS)

GO AN AL

92 lacket, As 10 EA $60.00 $B00.00 Cornerstone 1763 .| 30.days in stock
Specified, or
Equal

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT -
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIQUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 19



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

KEYPORT ARMY NAVY

Line fterm Description Quantity Unit of Measure

Long Sleeve EA
Jerséy Shirt, As
specified, or

Equal

Unit Cost

Total Cost
$325.00

No Bid

Manufacturer

Style

Deliver, A.R.O.

30 days in stock

Comments

TOTAL

51,805.00

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of Measure

Crew Necl,
Long'Sleeve

. | shirt, As
Specified [NO
EXCEPTIONS)

Unit Cost

Total Cost

Mo Bid

Manufacturer

Sport Tek

Style
SUFOOLS

Delivery, A.R.C.

SECTION IX - FIRE & FIRST AID TRAINING CENTER, ROADS, SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AND VEHICLE SERVICES DEPARTMENTS

Comments

20 days in stock

95 Crew Neck, 5 EA
Shart Sleeyve
Shirt, As
Specified (NO
EXCEPTIONS)

514.95

$74.75

Sport Tek

ST700

20 days in stock

96 "T'shirt, Short "0 EA
- Sleeve (NO
EXCEPTIONS)

57.95

$3,577.50

Hanas

5170

30 days in stack

97 "T" Shirt, Long 30 EA
Slesve, As
specified or
Eqjual

$10.95

5328.50

Jerzees

298

30 days In stock

98 Titan Twill 5 EA
Button Daown
Shirt, Men (NO
EXCEPTIONS)

$23.95

$119.75

Devon & Jones

M500

30 days in stock

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 20



PROPCOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. 18D

DOT DESIGNING

WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Ling lterm

Desctiption

Unit of Measure

Unit Cost

Tatal Cost:

No Bid

Manufaciurer

Style

Delivery, AR.O.

Comrments

122

Thermal
Underwesr,
Tops, As
Specified, or
Equal

Quantity

EA

Mo Bld

No Bid

123

Rain Poncho, As
Specfied, or
Equal

EA

Mo Bid

Na Bld

124

Crew Socks, As
Specifled, or

‘Equal

noZ

Mo Bid

Mo Bid

TOTAL

$0.00

Line ltem

J 125

SECTION XI - DISCOUNT RATE FOR ITEMS NOT LISTED HEREIN

Description

Discount Percentage (94) for Work Clothes and Uniforms {NOT LESS THAI\!} As
Specified

Unit of
Measlre
8

Percentage

10%

No Bid

Comments

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS |

Page ?.fl




. BOB BARKER COMPANY, INC.
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Descriptlon Delivery, AR.CL

Line ltem Quantity Unit of Measure Unit Cost Total Cost Mo Bld

38 | Work Gloves, As ' : PR Mo Bid Mo Bid X
Specified ar
Equal

Style Camments

Manufacturer

3g Knit Surnmer PR No Bid No Bid X !
Work Gloves, As
Specified or
Equal

40 Premium PR Mo Bid Mo Bid X
Goatskin
Leather Driver's
Gloves, As
Specified, or
Equal

41, Wark Gloves, PR No Bid No Biel X
Leather Palm,
Split Side As
Specified, or
Equal

42 lersey Gloves, : PR Mo Bid Mo Bid X
As Specified or :
E¢jual

SECTION Il - PENAL CLOTHING

\/ 43a Pants for Two 500 PR 37.00 $3,500.00 Bab Barker T{ColorT-{Slze) |7-10days
{2} Plece Inmate Company

SLit As
specified, or
Equal

43b Pants for Two 500 PR ) §7.58 $3,790.00 Eob Barker T{Calor}T-(Size} | 11-30 days
{2} Piece Inmate Company

Suit, As
Specifled, or
Equal

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bld - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS -
Page 11




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

BOB BARKER COMPANY, INC.

Line [tem

\/ 43¢

Dascription

Shirt for Twa [2)
Piece Inmate
Suit, As
Specifled, or
Equal

Quantity
500

Unit of Measure

E&

Unlt Caost
45.80

Total Cost

$2,900.00

Mo Bid

Manufacturer

Bah Barker
Campany

Style

T{Color)S-{Size)

Dellvery, AR.O,
7-10days

Caormnments

43d

shirt for Two (2]
Pléce Inmate
Suit, As
Speclfied, or
Equal

500

EA

$6.38

43,190.00

| Bob Rarker
Company

T{Colar)s-{5zs]

11-30 days

SECTION V- UND

ER GARMENTS

J°

Women's
Panties, As
speclfiad, ar
Equal, Sold by
the Dozen

10

0oz

A
o
o
o

596.00

Bah Barker

ELBCTN-{S1ze)

7-10 days

Je

Traditlonal Style
Bra, As
specified, or
Equal

EA

51.72

$129.00

Bob Barker

| EBANY-(s1ze)

7-10days

Brasare only
sold by the
DOZEN per size
- Price per
dozen ls $20.64

S

Cokton Brief
Underwear,
Men As
Specified, or
Equal, Soid by
the Dozen

10

007

$14.40

$144.00

Bob Barker

EBRLS-{Size]

7-10 days

SECTION V - ATHL

ETIC UNIFORMS

47

“T" Shirt, Lang
Sleave Ag
Speclfied, or

Equal

CA

Mo Bid

Mo gid

FPROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Page 12




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

BOB BARKER COMPANY, INC.

Line Itern

Descriptian Quantity

107 Wind Breaker, EA
As Speclfied or
| Equal

Uit of Measure

Unit Cost

No Bid

Total Cost

Ne Bid

No Bld

Manufacturer Style

Delivery, &.R.0.

Camments

108 Carlet Collar EA
Sweatshirt, As
| sSpecifed ar
Equai

No Bid

Mo Bid

109 Zlp Up EA
Sweatshirt, As
Specified or
Equal

No Bid

Mo Bld

110 Zip Up Training EA
Top, As
Specified, (NO
EXCEPTIONS)

No Bid

No Bid

TOTAL

$0.00

SECTION X - CORRECTIONS WORK CREW

Line [tem Unit af Measure

Unit Cost

Total Gost

No Bld

Description

Quantity

Manufacturer

Delivery, A.R.O. -

Comments

/ 111 Jeans, Men's, As 75 PR §20.38 §1,528.50 Dickles 79393V ({Waist){Length} | 14-21 days
Specifled, or
Equal )
\/ 112 Belt, As 15 EA $5.00 $75.00 Mational JZ-VBELT-BK-{SI2¢] 14-21 days Itam |s Sold by
Specifiad, or - Wehbing Corp tha Dozen per
Equal Size, Price per
. Dozen is
$60.00.

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIQUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 22




BOB BARKER COMPANY, INC.
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIGUS DEPARTMENTS

Manufacturer

Line [tem Unit of Measlre

Deltvery, A.R.O,

Camments

Description Quantity Unit Cost . Total Cost No Bid
113 T-Shirt, Men's, 50 . EA $3.99 5199.50 Bob Rarker 673-{Siza} 11-30 days [tar is sold by
\/ As Specified, or the DOZEN per
1 Equal size. Price per
dozen wlth
screening Is
$47.88
114 Hoaded 50 EA 59,08 5454.00 Bob Barker S5GYH-(Size) 60-90 days ftam is sold by
\/ Sweatshirg, As the DOZEN par
. Specified, or slze. Price per
Equal dozen with
screshing ls
. $108.96.
115 Sweatshirt, 50 EA 57,70 $385.00 Bob Barkar S5GY-{Slza) 11-20 days
) Crew Mack, As
' Spectfiad, or
Equal
116 tiesh Baseball 10 Doz $39.96 %399.60 Nissin Caps 739165-0R 14-30 days
‘/ Cap, As
. Specified, or
Equal
) 117 Watch Cap, As | 10 DOZL 516.38 $168.80 Boh Barker 101K-0R 7-10 days
\/ Specifled, or ;
‘Equal
118 Work Gloves, jills] Doz $34.20 $342.00 'Protéctl\fe B5-7500-L 14-21. days
\/ Leather Palm, Industries ;
hs Spedfied, or . N Products
Equal
/ 118 Work Coat, 5 EA $22.58 $112.90 Bob Barker 652-0R-{51ze) 11-30 days
- Blanket Uned,
As Specified, or
Equal

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 23




BOB BARKER COMPANY, INC.
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line itern Descriptian Quantlty Unit of Measure Unit Cast Manufacturer

Camments

Tatal Cost Mo Bld

Delivery, A.R.O.

I 120 Twln Gore 75 PR . $19.55 41,467.00 Bok Barker TGPD-(Slze) 7-10'days
J Boats, {MO
EXCEPTIONS)
121 Thermal 75 PR 53,13 8234.75 Bob Barker 1120R-{Slza) 7-10 days Itern is Sold by
_\/ Underwear the DOZEN per
‘Bottoms, As slze. Price per
Specified, or Dozen ls $37.56
Equal
122 Thermal 75 EA 53.47 %260.25 Bok Barker G3I0R-{Size} 7-10 days | e 1s Sold by
\/ Underwear, the Dozen per
) Tops, As Size. Price per
Specified, or Dozen is $41.64
) Equal
123 Raln Poncho, As 75 EA . 53.30 S82.50 lacob Ash YRP-OR | 710 days Item |s Sald by
. J Specified, ar the Dozen.
Equal Price per dazen
Is $39.60
124 Crew Socks, As 25 DOZ 5858 $§214.50 Bob Barker oC 7-10days
\/ Specifiad, ar
Equal
TOTAL $5,924.30

SECTION XI - DISCOUNT.RATE FOR ITEMS NOT LISTED HEREIN

Unit of

Line ftam

Dascription Percentage No Bid Comments

Measure
/ Discount Percentage (%) for Work Clathes and Uniforms (NOT LESS THAN) As

Specified

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 24



MINI WING USA
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Line Item Description Cuantity

SECTION |1 - SAFETY CLOTHING

Unlt of Measure Unit Cost Total Cost No Bid Manufacturer Delivery, AR.C. Comments

22 Cooling Towel, 100 - " EA $9.70 $970.00 ’ OccuNomix 931BL
As Specified or
Erual

23 Safety Back Belt, 10 CASE $1,000.00 $10,000.00 MNEI 23923 48/case
As Specified or :
Equal

24 Class |1l Mesh 65 EA ’ $21.55 51,400.75 NSI 218789
Surveyor's .
Safety Garment,
As Specified, or
Equal

25 Class Ili 50 EA 5145.00 $7,250.00 Carhartt 100499
/ Waterproof ‘

™ lacket, As
Specified, or
Equal

26 Class Il Short EA No Bid No Bid X
) Sleeve T-5hirt,
Az Specified, or
Egual

27 Class IIl Long EA No Bld Mo Bid X
Sleeve T-Shirt, ’
As Specifled, or
Equal

28 Class Il Mesh 375 EA $18.95 $§7,121.35 M5I 29786

Traffic Safety ’
'Vest, As
Specified or
Equal

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 8



MINI WING USA
PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT |

Bid No. TBD
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

Lire ttem Description Quantity Unit of Measure Unlk Cost Total Cost No Bld Manufacturer Dellvery, AR.C. Comments

29 Hooded Bullover 10 ) EA $59,00 550,00 Kadians 5J02-3
Sweatshirt, As
Specifled, or
Equal

30 Hard Hat {MO 60 EA $14.99 $395.40 Occunomix Yulcan V200
EXCEPTIONS)

\/ 31 Hard Hat, Unar 70 EA $6.95 $486.50 Oeccunarmix xx301
Ay Specified, or | ) .
Equal

2 Brow Pad, As ' EA No Bid No Bid X
Specified or
Equal

33 Neck Galter, As 150 EA $9.95 £1,492.50 Oceunomix TDAO0
Specified or
Equal

34 Mechanle's Style 100 PR .537‘99 $3,799.00 MECHANIX MPT-52-009
Glaves, As - )

Specified, (NO :
EXCEPTIONS) '

35 Protective Work 85 PR $17.00 | $1,445.00 IRONCLAD EXO2-MIG
. Gloves, (NO '
EXCEPTIONS)

Y

1] HI-¥is Wark 44 PR %22 .9‘9 5919.60 IRONCLAD EXO02-H2)
Gloves, (NQ :
EXCERTIONS)

'&

37 Mechanix Hi-Vis 50 PR $39,95 $1,997.50 Mechanlx SMP-81
J Work Glaves,

“lINO .
EXCEPTIONS) : : ' ] L

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 10 .



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid No. TBD _
WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

MINI WING USA

Line Iterm Descriptian Quantity Unit of Measure Unlt Cost Total Cost Mo Bid Manufacturer Style

Delivery, AR.Q. Cornments

&3b Cadet Collar 25 BA 525.00 $625,00
Sweatshirt, As :
Specifled, or -

Equal

JERZEES 595M

64 lacket, As _ EA Mo 8id No'Bld X
Specifiad, or '
Equal

65 Hooded Jacket, 50 ‘ EA |  ¢s48s 274750 | Grundens 300
. A5 Specified, or Shoreman
Equal :

d 6 Bib Pant, As 4] PR 554,95 82,747.50 I, Grundens 500
\/ Specified, Or
1Equal ) .

67 | Camouflage EA No Bid No Bid X
Cap, As _
Specified, or

Equal

58 Camouflage Hat, 150 EA $17.00 "$2,550.00 Dl Duck 3254
As Specifled, or .
Equal

69a Hat, As . EA. No Bid No Bid X
Specified or - :
Equal

69b Hat, As EA Na Bid No Bid X
Specifled, or
Equal

70 Sports EA Na Bid Na Bid X
Perfarmance
Cap, As
Specifiad, or
Equal

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIQUS DEPARTMENTS
Page 16




ONTRAGT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
F.&FER%. DOGUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2023 pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of POLYETHYLENE LINERS,
BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS NO. II for the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, tesponses were received from the

following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder
Uunited Sales USA Corp. : Plastic Express, Inc.

5902 14" Avenue 667 Lehigh Avenue
Brooklyn, NY (1219 Union, NT 07083

(718) 709-5900 (718) 499-1119

Aspire Group LLC Central Poly-Bag Corp.

75 Gless Avenue 2400 Bedle Place
Bellevilte, NJ 07109 Linden, NJ 07036

(201) 936-1424 (908) 862-7570

Imperial Bag & Paper Co., LLC Indcé, Inc

255Route 1 & 9 PO Box 109, 511 Essex St.
Jersey City, NI 07306 '- Gloucester City, NJ 08030
(201) 437-7440 (856) 456-6100

Mini Wing USA RJP Hotsy

2516 Via Tejon Suite 216 17R Lakewood Road

PVE CA 90274 New Egypt, NJ 08533
(424) 558-3867 {609) 286-2958

rand

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to
specifications, in each instance, be accepted namely, UNITED SALES USA CORP. and
PLASTIC EXPRESS, INC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
| COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed io
enter into contracts, accepting bids for the furnishing and delivery of Polyethylene Liners,
Bathroom Tissue and Towels No. I for the County of Ocean, for the contract period from
date of award through February 14, 2024, OR until delivery is complete unless otherwise
stated. The County reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A.
40A:11-15 as follows: |




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 APRIL 5, 2023

A. UNITED SALES USA CORP. for one (1) item, to wit:

ITEM NO. 11.
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

B. PLASTIC EXPRESS, INC., for one (1) item, to wit:
ITEM NO. 12,
This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

2. Payments for the materials to be acquired by this contract shall be made
upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance with the
requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of Commissioners
customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase Order issued by the
Ocean Coﬁnty Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations and needed quantities
shall be indicated. _

3. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2023-58.

4, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution
shall be made available to the County Auditor, County Department of Purchasing, Department
of Finaﬁce, Central Supply Warehouse, and the successful bidders.




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT UNITED SALES USA CoRp

Bid No. TBD
POLYETHYLENE LINERS, BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS NO.I!

11. Acknowledgement of Submission of Forms from Current Bid Package*

Bidders shali complete all documents and acknowledge all terms included with the bid package. All documents should be from this bid
package as forms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided in this specification, The forms must not be dated or
axecuted prior to the date of advertising. Failure to follow these instructions is cause for rejection.

Confirmed

12. Submission of Bid Package*

By submitting a respanse to this solicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to de so may be cause for rejection,

Bidder alsc understands that only one {1) bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response.
Submitting a manual respanse in addition ta the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

. PRICE TABLES |
POLYETHYLENE LINERS, BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS NO. II

Line Item Descriptlan Quantity Unit of Unlt Cast  Total Cost Mo Bid Comments:
Measure

TOWELS
11 wWhite Roll Paper Towels, 6 rollsfcase, MUST SUBMIT ONE {1) SAMPLE WITH BID 80 CASE 629,97 $2,397.60
12 Brown Roll Paper Towels, & rolls/case, MUST SUBMIT ONE {1) SAMPLE WITH BID . 50 CASE $24.74 $1,237.00 '

Is

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - POLYETHYLENE LINERS, BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS NO.I!
Page 6



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT PLASTIC EXPRESS, INC.

Bid No. TBD
POLYETHYLENE LINERS, BATHRCOM TISSUE AND TOWELS NQ.II

11. Acknowledgement of Submission of Forms from Current Bid Package*

Bidders shall complete all documents and acknowledge all terms included with the bid package. All documents should be from this bid
package as forms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided in this specification. The forms must not be dated or
executed prior to the date of advertising. Failure to follow these instructions is cause for rejection.

Confirmed

12. Submission of Bid Package*

By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

. Bidder also understands that only one {1) bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response.
Submitting a manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

PRICE TABLES
POLYEFHYLE_NE LINERS, BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS NO. ||

Urie ltemn Description Quantity Unit af UnitCost  Tatal Cost Mo Bld Commernits:

hdeasure
TOWELS
11 White Roll Paper Towels, 6 rolls/case, MUST SUBMIT ONE {1} SAMPLE WITH BID 80 CASE $31.92 42,553,860 RTE00W
12 Brown Roll Paper Towels, 8 rollsfease, MUST SUBMIT ONE {1) SAMPLE WITH BID . 50 CASE 523.08 $1,199.00 . |RTE0O0N

"PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - POLYETHYLENE LINERS, BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS NC.II
Page 6 :




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUIENTS, INVOIGES, VOUCHERS

RESOLUTION

April 5,2023

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2023, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of MATERIAL HAULING
SERVICES for the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, one response was received from the
following bidder:

Name of Bidder Address of Bidder

Mathis Construction Co., Inc. 1510 Route 539, Ste. 1
Little Egg Harbor, NJ 08087
(609) 296-3728

; and
WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the sole qualified bid be accepted, namely
that of, MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CQ., INC.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:
I. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract, accepting the bid for the furnishing and delivery of Material Hauling
Services for the County of Ocean, for the contract period from date of award through April 4,
2025, a period of two (2) years or unti] delivery is complete unless otherwise stated. The
County reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15,

as follows:




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 APRIL 5, 2023

MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. for four (4) items, to wit:
ITEM NOS. 1A, 1B, 2A and 2B.

For a Total Lump Sum Award Section [ (Item #'s 1A and 1B) of $567,000.00. For a Total
Lump Sum Award Section II (Item #'s 2A and 2B) of $919,000.00.

This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

2. Funds for the equipment and services shall be available within the following
funding Sources: County Road Department O.E.

3. Payments for the equipment and services to be acquired by this contract
shall be made upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in
accordance with the requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of
Commissioners customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase
Order issued by the Ocean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations
and needed quantities shall be indicated.

4. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2023-59.

5. BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall
be made available to the County Auditor, County Department of Purchasing, Department of
Finance, County Road Department, and Mathis Construction Co., Inc., the successful bidder.




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT MATHLS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
Rid No. TRD
MATERIAL HAULING SERVICES

Bidder also understands that only one (1} bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manua! bid response.
Submitting a manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

.PRICE TABLES .
SECTION 1 - CLASS A TRUCKS

Lina ltem Dascription Quantity Unit of Unit Cost Total Cost Mo Pid Comrments;

hMeasure

/ 1A Class A-Trucks Regular Hours 2,000 HR $215.00 |5430,000.00
\/ 1B Class A-Trucks Qvertime FloLrs : 500 HR §274.00 |$137.000.00
TOTAL $567,000.00

SECTION [t - CLASS B TRUCKS

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of rit Cost Total Cost Mo gid . Camments;
Measure
/ 2A lass B-Trucks Regular Hours 3,000 HR 5215.00 464500000
2B Class B: Trucks Qvertime Hours 1,000 HR 427400 | 5274,000.00 -
TOTAL $919,000.00

PROPQOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - MATERIAL HAULING SERVICES
Page 6




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL

PﬂPERS. DOGUMENTS. INVOIGES, VOUCHERS

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

_ WHEREAS, on March 7, 2023, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,

sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of VARIOUS ALUMINUM

BULKHEAD MATERIALS for the County of Ocean; and '
WHEREAS, at the advertised time, one response was received from the

following bidder:
Name of Bidder Address of Bidder
CMI Limited Co, 605 Molly Lane

Suite 150
Woodstock, GA 30189
(770) 933-8044

; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the sole qualified bid, "according to
specifications, namely that of CMI LIMITED CO. be accepted.
, J NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:
1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are h_ereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract for the furnishing and delivery of Various Aluminum Bulkhead Materials
for the Coimty of Ocean, for the contract period from date of award through April 4, 2024, a
period of one (1) year, or until delivery is complete unless otherwise stated. The County
reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15, as

follows:




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 : APRIL 5, 2023

CMI LIMITED CQ. for sixteen (16) items, to wit:
ITEMS NO. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9, 10; 11, 12; 13, 14, 15 and 16.
For a Total Lump ‘Sum Award (Item Nos. 1 - 16) of $594,083.70.

This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

2. Payments for the materials to be acquired by these contracts shall be
made upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance with
the requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of Commissioners
customary procedures, Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase Order issued by the
Ocean County Departiment of Purchase, upon which delivery locations and needed quantities
shall be indicated.

3. Funds for materials shall be available within the following
funding Sources: County Enéineer Q.E. '

4. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invotces
and vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2023-60.

5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
Resolution shall be made available to the County Auditor, County Department of Purchasing,

Department of Finance, County Engineer and CMI Litnited Co., the successful bidder.




' PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT CMI LIMITED CO.
Bid No. TBD '
VARIOUS ALUMINUM BULKHEAD MATERIALS

8. Acknowledgement of Submission of Forms from Current Bid Package*

Bidders shall complete all documents and acknowledge all terms included with the bid package. All documents should be from this bid
package as forms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided in this specification. The forms must not be dated or
executed prior to the date of advertising. Failure to follow these instructions is cause for rejection.

Confirmed

9. Submission of Bid Package*'

By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that only one (1) bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response.
- Submitting 2 manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

VARIQOUS ALUMINUM BULKHEAD MATERIALS

Line [tem . Description Quantity Unit of Unit Cost No Bid Comments
Measure

RN

P;M—_IG Sheet Pi'ling-i 36' 30 P 5516.32 $15,489.50
2 PZH-3 Sheet P'I]il:lg %36 . 550 _PC $736.51 | $405,080.50"

SC-8 Aluminum Cap x 25" ea, ‘40 PC $530,77 $21,230,80
4 SC-13 Aluminum Cap x 25' ea. . ) . 50 PC $604.14 530,207.00
5 | Multi Corner [PZM-16) x 24' : 10 i 594.12 5941.20

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT .
Bid - VARIOUS ALUMINUM BULKHEAD MATERIALS
Page 5



PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD
VARIOUS ALUMINUM BULKHEAD MATERIALS

CMI LIMITED CO.

Line ltem

Description

Quantity

Unit of
Measure

Unit Cost

Tatal

Ne Bld

Comments

J . ] Multi Corner {PZH-3) x 30" 50 PC' 5349.80 $17,430.00
J 7 WR-6 Aluminum Wale ASS_EIT‘IIJ'\I" % 40" Each 20 UNIT $1,173.80 | $23,476.00
2 WB-8 Aluminum Wale Assembly x 40' Each .10 UNIT 31,613.20 | $16,132.00
\/ ] 11/4" Diameter Aluminum Tie Rods x 14’ long (6" threaded at ene end & 12" threaded at otherend} | 150 PC 5169.93 | $25,489.50
! with Wale Clips & 2 Muts 1
10 1 1/4" Diameter Aluminum Tie Rods % 30" long {fully threaded} with Wale Clips & 2 Nuts 10 PC 5284.41 $2,844.10 Rod is not
i . |available as
. fully
threaded
/ 11 Aluminum nuts {for 1 1/8" dia. rod) 10 PC $14.75 $147.50
/ 1z Aluminum nuts {for 1 1/4" dia. rod} 200 PC 516.50 $3,300.00
/ 13 DMA-9 Anchor Plates 150G PC $185,48 $27,822.00
\/ 14 6" Wale Clips (for 1 1/8" diz. rod) 140 PC $29.15 $2,915.00
, 15 6" Wale Clips {for 1 1/4" dia. rod) 50 PC $29.15 51,457.50
v/
/ 16 11/2" Wale Clips 10 [ $6.10 $61.00
TOTAL $594,083,70 |

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT . -
Bid - VARIQUS ALUMINUM BULKHEAD MATERIALS

Page 6




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL,
A5, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, YOUCHERS

RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2023, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
scaled bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of WELDING, METAL
FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES for the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the

following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder
BR Welding, Inc. Chappelle Mechanical, Inc.

3 Brook Road 105 Fleming St.

Howell, NJ 07731 Piscataway, NJ 08854

(732) 363-8253 (732) 968-2020

Premier Steel Products, LLC Thomas Company, Inc.

4443 Bloomingdale Dr. 6587 Delilah Rd.

Hillsborough, NJ 08844 Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
(732) 884-4100 (609) 383-1400

; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to
specifications, namely that of BR WELDING, INC. and CHAPPELLE MECHANICAL,
INC., be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF QCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract accepting the bid for the furnishing and delivery of Welding, Metal
Fabrication and Machine Shop Services for the County of Ocean, for the contract period from
date of award through April 4, 2024, a period of one (1) year or until delivery is compiete
unless otherwise stated. The County reserves the right to extend term of the contract pursuant
to N.J.S.A, 40A: 11-15. The County reserves the right to extend the contract for one (1)
additional year by mutual agreement between the County and the contractor with no increase

in base price as follows:




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 APRIL 5, 2023

A. BR WELDING, INC. for nine (9) items, to wit:
I[TEM NOS. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8and 9.
For a Total Lump Sum Award (Item #s 1 - 9) of $488,425.00.

This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

B. CHAPPELLE MECHANICAL, INC. for nine (9) items, to wit:

ITEM NOS. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8and 9.
For a Total Lump Sum Award (Item #’s 1 — 9) of $492,860.00.

This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants,

2. Payments for the matertals and services to be acquired by these contracts
shall be made upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in
accordance with the requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of
Commissioners customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase
Order issued by the O.cean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations
and needed quantities shall be indicated.

3. Funds for the equipment and services shall be available within the following
funding Source: Buildings and Grounds O.E.

4. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2023-61.

5. BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shali
be made available to the County Auditor, County Department of Purchasing, Department of

Finance, Buildings and Grounds, and the successful bidders.




PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT BR WELDING, INC.
Bid No. TBD
WELDING, METAL FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES

13. Acknowledgement of Submission of Forms from Current Bid Package*

Bidders shall complete all documents and acknowledge all terms included with the bid package. All documents should be from this bid
package as forms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided in this specification. The forms must not be dated or
executed priar to the date of advertising. Failure ta follow these instructions is cause for rejection.

Confirmed

14. Submnission of Bid Package*

By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this
solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that only one (1} bid submission shall be considered. Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response,
Submitting a manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

SO . PRICE TABLES: - S
WELDING, METAL FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES

Line ltem Description Quantity Unit of Unit Caost Tatal Cost  Percentage  Camments:

Measure {%]) Markup:

LA AAS

Préﬁéll\nﬁ\ﬂ_.’_age Rates
1 Mechanic's Rate Regular Work Hours 1,500 HR $117.00 ($175,500.00
2 Mechanic's Rate Overtime Hours 100 HR 5175.50 | $17,550,00
3 Helper's Rate Regular Work Hours 1,500 HR $81.00 $121,500.00
4 Helper's Rate Gvertime Hours ' 100 HR $121.50 | $12,150.00
i

PROPGSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WELDING, METAL FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHO® SERVICES
Page 7



PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD
WELDING, METAL FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES

BR WELDING, INC.

Line Item

Nori-P're‘\éaiiling__Wé'gé Rates™ L

Description

Quantity

Unit of
Measure

Unit Cost

Total Cost

Percentage

95} Markup:

Camments:

\/ 5 tMechanic’s Rate Regular Work Hours L 1,200 HR 582.00 598,400.00
)4
o J & hWechanic's Rate Ouertime Hours 50 HA $123.00 $6,150.00
7 Helper's Rate Regular Work Hours 70 HR $515.00 51,050.00
B Helper's Rate Overtime Hours 50 HR 522.50 $1,125.00
Parts/Materlals
J r_ . . - ’
9 Calculate percentaga of markup charges on Parts/Materials by multiplying $50,000.00 by your 1 LS $55,000.00 | $55,000.00
standard mark-up. Indicate Magk-Up % in THE PERCENTAGE MARKUP COLUMN, Materials/Parts plus 7
mark-up % {550,000.00 % 1 { 2 %) + $50,000.00= SHOW CALCULATED TOTAL IN THE UNIT )O O
COST. YOU MUST SHOW THE PERCENTAGE (%) MARKUF I THE PERCENTAGE MARKUP COLUMN,
TOTAL $488,425.00—| )4

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WELDING, METAL FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES

Page 8






PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT CHAPPELLE MECHANICAL, INC.

Bid No. TBD
WELDING, METAL FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES

13. Acknowledgement of Submission of Forms from Current Bid Package*

Bidders shali complete all documents and acknowledge all terms included with the bid package. All documents should be from this bid
package as forms change frequently and the most updated forms are provided in this specification. The forms must not be dated or

executed prior to the date of advertising. Failure to follow these instructions is cause for rejection.

Confirmed

14. Submission of Bid Package*

By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Vendor understands and acknowledges that all required documents to this

solicitation must be submitted and that failure to do so may be cause for rejection.

Bidder also understands that only one {1} bid submission shall be considered, Please DO NOT Submit a manual bid response.

Submitting a manual response in addition to the electronic response is cause for rejection of your bid.

Confirmed

PRICE TAB LES
WEELDING, METAL FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES

Line item Description Guantity Unit of Unit Cost

heasure

Total Cost

Percantage Comments:

Prevailing Wage ates <

{%) Markup:

\/ 1 Mech.anif.'s Rat.e.ﬂegular \;Nork Hours ) 1500 HR | $139.00 . 5520.8.,5;0‘;10 [ |
\/ 3 Machanic's Rate Overtime Hours . 100 HR $208.50 | $20,850.00
/ 3 Helper's Rate Regular Work Hours 1,500 HR 574.00 $111,000,00
i .
J T4 Helper's Rate Overtime Hours : 100 HR $109.50 $10,950.00

PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WELDING, METAL FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES
Page 7




PROPQSAL DOCUMENT REPORT CHAPPELLE MECHANTCALI TNIC

Bid No. TRD
WELDING, METAL FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES

Line Item Description Quantity Unit of Unit Cost Total Cost  Percentage Comments:
Measure {%) Markup:

Non-Previiling Wage flates

g Mechanic's Rate Regular Work Hours 1,200 HR 563,00 575,600.00

\/ 6 Mechanic's Rate Overtime Hours 50 HR $54.50 54,725.00
\/ 7 Helper's Rate Regular Work Hours 70 HR 543.00 $3,010.00
/ a Helper's Rate Qvertime Haurs 50 HR $SB4.50 43,225,00
Par‘tsf Materials_' .
9 Calcylate nercentage of markupn charges an Parts/Materials by rultiplying $50,000.00 by yaut 1 LS $55,000.00 | $55,000.00
\/ standard mark-up. Indicate Mark-Up % in THE PERCENTAGE MARKUP COLUMN. Materials/Parts plus
mark-up % {550,000.00 x %) + 250,000.00= SHOW CALCULATED TOTAL IN THE UNIT lo?&
COST, YOU MUST SHOW THF PERCENTAGE (%) MARKUP IN THE PERCENTAGE MARKUP COLUMN.

TOTAL $492,860.00

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT
Bid - WELDING, METAL FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES
Page 8 '



RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2023, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the NEW LIBRARY FOR OCEAN COUNTY LIBRARY
SYSTEM STAFFORD BRANCH, in accordance with plans and specifications prepared by
Yezzi Associates, County Architect and approved by the Ocean County Board of
Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the

following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder Name and Address of Bidder
Newport Construction Management Corp. Shorelands Constructions, Inc.
5032 Marlton Pike 7 Columbus Dr.

Pennsauken, NJ 08109 Monmouth Beach, NJ 07750
(856) 662-9500 (732) 229-4064

Bancroit Construction Company Epic Management, Inc.

1300 N Grant Ave., Ste. 101 136 Eleventh St.
Wilmington, DE 19806 Piscataway, NJ 08854

(302) 530-3014 (732) 752-6100

Kappa Construction Cortp. G & P Parlamas, Inc.

1 Freehold Road 1928 Heck Ave.

Ocean, NJ 07712 Neptune, NJ 07753

(732) 380-7045 (732) 776-8844

; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent referred all bids to the County Architect for study and recommendation to the Board;
and -

WﬁEREAS, the County Architect has now recommended to this Board that
the lowest qualified bid, according to specifications, namely that of, NEWPORTY
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CORP., for Item No, 1. For a Total Base Bid Award of
$9.,488,700.00. Recommendation is made not to award Altemate No. 1.




BID AWARD RESOLUTION PAGE 2 APRIL S, 2023

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract with NEWPORT CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CORP., in
accordance with plans and specifications prepared by Yezzi Associates, County Architects
and Planners. Project to be completed within 540 calendar days of Notice to Proceed. Project
to have a Liquidating Damage Clause of $500.00 per day after date of Contract completion.
Project to start on or about May 2023.

2. The Department of Finance has certified that funds are available in Account
No. 301-015-X211 in the amount of $332,950.00; Account No. 300-015-X211 in the amount
of $4,577,875.00 and Account No. 422-015-X211 in the amount of $4,577,875.00 1o cover
this contract and the amount of the contract shaill be encumbered against the said
Approptiations. _

3. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2023-65A.

4. Be it further resolved that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made
available to each of the following:

a. County Auditor;

b. County Department of Purchasing;

¢. Department of Finance;

d. County Department of Buildings & Grounds

e. Management and Budget; and '

f. Yezzi Associates, Architects & Planners, who shall promptly notify the
successful bidder that they are the successful bidder and the amount of items covered by their
bid; said Architects & Planners shall also attend to having said successful bidder enter into a
good and binding contract for the faithful compliance with their bid, see that the successful
bidder enters into a good and sufficient surety bond to the County of Ocean for the faithful
performance of their contract, and have the original copies of the confract and bond filed with
the Clerk of this Board.




RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, a current contract exists for the bid titled VEHICLE
TOWING AND ROADSIDE SERVICES which was awarded on April 20, 2(:)‘22 and
assigned contract number B2022-62; and
WHEREAS, the contract terms included an award period of one (1) year
and the County reserved the right to extend the term of the contraci for one (1) additional
year by mutual agreement between the County and the contractor with no increase in base
price; and

WHEREAS, the Vehicle Services Department is requesting approval to

extend the current contract for the additional one (1) year as mentioned above and Freedom

Towing & Recovery, LLC and Incident Management Response Team have agreed to such
terms in writing,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF QOCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
that:

1. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter
into an extended contract with Freedom Towing & Recovery, LLC and Incident
Maﬁagement Response Team accepting their requests for the continued
furnishing and dclivery of VEHICLE TOWING AND ROADSIDE
SERVICES for the extended contract period of April 20, 2023 through April
19, 3024 under the same terms and conditions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution |
shall be made available to the County Auditor, Purchasing Department, Finance
Department, Vehicle Services Department, and Freedom Towing & Recovery, LLC and

Incident Management Response Team.




73 reedom
((&/t'reedom

&

1725 Route 9, Unit 1
Toms River, NJ 08755 ,
(732)244-7007 : a

1/9/2023
To whom it may concern,

Freedom Towing & Recovery LLC agrees to extend this contract for an additional year with no
increase in base price and agrees that the same terms and conditions shall apply.

Contract #: B2022-62 o -
Term: 4/20/2023 - 4/19/2024

Please feel free to reach out with any questions or concerns.

Thank you,
Kaitlyn Beachr




IMRT Auto Center & Heavy Truck Repair
1950 Rutgers University Blvd
Garage 6
Lakewood NJ 08701
Phone (732) 226-7563 Email: Compliance@imrtnj.com

To Whom it May Concefh_,

Ref Towing Contract B2022-62
Contractor agrees to extend this contract for an
additional year with no increase in base price
and agrees that the same terms and conditions
shall apply.
Term: 4/20/2023 - 04/19/2024

Sincerely
Jacques J Guire



CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOGUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

" WHEREAS, on December 7, 2022, a Resolution was adopted which
awarded contract, B2022-165, for the furnishing and delivery of ASPHALT
MATERIALS NO. II for the County of Ocean; and

- WHEREAS, upon further review of the contract documents, an
Amendment to the Resolution is neceéssary as THE WALTER R. EARLE
CORPORATION has extended contract prices to “County Cooperative Contract
Purchasing System” Participants. '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and
directed to amend the Resolution for the furnishing and delivery of ASPHALT
MATERIALS NO. 1I for the County of Qcean, as The Walter R. Earle Corporation has
extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants.

2. All other provisions of the Resolution shall remain in full force and

effect.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution

shall be made available to the County Auditor, County Director of Purchase, Department
of Finance, County Engineer, County Road Department and The Walter R, Earle
Corporation, the successful bidder.




RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2023, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor,
sealed bids were received for the furnighing and delivery of JAIL XITCHEN
RENOVATIONS FOR OCEAN COUNTY; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, one response was received from the

following bidder:
Name of Bidder Address of Bidder
Gavan General Contracting, Inc. 92 Forest Drive

Lakewood, NJ 08701
(732) 367-3900

; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing
Agent has now recommended to this Board that the sole bid received be rejected as

unresponsive. It will be rebid.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF

COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:
1. Upon recommendation of the County Purchasing Agent, the sole bid
received for the furnishing and delivery of Jail Kitchen Renovations for Ocean County, is
hereby rejected.
2. Be it further resolved that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made
available to the County Auditor, County Department of Purchasing, Department of Finance,
Buildings and Grounds and Gavan General Contracting, Inc., the unsuccessful bidder.




No Associliated
Documents



CONTRAGT NO. HUST BEON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

bo_B2021-~33CE

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, Confract No. B2021-33CE was entered into on May 10, 2021, with Epic
Management Inc., in connection with the project known as DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION
OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLEX, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that revisions to the contract are necessary for additional

work as outlined in:

» CRP-1043: additional saw cuts in slab required for high density file storage rail revised
location for $5,121.51, and
¢ CRP-1049: cantilevered sunshade at south fagade credit for ($8,164.00); and

WHEREAS, the total costs in the amount of ($3,042.49) shall result in a decrease of the

contract swm; and

WHEREAS, the Consulting Architect, Mott MacDonald Architects, P.C. and the Construction
Manager, T&M Associates, has duly filed with the Board a request for Change Order stating the facts
involved and certifying that the proposed Change Order is consistent with the regulations for such
Change Orders promulgated by the State Department of Community Affairs Division of Local
Government Services, under the authority of N.J.S.A. 52:27BB-32; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has agreed to accept these changes to the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the COUNTY OF OCEAN BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, STATE OF NEW JERSLEY, as follows:

1. The Contract amount shall be decreased in the amount of ($3,042.49) from.funding account
#4 19-010-X020; and

2. Mott MacDonald Architects, P.C. is hereby authorized to issue Change Order No. 9 to Epic
Management Inc., in connection with the project known as Devélopment & Construction

of the Social Services Complex; and

3. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter into an
Amendatory Contract with Epic Management Inc., 136 Eleventh Street, Piscataway, NJ
08854 to cover Change Order No. 9 and to provide additional information and furnish such

documents as may be required; and

4, The Confract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and vouchers

pertaining to said contract, the number being B2021-33CE; and

5. Certified copies of this. Resolution shall be made available to the Ocean County
Management & Budget Department, Finance Dep‘artrnen‘:t, County Auditor, Buildings &
Grounds Department, Epic Management Inc., T&M Associates and Mott MaéDonald
Architects, P.C. -




No Associliated
Documents



"CONTRAGT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAFERS, DOCUMENTS, INVCICES, VOUCHERS

ino. @ 2—02%#

RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, there exists a need for professional Auctioneering Services for Sale of
Various Types of Real Property, in Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has publicly solicited a Request for Qualifications for
such work in accordance with the requitements of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4; and

WHEREAS, two (2) tirms responded with written proposals, fee schedules, and
associated documentation; and |

WHEREAS, the Consultant Selection Review Committee has reviewed the proposals
submitted and has recommended one (1) firm to be qualified to provide Auctioneering Services;
and '

WHEREAS, the responses received by the County of Ocean were reviewed by the Ocean
County Planning Department and the Ocean County Consultant Selection Review Committee in
accordance with the criteria approved by the Ocean County Board of Commissioners and set
| forth in the Request for Qualifications; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Planning Department and the Ocean County Consultant |
Selection Review Commitice have recommended that the following firm listed is qualified and
- eligible to provide auctioneering services for the upcoming yeat:

1. Max Spann Real Estate & Auction Co., 1325 Rt, 31 South,
Annandale, New Jersey 08801
on an as needed basis, as mote specifically set forth in a project specific proposal utilizing their

stated fee schedule provided with their qualifications.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY:

1. The firm set forth above is qualified and eligible to provide professional auctioneering
services for sale of various types of real property in Ocean County and be awarded
contracts for necessary services from April 5, 2023 through April 4, 2024,

2. The services to be provided will be based upon project specific proposals.

3. Copies of this Resolution shall be maintained on file and available for public inspection
in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners during normal business hours.

4, A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the County Administrator,
County Management and Budget Director, County Finance Director, County Planning |

Director, and Max Spaun Real Estate & Auction Co.




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ONALL

RESOLUTION

April 5,2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Prosecutor has identified a need for expert witness

testimony in the matter of State V. Dale Ritchie; and

WHEREAS, the services required are specialized and qualitative in hature requiring
specialized expertise, extensive training, educational background and proven reputation of

the expert based upon the specific set of facts associated with this mateer; and

WHEREAS, the specialized and qualitative nature of the services required cannot be

described in written specifications; and

WHEREAS, 2 written proposal was received by the Ocean County Prosecutor’s Office
for expert reports and testimony in this matter from Robert J. Pandina in an amount not to
exceed $4,200.00; and ‘

WHEREAS, the contract document will be the Purchase Order when issued by the
Ocean County Department of Purchase, and shall he approved as to funds available by the

Department of Finance; and

WHEREAS, this contract shall be awarded as an extraordinary unspecifiable service
in accordance with NJ.S.A. 40A:11-5, as the services to be performed are specialized and
qualitative in nature and require expertise, extensive training and a proven reputation in this
field of endeavor.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The County Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed issue a Purchase
Order to Dr. Robert J. Pandina, 1011 Maddux Lane, Greensboro, Georgia 30642 in
an amount not to exceed $4,200.00.

2. Sufficient funds shall be made available from Account No. 216-060-0058

3. This agreement is awarded in accordance with the provisions of N.J.8.A. 40A:11-5
of the Local Public Contracts Law which recognizes that extraordinary
unspecifiable services, such as those required in connection with this agreement,
are authorized by laws.

4. A notice of this action shall be published once as required by law.

5. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract.

6. A certified copy of this Resolution, together with a copy of the agreement executed
by the parties, shall remain on file and be available for public inspection at the

office of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners.




7. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be made available to the County
Comptroller, County- Auditor, County Counsel, Ocean County Prosecutor,

Director of Management and Budget, and Robert J. Pandina.




RESOLUTION
April 5,2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Prosecutor has identified a need for expeit witness

testimony in the matter of State V. Juan Fernandez; and

WHEREAS, the services required are specialized and qualitative in nature requiring
specialized expertise, extensive training, educational background and proven reputation of

the expert based upon the specific set of facts associated with this matter; and

WHEREAS, the specialized and qualitative nature of the services required cannot be

described in written specifications; and

WHEREAS, a written proposal was received by the Ocean County Prosecutor's Office
for expert reports in this matter from Robert . Pandina in an amount not to exceed $3,325.00;

ancl

WHEREAS, the contract document will be the Purchase Order when issued by the
Ocean County Department of Purchase, and shall be approved as to funds available by the

Department of Finance; and

WHEREAS, this contract shall be awarded as an extracrdinary unspecifiable service
in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5, as the services to be performed are specialized and
cualitative in nature and require expertise, extensive training and a proven reputation in this

[ield of endeavor.

NOW, THEREFORE,BEIT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NFW]ERSEY AS FOLLOWS:

1. The County Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed issue a Purchase
Order to Dr. Robcrfj. Pandina, 1011 Madd.u;;: Lane, Gr.eensboro; Georgia 30642 in
an amount noet to exceed $3_,325.0Q‘

Sufficient funids shall be made available from Account No. 216-060-0058

B

3. This agreement is awarded in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A, 40A:11-5
of the Local Public Contracts Law which recognizes that extraordinary
unspecifiable services, such as those required in connection with this agreement,
are authorized by laws. | |

4. A notice of this action shall be published once as required by law.

5. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract.

6. Acertified copy of this Resolution, together with a copy of the agreement executed
by the parties, shall remain on file and be available for public inspeétion' at the

office of the Cletk of the Board of Commissioners.




7. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be made available to the County
Comptroller, County Auditor, County Counsel, Ocean County Prosecutor,

Director of Management and Budget, and Robert]‘. Pandina.




CONTRACT ND., MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUNENTS,

RESOLUTTE
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Prosecutor has identified a need for expert witness

testimony in the matter of State V. Michael Pillarella; and

WHEREAS, the scrvices required are specialized and qualitative in nature requiring
specialized expertise, cxtensive training, educational background and proven reputation of

the expert based upon the specific set of facts associated with this matter; and

WHEREAS, the specialized and qualitarive nature of the services required cannor be

described in written specifications; and

WHEREAS, a written proposal was received by the Ocean County Prosecuror’s Office
for expert reports and testimony in this matter from Dr. R Cohn with Drugscan Inc in an

amount not to exceed $1,950.00; and

WHEREAS, the contract document will be the Purchase Order when issued by the
Ocean County Department of Purchase, and shall be approved as to funds available by the

Department of Finance; and

WHEREAS, this contract shall be awarded as an extraordinary unspecifiable service
in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5, as the services to be performed are specialized and
qualitative in nature and require expertise, extensive training and a proven reputation in this

[ield of endeavor.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

I. The County Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed issue a Purchase
Order to Dr. R Cohn with Drugscan Inc, 200 Precision Road Suite 200 Horsham,
PA 19044 in an amount not to cxceed $1,950.00.

2. Sufficient funds shall be made available from Account No. 216-060-0058.

3. This agréement is awarded in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A, 40A:11-5
of the Local Public Contracts law which recognizes that extraordinary
unspecifiuble services, such as those required in connection with this agreement,
arc authorized by laws.

4. A notice of this action shall be published once as required by law.

5. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to said contract.

6. A ccrrified copy of this Resolution, together with a copy of the agreement executed
by the parties, shall remain on {ile and be available for public inspection at the

office of the Clerk of the Beard of Commissioners.




7. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be made available to the County
Comprroller, County Auditor, County Counsel, Ocean County Prosecuror,

Director of Management and Budget, and Dr. R Cohn with Drugscan Inc.




RESOLUTION
April §,2023

WHEREAS, there exists a need for services to prepare, scan, and index record books
and add the content to the existing Bluestone Software in Ocean County, when and as directed

by the Ocean County Surrogate’s Court; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Surrogate’s Court has determined that the services are

essential to the etficient operation of its office and County End users; and

WHEREAS, the County has solicited proposals from authorized vendors on State
Contact No. T3121; and

WHEREAS, upon review of the responses, the County is desirous of entering into an
agreeme{lt_with DELL Marketing LP, Sub Contract No. 20-TELE-01510 to provide services
for the Surrogate’s Office to prepare, scan and index record books and add the content to the

existing Bluestone Software, as set forth in their proposal dated March 2, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the funds shall be encumbered for said agreement under accounf number
220-100-0080 in the amount of $92,798.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as
follows:

[. This agreement is awarded under the terms and conditions of New Jersey State

Contract No.T3121 Sub Contract No. 20-TELE-01510.

2. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter
into any necessary subsequent documents with DELL Marketing LP, One Dell
Way-RR1-MS17, Round Rock, TX 78682.

3. A copy of this notice shall be published once as required by law.

4. The Contract number must be placed on all documents pertaining to this
Agreement,

5. A Certified copy of this Resolution shall remain on file and be available for public

inspection at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners.

BE IT FURTER RESOLVED that a certitied copy of this resolution shall be made
available to the Ocean County Comptroller, Office of Information Technology, and Dell
Marketing, LP.




RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, there exists a need to install redundant internet connections with
new firewalls at both the County of Ocean’s main data center and disaster recovery site;
and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Office of Information Technology has
determined that having two internet service providers is essential to the reliability and
continued secure operations of the Ocean County services; and

WHEREAS, the County has solicited a quote from the authorized vendor on New
Jersey State Contract No. AR3229; and

WHEREAS upon review of the response, the County is desirous of entering into
an agreement with SHI International Corp. Sub. Contract No. 20-TELE-01195, to
provide the redundant internet connection, as set forth in their proposal dated March 16,
2023; and

WHEREAS, the funds shall be encumbered for said agreement under account
number 016-085-6042 in the amount not to exceed $350,514.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
as follows:
1. This agreement is awarded under the terms and conditions of New Jersey
State Contract No. AR3229 Sub Contract No. 20-TELE-01195.

2. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into any necessary subsequent documents with SHI International Corp.,
290 Davidson Ave., Somerset, NJ 08873.

3. A notice of this action shall be published once as required by law,

4. The Contract number must be placed on all documents pertaining to this
Agreement.

5. A certified copy of this Resolution shall remain on file and be available for

public inspection at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution shall be
made available to the Ocean County Comptroller, Office of Information Technology, and
SHI International Corp.




RESOLUTION
April 5,2023

WHEREAS, there exists a néed to install Cisco Catalyst Edge routing hardware
to support the two new internet connections at both the County of Ocean’s main data
center and disaster recovery site; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Office of Information Technology has
determined that having two internet service providers and the supporting Cisco hardware
is essential to the reliability and continued secure operations of the Ocean County
services; and

WHEREAS, the County has solicited a quote from the authorized vendor on New
Jersey State Contract No. AR3227; and

WHEREAS upon review of the response, the County is desirous of entering into
an agreement with SHI International Corp. Sub. Contract No.21-TELE-01506, to provide
the edge routing hardware, as set forth in their proposal dated March 16, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the funds shall be encumbered for said agteer_ﬁent under account
number $16-085-6042 in the amount not to exceed $58,969.92.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
as follows:
1. This agreement is awarded under the terms and conditions of New Jersey
State Contract No. AR3227 Sub Contract No. 21-TELE-01506.

2. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into any necessary subsequent documents with SHI International Corp.,
290 Davidson Ave., Somerset, NJ 08873.

3. A notice of this action shall be published once as required by law.

4. The Contract number must be placed on all decuments pertaining to this
Agreement. '

5. A certified copy of this Resolution shall remain on file and be available for

public inspection at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution shall be
made available to the Ocean County Comptroller, Office of Information Technology, and
SHI International Corp.




RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, there exists a need to install F5 load balancing hardware to support
the two new internet eonnections at both the County of Ocean’s main data center and
disaster recovery site; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Office of Information Technology has
determined that having two internet service providers and the supporting F5 hardware is
essential to the reliability and continued secure operations of the Ocean County services;
and

WHEREAS, this is awarded in compliance with the New Jersey Cooperative
Purchasing Alliance CK04 Bergen County Cooperative, Sub Contract No.22-24; and

WHEREAS upon review of the respense, the County is desirous of entering into
an agreement with SHI International Corp. Sub. Contract No.22-24, to provide the load
balancing hardware, as sét forth in their proposal dated March 16, 2023; and '

WHEREAS, the funds shall be encumbered for said agreement under acéount
number 016-085-6042 in the amount not to exceed $591,862.70.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
as follows:
1. This agreement is awarded under the térms and conditions of New Jersey
Cooperative Purchasing Alliance CK04, Sub Contract No.22-24.

2. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to
enter into any necessary subsequent documents with SHI International Corp.,
290 Davidson Ave., Somerset, NJ 08873,

3. A notice of this action shall be published once as required by law.

4. The Contract number must be placed on all documents pertaining to this
Agreement.

5. A certified copy of this Resolution shall remain on file and be available for

public inspection at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution shall be
made available to the Ocean County Comptrolter, Office of Information Technology, and
SHI International Corp.




"CONTRACT NO, MUST BE ON ALL
. PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, YOUCHERS

w_ AfP2022-1] I

RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2022 the Ocean County Board of Commissioners
approved the acquisition of Block 321, Lot 23 in Brick Township under the Ocean County
Natural Lands Trust Fund, by resolution #2022001818; and

WHEREAS, environmental consulting services are required to identify any potential
or existing environmental contamination liabilities prior to the transfer of title from the seller
to the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant Selection Review Committee recommended sixteen (16)
firms to be qualified to provide Environmental Consulting Services to be performed on an as
needed basis, where and as directed by Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, sixteen (16) firms are qualified and eligible to provide Environmental
Consulting Services by resolution dated August 3, 2022 referred to as contract number
QP2022-111; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has requested three proposals from the list of eligible
firms and the lowest qualified bidder is T&M Associates, Middletown, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the bidder submitted a proposal for environmental services in the lump
sum fee of $2,000.00; and '

. WHEREAS, this contract is awarded in C(_Jmpli_ance with the provisions of N.J.S.A
19:44A-20.4 et seq., the New Jersey “Pay-to-Play” Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. It authorizes the expenditure for environmental consulting services to T&M
Associates in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00 from the Ocean County
Natural Lands Trust Fund, Account Number 225-155-0151.

2. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the Ocean
County Administrator, Planning Department, Finance Department, County
Auditor, County Counsel, and T&M Associates.




"CONTRACT NO. MUGY BE ONALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, hVOIGES, VOUCHERS

w___ (OFPz2022-11]
RESOLUTION T
April 5, 2023

e rean ]
il

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2021 the Ocean County Board of Commissioners approved
the acquisition of Block 837, Lot 8.03 (part ot old Lot 8) in the Township of Berkeley under
the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund, by resolution # 2021001195; and

WHEREAS, environmental consulting services are required to identify any potential
or existing environmental contamination liabilities prior to the transfer of title from the seller
to the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant Selection Review Committee recommended sixteen (16)
firms to be qualtified to provide Environmental Consulting Setvices to be performed on an as
needed basis, where and as directed by Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, sixteen (16) firms are qualified and eligible to provide Environmental
Consulting Services by resolution dated August 3, 2022 referred to as contract number
QP2022-111; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has requested three proposals from the list of eligible-
firms and the lowest qualified bidder is DuBois & Associates, Manahawkin, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the bidder submitted a proposal for environmental services in the lump
sum fee of $3,000.00; and

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A
19:44A-20.4 et seq., the New Jersey “Pay-to-Play” Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY OF QCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. It authorizes the expenditure for environmental consulting services to DuBois
& Associates in an amourit not to exceed $3,000.00 from the Ocean County
Natural Lands Trust Fund, Account Number 225-155-0151,

2. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the Ocean
County Administrator, Planning Department, Finance Department, County
Auditor, County Counsel, and DuBois & Associates.




CONTRRCT NO. WUST BE GNALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

o OP2623-49

RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2022 the Ocean County Board of Commissioners approved
the acquisition of Block 321, Lot 23 in the Township of Brick under the Ocean County Natural
Lands Trust Fund, by resolution # 2022001818; and

WHEREAS, surveying services are required for the transfer of title of this property from
the seller to the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant Selection Review Committee recommended twenty-eight
(28) firms to be qualified to provide Professional Land Surveying Services for Various Projects
in Ocean County, Where and As Directed by Various Departments of Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, twenty-eight (28) firms are qualified and eligible to perform Professional
Land Surveying Services for Various Projects in Ocean County by resolution dated February 15,
2023 referred to as contract number QP2023-49; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has requested three proposals from the list of eligible
firms and the lowest quahﬁed bidder is Owen, Little & Associates, Inc., Beachwood, New
Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the bidder submitted a proposal for land surveying services in the lump sum
fee of § 12,489.00; and

WHERFEAS, this contract is awarded in compliance with the 'provisions of N.J.S.A
19:44A-20.4 et seq., the New Jersey “Pay-to-Play” Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of
the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. Authorizing a purchase order in an amount not to exceed $ 12,489.00 for
surveying services to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. from the Ocean County
Natural Lands Trust Fund, Account Number 225-155-0151.

2. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the Ocean County
Administrator, Planning Department, Finance Department, County Auditor,
County Counsel, County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee and
Owen, Little & Associates, Inc.




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOGUMENTS, [NVOICES, VOUCHERS

OP2023-49

RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2023 the Ocean County Board of Commissioners approved
the acceptance of property from Little Egg Harbor Township by land exchange known as Block
109, Lots 46, 54, & 99, Block 126, Lots 21, 24, 25, & 26, Block 269, Lots 3 & 9, Block 326.201,
Lots 63 & 64 and Block 326.203, Lots 2, 3,4, 5,6, 7, 8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18,19,
20, 21, & 22 under the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund, by résolution # 2023000282;
and

WHEREAS, surveying services are required for the transfer of title of this property from
the Township to the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant Selection Review Committee recommended twenty-eight
(28) firms to be qualified to provide Professional Land Surveying Services for Various Projects
in Ocean County, Where and As Directed by Various Departments of Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, twenty-eight (28) firms are qualified and eligible to perform Professional
Land Surveying Services for Various Projects in Ocean County by resolution dated February 15,
2023 referred to as contract number QP2023-49; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has requested three proposals from the list of eligible
firms and the lowest qualified bidder is WJH Engineering, LLC, Oakhurst, New Jersey; and

WHERFAS, the bidder submitted a proposal for land surveying services in the lump sum
fee of $ 45,865.00; and

WHERFAS, this contract is awarded in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A
{ 19:44A-20.4 et seq., the New Jersey “Pay-to-Play” Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of
the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. Authorizing a purchase order in an amount not to exceed § 45,865.00 for
surveying services to WIH Engineering, LLC from the Ocean County Natural
Lands Trust Fund, Account Number 225-155-0151.

2. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the Ocean County
Administrator, Planning Department, Finance Department, County Auditor,
County Counsel, County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee and
WIJH Engineering, LLC,




CONTRAGT NO. MUSTGEONAL,
PAPERS, DOGUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

NO. QPZOZZ ‘"!25 i
RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Commissioners approved the acquisition of
two (2) properties in the Township of Toms River Township by resolutions #2022000387 &
#2022000386; and

WHEREAS, engineering design services are required to prepare bid documents for
demolition of structures on the properties; and

*WHEREAS, the Consultant Selection Review Committee recommended eighteen (18)
firms to be qualified to provide Engineering Design Services to be performed on an as needed
basis, where and as directed by Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, the eighteen (18) firms are qualified and eligible to provide Engineering
Design Services by resolution dated October 6, 2022 referred to as contract number QP2022-
125; and .

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has requested three proposals from the list of eligible
firms and the lowest qualified bidder is Mott MacDonald, LLC, Freehold, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the bidder submitted a proposal for engineering design services in the
tump sum fee of § 42,500.00; and

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A
19:44A-20.4 et seq., the New Jersey “Pay-to-Play” Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. It authorizes the expenditure for engineering design services to Mott
MacDonald, LLC in an amount not to exceed $42,500.00 from the Ocean
County Natural Lands Trust Fund, Account Number 225-155-0151.

2. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to County

' Adminisirator, County Planning Director, County Finance Director, County

Auditor, County Counsel, County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory
Committee and Mott MacDonald, LLC.




CONTRACT NO, HUST BEON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean Coun_ty Board of Chosen Commissioners, has determined
that a need exists for SOUTHERN ANIMAL SHELTER HVAC UPGRADE PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, The Board considers it necessary and desirable to engage an Encrgy
Consulting Services firm from the list of previously qualified firms identified in a Resolution
adopted by the Board of Commissioners on August 3, 2022 (QP2022-110); and -

WHEREAS, the County requésted proposals and determined T&M. Associates is
qualified to provide the required Energy Consulting Setvices in accordance with theif project
specific proposal for the Southern Animal Shelter HVAC Upgrade Project, dated March 20,
2023 at a not to exceed cost of $102,500.00; and

WHE‘REAS, tlis contract is awarded in compliance with the provisions of NL.J.S.A,
19:44A-20.4 et seq., the New Jersey “Pay-to-Play” Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the DCEAN COUNTY BOARD
OF CHOSEN COMMISSIONERS, of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW -
JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Board does héreby authorize the issuance of a Purchase Order in the amount
not to exceed $102,500.00 to T&M Associates for Energy Consulting Services
from Budget Account Number 301-010-X123 and

2. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Otean County
Management & Budget Department, Ocean County Department of Finance,
Ocean County Department of Purchasing, Building and Grounds Department
and T&M Associates.




CONTRACT NO, MUST BE ON ALL
PAFERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

w_ QP2022-)125

RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has been developing a regional multi-use trail on the
historic Barnegat Branch of the Central Railroad of New Jersey from Barnegat Township to
Toms River Township, known as the “Barnegat Branch Trail”; and

WHERFEAS, the County is desirous to locate, construct and maintain three (3)
connections to the Barnegat Branch Trail for the OC Parks and Recreation Department; and

WHEREAS, there is a need for Engineering Design Services to implement these
connection improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant Selection Review Committee recommended eighteen (18)
firms to be qualified to provide Engineering Design Services to be performed on an as needed
basis, where and as directed by Ocean County; and

WHERFEAS, the Ocean County Board of Commissioners acknowledged that the
eighteen (18) firms are qualified and eligible to provide Engineering Design Services by
resolution dated October 16, 2022 referred to as contract number QP2022-125; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has received a proposal from Suburban Consulting
Engineers, Inc., 96 Highway 206, Suite I, Flanders, NJ 07836; and

WHEREAS, the bidder submitted a proposal for Engineering Design Services in the
lump sum fee of EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS ($875.00); and

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A
19:44A-20.4 et seq., the New Jersey “Pay-to-Play” Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of
the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. It authorizes the expenditure Engineering Design Services to Suburban
Consulting Engineers, Inc. not to exceed EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY FIVE
DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS ($875.00) from the Barnegat Branch Trail:
Development, Acquisitions, and Upgrades at Various Locations account,
Account Number 301-155-C820-6600.

2. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the Ocean County
Administrator, Planning Department, Finance Department, County Auditor,
County Counsel, County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee, and
Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc.




CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL,
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

fo__QP2003-L6O_
RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, there exist a need for an expert in Arbitrage Rebate Services in
connection with the iss‘uahce of bonds, bond anticipation notes; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has publicly solicited Request for Qualifications
for the provision of Arbitrage Rebate Services for the County of Ocean in accordance with
N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et. seq.; and

WHEREAS, the qualifications were received and reviewed by the Ocean County
Departiment of Finance in accordance with the criteria set forth in the Request for
Qualifications; and |

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Consultant Selection Review Committee has
recommended the award of a Professional Services Agreement for arbitrage rebate services
to PFM Asset Management LLC on the basis of their qualifications; and

WHEREAS, the not to exceed amount for these services is estimated at $50,000
based on a reasonable estimate required for the term of the contract. This not to exceed
amount is not necessarily indicative of the amount that will be expended; and

WHEREAS, funds for such services shall be available within the following funding
sources: 1. Capital Ordinances and/or 2. Department of Finance O.E.; and

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A.
19:44A-20.4 et seq., the New Jersey “Pay-to-Play” Law; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to execute
an Agreement for Arbitrage Rebate Services with PFM Asset Management, LLC
(PFMAM), for the County of Ocean from April 21, 2023 through April 20, 2024.

2. A copy of this Agreement shall be kept on file and available for public inspection at
the Office of the Clerk of the Board of the Ocean County Board of Commissioners,
Ocean County Administration Building, Hooper Avenue, Toms River, New Jersey.

3. A notice of this action shall be published once as required by law.

4, The Contractor shall include the contract number on all papers, documents, invoices

and vouchers pertaining to said contracts.




5. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to Ocean County

Department of Finance, County Auditor and PEMAM.




CONTRACT NO, MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVQICES, YOUCHERS

w_(.C2022-{04
RESOLUTION

- April §,2023

WHEREAS, there exists a need 1o provide One Stop Operation Management
Services for the Ocean County Local Workforce Area as required- by the Workforce
Innovation and Oppeortunity Act (WIOA); and:

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2017, the Board of Chosen Freeholders adopted a
resolution authorizing the use of competitive contracting for the procurement of One Stop
Operation Management Services; and

WHEREAS, Competitive Contracting Procedures have been followed in accordance
with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.3 for the services listed above; and

WHEREAS, on July 6, 2022, the Ocean County Board of Commissioners awarded
an Agreement to Educational Data Systems, Inc. (EDSI), 15300 Commerce Drive North,
Dearborn, MI. 48120, to provide such services, for July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 in an
amount not to exceed $150,000.00; and

- WHEREAS, additional funding is available to increase these services from accounts
maintained by the Ocean County Depariment of Hurnan Services; and

WHEREAS, the amount of $150,000.00 is now increased to $157,400.00

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that
the Agreement with Educational Data Systems, Inc. (EDSI), is now amended as follows:

... .Service . Fund  Account = Original . Increase/Decrease | Amended
One Stop | WIOA Plan ., 017-818- |$90,000.00 ~ $90,000.00
| Operation ' PY2021 & 6159 ; : ;
. Mgmt ' . !
' "OneStop  WorkFirst | 017-818- ' $60,000.00 0 $2,960.00 - $62,960.00 :
Operation | NJ FY2023 . 6545 o ]
. Mgmt | : |
"~ OneStop | WIOAPlan 017-818-  $0.00 |,  $4,440.00 4,440.00
Operation . PY2022 = 6162 :
Mgmt ¢ | : .

$157,400.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the contract number CC2022-104 must be
placed on all papers, documents, invoices and vouchers pertaining to this Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER. RESOLVED that the Director and the Clerk of the Board are
hereby authorized and directed to execute any necessary subsequent related documents. '

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
made available to Ocean County Counsel, Auditor, Ocean County Department of Human
Services and Educational Data Systems, Inc.




. CONTRACT NO. MUST BEON AL
PAPERS, DOGUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS -

w_ P20622-7)

RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on September 21, 2022 a Resolution was adopted awarding a purchase
order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the Ocean
County Natural Lands Trust Fund Program under contract QP2022-71 for the lump sum of
$30,010.00; and

WHEREAS, it has been determinéd that additional Land Surveying Services are needéd
for a metes and bounds description and minor subdivision within the project area; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund,
| Account Number 225-155-0151 in the amount of $1,840.00 to cover this additional work; and

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A
19:44A-20.4 et seq., the New Jersey “Pay-to-Play” Law,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of
the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, that the project specific proposal is
hereby amended to include additional land surveying services, an increase in an amount not to
exceed $1,840.00 from the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund Account Number 225-
155-0151.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made
available to the Ocean County Administrator, Planning Department, Finance Department,
County Auditor, County Counsel, County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee and
Owen, Little & Associates, Inc.




CONTRACT NO, MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

RESOLUTION
April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, on April 15, 20_20 a resolution was adopted awarding a purchase
order to T&M Associates for Envirorimental Consulting Services for the OCEAN
COUNTY OLD SHERIFF BUILIDNG #21 DEMOLITION under contract QP2019-105
for the lump sum fee of $82,150.00 to provide professional environmental consulﬁng

services; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that additional Environmental-Consulting

Services be conducted due to a change in contractor; and

WHEREAS, this change in contractor resulted in additional Environmental
Consulting services by T&M Associates in the amount of $59,775.00 authorized by The
Board on July 21, 2021

WHEREAS, afier final payment was issued to T&M Associates it was determined
an additional testing laboratory invoice remained outstanding in the amount of $2,611.58;

and

WHEREAS, furids for these services in the amount of $2,611.58 shall be available
from Account Number 301-010-C927 to cover additional testing laboratory work; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the OCEAN COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, that the project specific proposal be amended to include these additional
services for the Environmental Consulting Services at the Ocean County Sheriff’s Building

#21 Demolition; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
made available to the Ocean County Comptroller, Management & Budget Department,
Risk Management Department, Buildings & Grounds Department, and T&M Associates.




"~ CONTRACTNO.MUSTBEONALL
PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WI-iEREAS, on hune 15, 2022 a Resolution was adopted authorizing the issuance of a
Purchase Order to Massimo F. Yezzi, Jr,, ALA., t/a Yezzi Associates, LLC for Architect
| Services associated with the Design and Construction of the Qcean County Library — Stafford
Branch, 111 an amount not to exceed $499,000.00. under Contract No. QP2022-3; and

.W_HEREAS, on November 2, 2022 a resolution was adopted to increase the contract
for additional architectural serviees in the amount of $69,775 increasing the contract from
$499,000 to $568,775 ; and

WHEREAS, additional architectural services are needed, based on Massimo F. Yezzi,
Jr., T/A Yezzi Associates, LLC Proposal dated March 21, 2023 an increase to the contract in

- an amount not to exceed $9,967.00; and

WHEREAS, funds for these additional services are now available from account no.
9999.422-015-X211.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as

follcmfs:
1. Contract QP2022-3 is hereby increased from $568,775 to $578,742.

2. The proposal dated March 21, 2023 will serve as an amendment to the contract. A
copy of this proposal shall be kept on file and available for public inspection at the
Clerk of the Board of Commissioners, Ocean County Administration Building, 101

. Hoépe'r Avenue, Toms River, New Jersey.

3. This contract is awarded as a “Professional Services” in accordance with the Local-
Public Contracts Law, N.J.8.A. 40A:11-5(1)(a), as series required in connéction with
this Agreement shall be provided by licensed accountants and constitute professional "

services as defined therein.

4. A notice of this action shall be published once as required by law.




"CONTAAGTNO, MUST B2 OGN ALL
PAERS, DOGUMENTS, INVOIOES, VOUCHERS

PP2021-95
RESOLUTION |

April 5,2023

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2021, a Resolution was adopted awarding Electron-ic‘Pdl_l
Books, Related Hardware, Software, Licensing and Maintenance Support utder Contract No.
PP2021-95; and

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2022, an amendatory Resolution was adopted to allow for
the purchase of additional equipment and training services on an as needed basis, authorized
by Purchase Order only, with funding for these additional goods and services available in
Account No. 300-010-X126; and

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2022, an amendatoty Resolution was adopted to altow for
the purchase of additional equipment and training services on. an as needed basis, authorized
by Purchase Order only, with funding for these additional goods and services available in
Account No. 016-135-4420; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to amend the Resolution dated October 19,'2022‘ to
include the Purchase of Voting Machines Account Nos. 300-015-X303-and 301-015-X303, as
additional funding sources.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows:

1. The Resolution adopted October' 19, 2022 is hereby amended to include the
Purchase of Voting Machines Account Nos. 300-015-X303 and 301-015-X303, as
additional funding sources.

2. All other terms and conditions set forth in the Resolution previo‘usly-ladbpted by the
Board shall remain in full force and efféct except as specifically amended and
clarified herein.

3. The Contract number must be placed on all papers, docaments, invoices and
vouchers pertaining to this Agieement.

4. Certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the County Auditor,
County Counsel, Finance Department,- County Board of Elections, and
KNOWINK, LLC.




CONTRACT NO, MUST BE ON ALL
PAPERS, DOGUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

20235 - 50

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Commissioners has determined that a
need exists for Traffic Engineering Prbfessional Services for installation of new Traffic
Signal at the Intersection of C.R. #21 (Route 625/Ocean Gate Drive) and C.R. #2 (Mill
Creck Road) and C.R. #4 (Veeder Lane), Berkeley Township, Ocean County;-and
WHEREAS, the Board considers it necessary and desirable to engage a Traffic
Engineering Professional Services firm from a list of previously qualified firms identified
in a Resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners on February 15, 2023 and referred
to as contract number QP2023-50; and
WHEREAS, Dynamic Traftic, LLC is qualified to provide the required Traffic
Engineering Professtonal Services at é not to exceed cost of $155,087.18; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows: |
1. The Board of Commissioners does hereby authorize the issuance of a purchase
order in an amount not to exceed $155,087.18 to Dynamic Traffic, LLC for
Traffic Engineering Services from Capital Budget Account Number 422-185-
X206-6600; and

2, Certified copies of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Ocean County
Engineering Department, Finance Department, Purchasing Department, and

'Dy'namic Traffic, L.LC.




__ CONTRACTNO,MUSTBEONALL
PAPERS, DOGUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS

w. WP20232-54

RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Commissioners has determined that a
need exists for Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks for the
Ocean Cou_ﬁ-ty Lakewood Gartage, Lakewood Township, Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, the Board considers it necessary and desirable to engage a Consultant
Engineering service firm from a list of previously qualified firms identified in a Resolution
adopted by the Board of Commissioners on March 1, 2023 and referred to as contract
number QP2023-54; and

WHEREAS, Mott MacDonald, LLC is qualified to provide the required
Professional Engineering Services in accordance with their proposal at a not to exceed cost
of $53,813.28; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY- OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as
follows:

1. The Board of Commissioners does hereby authorize the issuance of a purchase
order in an amount not to exceed $53,813.28 to Mott MacDonald, LLC for
Professional Engineering Services from Account Number 301-185-X104-6600;
and

2, Certified copies of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Ocean County
Engineering Department, Finance Depaﬂ@ent, Purchasing Department, and

Mott MacDonald, LLC.




No Associliated
Documents



RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY that TIMOTHY
CHAMBERLAIN, Point Pleasant Beach is hereby appointed as Alternate
Member No. 2 of the OCEAN COUNTY SHADE TREE ADVISORY
COMMISSION to fill the unexpired term of Kenneth S. Fekete, term to expire
January 1, 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution
shall be made available to the Ocean County Shade Tree Advisory
Commission, Ocean County Clerk, and to the appointee.




RESOLUTION

April 5,2023

BE IT RESOLVED by th¢ BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY that the following
individual hereby be appointed as a member of the OCEAN COUNTY
TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR SENIOR
CITIZENS AND PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES for an initial term to
expire QOctober 23, 2025:

Peter A. Curatolo, M.Ed., Coordinator
Ocean County Health Department
Toms River, NJ

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
resolution shall be made available to the Ocean County Transportation
Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities and to

the appointee.




RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY that the following
individuals are hereby reappointed to serve as OCEAN COUNTY DEPUTY
COORDINATOR OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, pursuant to
Section 12 of P.L. 1953, c¢. 438 (c. App. A:9-42.1), with no additional
compensation, for a term of three (3} years, term to expire April 15, 2026:

CAPTAIN DAVID SCHENK
LIEUTENANT KEVIN J. COONEY

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution
shall be made available to the Ocean County Sheriff, Department of Finance,
Department of Employee Relations, New Jersey State Police and to each
appointee.




RESOLUTION

April 5, 2023

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the
COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY that ELAINE
MCCRYSTAL, Lakewood is hereby reappointed as a member of the QCEAN
COUNTY PLANNING BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire
April 18, 2026.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution
shall be made available to the Ocean County Planning Board, Ocean County
Clerk and to the appointee.




No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



No Associliated
Documents



	Meeting Agenda for Apr 05, 2023_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming Monday, April 17, 2023 as "Yom HaShoah Holocaust Remembrance Day" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming April 2023 as "Autism Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	2023 County Budget with Index Rate Resolution.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 7.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	C.J. HESSE, INC.€- Reconstruction€of€East County Line Road (County Route 526) (Apple Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Lakewood Township€- Change Order #4, E-$17,233.52, R-$0.00. (B2019-32E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY€- Construction of€Traffic Signal at James Street (CR 32) and Williams Street, Lakewood Township -€Partial Estimate€#3, $114,536.32. (B2021-55E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction€and Resurfacing of Brookside Drive from NJ State Highway No. 37 East to Cedar Grove Road,€Toms River€Township, No. II€- Partial Estimate #2, $317,710.54. (B2022-107E)
	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC€- Reconstruction and Resurfacing of€Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019C, No.€II€-€Change Order€#3, E-$0.00, R-$3,150.00. (B2021-198E)
	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019C, No. II - Final Estimate #7, $61,408.22. (B2021-198E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of€Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020B - Partial Estimate #3, $146,820.75. (B2022-108E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Harry Bower – Lifetime Achievement in the Arts Award; Ralph Bertini – Special Award of Merit; Paul Hartelius – Special Award for Advancement of the Arts; Long Beach Island Historical Association – Ocean County Historic Preservation Award; Gretchen Coyle – Pauline S. Miller Lifetime Achievement Award for Ocean County History; and Emery’s Farm – Joseph H. Vicari Ocean County Tourism Award, given by the Ocean County Cultural and Heritage Commission at their 2023 Salute to Ocean County: A Celebration of the Arts and Heritage.
	Honoring Commissioner Barbara “Bobbi” Jo Crea – Woman of the Year Award; Assemblyman John Catalano – Man of the Year Award; and Anne Hammill-Pasqua – Outstanding Achievement Award, given by the Ocean County Federation of Republican Women.
	Authorizing the execution of twenty-four (24) Tourism Promotional Grants, in an amount not to exceed $107,739.00, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 12/31/2023.
	Authorizing a Grant Pre-Application Worksheet to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP), New Jersey Clean Vessel Act (CVA) 2022 Reimbursement Program for Pumpout Boat Operation and Maintenance.
	Authorizing the Ocean County Prosecutor's Office to execute and submit an online Grant Application to the United States Department of Justice for the BJA FY 2023 Veterans Treatment Court Discretionary Grant Program.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Little Egg Harbor to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $185,000.00, and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2023 County budget, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 12/31/2023.
	Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the FY23 Traffic Enforcement Program Grant, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 9/30/2023.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-63)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-64)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-65)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-66)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the€HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-67)
	Authorizing the approval of the Constitutional Officers Five-Year Plan (2023-2027).
	Authorizing the Director of Management and Budget to proceed with the Scheduling of an Online Auction on 4/25/2023 for the Disposal of Surplus Equipment. (QP2022-142)
	Authorizing a modification to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include new participants, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2022-85)
	Certifying the sum of $19,540,200.00, as the amount to be assessed and collected for the year 2023 operation of the Ocean County Board of Health.
	Supporting Senate Bill S-3732 providing additional State school aid to certain school districts in Ocean County.
	Authorizing entrance into a Collective Negotiations Agreement with the Office and Professional Employees International Union, Local 32 representing Juvenile Detention Officers, for the period of 4/1/2022 through 3/31/2026.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 11/2/2022 authorizing the execution of a Grant Application/Agreement to the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) for the program entitled FY2023 Capital Transportation Program, to reflect a€revised project list.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Beach Haven for Traffic Signal Improvements at three intersections in the Borough of Beach Haven.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 3/1/2023.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 3/8/2023.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for Proposals, as follows: 1) Architectural Design Services for Various Projects in Ocean County.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 3/29/2023 for the payroll period of 3/2/2023 through 3/15/2023, in the amount of $5,983,370.29.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Central Avenue and 28th Street Stormwater Pump Station, Borough of Ship Bottom.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction of Cross Street, Route 626, from Augusta Boulevard to State Highway Route 9, Township of Lakewood.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #66 (Beaverson Boulevard)/County Road #54 (Shorrock Street) and Old Toms River Road (BRK-34), Township of Brick.
	Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #12 (Route 549/Lanes Mill€Road) and€Stephan Road (BRK-59), Township of Brick.
	Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #2 (Mathistown Road) and€County Road #103€(Center Street)€(LEH-1), Township of Little Egg Harbor.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS AND SUPPLIES€to LifeSavers, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2023-47)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€CATIONIC ASPHALT EMULSION€to€Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2023-48)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE€to€Ferguson Ent., LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2023-49)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE€to Ferguson Ent., LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-50)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PRINTER CARTRIDGES to CVR; Star Data; The Tree House, Inc.; Rasix Computer Center, Inc. dba Academic Supplier; W.B. Mason Co., Inc. and Signs by Rama dba Signarama Freehold, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-53)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€PRINTING OF OCEAN COUNTY BROCHURES€to€Courier Printing Corp. and Graphic Reproductions, Inc. dba Graphic Press, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2023-54)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€STEEL CHANNEL POSTS AND TIMBER FOR SIGN POSTS€to€Garden State Highway Products, Inc. and Traffic Safety Services, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-55)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS€to€Dot Designing; Keyport Army Navy; Bob Barker Company, Inc. and€Mini Wing USA, the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 13 and 32. They will be rebid. (B2023-56)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€POLYETHYLENE LINERS, BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS NO. II€to€United Sales USA Corp.€and Plastic Express, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-58)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€MATERIAL HAULING SERVICES€to€Mathis Construction Co., Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2023-59)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€VARIOUS ALUMINUM BULKHEAD MATERIALS€to€CMI Limited Co., the sole qualified bidder. (B2023-60)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€WELDING, METAL FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES€to€BR Welding, Inc. and Chappelle Mechanical, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-61)
	Awarding a Contract for NEW LIBRARY FOR OCEAN COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM STAFFORD BRANCH to€Newport Construction Management Corp., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2023-65A)
	Awarding a one (1) year Contract extension for the continued furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE TOWING AND ROADSIDE SERVICES to Freedom Towing & Recovery, LLC and Incident Management Response Team, for the period of 4/20/2023 through 4/19/2024. (B2022-62)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 12/7/2022 awarding ASPHALT MATERIALS NO. II to The Walter R. Earle Corporation to extend their contract pricing to "County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants". (B2022-165)
	Rejecting€the sole bid€received for€JAIL KITCHEN RENOVATIONS FOR OCEAN COUNTY€as unresponsive. It will be rebid.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No. 9 to Epic Management, Inc. for the project entitled DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLEX, a decrease to the contract in the amount of $3,042.49. (B2021-33CE)

	CONTRACTS
	Qualifying Max Spann Real Estate & Auction Co. as eligible to provide Auctioneering Services for the Sale of Various Types of Real Property, on a project specific basis, for the period of 4/5/2023 through 4/4/2024. (QP2023-61)
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Robert J. Pandina, M.D., Ph.D. to provide expert witness consultation and reporting for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $4,200.00. (P2023-58)
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Robert J. Pandina, M.D., Ph.D. to provide expert witness consultation and reporting for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $3,325.00. (P2023-62)
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. R. Cohn (Drugscan Inc.) to provide expert witness consultation and reporting for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $1,950.00. (P2023-59)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to DELL Marketing LP (NJ State Contract No. 20-TELE-01510) to provide services for the OC Surrogate's Office€existing Bluestone Software, in an amount not to exceed $92,798.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€SHI International Corp.€(NJ State Contract No. 20-TELE-01195) to install redundant internet connections with new firewalls for the OC Office of Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $350,514.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International Corp. (NJ State Contract No. 20-TELE-01506) to install€Cisco Catalyst Edge routing hardware€for the OC Office of Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $58,969.92.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International Corp. (New Jersey€Cooperative Purchasing Alliance No. CK04, Sub Contract No. 22-24) to install F5 load balancing hardware for the OC Office of Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $591,862.70.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. (QP2022-111)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to DuBois & Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $3,000.00. (QP2022-111)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $12,489.00. (QP2023-49)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to WJH Engineering, LLC to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $45,865.00. (QP2023-49)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Engineering Design Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $42,500.00. (QP2022-125)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Energy Consulting Services for the€Southern Animal Shelter HVAC Upgrade Project, in an amount not to exceed $102,500.00. (QP2022-110)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide Engineering Design Services for the Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Permit at the Barnegat Branch Trail, in an amount not to exceed $875.00. (QP2022-125)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to PFM Asset Management, LLC (PFMAM) to provide Arbitrage Rebate Consulting Services, in an estimated amount of $50,000.00, for the period of 4/21/2023 through 4/20/2024. (QP2023-60)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract with Educational Data Systems, Inc. (EDSI)€to provide One Stop€Operation Management Services, an increase to the contract in the amount of $7,400.00. (CC2022-104)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide additional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, an increase in the amount of $1,840.00. (QP2022-71)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional Environmental€Consulting Services for the Ocean County Old Sheriff Building #21 Demolition, 118 Washington Street, Toms River, an increase in the amount of $2,611.58. (QP2019-105)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to€Massimo F. Yezzi, Jr., A.I.A., t/a Yezzi Associates, LLC€to provide additional€Architect Services€associated with the Design and Construction of the Ocean County Library - Stafford Branch, an increase in the amount of $9,967.00. (QP2022-3)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on€8/18/2021 awarding an Agreement to KNOWiNK, LLC to provide Electronic Poll Books, Related Hardware, Software, Licensing and Maintenance Support, to reflect additional funding sources. (PP2021-95)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Dynamic Traffic, LLC to provide On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional€Services for installation of a new Traffic Signal at the Intersection of C.R. #21 (Route 625/Ocean Gate Drive) and C.R. #2 (Mill Creek Road) and C.R. #4 (Veeder Lane), Berkeley Township, in an amount not to exceed $155,087.18. (QP2023-50)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Professional Engineering Services for€Underground Storage Tanks at the Ocean County Lakewood Garage, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $53,813.28. (QP2023-54)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Timothy Chamberlain, Point Pleasant Beach as an alternate member of the OC SHADE TREE ADVISORY COMMISSION to fill the unexpired term of Kenneth S. Fekete, term to expire 1/1/2024.
	Appointing Peter A. Curatolo, Toms River as a member of the OC TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AND PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES for an initial term to expire 10/23/2025.
	Reappointing Captain David Schenk and Lieutenant Kevin J. Cooney to the position of OC Deputy Coordinator of Emergency Management for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 4/15/2026.
	Reappointing Elaine McCrystal, Lakewood as a member of the OC PLANNING BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 4/18/2026.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Borough of Pine Beach, Resolution No. 2023-27 calling for an immediate moratorium of offshore wind energy development pending a thorough investigation by independent scientists and agencies into the unprecedented death of whales.
	Township of Lacey, Resolution No. 2023-132 supporting the Township's application for Congressionally directed spending for the completion of the Railroad Avenue Extension North and South Phase 2 and 3.
	Township of Brick, Resolution No. 5-7 formalizing the Township's participation in the New Jersey Coastal Coalition (NJCC).
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 87(23) authorizing formal introduction of the 2023 Budget.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 105(23) recommending the€appointments and reappointments to the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (LACADA).
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 106(23) proclaiming the month of May 2023 as National Asthma and Allergy Awareness Month.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 107(23) proclaiming the month of May 2023 as High Blood Pressure Education Month.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 108(23) proclaiming the month of May 2023 as National Stroke Month.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 109(23) proclaiming the month of May 2023 as Melanoma/Skin Cancer Detection and Prevention Month.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 110(23) proclaiming€ May 1-7,€2023 as National Hurricane Preparedness Week.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 111(23) proclaiming May 14-20, 2023 as National Women's Health Week.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 112(23) proclaiming May 1-7, 2023 as National Healthy and Safe Swimming Week.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 113(23) proclaiming May 6-12, 2023 as National Nurse's Week.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 114(23) proclaiming May 10, 2023 as National School Nurse Day.
	OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2023-02-18 recognizing the month of May 2023 as Mental Health€Month.
	OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2023-03-02 supporting the€American Public Health Association€recognize April 3-9, 2023 as€National Public Health Week.
	OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2023-03-03 supporting the State of New Jersey in proclaiming April 2023 as Child Abuse Prevention Month.
	County of Sussex, Resolution dated 3/22/23 supporting Senate Bill S-3534 restricting all ownership of agricultural land in State by foreign governments and persons.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC€Environmental Agency€Meeting Minutes of 10/20/2022.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 2/13/2023.
	OC Cultural & Heritage Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/21/2023.
	OC€Utilities Authority€Meeting Minutes of 2/23/2023.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/27/2023.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 3/1/2023.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 3/1/2023.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 2/28/2023.
	OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 1/27/2022, 3/23/2022, 4/27/2022, 5/25/2022, 6/22/2022, 7/27/2022, 8/24/2022, 9/28/2022 and 11/30/2022.
	OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 1/25/2023 and 2/22/2023.
	OC Tourism & Business Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 2/14/2022, 3/21/2022, 4/11/2022, 5/9/2022, 10/17/2022, 11/14/2022 and 12/12/2022.
	OC College Board of Trustees, 4/3/2023 Meeting Notice.
	OC Tourism & Business Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 3/13/2023.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/21/2023.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, February 2023.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	New Jersey Turnpike Authority,€Notice of Virtual Public Information Center€in the matter of proposed operational improvements to address safety and operational deficiencies along the Garden State Parkway from Milepost 80 to 83.
	Assemblyman Alex Sauickie, letter dated 3/28/2023 regarding a€fair and equitable state school aid formula.
	Township of Ocean, letter of support dated 3/30/2023 for participation in a€Dredge Sediment Management Plan for Barnegat Bay.
	Congressman€Chris Smith, letter dated 3/29/2023 providing Bill H.R. 1688, the Social Security Cost of Living Increase Act of 2023 and co-sponsorship of the Social Security Fairness Act, HR-82.
	Britta Forsberg, Save Barnegat Bay, letter dated 4/3/2023 regarding the creation of a Barnegat Bay Regional Dredge Management Plan.
	Veolia Water New Jersey, Inc., Notice of Public Filing in the matter of the petition for approval to defer the costs related to the replacement of customer/property owner side lead service lines and other related approvals, BPU Docket No. WR22060392.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


